p0000N02k

Department of FINAL

OhiO Taxation

Office of the Tax Commissioner D I‘ { I Ii fRMINA I ION
30 E. Broad St., 22" Floor ¢ Columbus, OH 43215

Date:  vep 2 4 2020

American Refining Group, Inc.
55 Alpha Dr. W., Ste. 3
Pittsburgh, PA 15238-1419

Re:  Ohio Tax Account #: 95282257
Commercial Activity Tax
Assessment No. 17201511440118
Reporting Period: 01/01/2010 - 12/31/2013

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner following a decision and order of the Ohio
Board of Tax Appeals in Case No. 2018-815, dated September 27, 2019. In that order, the Board
remanded the case to the Tax Commissioner for further consideration.

In resolution of this matter, the assessment is modified as follows:

Total
Tax $ 197,640.00
Pre-assessment Interest $ 17,644.00
Post-assessment Interest $ 31,909.18

Penalty $ 0.00
Total $247,193.18

A payment in the amount of $247,193.18 has been received in complete satisfaction of this
assessment.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER.

I HEREBY CERTIFY THE FOREGOING TO BE A TRUE AND
CORRECT COPY OF THE ACTION OF THE TAX

COMMISSIONER TAKEN THIS DAY WITH RESPECT /S/ Jeffre A MCClain
TO THE ABOVE MATTER. Y A

%ﬂ: &/ Jeffrey A. McClain

JEFFREY A. MCCLAIN Tax Commissioner

TAX COMMISSIONER



L0oo000s|

Ohi o Department of FIN AL

Taxation
0. B Y e B o DETERMINATION
Date:
Continental Tire North America, Inc. FEB 2 5 2020
c/o Grant Savage, Tax Manager
1830 Macmillan Park Dr.

Fort Mill, South Carolina 29707

Re:  Assessment No. 17201606418567
Commercial Activity Tax
Reporting Period: 01/01/2012 — 12/31/2014

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to a petition for reassessment filed
pursuant to R.C. 5751.09 concerning the following commercial activity tax (“CAT”) assessment:

Tax Interest Penalty Total
$4,819,644.00 $349,612.00 $722,946.00 $5,892,202.00

The Ohio Department of Taxation assessed the petitioner, Continental Tire North America, after
conducting an audit of the period at issue. The petitioner filed a petition for reassessment objecting to
the assessment, contending that the Department’s assessment was based on an overstatement of its gross
receipts. During the administrative appeal period, the petitioner provided the Department with additional
documentation regarding its taxable gross receipts for the period at issue. Upon further review and in
light of the documentation submitted, the petitioner has presented sufficient evidence to support the
reductions to the tax and interest amounts assessed reflected below. The petitioner has agreed to the
accuracy of the adjustments and has withdrawn its remaining contentions.

Additionally, R.C. 5751.06(F) allows the Tax Commissioner to abate all or a portion of any penalty. The
Department originally assessed a penalty of 15% pursuant to R.C. 5757.06(B)(1). In this case, the
evidence and circumstances surrounding this matter, including the petitioner’s cooperation during the
administrative appeal period, support a partial abatement of the penalty assessed.

Accordingly, the assessment is adjusted as follows:

Tax Interest Penalty Total
$497,012.00 $111,077.93 $37,275.90 $645,365.83

Current records indicate that no payment of has been made on this assessment, leaving the adjusted
balance due. However, due to payment processing and posting time lags, payments may have been made
that are not reflected in this final determination. Any post assessment interest will be added to the
assessment as provided by law. Payments shall be made payable to “Treasurer — State of Ohio.” Any




C000000052
FEB 2 § 302[]1
payment made within sixty (60) days of the date of this final determination should be forwarded to:
Department of Taxation Compliance Division, P.O. Box 1090, Columbus, OH 43216-1090.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY-DAY APPEAL PERIOD PRESCRIBED BY R.C.
5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILE APPROPRAITELY CLOSED.

I CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL

%J Ve XO /N

JEFFREY A. MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
Tax COMMISSIONER Tax Commissioner

/s/ Jeffrey A. McClain

Page 2 of 2



0000000159

Ohio  mhiaene FINAL
e of g Tox Commissiner DETERMINATION

Date:
FEB 2 8 2020
Dairy Guys LTD
Big Drum USA LTD
65 E. State Street, Suite 1800
Columbus, OH 43215-4295

Re: Ohio Tax Account #: 93129597
Tax Type: Commercial Activity Tax
Assessment No. 100000780471

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to a petition for reassessment filed
pursuant to R.C. 5751.09 concerning the following commercial activity tax (CAT) assessment.

Tax Due 2017 AMT Interest Penalties Total
$500.00 $2.600.00 $40.07 $620.00 $3,760.07

The Department of Taxation assessed the petitioner for failing to file its CAT return for the period in
question. The Department assessed the petitioner an estimated tax pursuant to R.C. 5751.09(A). In
addition, the petitioner was assessed a late payment penalty pursuant to R.C. 5751.06(A) and an
additional tax penalty pursuant to R.C. 5751.06(B)(1). The corresponding interest was assessed pursuant
to R.C. 5751.06(G). In response to the assessment, the petitioner filed a petition for reassessment.

During the petition period, the petitioner filed the required CAT return for the period in question. As the
petitioner has filed its CAT return, the Department shall adjust this assessment to reflect the information
reported on the petitioner’s untimely filed CAT return. In addition, R.C. 5751.06(F) allows the Tax
Commissioner to abate all or a portion of any penalty. The evidence and circumstances, including the
petitioner's untimely filing of the required return, support a partial abatement of the penalty.

Therefore, the assessment shall be adjusted as follows:

Tax Due 2017 AMT Interest Penalties Total
$150.00 $0.00 $8.50 $115.00 $273.50

Current records indicate that no payments have been made on this assessment, leaving the adjusted
balance due. However, due to processing and posting time lags, other payments may have been made
that are not reflected in this final determination. Any unpaid balance bears post-assessment interest
as provided by law, which is in addition to the above total. Payments shall be made payable to the
“Ohio Treasurer” Any payment made within sixty days of the date of this final determination should be
forwarded to: Department of Taxation, Compliance Division, P.O. Box 1090, Columbus, Ohio 43216-
1090.

Page 1 of 2



0000000156

FEB 2 8 2000
THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY (60) DAY APPEAL PERIOD PRESCRIBED BY
R.C. 5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILE APPROPRIATELY
CLOSED.

T CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TaAX COMMISSIONER'S JOURN AL

/s/ Jeffrey A. McClain

] y ) -
JEFFREY A. MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
TAX COAMAMISSIONER Tax COlnn]iSSioner

Page 2 of 2



0pnoo00020
- Department of ;
OhLIO Taxation FIN AL
weiee, o i, Tox Commssoner DETERMINATION
Date:
cep 2 4 2010

Dana Holding Corporation

FKA Dana Corporation

ATTN: Patrick Mendez, Tax Department
One Village Center Drive

Van Buren Township, MI 48111

Re:  Commercial Activity Tax — Multiple Periods
Assessment Nos. 100001191544, 100001183032, 100001192148
Refund Claim No. 201435819

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner following a decision and order of the Ohio

Board of Tax Appeals in Case No. 2019-241, dated January 16, 2020. In that order, the Board of Tax

Appeals remanded refund claim no. 201435819 to the Tax Commissioner for further consideration.

In addition, this is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to petitions for

reassessment filed pursuant to R.C. 5751.09 concerning commercial activity tax assessment numbers
100001191544, 100001183032, and 100001192148.

In resolution of this matter, the assessments are modified as follows:

Annual
Assessment Tax Minimum Tax Interest Penalty Total
100001191544 $253,966.00 $2,600.00 $74,135.73 | $67,293.74 $397,995.47
100001183032 $247,627.00 $2,600.00 $19,446.90 $0.00 $269,673.90
100001192148 $489,734.00 $0.00 $29,524.83 $0.00 $519,258.83
Total: $1,186,928.20

Also, an additional refund of $280,865.61 on refund claim number 201435819 is authorized for
application to the above listed assessments. Accordingly, payments and credits totaling
$1,186,928.20 have been received in complete satisfaction of these assessments.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER’S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER.

I HEREBY CERTIFY THE FOREGOING TO BE A TRUE AND
CORRECT COPY OF THE ACTION OF THE TAX

COMMISSIONER TAKEN THIS DAY WITH RESPECT /S / Je ffrey A MC Clain
TO THE ABOVE MATTER. )

%JZ (e llen Jeffrey A. McClain

JEFFREY A. MCCLAIN Tax Commissioner

Tax COMMISSIONER



0000000122
Department of FINAL

OhiO Taxation

Office of the Tax Commissioner D I i / I I i TRMINA I ION
30 E, Broad St., 22" Floor « Columbus, OH 43215

Date: FEB 2 8 202@

Alliance Data

aka D.L. Ryan Companies, Ltd.
ATTN: Michael Hnath, Tax Manager
50 Danbury Road

Wilton, CT 06897

Re: Assessment No. 17201424563321
Commercial Activity Tax — 07/01/2005-12/31/2011

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to a petition for reassessment filed
pursuant to R.C. 5751.09 concerning the following commercial activity tax (CAT) assessment:

Tax Interest Penalty Total
$224.147.00 $45,493.00 $0.00 $269,640.00

I. BACKGROUND

During the periods at issue, the petitioner, D.L. Ryan Companies, Ltd., was an independent advertising
agency that specialized in servicing companies in the consumer-packaged goods and pharmaceutical
industries. For CAT purposes, the petitioner was registered as a combined taxpayer group pursuant to
R.C. 5751.012. One member of the petitioner’s combined group was the Stage Division, which created
and managed promotional events on behalf of clients throughout the United States. D.L. Ryan Next,
Inc. provided promotional campaigns via the internet. D.L. Ryan Partnership, Inc. provided marketing,
advertising and promotional services to clients both inside and outside of Ohio. The petitioner had an
office in Columbus, Ohio, in addition to offices in Wilton, CT and Chicago, IL. The petitioner is
currently owned by Alliance Data. Alliance Data purchased the petitioner after the audit period at
issue.

The Department conducted an audit of the petitioner’s Ohio pass-through entity tax account and, in
doing so, identified that it had not been filing CAT returns. After discussions with the Department’s
audit staff during the pass-through entity tax audit, the petitioner filed the missing CAT returns.
However, a review of the untimely filed CAT returns filed indicated a large discrepancy between sales
reported for pass-through entity tax returns and the taxable gross receipts reported on the CAT returns.
Due to this discrepancy, the Department commenced a field audit of the petitioner’s untimely CAT
filings. The Department’s audit staff identified that the petitioner underreported taxable gross receipts
for the period in question and issued an assessment to reflect the audit findings. The tax amount
assessed was calculated pursuant to R.C. 5751.09(A). The corresponding preassessment interest was
assessed pursuant to R.C. 5751.06(G). It should also be noted that the assessment reflects CAT
payments already made by the petitioner for the periods in question.

Page 1 0of 6



FEB 2 8 2020
0000000123

The petitioner filed a timely petition for reassessment raising its objections. A personal appearance
hearing was held on this matter in Columbus, Ohio.

II. PETITIONER’S OBJECTIONS

First, the petitioner contends that its gross receipts from its work with Nestle USA on Nestle’s “Very
Best Kids” (VBK) program should not be considered taxable gross receipts situsable to Ohio for CAT
purposes.

Second, the petitioner contends that advances made by its clients to it were improperly included in
taxable gross receipts.

Third, the petitioner disagrees with the method in which the Department sitused Ryan Next’s gross
receipts to Ohio.

III. AUTHORITY

A. A TAXMEASURED BY GROSS RECEIPTS

The CAT is a tax imposed on the privilege of doing business in Ohio and is measured by gross
receipts. The CAT is a tax imposed on the privilege of doing business in Ohio and is measured by
gross receipts. “Gross receipts” is defined in R.C. 5751.01(F) as “the total amount realized by a person,
without deduction for the cost of goods sold or other expenses incurred, that contributes to the
production of gross income of the person, including the fair market value of any property and any
services received, and any debt transferred or forgiven as consideration”.

B. SITUSING RECEIPTS RELATED TO SERVICES

R. C. 5751.01(G) indicates that “taxable gross receipts” means gross receipts sitused to this state under
section 5751.033. R.C. 5751.033(I), which governs the situsing of taxable gross receipts from the sale
of services, provides:

Gross receipts from the sale of all other services, and all other gross receipts not
otherwise sitused under this section, shall be sitused to this state in the proportion that
the purchaser’s benefit in this state with respect to what was purchased bears to the
purchaser’s benefit everywhere with respect to what was purchased. The physical
location where the purchaser ultimately uses or receives the benefit of what was
purchased shall be paramount in determining the proportion of the benefit in this state to
the benefit everywhere. If a taxpayer's records do not allow the taxpayer to determine
that location, the taxpayer may use an alternative method to situs gross receipts under
this division if the alternative method is reasonable, is consistently and uniformly
applied, and is supported by the taxpayer's records as the records exist when the service
is provided or within a reasonable period of time thereafter.

R.C. 5751.033(I) requires an inquiry focused on where the petitioner’s purchasers ultimately receive
the benefit of its services. See Defender Security, v. Testa, 10th Dist. Franklin No. 18AP-238, 2019-
Ohio-725, appeal allowed sub nom. Defender Security. v. Testa, 156 Ohio St.3d 1444, 2019-Ohio-
2498, 125 N.E.3d 913, (2019).

Page 2 of 6



FEB 2 8 2020
0000000124

Ohio Adm.Code 5703-29-17 amplifies R.C. 5751.033(I) and provides multiple examples regarding
how certain services should be sitused for CAT purposes. Ohio Adm.Code 5703-29-17(C) states that
the list of services identified:

is not meant to be comprehensive, but provides guidance on how to source each service
listed. If a service is not specifically listed in this rule, the situsing provisions for a
similar service may provide guidance. Situations which arise that do not match the
examples provided may need to be handled on a case by case basis. The department of
taxation reserves the right to review and adjust any apportionment of gross receipts made
by a taxpayer.

C. SITUSING SERVICES RELATED TO ADVERTISING SERVICES

Ohio Adm.Code 5703-29-17(C)(2) provides additional guidance regarding the situsing of advertising
services:

This provision only applies to those providing advertising services and not those
actually receiving advertising revenue for allowing an advertisement to be placed in a
newspaper, magazine, radio, television or similar media.

(a) If advertising services are performed for a purchaser only located in Ohio,
one hundred per cent of the gross receipts are sitused to Ohio regardless of
where the services are performed.
(b) If advertising services are performed for a purchaser with operations within
and without Ohio, the gross receipts are sitused to Ohio if the services
performed are related to specific operations located in Ohio.
(c) At the election of the service provider, and as long as it is applied in a
reasonable, consistent, and uniform manner, advertising services may be sitused
according to the purchaser's "principal place of business" or, if the purchaser is
an individual not engaged in a business, at the individual's residence. The term
"principal place of business" refers to the location where the business unit being
provided the service primarily maintains its operations. In determining the
location of the purchaser's principal place of business, the following, if known,
apply in sequential order:
(i) The branch, division, or other unit where the purchaser (client)
primarily receives the benefit of the advertising service;
(i) The primary location of the management operations of the
purchaser's business unit; and
(iii) The purchaser's (client's) billing address is acceptable if provided in
good faith. The billing address must be the site where the purchaser has
some actual operations, and not just a post office box.

D. SITUSING SERVICES RELATED TO ADVERTISING SERVICES

Ohio Adm.Code 5703-29-17(C)(42) provides guidance on situsing of radio, television broadcasting,
and internet advertising services:

Broadcasting and Internet advertising gross receipts (including receipts from
commercials and pay-per-click advertisements) are to be sitused to Ohio based upon the

Page 3 of 6



0000000125

proportion of the television or radio station's audience or Internet provider's subscriggg 28 200 ?'
located in Ohio over the total of the television or radio station's audience or Internet
provider's subscribers located everywhere.

E. IMPORTANCE OF SUPPORTING BUSINESS RECORDS & DOCUMENTATION

A taxpayer must provide the Tax Commissioner with concrete evidence supporting its situsing
methodology, and mere speculation is not sufficient. See, Greenscapes Home and Garden Products,
Inc. v. Testa, BTA No. 2016-350 (July 19, 2017), citing Lakota Local School Dist. Bd. of Edn. v.
Butler Cty. Bd. of Revision, 108 Ohio St.3d 310, 2006-Ohio-1059, §15. The Tenth Appellate District of
the Ohio Court of Appeals affirmed Greenscapes on February 7, 2019. See Greenscapes Home and
Garden Products, Inc. v. Testa, 10th Dist. Franklin No. 17AP-593, 129 N.E.3d 1060, 2019-Ohio-384,
(2019).

With respect to the situsing of services for CAT, the importance of submitting supporting
documentation is clearly identified in both the relevant statute, R.C. 5751.033(]), and the relevant
administrative rule, Ohio Adm.Code 5703-29-17. Mainly, both provisions identify that a taxpayer’s
method for situsing services must be supported by their business records as they existed at the time of
the performance of the service or within a reasonable time thereafter.

IV. ANALYSIS OF FACTS & CIRCUMSTANCES

A. VERY BEST KIDS PROGRAM AND FEE REIMBURSEMENTS

As stated above, the petitioner contends that its gross receipts from its work with Nestle USA on
Nestle’s VBK program should not be sitused to Ohio. This contention is well taken. The assessment
shall be adjusted to remove these receipts from the taxable gross receipts included in the assessment.

Next, the petitioner contends that certain fee reimbursements paid to it were improperly included in
taxable gross receipts. This contention is well taken. These reimbursement amounts shall not be

considered taxable gross receipts, and these gross receipts shall be removed from the assessment.

B. Ryan NEXT, INC. TAXABLE GROSS RECEIPTS

Ryan Next is a digital advertising agency that designs internet banner advertising, promotions and
client websites. The petitioner sitused gross receipts generated by Ryan Next, Inc. to Ohio based upon
a ratio of Ohio population to total USA population.

The petitioner contends that the Department has incorrectly sitused Ryan Next, Inc.’s (“Ryan”) gross
receipts generated through services to Ohio. In preparing its untimely CAT returns, the petitioner
sitused four percent of Ryan Next’s gross receipts to Ohio, explaining that Ohio population was four
percent of the USA population during the audit period. Upon audit, the audit staff computed taxable
gross receipts for Ryan from its Sales Journals that were provided during the audit. For customers with
an Ohio principal place of business, the receipts were sitused completely to Ohio based on the
evidence provided and in accordance with Ohio Adm.Code 5703-29-17(C)(2). The petitioner disagrees
with the audit staff situsing Ryan Next, Inc.’s gross receipts to Ohio based upon modified Sales
Journals.

Page 4 of 6



FEB 2 8 2020
0000000126

In correspondence to the Department’s staff during the audit, the petitioner contended that “in view of
the universal nature of internet access, Ryan management acknowledged that the Ohio benefit was not
limited solely to Ohio clients. * * Thus, in applying the ratio of Ohio population to total US population
to total Ryan US sales, this approach constitutes an equitable, consistent and uniform way of
determining the relative Ohio benefit derived by all clients from internet advertising. Furthermore, this
methodology is in accord with the guidance provided by Ohio Adm.Code 5709-29-17(C)(42) which
provides that the Ohio benefit derived from internet advertising may be determined with reference to
the ratio of Ohio subscribers to subscribers everywhere.” This contention is denied.

Ohio Adm.Code 5703-29-17(C)(42) applies to a taxpayer that is paid for disseminating advertising
content via the internet. In the case at hand, Ryan is not disseminating its internet marketing over the
internet. It is preparing an internet marketing program, which it sells to its customer. Ryan’s customer
then disseminates the marketing content via the internet. As Ryan is selling the marketing program to a
specific company located in a specific place, the benefit of its marketing program is conferred to the
location of the company buying the marketing program from Ryan, and not to the locations where the
program is being disseminated by the client company via the internet.

Based on the evidence available, the following example is instructive and representative: Ryan
prepares an internet advertising campaign for ABC Company in Columbus, Ohio; its sale is a benefit
to ABC Company and the benefit is conferred in Columbus, Ohio. It is irrelevant that ABC Company
later takes this advertising program and disseminates it throughout the USA via the internet. Ohio
Adm.Code 5703-29-17(B)(2)(a) provides that “For those enumerated services that allow for the
situsing of gross receipts using a reasonable, consistent, and uniform method supportable by the
service provider's business records, the primary focus must be on the location where the purchaser
ultimately uses or receives the benefit.” R.C. 5751.033(I) provides that “The physical location where
the purchaser ultimately uses or receives the benefit of what was purchased shall be paramount in
determining the proportion of the benefit in this state to the benefit everywhere.” This focus on the
location where the benefit of the service is ultimately received for the purposes of situsing was
similarly examined and endorsed by the Tenth District Court of Appeals in its decision in Defender
Security. Supra 10th Dist. Franklin No. 18 AP-238. In the example above, the benefit of the sale of an
internet advertising program to ABC Company is conferred to ABC Company at its headquarters in
Columbus, Ohio. Also, Ohio Adm.Code 5703-29-17(C)(2) provides that for advertising services, the
gross receipts may be sitused based upon the primary location of the purchaser’s management
operations.

The petitioner contends that the taxable gross receipts used by the Department’s audit staff overstated
taxable gross receipts when compared to Ryan’s Sales Journal. This contention is not well taken. The
taxable gross receipts used by the Department’s audit staff for Ryan were taken from Sales Journals
provided during the audit. Later, the petitioner provided modified sales journals that showed lower
taxable gross receipts. The audit staff determined that certain companies’ taxable gross receipts were
removed from the Sales Journals by the petitioner, even though these receipts were from Ohio
companies and are properly situsable to Ohio. In other words, the evidence available to the audit staff
showed that the removed receipts were situsable to Ohio. As the petitioner’s modifications of the Sales
Journals were found to be incorrect and not supported by the record, these modifications of the Sales
Journals were not adjusted for during the audit.

In the case at hand, the evidence available to the Tax Commissioner indicates that the petitioner’s
purchasers ultimately received the benefit of its services in Ohio, and should therefore situs the receipts
related to those services to Ohio in accordance with R.C. 5751.033(I), Ohio Adm.Code 5703-29-17,

Page 5of 6



00000001 27FEB ) 8 200

and Defender Security, supra 10th Dist. Franklin No. 18 AP-238. Moreover, the petitioner still has not
provided concrete evidence to show that the gross receipts identified in its modified Sales Journals
were either not gross receipts pursuant to R.C. 5751.01(F) or situsable outside the state in accordance
with R.C. 5751.033(I) and Ohio Adm.Code 5703-29-17. The situsing method proposed by the taxpayer
is inconsistent with divisions (C)(2) and (C)(42) of the Ohio Administrative Code, and is not supported
by its business records as they existed at the time of the performance of the service or within a
reasonable time thereafter, which does not meet the standard set forth in R.C. 5751.033(I) and Ohio
Adm.Code 5703-29-17(A). Furthermore, the methodology proposed by the taxpayer is speculative and
is inconsistent with the evidentiary standard set forth in the Ohio Board of Tax Appeals’ Greenscapes
decision, supra BTA No. 2016-350. Ultimately, since there is insufficient information in the file
supporting this contention, the contention must be denied.

V. CONCLUSION

As explained above, the Department has determined that reductions to the assessment are warranted
for the VBK program gross receipts and fee reimbursement gross receipts. The Department shall adjust
the assessment to reflect this. The Department shall reduce the tax and preassessment interest assessed

to reflect this new information.

For the reasons stated above, the assessment is adjusted as follows:

Tax Interest Penalty Total
$150,788.00 $30,383.00 $0.00 $181,171.00

Current records indicate that the petitioner has made no payments toward above-referenced
assessment. However, due to payment processing and posting time lags, payments may have been
made that are not reflected in this final determination. Any post assessment interest will be added to
the assessment as provided by law. Payments shall be made payment to “Treasurer — State of Ohio.”
Any payment made within (60) days of the date of this final determination should be forwarded to:
Department of Taxation Compliance Division, P.O. Box 16158, Columbus, OH 43216-6158.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY-DAY APPEAL PERIOD PRESCRIBED BY R.C.
5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILE APPROPRIATELY CLOSED.

I CEXTIFY THAT THISIS A TRUE AND ACCURATE COFY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN 'THE TAX COADOSSIONER'S JOURNAL

W (e e
JerrRey A McCramy Jeffrey A. McClain
Tax CoARIOs5IONER Tax Commissioner

s/ Jeffrey A. McClain

Page 6 of 6



0000000165
Ohi o 'F?e;aartgrvegmt of FIN AL

laxation

Office of the Tax Commissioner
30 E. Broad St., 22" Floor « Columbus, OH 43216

Date: FEB 2 8 2020

Harold W. Dowden
7562 Church Rd.
West Liberty, OH 43357

Re:  Refund Claim No. 735753391321
Commercial Activity Tax

Reporting Period: 01/01/2016 — 03/31/2016

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner in regard to an application for refund, in the
amount of $130.47, of Commercial Activity Tax (“CAT”) filed pursuant to 5751.08.

I. BACKGROUND & CLAIMANT’S CONTENTIONS

In June 2017, the claimant, Harold Dowden, amended its fourth quarter CAT return for tax year 2015
and filed a refund claim for the first quarter of tax year 2016. However, the claimant did not provide an
explanation outlining which exclusion would entitle it to exclude certain taxable gross receipts under
R.C. 5751.01(F)(2)(e). Upon initial review, the Department denied the refund claim because the claimant
failed to provide documentation that supports the amounts excluded on its 2015 fourth quarter CAT
return. The claimant objects to the denial and requested an administrative review of the initial refund
claim denial in accordance with R.C. 5703.70. The claimant did not request a hearing; therefore, this
matter is decided upon the evidence available to the Tax Commissioner and the evidence supplied with
the refund claim.

11. AUTHORITY

A. APPLICATIONS FOR CAT REFUNDS

R.C. 5751.08(A) governs applications for CAT refunds and states, in pertinent part, that:

An application for refund to the taxpayer of the amount of taxes imposed under this chapter
that are overpaid, paid illegally or erroneously, or paid on any illegal or erroneous
assessment shall be filed by the reporting person with the tax commissioner, on the form
prescribed by the commissioner, within four years after the date of the illegal or erroneous
payment of the tax, or within any additional period allowed under division (F) of

Page 1 of 3



FEB 2 8 2020
0000000166

section 5751.09 of the Revised Code. The applicant shall provide the amount of the
requested refund along with the claimed reasons for, and documentation to support, the
issuance of a refund.

B. A TAX MEASURED BY GROSS RECEIPTS

The CAT is a tax imposed on the privilege of doing business in Ohio and is measured by gross receipts.
“Gross receipts” is defined in R.C. 5751.01(F) as “the total amount realized by a person, without
deduction for the cost of goods sold or other expenses incurred, that contributes to the production of
gross income of a person, including the fair market value of an property and any services received, and
any debt transferred or forgiven as consideration.”

C. EXcLUSIONS FOR TAXABLE GROSS RECEIPTS

While deductions are general not allowed when computing gross receipts for CAT purposes, Chapter
5751 allows for some deductions. See R.C. 5751.01(F)(2)(e).

D. NARROW CONSTRUCTION OF EXCLUSIONS

Taxpayers claiming an exemption or exclusion from taxation must affirmatively establish their right
thereto. Dayton Sash & Door Co. v. Glander, 36 Ohio St.2d 120, 304 N.E.2d 388 (1973). Ohio law in
this regard is well-established; exemptions from taxation are strictly construed against the claim of
exemption in favor of the taxing authorities. See Natl. Tube Co. v. Glander (1952), 157 Ohio St. 407,
409; Beckwith & Assoc. v. Kosydar (1977), 49 Ohio St.2d 277, 279, and Canton Malleable Iron Co. v.
Porterfield (1972) 30 Ohio St.2d 163, 166. Also see Memorial Park Golf Club Inc. v. Lawrence, 2000
Ohio Tax LEXIS 471 (BTA No. 99-K-633). Thus, in determining whether the taxpayer is entitled to the
exclusions which it seeks, the fact must be determined under a strict, narrow reading of the relevant
definitions. In addition, taxpayers must provide the Tax Commissioner with concrete evidence
supporting its request for exclusions and refunds, and mere speculation is insufficient. See Greenscapes
Home and Garden Products, Inc. v. Testa (July 19, 2017), BTA No. 2026-350, citing Lakota Local
School Dist. Bd. of Edn. v. Butler Cty. Bd. of Revision, 108 Ohio St.3d 310, 2006-Ohio-1059 (2006), §
15.

III. ANALYSIS

The Department has reviewed the documentation submitted by the claimant in response to the initial
denial. After reviewing the documents originally submitted by the claimant, the Department requested:
(1) copies of source documents from the claimant’s accounting for the taxable gross receipts as reported
on the original return; (2) copies of source documents from the claimant’s accounting for the taxable
gross receipts as reported on the amended return; and (3) a detailed explanation of the reason(s) for the
reduction in taxable gross receipts as reported on the original return. Here, the claimant did not provide
the requested breakdowns or supporting documentation. Accordingly, the Department is not able to
verify if the amounts excluded on the amended return are permissible under R.C. 5751.01(F)(2)(e).

Page 2 of 3



0000000167

IV.  CONCLUSION
FEB 2 § 2020

In this case, the claimant has failed to meet its burden of proof of showing that the amounts included on
the original CAT return were erroneously included. Evidence currently available to the Tax
Commissioner indicates that the taxable gross receipts and CAT liabilities which were initially reported
and remitted were accurate. The information submitted by the claimant is too speculative to support an
exclusion of certain amounts from its reported taxable gross receipts, and, therefore, cannot be verified
under R.C. 5751.01(F)(2)(e) and the relevant authority.

Accordingly, the refund claim is denied.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY-DAY APPEAL PERIOD PRESCRIBED BY R.C.
5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILE APPROPRIATELY CLOSED.

T CERTIFY THAT THIS 1S A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED 1N THE TAX COMAMISSIONER'S JOURNAL

o /s/  Jeffrey A. McClain
Qetl, o0, e (Yl ’

r
P |
JEFFREY A. MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
TAX CONMISSIONER Tax Comm ] SSi oner

Page 3 of 3



pos

ARaNANARARE N, 25

COhio FINAL
e diee, ol s, Tox commissoner DETERMINATION

Date: FEB 1 3 202@

Drummond Financial Services, LL.C
LoanMax

3440 Preston Ridge Rd.

Suite 500

Alpharetta, GA 30005

Re:  Commercial Activity Tax
Assessment No. 100000436308
Reporting Period: 04/01/2012 — 12/31/2014

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to a petition for reassessment
pursuant to R.C. 5751.09 concerning the following commercial activity tax (CAT) amount:

Tax AMT Interest Penalty Payments Total

$796,882.00 $2,900.00 | $54,035.62 $119,967.00 (§27,5 82.62) $946,202.00

1. BACKGROUND

Drummond Financial Services, LLC (hereinafter “Drummond” or “petitioner”) does business as
LoanMax and is a registered credit service organization (CSO) that offers various lending services to
consumers with poor credit history. The petitioner commenced operations on December 27, 2011 in
Ohio and registered for a CSO license on May 21, 2012. However, prior to the audit, the petitioner was
not filing the CAT. Drummond is a partnership owned by two individuals, and it registered for the
CAT as a single entity taxpayer.

On August 3, 2016, the Department assessed the petitioner after performing a field audit for the
periods at issue. The Department determined that the petitioner met the substantial nexus bright-line
presence standard per R.C. 5751.01(H) and (I). Additionally, the Department found that the CSO fee
income, CSO recovery fees, and repossession (repo) sale proceeds received by the petitioner are gross
receipts per R.C. 5751.01(F) and sitused to Ohio per R.C. 5751.033(I) and (E). The petitioner
requested an in-person hearing, which was held on February 16, 2018. The petitioner objects to the
assessment and requests an abatement of penalties and interest. This matter is now decided based upon
the evidence currently available to the Tax Commissioner.

I1. PETITIONER’S CONTENTIONS

First, the petitioner agrees that it meets the substantial nexus bright-line requirements for the CAT and
is required to register and comply accordingly. The petitioner also agrees that the CSO fee is a taxable
gross receipt per R.C. 5751.01(F) and sitused to Ohio in accordance with R.C. 5751.033(I). However,
the petitioner does not agree that the CSO recovery fees and repo sale proceeds are gross receipts per
R.C. 5751.01(F). The petitioner also contends that even if the CSO recovery fees and repo sale




FER 13 2020

"ANnnNnnL 24
proceeds are gross receipts, the amounts received are excluded from CAT pursuant to R.C.
5751.01(F)(2)(a) interest income, (F)(2)(d) return of principal on an investment, and (F)(2)(e)
repayment of principal of a loan.

III. AUTHORITY

The CAT is a tax imposed on the privilege of doing business in Ohio and is measured by gross
receipts. “Gross receipts” is defined in R.C. 5751.01(F) as “the total amount realized by a person,
without deduction for the cost of goods sold or other expenses incurred, that contributes to the
production of gross income of the person, including the fair market value of any property and any
services received, and any debt transferred or forgiven as consideration.”

A. EXCLUSIONS FROM CAT

Chapter 5751 provides for some exclusions from the definition of “gross receipts.” The relevant
provisions in R.C. 5751.01 that are applicable to this case read as follows:

* % %

(2) “Gross receipts” excludes the following amounts:

(a) Interest income except interest on credit sales;
* %k %

(d) Proceeds received attributable to the repayment, maturity, or

redemption of the principal of a loan;
% ok %

(e) The principal amount received under a repurchase agreement;
[and]

* % %

(dd) Bad debts * * *[.]

B. NARROW CONSTRUCTION OF EXCLUSIONS

Taxpayers claiming an exemption or exclusion from taxation must affirmatively establish their right
thereto. Dayton Sash & Door Co. v. Glander, 36 Ohio St.2d 120, 304, 304 N.E.2d 388 (1973). Ohio
law in this regard is well-established in that exemptions from taxation are strictly construed against the
claim of exemption in favor of the taxing authorities. Natl. Tube Co. v. Glander, 157 Ohio St. 407, 105
N.E.2d 648 (1952), paragraph two of the syllabus; Cincinnati College v. State, 19 Ohio 110, 115
(1850). Thus, in determining whether the petitioner is entitled to the exclusions which it seeks, the
facts must be determined under a strict, narrow reading of the relevant definitions. In addition, the
petitioner must provide the Tax Commissioner with concrete evidence supporting its request for
exclusions and refunds, and mere speculation is insufficient. See, Greenscapes Home and Garden
Products, Inc. v. Testa, BTA No. 2016-350, (July 19, 2017), citing Lakota Local School Dist. Bd. of
Edn. v. Butler Cty. Bd. of Revision, 108 Ohio St.3d 310, 2006-Ohio-1059, §15. In all doubtful cases,
exemptions must be denied. 4. Schulman, Inc. v. Levin, 116 Ohio St.3d 105, 2007-Ohio-5585, 876
N.E.2d 928, 9 7.

Page 2 of 9



SR0AN0NL 2T
C. SITUSING GROSS RECEIPTS j
FER 1 3 2020

R. C. 5751.01(G) indicates that “taxable gross receipts” means gross receipts sitused to this state under
R.C. 5751.033. Division (E) of R.C. 5751.033 governs the situsing of taxable gross receipts from the
sale of tangible personal property, which states, in pertinent part, as follows:

Gross receipts from the sale of tangible personal property shall be sitused
to this state if the property is received in this state by the purchaser. In
the case of delivery of tangible personal property by common carrier or
by other means of transportation, the place at which such property is
ultimately received after all transportation has been completed shall be
considered the place where the purchaser receives the property. * * *

The Tenth District Court of Appeals recently affirmed the Board of Tax Appeals decision in
Greenscapes Home and Garden Products, Inc. v. Testa, BTA No. 2016-350 (July 19, 2017) agreeing
that the location where the property was ultimately received after all transportation has been completed
controls where the sales are sitused. Greenscapes, 2019-Ohio-384 at § 27. In Greenscapes, the
appellant was a wholesaler of lawn and garden products, and many of its sales went to warehouses and
distribution centers within Ohio. /d. at § 2. The Board of Tax Appeals found that “it may be true that
the goods appellant sells may be removed from Ohio, after being shipped from appellant to Ohio, for
ultimate sale in one of its customers' retail locations, the lack of information about any such further
transportation forecloses appellant's argument.” Greenscapes, BTA No. 2016-350, p. 3. Therefore, the
Board of Tax Appeals ended its inquiry in the absence of any evidence indicating that the goods were
ultimately received elsewhere and noted that “mere speculation is not evidence.” Id., quoting Lakota
Local School Dist. Bd. of Edn. v. Butler Cty. Bd. of Revision, 108 Ohio St.3d 310, 2006-Ohio-1059,
q15. The appellant argued again at the Tenth District Court of Appeals that it had no nexus to Ohio
because its transactions with customers occurred outside the state although its retail customers had a
presence in Ohio, purchased goods for delivery to their Ohio distribution centers, and the appellant
knew that its products were destined for Ohio at the time the orders were placed. /d. 2019-Ohio-384 at
9 27. The court, like the Board of Tax Appeals, disagreed with the appellant and held that “R.C.
5751.033 creates nexus with Ohio by situsing gross receipts to this state because the tangible personal
property involved was ultimately received in this state.” Id at 9 32.

The Supreme Court of Ohio has previously reviewed a substantially similar situsing statute, R.C.
5733.05(B)(2)(c), and found that it provided “ample nexus” for corporation franchise tax. House of
Seagram, Inc. v. Porterfield, 27 Ohio St.2d 97, 271 N.E.2d 827 (1971). The court concluded that,
pursuant to R.C. 5733.05, “sales of tangible personal property to an Ohio buyer, delivered by the seller
to a common carrier outside Ohio and ultimately received in Ohio after all transportation has been
completed, are deemed business done in Ohio * * * regardless of whether the buyer or the seller has
designated the common carrier.” House of Seagram at 101, 271 N.E.2d 827. Thereafter, the Supreme
Court of Ohio confronted the opposite argument in Dupps Co. v. Lindley, 62 Ohio St.2d 305, 405
N.E.2d 716, 717 (1980). Dupps was an Ohio-based manufacturer that argued that goods received by its
customers at its facility in Ohio, and then transported outside Ohio, should be sitused outside Ohio.
The court agreed, holding that “[s]ince the equipment herein was “ultimately received’ outside of Ohio,
such sales should not have been” sitused to Ohio. /d. at 308.

Page 3 of 9



FEB 1 3 2020

TNNNNNNL D0

Unlike the situsing of tangible personal property found in R.C. 5751.033(E) stated above, division (I)
of R.C. 5751.033 is a catch-all situsing provision. Accordingly, the situsing of gross receipts that are
not otherwise provided for in R.C. 5751.033 is governed by R.C. 5751.033(I), which provides:

Gross receipts from the sale of all other services * * * shall be sitused to
this state in the proportion that the purchaser's benefit in this state with
respect to what was purchased bears to the purchaser's benefit
everywhere with respect to what was purchased. The physical location
where the purchaser ultimately uses or receives the benefit of what was
purchased shall be paramount in determining the proportion of the
benefit in this state to the benefit everywhere. * * *

R.C. 5751.033(I) requires an inquiry focused on where the purchaser ultimately received the benefit of
its services. Defender Security v. Testa, 10th Dist. Franklin No. 18AP-238 (Feb. 28, 2019). With
respect to the situsing of services for CAT, the importance for the taxpayer to submit documentation
supporting its proposed method of situsing is clearly identified in both the relevant statute, R.C.
5751.033(1), and the relevant administrative rule, Ohio Adm.Code 5703-29-17(A). Both provisions
identify that a taxpayer’s method for situsing services must be supported by their business records as
they existed at the time of the performance of the service or within a reasonable time thereafter.

IV. ANALYSIS

A. CSO RECOVERY INCOME & REPO SALE PROCEED RECEIPTS ARE “GROSS RECEIPTS”

First, the petitioner argues that its CSO recovery and repo sale proceeds are not gross receipts under
R.C. 5751.01(F) because the proceeds are not “amounts realized” by the petitioner for federal income
tax purposes and the proceeds do not represent an “accession to wealth.” However, Ohio has its own
definitions of how gross receipts and gross income relate to the CAT, therefore, the petitioner’s
reliance on federal definitions of “gross receipts” or “gross income” is misplaced. As stated above,
“gross receipts” means the total amount realized, without deduction for the costs of goods sold or other
expenses incurred, that contribute to the production of gross income, except as otherwise specified in
the statute. R.C. 5751.01(F). This definition broadly encompasses all receipts in money or
remuneration from activities entered into by taxpayers.

The petitioner states that the CSO recovery income is the alleged loan repayment collected from the
borrower, and the proceeds from repossessed motor vehicles are referred to as “repo sale proceeds”. In
the case at hand, the petitioner is a registered CSO that assists consumers with poor credit history to
obtain risky short-term high interest rate loans from a third-party lender, Integrity Funding Ohio, LLC
by issuing a guaranty on the borrower’s behalf to enhance their credit application. The borrower pays a
CSO fee or finance charge to the petitioner for securing the loan, and the borrower grants the lender a
security interest in its motor vehicle that is clear of liens as collateral for the loan. As such, the
petitioner assists the borrower in receiving these “cash loans on car titles” but the actual loans are
made under the Ohio Mortgage Loan Act (MLA) as “loans secured by other than real estate” with the
lender, Integrity Funding Ohio, LLC. R.C. 1321.52(C). If the borrower defaults on the loan, the
petitioner is obligated to repay the consumer’s loan to Integrity Funding Ohio, LLC pursuant to the
guaranty and is assigned rights under the loan agreement. The loans are structured as a single
installment loan to be paid in full in thirty days and the petitioners acknowledge that the consumers
often default on the loans. Additionally, if the borrower takes out a new loan to refinance a portion of

Page 4 of 9



FER 1 3 2020

by TR S f"‘; oy

its outstanding balance, a new CSO fee is owed to the petitioner for each new loan the borrower takes'
out. Accordingly, as stated above, the petitioner’s CSO recovery income and repo sale proceeds

contribute to the petitioner’s gross income and, therefore, are gross receipts pursuant to R.C.
5757.01(F).

The petitioner further argues that its CSO recovery income and repo sale proceed receipts represent a
“reimbursement of expenses” and, therefore, do not contribute to the production of gross income.
However, these amounts represent amounts analogous to cost of goods sold or other expenses incurred,
which would be considered a gross receipt per R.C. 5751.01(F). The petitioner states that the CSO
recovery income is the alleged loan repayment collected from the borrower, and the proceeds from
repossessed motor vehicles are referred to as repo sale proceeds. When a borrower repays the
petitioner or when a borrower’s vehicle is repossessed and auctioned for the petitioner’s expense to
satisfy the guaranty to the lender, these receipts are a recovery of expense, much like a purchase and
resale of inventory, which contributes to the petitioner’s production of gross income. To acquire the
loan, Loanmax’s website informs potential borrowers under “How it Works” to “bring your vehicle,
the title to your vehicle (free and clear of liens), and your photo ID to a location near you” and that it
will provide a “quick evaluation of your vehicle.”' Under this process, the petitioner assesses the motor
vehicle’s value and the borrower’s budget to determine how much can be guaranteed. Since the
petitioner acknowledges that borrowers will likely default on their risky short-term high interest loans,
it is cognizant that it will likely have to satisfy the lender. However, the petitioner anticipates a
recovery of the expense through its security interest in the borrower’s motor vehicle since the amount
borrowed is related to the vehicle’s value. The petitioner is also able to receive additional CSO fees if
the borrowers decide to obtain additional loans to pay off prior loans, which is a likely alternative if the
borrower does not want its vehicle repossessed. Accordingly, if the petitioner did not guaranty these
loans, it would not receive the CSO fees or other compensation such as additional fees. Although the
petitioner argues these amounts are allegedly not “amounts realized” by the petitioner for federal
income tax purposes, the Ohio CAT does not allow a deduction for the “cost of goods sold or other
expenses incurred * * *.” R.C. 5751.01(F).

B. THE PETITIONER IS NOT A LENDER

Second, the petitioner contends that its CSO recovery income received should be excluded from its
gross receipts in accordance with R.C. 5751.01(F)(2)(a) interest income, (d) return of principal on an
investment, and (¢) repayment of principal of a loan. Per the Credit Service Agreement, if a borrower
defaults on its loan, the lender can call the guaranty, requiring the petitioner to satisfy the outstanding
liability between the borrower and the lender. Since the lender, Integrity Funding Ohio, LLC, is a
financial institution, the outstanding liability could potentially be characterized as principal and interest
by the lender. However, the petitioner is registered in the state of Ohio as a CSO and, therefore, is not
permitted to be a lender under Ohio law per R.C. 4712.01. The petitioner acknowledges that it should
be registered for the CAT instead of the financial institution tax (FIT) which is intended for lending
and financial institutions. The petitioner also states that it is a “Loan Broker” on its registration form
with the Ohio Secretary of State. As a CSO, the petitioner can charge fees for obtaining an extension of
credit by others for a borrower or for providing advice or assistance to a borrower in connection with
doing so. R.C. 4712.01(C)(1)(b)-(c). According to the petitioner’s Credit Service Agreement, the
CSO’s services include assisting in preparing and completing the documents required by the lender,
forwarding the loan application to the lender for processing, issuing a guaranty to the lender to secure

' “How it Works”. LoanMax  Title Loans. Retrieved on  September 12, 2019  from:
hitps://www.loanmaxtitleloans.net/HowltWorks

Page 5 of 9



FEB I 3 2020
san NNk 30
payment on the loan, and assisting in closing of the loan. However, a CSO cannot make or collect

loans to the extent these activities are subject to licensure or registration by the state such as under the
Mortgage Loan Act. R.C. 4712.01(C)(2)(a).

As stated above, the lender, Integrity Funding Ohio, LLC, is licensed under the MLLA and the petitioner
is the “Loan Broker” of these loans. While the petitioner argues that it “steps into the shoes of the
lender” pursuant to the guaranty, the petitioner who does business as LoanMax states on its website
that: “In Ohio, LoanMax is not a Lender. LoanMax is licensed as a Credit Services Organization.
Certificate number CS.900135.000.” The Credit Service Agreement also states that the petitioner is
“not a lender in this transaction or an agent or fiduciary to the lender * * *” and that “the lender
independently makes all credit decisions.” The petitioner further argues that it can “collect” on these
loans pursuant to its guaranty; however, if a CSO is “collecting" on these loans, it would likely be in
violation of its CSO license since R.C. 4712.01(C)(2)(a) excludes such activity. The Mortgage Loan
Act defines “collecting” as the “the servicing of a loan or receipt of payments from a borrower for a
loan made pursuant to [the MLA].” Ohio Adm.Code 1301:8-3-03(D). Since the loans in question are
made pursuant to the MLA, the petitioner would likely be in violation of this regulation if it were
servicing and collecting payments on the MLA loan. When the lender calls the guaranty, the petitioner
purchases the receivable from the lender pursuant to the guaranty, which is the entire outstanding
balance from the lender to include principal, interest, and financed CSO fees. Thus, the amounts
received from the borrowers for the petitioner’s expense to satisfy the lender is no longer characterized
as principal and interest as if it were in the hands of lender, but rather a recovery of expenses or a
receivable, as the petitioner is not permitted to make or collect loans under Ohio law per R.C.
4712.01(C)(2)(a).

C. THE PETITIONER CANNOT TAKE THE EXCLUSIONS PERMITTED UNDER R.C. 5751.01(F)(2)(a), (d),

OR (e)

Since the petitioner cannot lend per Ohio law, it cannot be collecting “principal” or “interest” of a loan
in accordance with R.C. 5751.01(F)(2)(a), (d), and (¢). Amounts received from the borrower are
simply collections against receivables as a result of fulfilling the guaranty of the loan. Accordingly, the
petitioner is also not receiving proceeds attributable to the repayment of the principal of a marketable
instrument, as the amounts collected from the borrowers are merely collections against its receivables.
Consequently, the CSO recovery income is included in gross receipts per R.C. 5751.01(F). According
to Department records, all of the CSO recovery income arises from business in Ohio with Ohio
borrowers. Therefore, the receipts are sitused to Ohio in the proportion that the purchaser's benefit in
this state with respect to what was purchased bears to the purchaser's benefit everywhere pursuant to
R.C. 5751.033(D).

The petitioner argues that its repo sale proceeds should also be excluded from its gross receipts per
5751.01(F)(2)(a) interest income, (F)(2)(d) return of principal on an investment, and (F)(2)(¢)
repayment of the principal of a loan. The petitioner defines the repo sales proceeds as the net amount it
receives when a borrower’s motor vehicle is repossessed and sold. Again, as stated above, the
petitioner is a CSO and, therefore, cannot make or collect loans per R.C. 4712.01(C)(2)(a).
Accordingly, the petitioner does not “step into the shoes of the lender” and the repo sale proceeds are
not attributable to the repayment of a loan. When a borrower’s motor vehicle is repossessed and
auctioned to repay the petitioner for its expense from satisfying the guaranty to the lender, the receipts
are a recovery of an expense. As stated above, the petitioner anticipates a recovery of the expense
through its security interest in the borrower’s motor vehicle since the amount borrowed is related to the

Page 6 of 9



FEB 13

oy M b

motor vehicle’s value. Accordingly, the proceeds received from the borrowers repossessed motor
vehicle is another avenue for the borrower to compensate the petitioner for its expense to satisfy the
lender. Therefore, the repo recovery fees do not represent interest income or payments attributable to
the repayment of a loan since they represent a recovery of expense or a receivable. Additionally, since
the petitioner has not provided any evidence suggesting that the motor vehicles are sold outside of
Ohio, all of the repo sale proceeds are sitused to Ohio pursuant to R.C. 5751.033(E).

D. THE PETITIONER CANNOT TAKE THE EXCLUSION PERMITTED UNDER R.C. 5751.01(F)(2)(dd)

The' petitioner contends that it was erroneously imposed tax on bad debts that should have been
excluded from its gross receipts per R.C. 5751.01(F)(2)(dd). However, the petitioner’s calculation and
reporting of bad debt expense is not consistent with the exclusion for bad debt expense pursuant to
R.C. 5751.01(F)(2)(dd). Under the CAT statute, bad debts include “any debts that have become
worthless or uncollectible between the preceding and current quarterly tax payment periods, have been
uncollected for at least six months, and that may be claimed as a deduction under section 166 of the
Internal Revenue Code.” R.C. 5751.01(F)(2)(dd). Here, however, the petitioner does not first report
gross receipts and then have uncollectable debt for at least six months, but instead reports bad debt
expense when it satisfies the lender. The petitioner states that it only recognizes in gross income the net
recoveries offset by the guaranty payment on its federal return. Accordingly, the bad debts reported by
the petitioner were not previous receipts subject to the CAT as required by R.C. 5751.01(F)(2)(dd).
Although the petitioner contends that the Internal Revenue Code accepted its bad debt recoveries or
bad debt expense reporting on its U.S. Return of Partnership Income (Form 1065), the petitioner
cannot claim the bad debt exclusion for purposes of the CAT per R.C. 5751.01(F)(2)(dd).

E. THE GROSS RECEIPTS IN QUESTION ARE SITUSABLE TO OHIO

Finally, the petitioner argues the Department erroneously sitused approximately 10% of its CSO fees,
CSO recovery, and repo sale proceeds to Ohio for loans made to consumer residing outside of Ohio.
First, the fee that the petitioner charges for its services is its CSO fee. Accordingly, the CSO fee is
generated when the petitioner helps a borrower secure a loan. Although the petitioner argues that 10%
of its CSO fees are made to consumers residing outside Ohio, current Department records reflect that
all of the borrowers are located in Ohio when receiving these services and, therefore, the benefit is
being received in Ohio. Therefore, the CSO fee is sitused to Ohio in accordance with R.C. 5751.033(]).

Second, as stated above, the CSO recovery fee is generated when the borrower repays the petitioner for
its expense to satisfy the lender in accordance with the guaranty. Current Department records reflect
that all of the CSO recovery income arises from business with Ohio borrowers; therefore, all of the
CSO recovery income is sitused to Ohio pursuant to R.C. 5751.033(I).

Third, as stated above, the repo sale proceeds are generated when the borrower’s vehicle is repossessed
and auctioned to repay the petitioner for its expense to satisfy the lender due to the guaranty. Again,
current Department records reflect that these vehicles are sold in Ohio as the petitioner has not
provided any evidence that the vehicles were sold outside of Ohio. Accordingly, all the repo sales
proceeds are sitused to Ohio in accordance with R.C. 5751.033(E).

While the petitioner argues that the Department erroneously sitused approximately 10% of its CSO
fees, CSO recovery, and repo sale proceeds to Ohio for loans made to consumer residing outside of
Ohio, it has not submitted evidence or records sufficient to support that contention or to show that the

Page 7 of 9



FER 13 2020 .
10% estimate is more than mere speculation. In fact, the petitioner has failed to provide any evidence
or contemporaneous records demonstrating that not all of the tangible personal property involved was
ultimately received in Ohio or that some of the benefit was being received by a purchaser outside of
Ohio. Furthermore, the evidence currently available to the Tax Commissioner indicates that the tax and
interest amounts assessed are accurate.

V. CONCLUSION

In the case at hand, the petitioner has failed to submit evidence or arguments sufficient to refute the
accuracy of the Department’s situsing of its services and sales or the tax and interest amounts assessed
in this matter. As explained above, the CSO recovery and repo sale proceeds represent amounts
analogous to cost of goods sold or other expenses incurred, which would be considered gross receipts
per R.C. 5751.01(F). Additionally, the CSO recovery and repo sale proceeds should not be excluded
from the petitioner’s gross receipts per 5751.01(F)(2)(a), (F)(2)(d), and (F)(2)(e) because the petitioner
is a CSO and, therefore, cannot make or collect on loans per Ohio law. See R.C. 4712.01. Further, the
petitioner is not entitled to the CAT bad debt exclusion since the petitioner’s calculation and reporting
of its bad debt expense on its U.S. Return of Partnership Income (Form 1065) is not consistent with the
exclusion for bad debt expense pursuant to R.C. 5751.01(F)(2)(dd). Construing its contentions
narrowly, the petitioner has provided insufficient evidence to prove that its situation is analogous to
any example expounded upon in the Administrative or Revised Code. Therefore, based on the relevant
authority and the evidence currently available to the Tax Commissioner, the tax and interest amounts
assessed are accurate.

V1. Penalty Abatement:

Finally, the petitioner seeks an abatement of the penalties. The Tax Commissioner may abate penalties
imposed for the failure to file a return and the failure to pay the full amount of tax due. R.C.
5751.06(F). The evidence and circumstances support a partial reduction of the penalties.

Accordingly, the assessment is adjusted as follows:

Tax AMT Interest Penalty Payments Total

$796,882.00 $2,900.00 $54,035.62 $59,983.50 ($27,582.62) $886,218.50

Current records indicate that the payment of $27,582.62 has been made toward this assessment.
However, due to payment processing and posting time lags, payments may have been made that are not
reflected in this final determination. Any post assessment interest will be added to the assessment
as provided by law. Payments shall be made payment to “Treasurer — State of Ohio.” Any
payment made within (60) days of the date of this final determination should be forwarded to:
Department of Taxation, Compliance Division, P.O. Box 16158, Columbus, OH 43216-6158.

Page 8 of 9




TGS N

FEB 13 2020
THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY (60) DAY APPEAL PERIOD PRESCRIBED BY
R.C. 5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILE APPROPRIATELY
CLOSED.

[ CERTIFY ITIATTHIS IS A TRULL AND ACCURATIE COPY OFF LTI
ENTRY RECORDLED IN TIE TAX COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL .
) /s/ Jeffrey A. McClain

) _‘};."Qf,,.afz /e e

JrrrrEy AL MCCLAIN
TAX COMMISSIONER

Jeftrey A. McClain
Tax Commissioner

Page 9 of 9



0000000118
Department of FINAL

Ohio

Taxation
e lEe 8 M Tox Commusonnr DETERMINATION

Date:

FEB 2 8 2020

FedEx Corporation and Subsidiaries

ATTN: Robert “Bo” White, III, Senior Counsel — Tax Law
942 S. Shady Grove Road

Memphis, TN 38120

Re:  Assessment Nos. 17200917419159, 17201020228578 and 17201420320546
Commercial Activity Tax: July 1, 2005 through March 31, 2006, April 1, 2006 through June
30, 2009, and July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2012

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to petitions for reassessment
filed pursuant to R.C. 5751.09 concerning the three above-referenced commercial activity tax
(CAT) assessments.

In resolution of these matters, the assessments shall be modified pursuant to terms agreed to by the
Tax Commissioner and the petitioner.

Current records indicate that the modified assessment amounts have been paid in full.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO
THESE MATTERS.

I CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL

%d /U (o
JEFFREY A. MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
TAx COMMISSIONER Tax Commissioner

/s/  Jeffrey A. McClain



n1noooooott

~ Department of FINAL
Ohlo laxation DETERMINATION

Office of the Tax Commissioner
30 E. Broad St., 22™ Floor » Columbus, OH 43215

Date: FFB 2 4 2020

Global Partners of Ohio 7616 LLC
4820 Monroe Street
Toledo, OH 43623-4310

Re:  Assessment No. 100001343632
Commercial Activity Tax — 01/01/2016 — 12/31/2017

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to a petition for reassessment
pursuant to R.C. 5751.09 concerning the following commercial activity tax assessment:

Tax Due AMT Interest Penalty Total
$20,000 $5,200.00 $1,862.84 $5,040.00 $32,102.84

By written correspondence dated February 21, 2020, the petitioner withdrew its petition for
reassessment.

Therefore, the matter is dismissed.

Current records indicate that no payments have been applied this assessment. However, due to payment
processing and posting time lags, payments may have been made that are not reflected in this final
determination. Post-assessment interest will be added to the assessments as provided by law.
Payments shall be made payment to “Treasurer — State of Ohio.” Any payment made within (60) days
of the date of this final determination should be forwarded to: Department of Taxation Compliance
Division, P.O. Box 16158, Columbus, OH 43216-6158.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER.

I CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF TUHE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL

/s/  Jeffrey A. McClain

13 7 ’ ) .
’ E‘)"l{";';-r (;// / 4’.\ (%‘
r.. oM . .
JEFFREY A, MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
Tax COMMISSTONER Tax Commissioner

Page 1 of 1



00000080
Ollio l;)ep}a[ta'n&@t of FINAL
laxation DETERMINATION

Office of the Tax Commissioner
30 E. Broad St., 22™ Floor ¢ Columbus, OH 43215

Date:
FEB 2 5 2020
Hallmark Marketing Company LLC
P.O. Box 419479 Tax 487
Kansas City, MO 64141

Re:  Ohio Tax Account No. 95239559
Tax Type: Commercial Activity Tax
Assessment No. 100000642037
Reporting Period: 01/01/2012 — 12/31/2013

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to a petition for reassessment
pursuant to R.C. 5751.09 concerning the above-referenced commercial activity tax assessment. In
resolution of this matter, the Tax Commissioner and the petitioner have reached an agreement to a
modification of the assessment.

Records reflect that the modified assessment has been paid in full.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER’S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER.

I CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TaX COMMISSIONER'SJ OURNAL

/s/  Jeffrey A. McClain

(7 & .
JEFFREY A. MCCLATN Jeffrey A. McClain
TAX COMAISSIONER Tax Commissioner

Page 1 of 1



100000008 |
Ohi o [;}egzaftl‘: 1ent of FINAL
[axation DETERMINATION

Office of the Tax Commissioner
30 E. Broad St., 22" Floor ¢ Columbus, OH 43215

Date:

Harley-Davidson Motor Company FEs 25 20
P.O. Box 653

Milwaukee, WI 53201-0653

Re:  Ohio Tax Account No. 95235147
Tax Type: Commercial Activity Tax
Assessment No. 17201330134801
Reporting Period: 01/01/2007 — 12/31/2011

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to a petition for reassessment
pursuant to R.C. 5751.09 concerning the above-referenced commercial activity tax assessment. In
resolution of this matter, the Tax Commissioner and the petitioner have reached an agreement to a
modification of the assessment.

Records reflect that the modified assessment has been paid in full.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER’S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER.

T CERTIFY TELAT THIS 18 A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
FNTRY RECORDED 1IN THE TAX CONAISST OXIZR'SJ OURNAL

/s/ Jetfrey A. McClain

2 I “ -
Yoty o, e
it <4 ) .
JEFFREY A. MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
Tax COMMISSIONER Tax Commissioner

Page 1 of 1



nnnooonoee
Department of FINAL

Ohio

Taxation
weSlics &l fin, Tox Commisiger DETERMINATION

Date:

FFR 2 4 2020

Heartland Express Inc of lowa
901 N. Kansas Ave
North Liberty, IA 52317-4725

Re:  Ohio Tax Account #: 93003894
Tax Type: Commercial Activity
Assessment #: 17201601198241
Reporting Period: 01/01/2013 — 12/31/2014

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner following a decision and order of the Board
of Tax Appeals in Case No. 2019-838, dated February 10, 2020. In that order, the Board of Tax
Appeals remanded the case to the Tax Commissioner for further consideration.

In resolution of this matter, the assessment is cancelled.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER’S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER.

I HEREBY CERTIFY THE FOREGOING TO BE A TRUE AND
CORRECT COPY OF THE ACTION OF THE TAX

COMMISSIONER TAKEN THIS DAY WITH RESPECT /S / Je ffre A MC Clain

TO THE ABOVE MATTER. Y A
%a (e (ael Jeffrey A. McClain
JEFFREY A. MCCLAIN Tax Commissioner

Tax COMMISSIONER



0000000157
Ohio Department of FINAL

iaxation
Office of the Tax Commissioner
30 E. Broad St., 22" Floor « Columbus, OH 43215

Date:
FEB 2 8 2020
John M. Stiefel D.D.S, Inc.

117 Mansfield Avenue

Shelby, OH 44875

Re:  Assessment No. 100000759359
Commercial Activity Tax
Reporting Period: 01/01/2016 — 12/31/2016

The final determination of the Tax Commissioner issued on January 15, 2020 pertaining to this taxpayer
is hereby vacated and is replaced by the following:

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regards to a petition for reassessment filed
pursuant to R.C. 5751.09 concerning the following commercial activity tax (“CAT”) assessment:

Tax AMT Interest Penalty Total
$500.00 $2.600.00 $35.99 ~ $620.00 $3.,755.99

The Department of Taxation assessed the petitioner for failing to file its CAT return for the period above
referenced. The Department assessed the petitioner an estimated tax pursuant to R.C. 5751.09(A). In
addition, the petitioner was assessed a late payment penalty pursuant to R.C. 5751.06(A) and an
additional tax penalty pursuant to R.C. 5751.06(B)(1). The corresponding interest was assessed pursuant
to R.C. 5751.06(G). In response to the assessment, the petitioner filed the petition for reassessment
currently considered.

Records show that the petitioner filed the required CAT return following the issuance of the initial final
determination on this matter. As the petitioner has filed the required CAT return, the Department shall
adjust this assessment to reflect the information reported on the petitioner’s untimely filed CAT return.
In addition, R.C. 5751.06(F) allows the Tax Commissioner to abate all or a portion of any CAT penalty.
The evidence and circumstances, including the petitioner’s untimely filing of the required return, support
a partial abatement of the penalty.

Therefore, the assessment shall be adjusted as follows:

Tax AMT Interest Penalty Total
$0.00 $150.00 $1.58 $50.00 $201.58

Current records indicate that a $150.00 payment has been made on this assessment, resulting in a $51.58
balance due. However, due to payment processing and posting time lags, payments may have been made



FEB 2 § 2020
0000000158

that are not reflected in this final determination. Any post assessment interest will be added to the
assessment as provided by law. Payments shall be made payable to “Treasurer — State of Ohio.” Any
payment made within sixty (60) days of the date of this final determination should be forwarded to:
Department of Taxation Compliance Division, PO Box 1090, Columbus, OH 43216-1090.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY-DAY APPEAL PERIOD PRESCRIBED BY R.C.
5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILE APPROPRIATELY CLOSED.

I CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S JOURN:\L

/s/ Jeffrey A. McClain

9:‘ ‘j':r £ .t/.‘- 7 %" %
(7 &Ms .
JEFFREY A. MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
DR SIEAER Tax Commissioner

Page 2 of 2



0000000159
— Department of
Ohio = FINAL
e oot M Tor Commsiner DETERMINATION
Date: FEB 2 8 2020

Kinder Environmental Services, Inc.
PO Box 143
Hebron, OH 43025-0143

Re: Ohio Tax Account Number: 95132779

Tax Type: Commercial Activity
Reporting Period: 01/01/2016 — 12/31/2016
Assessment Number: 100000769762

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to a petition for reassessment
filed pursuant to R.C. 5751.09 concerning the following Commercial Activity Tax (CAT) assessment:

Tax Due 2017 AMT Interest Penalty Total
$795.00 $2.600.00 $36.65 $295.00 $3.726.65

The Department of Taxation assessed the petitioner for failing to file its CAT return for the period
above referenced. The Department assessed the petitioner an estimated tax pursuant to R.C.
5751.09(A). In addition, the petitioner was assessed a late payment penalty pursuant to R.C.
5751.06(A) and an additional tax penalty pursuant to R.C. 5751.06(B)(1). The corresponding interest
was assessed pursuant to R.C. 5751.06(G). In response to the assessment, the petitioner filed a petition
for reassessment.

Records show that the petitioner filed the required CAT return during the pendency of the petition
period. As the petitioner has filed its CAT return, the Department shall adjust this assessment to reflect
the information reported on the petitioner’s untimely filed CAT return. In addition, R.C. 5751.06(F)
allows the Tax Commissioner to abate all or a portion of any penalty. The evidence and circumstances,
including the petitioner’s untimely filing of the required return, support a partial abatement of the
penalty.

Therefore, the assessment shall be adjusted as follows:

Tax Due 2017 AMT Interest Penalty Total
$0.00 $0.00 $0.79 $50.00 $50.79

Current records indicate that no payment has been applied on this assessment, leaving the adjusted
balance due. However, due to payment processing and posting time lags, payments may have been
made that are not reflected in this final determination. Any unpaid balance bears post-assessment
interest as provided by law, which is in addition to the above total. Payments shall be made
payable to “Ohio Treasurer.” Any payment made within sixty days of the date of this final
determination should be forwarded to: Department of Taxation, Compliance Division, P.O. Box 1090,
Columbus, Ohio 43216-1090.

Page 1 of 2



0600000160

FEB 2 8 2020
THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY (60) DAY APPEAL PERIOD PRESCRIBED BY
R.C. 5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILE APPROPRIATELY
CLOSED.
1 CERTIFY THAL THIS IS A TRUL AND ACCURATE COPY OFF IHE

ENTRY RECORDED INTHE TAX COMMISSIONLR'S JOURNAL

/s/  Jeffrey A. McClain

e A
Qe 28, /e (o
7 Mz .
Jurrriy AL MCCLAIN J effrey A. McClain
Tax COMMISSIONIR Tax Commissioner

Page 2 of 2



0000000161

FINAL
DETERMINATION

Date: FEB 2 8 2020

- Department of
Ohio w0

Office of the Tax Commissioner
30 E. Broad St., 22" Floor e Columbus, OH 43215

Mar Systems, Inc.

1801 E 9™ St

STE 1700

Cleveland, OH 44114-3187

Re: Ohio Tax Account Number: 93081868

Tax Type: Commercial Activity
Reporting Period: 01/01/2016 - 12/31/2016
Assessment Number: 100000759884

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to a petition for reassessment
filed pursuant to R.C. 5751.09 concerning the following Commercial Activity Tax (CAT) assessment:

Tax Due

2017 AMT

Interest

Penalty

Total

$810.00

$2,600.00

$35.99

$310.00

$3,755.99

The Department of Taxation assessed the petitioner for failing to file its CAT return for the period
above referenced. The Department assessed the petitioner an estimated tax pursuant to R.C.
5751.09(A). In addition, the petitioner was assessed a late payment penalty pursuant to R.C.
5751.06(A) and an additional tax penalty pursuant to R.C. 5751.06(B)(1). The corresponding interest
was assessed pursuant to R.C. 5751.06(G). In response to the assessment, the petitioner filed a petition
for reassessment.

Records show that the petitioner filed the required CAT return during the pendency of the petition
period. As the petitioner has filed its CAT return, the Department shall adjust this assessment to reflect
the information reported on the petitioner’s untimely filed CAT return. In addition, R.C. 5751.06(F)
allows the Tax Commissioner to abate all or a portion of any penalty. The evidence and circumstances,
including the petitioner’s untimely filing of the required return, support a partial abatement of the
penalty.

Therefore, the assessment shall be adjusted as follows:

Tax Due 2017 AMT Interest Penalty Total

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50.00 $50.00

Current records indicate that no payment has been applied on this assessment, leaving the adjusted
balance due. However, due to payment processing and posting time lags, payments may have been
made that are not reflected in this final determination. Any unpaid balance bears post-assessment
interest as provided by law, which is in addition to the above total. Payments shall be made
payable to “Ohio Treasurer.” Any payment made within sixty days of the date of this final

Page 1 of 2




0000000162
FEB 2 § 2020

determination should be forwarded to: Department of Taxation, Compliance Division, P.O. Box 1090,
Columbus, Ohio 43216-1090.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY (60) DAY APPEAL PERIOD PRESCRIBED BY
R.C. 5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILE APPROPRIATELY
CLOSED.

I CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
JINTRY RECORDED IN THE T'AX COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL
A7 P -
T e .
JREEREY A, MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
"T'AX COMMISSIONTIR Tax Commissioner

s/ Jeffrey A. McClain

Page 2 of 2



a0n0o0o0el
Department of FINAL

OhiO Taxation

Office of the Tax Commissioner D Ii / I Ii rRMIN A I ION
30 E. Broad St., 22™ Floor ¢ Columbus, OH 43215

Date:  ter 2 4 2020

Mia Shoes Inc.
9985 N'W 19t St.
Miami, FL 33172

Re:  Commercial Activity Tax — 07/01/2006-03/31/2014
Assessment Nos. 17201416108122, 17201429087956, 17201429087957, 17201429087958,
and 17201429087959

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner following a decision and order of the Ohio
Board of Tax Appeals in Case No. 2016-282 which modified the Tax Commissioner’s final

determination.

In resolution of this matter, the assessments are modified as follows:

Period Assessment Tax Interest Penalty Total
3Q 2006 —1Q 2013 17201416108122  $66,269.00  $23,131.91 $3,315.00 $92,715.91
2Q 2013 17201429087958  $3,675.00 $861.88 $735.00 $5,271.88
3Q 2013 17201429087956  $3,675.00 $834.11 $735.00 $5,244.11
4Q 2013 17201429087959  $3,322.00 $729.44 $664.40 $4,715.84
1Q 2014, AMT 2014  17201429087957  $3,322.00 $704.61 $664.40 $4,691.01
Total: $112,638.75

Current records indicate that no payments have been made on these assessments. However, due to
payment processing and posting time lags, payments may have been made that are not reflected in
this final determination. Any post assessment interest will be added to the assessment as provided by
law. Payments shale be made payable to “Treasurer-State of Ohio.” Any payment made within sixty
(60) days of this final determination should be forwarded to: Department of Taxation Compliance
Division, PO Box 2678, Columbus, OH 43216-2678.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER’S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER.

I HEREBY CERTIFY THE FOREGOING TO BE A TRUE AND
CORRECT COPY OF THE ACTION OF THE TAX

COMMISSIONER TAKEN THIS DAY WITH RESPECT /S/ Jeffrey A‘ Mcclain
TO THE ABOVE MATTER.
%ﬂ /e Jeffrey A. McClain

JEFFREY A. MCCLAIN Tax Commissioner

Tax COMMISSIONER



0000000168
Ohio 'De;;}arta';ae{l% of FINAL

raxation

Office of the Tax Commissioner
30 E. Broad St., 22™ Floor » Columbus, OH 43215

Date:  FEB 2 § 2020

Loren A. Raymond
4322 Cleveland Massillon Rd.
Norton, OH 44203

Re:  Refund Claim No. 201884191
Commercial Activity Tax
Reporting Period: 01/01/2017 — 12/31/2017

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with respect to the following application for
commercial activity tax (“CAT”) refund filed pursuant to R.C. 5751.08:

Tax Period Refund Claimed
01/01/2017 — 12/31/2017 $976.00
I. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND

The claimant, Loren A. Raymond, was registered for the CAT as a sole proprietor and single entity
taxpayer for tax year 2017. The claimant submitted the above-referenced refund claim on May 03, 2018
stating the original CAT return was filed using an incorrect gross income amount of $1,067,875.! Upon
initial review, the Department denied the refund claim. The claimant responded to the denial in
accordance with R.C. 5703.70(C)(2) by sending the Department: (1) a letter dated July 27, 2018; and (2)
general ledgers showing the taxable gross receipts (“TGR”) reported on the original return and the TGR
reported on the amended return.

II. CLAIMANT’S CONTENTIONS

The claimant asserts the reduction of $77,043.94 in reported TGR is monies derived from rental
properties separate from the claimant’s dental practice. As such, the claimant contends that its TGR for
2017 should be $988,213.39 and would result in an overpayment of $976.00 related to the annual
minimum tax previously paid for tax year 2018.

' The overpayment of $976.00 originated from the filing of an amended 2017 CAT return on May 03, 2018.
Page 1 of 3



0000000169

III. RELEVANT AUTHORITY FEB 2 8§ 2020

A. APPLICATIONS FOR CAT REFUNDS

R.C. 5751.08(A) governs applications for CAT refunds and states, in pertinent part, that:

An application for refund to the taxpayer of the amount of taxes imposed under this chapter
that are overpaid, paid illegally or erroneously, or paid on any illegal or erroneous
assessment shall be filed by the reporting person with the tax commissioner, on the form
prescribed by the commissioner, within four years after the date of the illegal or erroneous
payment of the tax, or within any additional period allowed under division (F) of
section 5751.09 of the Revised Code. The applicant shall provide the amount of the
requested refund along with the claimed reasons for, and documentation to support, the
issuance of a refund.

B. A TAX MEASURED BY GROSS RECEIPTS

The CAT is a tax imposed on the privilege of doing business in Ohio and is measured by gross receipts.
“Gross receipts” is defined in R.C. 5751.01(F) as “the total amount realized by a person, without
deduction for the cost of goods sold or other expenses incurred, that contributes to the production of
gross income of a person, including the fair market value of any property and any services received, and
any debt transferred or forgiven as consideration.”

R.C. 5751.01(F)(1) goes on to provide the following examples of gross receipts:
(a) Amounts realized from the sale, exchange, or other disposition of the taxpayer’s property to
or with another;
(b) Amounts realized from the taxpayer’s performance of services for another;
(¢) Amounts realized from another’s use or possession of the taxpayer’s property or capital, and
(d) Any combination of the forgoing amounts.

(Emphasis added).

C. NARROW CONSTRUCTION OF EXCLUSIONS

Taxpayers claiming an exemption or exclusion from taxation must affirmatively establish their right
thereto. Dayton Sash & Door Co. v. Glander, 36 Ohio St.2d 120, 304, 304 N.E.2d 388 (1973). Ohio Law
in this regard is well-established; exemptions from taxation are strictly construed against the claim of
exemption in favor of the taxing authorities. See Natl. Tube Co. v. Glander (1952), 157 Ohio St. 407,
409; Beckwith & Assoc. v. Kosydar (1977), 49 Ohio St.2d 277, 279, and Canton Malleable Iron Co. v.
Porterfield (1972) 30 Ohio St.2d 163, 166. Also see Memorial Park Golf Club, Inc. v. Lawrence, 2000
Ohio Tax LEXIS 471 (BTA No. 99-K-633). Thus, in determining whether the taxpayer is entitled to the
exclusion which it seeks, the facts must be determined under a strict, narrow reading of the relevant
definitions. In addition, taxpayers must provide the Tax Commissioner with concrete evidence
supporting its request for exclusions and refunds, and mere speculation is insufficient. See Greenscapes
Home and Garden Products, Inc. v. Testa (July 19, 2017), BTA No. 2026-350, citing Lakota Local
Page 2 of 3

¥ RINRT L

=



FEB 2 8 2020
0000000170

School Dist. Bd. of Edn. V. Butler Cty. Bd. of Revision, 108 Ohio St.3d 310, 2006-Ohio-1059 (2006), .
q15.

I11. ANALYSIS

As noted above, the claimant was registered as a sole proprietor and single entity taxpayer for tax year
2017. Therefore, all income derived from the claimant’s business activities is subject to the CAT
regardless of where the income was derived (i.e., regardless if the income was from the claimant’s dental
practice or his rental properties). Furthermore, the claimant has failed to cite any specific provision under
R.C. 5751.01(F)(2) that entitles it to exclude its rental income from the originally reported TGR. To the
contrary, R.C. 5751.01(F)(1) specifically states that “amounts realized from another’s use or possession
of the taxpayer’s property or capital” constitute TGR for purposes of the CAT. (Emphasis added). Thus,
the claimant is not entitled to exclude its rental income from the originally reported TGR for 2017.

1V. CONCLUSION

In this case, the petitioner has failed to meet its burden of proof showing that it is entitled to an exclusion
listed under R.C. 5751.01(F)(2) or that the amounts included on the original CAT return were
erroneously included. The evidence currently available to the Tax Commissioner indicates that the
taxable gross receipts and CAT liabilities which were initially reported and remitted were accurate.

Accordingly, the refund claim is denied in full.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY-DAY APPEAL PERIOD PRESCRIBED BY R.C.
5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILES APPROPRIATELY CLOSED.

[ CERTIFY THAT THI3 IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S [OURNAL

I)«}-//, O/

JEFFREY A, McCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
Tax COMMISSIONER Tax Commissioner

/s/ Jeffrey A. McClain

Page 3 of 3



0000000163
- Department of
Oth Taxation FINAL
et Sl 8, Tax Commissinr DETERMINATION
Date: FEB 2 8 202@
Scott P. Rider

4094 Main Street
Hilliard, OH 43026

Re:  Refund Claim No. 452424400795
Commercial Activity Tax
Reporting Period: 07/01/2017 — 08/01/2017

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with respect to an application for commercial
activity tax (“CAT”) refund filed pursuant to R.C. 5751.08:

Tax Period Refund Claimed
07/01/2017 — 08/01/2017 $800

On February 26, 2018, the claimant filed an Application for Commercial Activity Refund (CAT REF)
with the Department. Thereafter, on March 15, 2018, the Department denied the claimants refund
request. Within 60 days of the initial denial of the refund claimed, the petitioner submitted written
objections. The claimant contends that its taxable gross receipts for 2017 were less than $150,000 and,
therefore, it did not have any CAT liability for the year. The claimant also states that it filed the
Request to Change Election Status form (CAT ES) to change its election status from a consolidated
elected taxpayer (CET) to a single entity taxpayer in 2017. The claimant did not request a hearing;
therefore, this matter shall be decided based upon the information available to the Tax Commissioner
and in accordance with R.C. 5703.70.

Documentation in the file shows that the claimant was a CET quarterly filer because the claimant’s
taxable gross receipts exceeded $1,000,000 in 2016. Thereafter, the CET account was closed effective
August 1, 2017. Quarterly CAT taxpayers, who are taxpayers with annual gross receipts greater than
$1,000,000, pay the annual minimum tax (AMT) with the filing of the first quarter return. R.C.
5751.05. Taxpayers should use its previous calendar year’s taxable gross receipts to determine the
current year’s AMT due. Calendar quarter taxpayers are liable for an AMT of $800.00 plus 0.26% if
the taxpayer’s previous calendar year’s taxable gross receipts were more than $1 Million, but not more
than $2 Million. R.C. 5751.03(B)(3).

Although the claimant contends that it does not owe the $800.00 AMT because its taxable gross
receipts for 2017 were less than $150,000, the AMT is determined by the previous year’s gross
receipts. Additionally, “even if the [CET’s] total taxable receipts are below one hundred fifty thousand
dollars * * * the group must still pay the flat (minimum) tax.” Ohio Adm.Code 5703-29-04. While the
claimant’s taxable receipts were below $150,000 in tax year 2017, the claimant was a member of a
CET group and, therefore, must still pay the AMT. Further, since the claimant’s gross receipts
exceeded $1 million dollars for tax year 2016, the claimant’s AMT was $800.00. Accordingly, a
refund is not warranted because the AMT remitted was neither erroneous nor illegal, and there is no

Page 1 of 2



0000000164
overpayment to refund.

FEB 2 8 2020

Accordingly, the refund request is denied.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY (60) DAY APPEAL PERIOD PRESCRIBED BY
R.C. 5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILE APPROPRIATELY
CLOSED.

T CRRUIFY THAL THIS IS A TRULL AND ACCURATE COPY O T11E
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL

/s/ Jeffrey A. McClain

¥y e 9, -
ety 20, e (et
(_.- Fid e .
JrrrrEy AL MCCLAIN J effrey A. McClain
‘T'AX COMMISSIONER Tax Commissioner

Page 2 of 2



6000000128

- Department of :
Oth Taxation FINAL
e e, & e Tex Commissingr DETERMINATION
Date:
FEB 2 8 2020

RJ Corman Railroad Co. — Western Ohio LLC
ATTN: Patrick Johnson, Director of Finance
P.O. Box 788

Nicholasville, KY 40340

Re:  Commercial Activity Tax
Periods: July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2013, July 1, 2014 through December 31, 2017
Assessment Nos.: 17201427676303 and 100001013091

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to petitions for reassessment filed
pursuant to R.C. 5751.09 concerning the following commercial activity tax (CAT) assessments:

Assessment No. Period Tax Interest Penalty Total

17201427676303 | 7/1/10-6/30/13 | $192,437.00 | $15,679.00 | $19,244.00 | $227,360.00
100001013091 | 7/1/14-12/31/17 | $165,011.00 | $13,268.73 | $24,751.65 | $203,031.38

I. BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The petitioner is a Nicholasville, Kentucky-based company that operates in the railroad industry. It
operates approximately ten shortline railroads and provides services for all seven North American
major railroads and many regional and shortline railroads. It provides emergency rail services
associated with derailments and natural disasters, switching, track construction, track material
distribution, general material sales, signal design and construction, and other services. Its material sales
include materials necessary for track construction and maintenance, signal construction, and other
railway projects. The petitioner has locations within Ohio for the following operations: derailment,
distribution centers, material sales, and shortline railroads. It also has locations outside of Ohio.

In the earlier audit period, RJ Corman Railroad Co. — Western Ohio LLC filed its Ohio CAT returns as
a single-entity taxpayer. The parent company of RJ Corman Railroad Co. — Western Ohio LLC was RJ
Corman Railroad Group, LLC for the period in question. In addition to RJ Corman Railroad Co. —
Western Ohio LLC, R.J. Corman Railroad Co. — Western Ohio LLC, RJ Corman Derailment Services,
and RJ Railroad Co. — Cleveland Line were all subsidiaries of RJ Corman Railroad Group, LLC which
filed CAT returns for the earlier audit period as single-entity taxpayers. For purposes of the earlier
period audit’s assessment, the audit staff included all four of the aforementioned companies in a
combined group return, based on the evidence available and in accordance with common ownership
thresholds laid out in R.C. 5751.012. For the later audit period, the taxpayer registered and filed as a
combined group for these entities.

As mentioned, RJ Corman Railroad Company — Material Sales is a subsidiary of RJ Corman Railroad
Group, LLC which also would have been required to report as part of the combined group. Records
reflect that RJ Corman Railroad Company — Material Sales is in the business of providing services
related to inventory, equipment, and labor associated with material handling. Records reflect that RJ



FEB 2 8 2020
0000000128

Corman Railroad Company — Material Services did business with other RJ Corman subsidiaries as well
as unaffiliated railroad companies during the periods at issue.

The petitioner did not request a hearing on these matters; therefore, the matters will be decided based
upon the evidence currently available to the Tax Commissioner.

II. PETITIONER’S OBJECTIONS

The petitioner contends that the Department’s assessments were based on overstatements of RJ
Corman Railroad Company — Material Sales’ taxable gross receipts.

With regard to R.J. Corman Railroad Group, LLC.’s administrative fees and miscellaneous
intercompany revenue, the petitioner contends that the method that the Department used to allocate a
portion of these receipts to Ohio is incorrect and overstates Ohio gross receipts.

III. AUTHORITY

A. A TAX MEASURED BY GROSS RECEIPTS

The CAT is a tax imposed on the privilege of doing business in Ohio and is measured by gross
receipts. “Gross receipts” is defined in R.C. 5751.01(F) as “the total amount realized by a person,
without deduction for the cost of goods sold or other expenses incurred, that contributes to the
production of gross income of the person, including the fair market value of any property and any
services received, and any debt transferred or forgiven as consideration”.

B. SITUSING RECEIPTS RELATED TO SERVICES

R. C. 5751.01(G) indicates that “taxable gross receipts” means gross receipts sitused to this state under
section 5751.033. R.C. 5751.033(I), which governs the situsing of taxable gross receipts from the sale
of services, provides:

Gross receipts from the sale of all other services, and all other gross receipts not
otherwise sitused under this section, shall be sitused to this state in the proportion that
the purchaser’s benefit in this state with respect to what was purchased bears to the
purchaser’s benefit everywhere with respect to what was purchased. The physical
location where the purchaser ultimately uses or receives the benefit of what was
purchased shall be paramount in determining the proportion of the benefit in this state to
the benefit everywhere.

R.C. 5751.033(T) requires an inquiry focused on where the petitioner’s purchasers ultimately receive
the benefit of its services. See Defender Security, v. Testa, 10th Dist. Franklin No. 18AP-238, 2019-
Ohio-725, appeal allowed sub nom. Defender Security. v. Testa, 156 Ohio St.3d 1444, 2019-Ohio-
2498, 125 N.E.3d 913, (2019).

Ohio Adm.Code 5703-29-17 amplifies R.C. 5751.033(I) and provides multiple examples regarding
how certain services should be sitused for CAT purposes. Ohio Adm.Code 5703-29-17(A) states that if
services relate to various locations both within and without Ohio, the gross receipts may be sitused to
Ohio using any reasonable, consistent, and uniform method of apportionment that is supported by the
service provider's business records as they existed at the time of the performance of the service or

Page 2 of 9



FeB 28088 600 130

within a reasonable time thereafter. Ohio Adm.Code 5703-29-17(C) states that the list of services
identified in the rule:

is not meant to be comprehensive, but provides guidance on how to source each service
listed. If a service is not specifically listed in this rule, the situsing provisions for a
similar service may provide guidance. Situations which arise that do not match the
examples provided may need to be handled on a case by case basis. The department of
taxation reserves the right to review and adjust any apportionment of gross receipts made
by a taxpayer.

C. SITUSING RECEIPTS RELATED TO ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION SERVICES

Much of the petitioner’s work, such as derailments work, emergency rail services, rail switching work,
track construction, and rail signal design and construction is similar to either engineering services or
construction services. Records reflect the petitioner provides these services both inside and outside of
Ohio. Ohio Adm.Code 5703-29-17(C)(20)(b) describes how engineering services should be sitused for
CAT if a taxpayer is providing such both inside and outside of Ohio:

If engineering services are performed for property that is located within and without
Ohio, the gross receipts are sitused using any reasonable, consistent, and uniform
method of apportionment that is supported by the service provider's business records as
they existed at the time the service was provided. As a default, the number of properties
located in Ohio compared to everywhere will be accepted.

For example, engineering services are performed for ten properties, three of which are
in Ohio and seven of which are at non-Ohio locations. The engineer's fee is thirty per
cent sitused to Ohio.

Ohio Adm.Code 5703-29-17(C)(14)(b) describes how construction contracting services should be
sitused for CAT if a taxpayer is providing such both inside and outside of Ohio:

(b) If construction contracting services are performed for property that will be located
within and without Ohio and there is no separation of costs per location, the gross
receipts are sitused using any reasonable, consistent, and uniform method of
apportionment that is supported by the service provider's business records as they
existed at the time the service was provided. As a default, the number of properties
anticipated to be built in Ohio compared to everywhere will be accepted. If the services
are not for standardized buildings, square footage may be used as a method of
apportionment unless it creates a distortion.

For example, construction contracting services are performed for ten properties, three of
which are in Ohio and seven of which are at non-Ohio locations. The contractor's fee is

thirty per cent sitused to Ohio.

D. SITUSING RECEIPTS RELATED TO ACCOUNTING SERVICES

The petitioner explained in its submissions that much of its miscellaneous intercompany revenue billed
is administrative support such as accounting, payroll, accounts payable, accounts receivable, human
resources, and legal services. Most of these types of administrative services are similar to accounting

Page 3 of 9



202
FEB 28 00000131

services. Ohio Adm.Code 5703-29-17(C)(1)(d) provides how accounting services should be sitused
when they relate to locations both “within and without Ohio”, as follows:

If accounting services relate to various locations both within and without Ohio, the
gross receipts may be sitused to Ohio using any reasonable, consistent, and uniform
method of apportionment that is supported by the service provider's business records as
they existed at the time the service was provided or within a reasonable time thereafter.

E. Situsing GROSS RECEIPTS RELATED TO TANGIBLE PERSONAL PROPERTY

R.C. 5751.033(E) provides how gross receipts from the sale of tangible personal property should be
sitused:

Gross receipts from the sale of tangible personal property shall be sitused to this state if
the property is received in this state by the purchaser. In the case of delivery of tangible
personal property by motor carrier or by other means of transportation, the place at
which such property is ultimately received after all transportation has been completed
shall be considered the place where the purchaser receives the property. For purposes of
this section, the phrase "delivery of tangible personal property by motor carrier or by
other means of transportation" includes the situation in which a purchaser accepts the
property in this state and then transports the property directly or by other means to a
location outside this state. Direct delivery in this state, other than for purposes of
transportation, to a person or firm designated by a purchaser constitutes delivery to the
purchaser in this state, and direct delivery outside this state to a person or firm
designated by a purchaser does not constitute delivery to the purchaser in this state,
regardless of where title passes or other conditions of sale.

The Tenth District Court of Appeals recently affirmed the Board of Tax Appeals decision in
Greenscapes Home and Garden Products, Inc. v. Testa, BTA No. 2016-350 (July 19, 2017) agreeing
that the location where the property was ultimately received after all transportation has been completed
by the purchaser controls where the sales are sitused under R.C. 5751.033(E). Greenscapes, 2019-
Ohio-384 at § 27. In Greenscapes, the appellant was a wholesaler of lawn and garden products, and
many of its sales went to warehouses and distribution centers within Ohio. Id. at § 2. The Board of Tax
Appeals found that “While it may be true that the goods appellant sells may be removed from Ohio,
after being shipped from appellant to Ohio, for ultimate sale in one of its customers' retail locations,
the lack of information about any such further transportation forecloses appellant's argument.”
Greenscapes, BTA No. 2016-350, p. 3. Therefore, the Board of Tax Appeals ended its inquiry in
absence of any evidence indicating that the goods were ultimately received elsewhere and noted that
“mere speculation is not evidence.” Id., quoting Lakota Local School Dist. Bd. of Edn. v. Butler Cty.
Bd. of Revision, 108 Ohio St.3d 310, 2006-Ohio-1059, §15. The appellant argued again at the Tenth
District Court of Appeals that it had no nexus with Ohio because its transactions with customers
occurred outside the state although its retail customers had a presence in Ohio, purchased goods for
delivery to their Ohio distribution centers, and the appellant knew that its products were destined for
Ohio at the time the orders were placed. Id. 2019-Ohio-384 at § 27. The court, like the Board of Tax
Appeals, disagreed with the appellant and held that “R.C. 5751.033 creates nexus with Ohio by
situsing gross receipts to this state because the tangible personal property involved was ultimately
received in this state.” Id at 9 32.

Page 4 of 9



FEB 2 8 2020
0000000132

The Supreme Court of Ohio has previously reviewed a substantially similar situsing statute to R.C.
5751.033(E) (R.C. 5733.05(B)(2)(c)) and found that it provided “ample nexus” for corporation
franchise tax. House of Seagram, Inc. v. Porterfield, 27 Ohio St.2d 97, 271 N.E.2d 827 (1971). The
court concluded that, pursuant to R.C. 5733.05, “sales of tangible personal property to an Ohio buyer,
delivered by the seller to a common carrier outside Ohio and ultimately received in Ohio after all
transportation has been completed, are deemed business done in Ohio * * * regardless of whether the
buyer or the seller has designated the common carrier.” House of Seagram at 101, 271 N.E.2d 827. The
Court in Seagram also noted that the substantially similar situsing statute provided “a safeguard
applicable to a situation where an Ohio purchaser brings goods through Ohio on their way to some
ultimate destination outside Ohio, or where such goods, immediately upon receipt, are shipped to some
other state by the purchaser and do not even pass through Ohio. In those instances, clearly there would
be no delivery to the purchaser in Ohio.” Id. at 100. In Seagram, the Court affirmed the Board of Tax
Appeals decision to situs to Ohio property which was held at an Ohio distribution center and delivered
to Ohio customers.

Following its decision in House of Seagram, the Supreme Court of Ohio confronted the opposite
argument in Dupps Co. v. Lindley, 62 Ohio St.2d 305, 405 N.E.2d 716, 717 (1980). Dupps was an
Ohio-based manufacturer that argued that goods received by its customers at its facility in Ohio and
then transported outside Ohio should be sitused outside Ohio. The court agreed, holding that “[s]ince
the equipment herein was ‘ultimately received’ outside of Ohio, such sales should not have been”
sitused to Ohio. Id. at 308.

Mia Shoes, Inc. v. McClain, BTA No. 2016-282 (August 8, 2019) is a recent Board of Tax Appeals
decision involving a manufacturer and wholesaler of footwear. Some of Mia Shoes’ (Mia) sales were
sales to customers that owned or used distribution centers within Ohio. Upon audit, the Department
picked up receipts from sales to Ohio distribution centers as taxable gross receipts for CAT. Mia
contended that most of its sales shipped to these Ohio distribution centers were later shipped outside of
Ohio by Mia’s customers. Specifically, Mia argued that the goods shipped to Ohio distribution centers
should be apportioned to Ohio based upon the percentage of Mia’s customers’ retail locations that
were located within Ohio during the audit period. The Board affirmed the assessment and explained its
decision as follows:

In the present appeal, as was the case in Greenscapes, the evidence shows that Mia
Shoes shipped its goods to Ohio, knew it was shipping goods to Ohio, and lost visibility
of the goods once they were delivered to the customers in Ohio. The sale of these
goods resulted in the taxable gross receipts upon which the CAT was assessed, and Mia
Shoes did not affirmatively prove that the goods were then ultimately received
elsewhere within the meaning of the statute. * * * [W]e find that the CAT was properly
assessed.

F. IMPORTANCE OF SUPPORTING BUSINESS RECORDS & DOCUMENTATION

A taxpayer must provide the Tax Commissioner with concrete evidence supporting situsing
methodology, and mere speculation is not sufficient. See, Greenscapes Home and Garden Products,
Inc. v. Testa, BTA No. 2016-350 (July 19, 2017), citing Lakota Local School Dist. Bd. of Edn. v.
Butler Cty. Bd. of Revision, 108 Ohio St.3d 310, 2006-Ohio-1059, §15. The Tenth Appellate District of
the Ohio Court of Appeals affirmed Greenscapes on February 7, 2019. See Greenscapes Home and
Garden Products, Inc. v. Testa, 129 N.E.3d 1060, 2019-Ohio-384 (10th Dist.) (2019).

Page 5 of 9



FEB 2 § 2000
0Onopo00133

With respect to the situsing of services for CAT, the importance of submitting supporting
documentation is clearly identified in both the relevant statute, R.C. 5751.033(I), and the relevant
administrative rule, Ohio Adm.Code 5703-29-17. Mainly, both provisions identify that a taxpayer’s
method for situsing services must be supported by their business records as they existed at the time of
the performance of the service or within a reasonable time thereafter.

IVv. ANALYSIS OF FACTS & CIRCUMSTANCES

A. RJ CORMAN RAILROAD COMPANY — MATERIAL SALES

The petitioner excluded gross receipts from its CAT returns relating to business activities of RJ
Corman Railroad Company — Material Sales during the periods at issue. The Department’s audit staff
compared the CAT returns in question to the RJ Corman Railroad Company — Material Sales’ Ohio
sales tax returns and found that gross sales under the sales tax returns were much higher than taxable
gross receipts on the CAT returns. The audit staff recalculated taxable gross receipts for the CAT
assessments based upon gross sales from the sales tax returns.

The petitioner contends that, for CAT, it included taxable gross receipts for only those deliveries that
were made to a destination within Ohio. The audit staff reviewed the petitioner’s list of deliveries into
Ohio. The audit staff found that taxable gross receipts reported on the CAT returns included sales into
Ohio that started within Ohio but did not include sales into Ohio starting from company locations
outside Ohio. The audit staff asked for documentation giving a list of sales ending in Ohio that
originated outside Ohio, but the petitioner did not provide this information. The petitioner is based in
Kentucky, which shares a border with Ohio, and information in the file indicates that the petitioner
sells goods and material supplies from its Kentucky operating hubs into Ohio. The petitioner’s
contention that the only gross receipts that should be included are from deliveries that started within
Ohio and concluded in Ohio does not align with the evidence available to the Tax Commissioner.

The petitioner provided its amounts for taxable gross receipts for its quarterly computation of the CAT,
but this information was incomplete. The audit staff asked the petitioner to provide state-by-state
breakdowns of the receipts based upon the destination of deliveries that would reconcile to the Ohio
IT-4708 Pass-Through Entity returns, but the petitioner did not provide this. This state-by-state
breakdown of sales deliveries by state would have provided the Department with extensive detail into
which sales are taxable gross receipts for CAT. As such, the petitioner has not provided documentation
that shows that the assessments overstate taxable gross receipts.

In the instant case, the petitioner has not provided sufficient records to show that the CAT assessed is
overstated. Another problem with the petitioner’s contention is that it has not provided records of sales
originating outside Ohio but ending in Ohio. The petitioner, by only including as taxable gross receipts
those sales that both originate and end in Ohio, is failing to include any sales that originate outside
Ohio at one of its out-of-state facilities but end in Ohio. R.C. 5751.033(E) provides that gross receipts
from the sale of tangible personal property “shall be sitused in this state if the property is received in
this state by the purchaser.” R.C. 5751.033(E) does not require that a sale of gross receipts must start in
Ohio to be a taxable gross receipt, only that the product “is received in this state by the purchaser.” The
petitioner’s methodology of only situsing receipts to Ohio that originated in Ohio ignores this aspect of
R.C. 5751.033(E). Therefore, the petitioner’s computations for this contention are inaccurate.

As stated above, Ohio case law requires that a taxpayer must provide the Tax Commissioner with
concrete evidence supporting its situsing methodology, and speculation is not sufficient. The petitioner

Page 6 of 9



FEB 2 8 2020
(0000001 3k

has not provided concrete evidence supporting its situsing methodology. The Department’s audit staff
used evidence of sales from the petitioner’s Ohio IT-4708s to calculate sales situsable for CAT -~
purposes which is reasonable based on the fact and circumstances. The petitioner has not refuted the
accuracy of this methodology. Therefore, the contention regarding the situsing of tangible personal
property is not well-taken.

B. RJ] CoORMAN RAILROAD GrourP LLC ADMINISTRATIVE FEES AND MISCELLANEOUS
INTERCOMPANY REVENUE

RJ Corman Railroad Group LLC provided administrative support to all RJ Corman subsidiaries during
the periods at issue. This administrative support includes Accounting, Payroll, Accounts Receivable,
Human Resources, Legal and general operations support. RJ Corman Railroad Group LLC also
provides a skilled work force to do miscellaneous projects throughout the company’s multistate rail
and operations system.

The audit staff found intercompany receipts in the following three accounts: Administrative Fees —
Intercompany; RJC Misc. Intercompany; and RJCR Construction Intercompany Billings-Storm. The
audit staff sitused a portion of the receipts from these three accounts to Ohio by using a fraction of
Ohio RJC track miles over RJC everywhere track miles and multiplying this fraction by the gross
receipts for these three accounts.

In its petition for the second audit period, the petitioner writes: “In the audit, they [ODT’s audit staff]
developed a method of allocating RJ Corman Railroad Group Admin Fees & Miscellaneous Revenue
based on RJC track miles located in Ohio vs. track miles located over the whole RJC System. This
method of allocation ignores all other RJC non-railroad operations that account for more than 65% of
RJC incomes.” The petitioner makes the same argument for both audit periods. The petitioner further
contends in its petition: “It is RJ Corman’s opinion, that only actual amounts billed from RJ Corman
Railroad group LLC to RJC subsidiaries should be included in the calculations.” However, the
documentation provided is incomplete, and does not lend reasonableness, consistency, or uniformity to
the petitioner’s proposed situsing methodology.

It should be noted that the petitioner included the account “Administrative Fees — Intercompany” in the
audit period for July 1, 2014 through December 31, 2017. Thus, while the petitioner is arguing against
including these gross receipts, it decided to include them as taxable gross receipts for the CAT returns
for the later audit period.

The petitioner, for the earlier audit period, provided an accounts payable register by company.
However, the accounts payable register provided cannot be reconciled to the gross receipts for
everywhere. Thus, they must be sitused in a reasonable, consistent, and uniform manner based on the
records presented.

Much of the services at issue, which include derailments work, emergency rail services, rail switching
work, track construction, and rail signal design and construction, are similar to engineering and
construction services. Ohio Adm.Code 5703-29-17(C)(20)(b) provides how engineering services
should be sitused:

If engineering services are performed for property that is located within and without
Ohio, the gross receipts are sitused using any reasonable, consistent, and uniform
method of apportionment that is supported by the service provider's business records as

Page 7 of 9



FEB 2 § 2020
0000000135

they existed at the time the service was provided. As a default, the number of properties
located in Ohio compared to everywhere will be accepted.

Importantly, Ohio Adm.Code 5703-29-17(C)(14)(b) provides that if there are not adequate records of
costs by location, that the construction contractor costs be sitused “using any reasonable, consistent,
and uniform method of apportionment that is supported by the service provider's business records as
they existed at the time the service was provided.”

In the case at hand, as explained above, the accounts payable register submitted by the petitioner was
incomplete and could not be tied to total gross receipts everywhere. The audit staff therefore sitused
these material sales based upon a ratio of track mileage within Ohio to track mileage everywhere.
Adm.Code 5703-29-17 for engineering services and construction contractor services both provide that
if there are gross receipts that need to be sitused both inside and outside Ohio, and there are not
adequate records, that the receipts can be sitused “using any reasonable, consistent, and uniform
method of apportionment that is supported by the service provider's business records as they existed at
the time the service was provided.” The situsing of the receipts at issue by the percentage of track
mileage within Ohio is a “reasonable, consistent, and uniform method of apportionment that is
supported by the service provider's business records.” In light of the evidence presented, the situsing
methodology used by the Department’s audit staff with respect to construction and engineering
services is reasonable, consistent, and uniform, and applied in accordance with the relevant authority.

The petitioner also contends that accounting and administrative fees should all be sitused to Kentucky,
and not to Ohio, because accounting and administrative work was performed in Nicholasville,
Kentucky. This contention is denied. As described in R.C. 5751.033(I), gross receipts are not sitused
according to where the work is performed, but rather with respect to “the purchaser’s benefit in this
state.” Thus, as much of the benefit from accounting and administrative services were received in
Ohio, a part of these services is properly sitused to Ohio. Therefore, the situsing methodology used by
the Department’s audit staff with respect to accounting and administrative services is reasonable,
consistent, and uniform, and applied in accordance with the relevant authority.

CONCLUSION

The Department has explained the nature of and reason for the assessments to the petitioner in
correspondence. The petitioner has not submitted information sufficient to support its situsing
methodologies or to refute the Department refute the accuracy of the tax and interest amounts assessed.
Furthermore, the evidence available to the Tax Commissioner indicates that the CAT, interest and
penalty amounts assessed have been prepared with the best available information and align with the
relevant authority.

For the reasons stated above, the assessments are affirmed.

Current records indicate that no payments have been applied toward the assessments. However, due to
payment processing and posting time lags, payments may have been made that are not reflected in this
final determination. Post-assessment interest will be added to the assessments as provided by law.
Payments shall be made payment to “Treasurer — State of Ohio.” Any payment made within (60) days
of the date of this final determination should be forwarded to: Department of Taxation Compliance
Division, P.O. Box 16158, Columbus, OH 43216-6158.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THESE
Page 8 of 9



000008 3% g

MATTERS. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY-DAY APPEAL PERIOD PRESCRIBED BY
R.C. 5717.02, THESE MATTERS WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILES APPROPRIATELY
CLOSED.

I CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL

%ﬂ, &/
JEFFREY A. MCCLAIN J effrey A. McClain
Tax COMMISSIONER Tax Commissioner

/sl Jeffrey A. McClain

Page 9 of 9



¢coo00017!

. Department of
Ohlo  bimente FINAL
el of g Tox commusiner DETERMINATION

Date: FEB 2 8 202

Nature’s Way, Inc.
12531 Ward Drive
Chesterland, OH 44026

Re:  Ohio Tax Account #: 52551696
Tax Type: Employer Withholding
Reporting Period: 01/01/2014 — 12/31/2015
Assessment No. 100001019678

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to a petition for reassessment filed
pursuant to R.C. 5747.13 regarding the following employer withholding tax assessment.

Tax Interest Penalty Total
$2,499.54 $299.51 $1,249.78 $4,048.83

The Ohio Department of Taxation assessed the petitioner, Nature’s Way, Inc., for failing to file or fully
remit its employer withholding taxes pursuant to R.C. 5747.07 for the tax period listed above. While the
petitioner does not dispute its underlying employer withholding liability, it does request that the
Department abate interest and penalties arising therefrom. The petitioner did not request a hearing, so
the matter is decided based on the evidence currently available to the Tax Commissioner.

In its petition, the petitioner requests that the Department abate the penalty and interest assessed. While
the accrual and assessment of interest is mandatory pursuant to R.C. 5747.08(G) and cannot be abated,
R.C. 5747.15(C) allows the Tax Commissioner to abate all or a portion of any penalty when the taxpayer
demonstrates that the failure to comply was due to reasonable cause rather than willful neglect. The
petitioner contends that the failure to comply was due to reasonable cause. Furthermore, records reflect
that the petitioner has complied with its Ohio employer withholding tax obligations since the assessment.
The facts and circumstances in this matter warrant a partial abatement of the penalty assessed.

Therefore, the assessment shall be adjusted as follows:

Tax Interest Penalty Total
$2,499.54 $299.51 $937.34 $3,736.39

Current records indicate that no payments have been made on this assessment, leaving the adjusted
balance due. However, due to processing and posting time lags, other payments may have been made
that are not reflected in this final determination. Any unpaid balance bears post-assessment interest
as provided by law, which is in addition to the above total. Payments shall be made payable to the
“Ohio Treasurer” Any payment made within sixty days of the date of this final determination should be

Page 1 of 2



0000000172

forwarded to: Department of Taxation, Compliance Division, P.O. Box 1090, ColumbflE,B O%ug 4392@-
1090.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY (60) DAY APPEAL PERIOD PRESCRIBED BY
R.C. 5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILE APPROPRIATELY
CLOSED.

T CERTIFY THAT THIS [S A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL

s/ Jeffrey A. McClain

,.98-'1’-:]:1,/{‘: 4 /L%«
(¥ 4 .
JEFFREY A. MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
U EERREIERER Tax Commissioner

Page 2 of 2



0000000178

Chio FINAL
s e DETERMINATION

Date: FEB 2 8§ 2020
Mary K. Schafer

45718 Summit Ave.
Caldwell, OH 43724

Re:  Assessment No. 100000825528
Employer Withholding Tax — Responsible Party: 01/01/2011 — 12/31/2016

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to petitions for reassessment filed
pursuant to R.C. 5747.13 concerning the following employer withholding tax assessment:

Tax Interest ?enalty ] ~ Total
$8,318.12 $988.25 $4,159.09 $13,465.46

The Department assessed the petitioner as a responsible party of Schafer Ruben Et Al (hereinafter
“Ruben Schafer”) under R.C. 5747.07(G). Ruben Schafer allegedly failed to fully remit Ohio income
tax withholding for the periods at issue. The assessment was never fully satisfied by Ruben Schafer and
remains outstanding. Under such circumstances, R.C. 5747.07(G) holds officers or employees who are
responsible for the filing and payment of withholding tax returns or those in charge of the execution of
fiscal responsibilities personally liable for the unpaid amounts. The outstanding liability of the company
has been derivatively assessed against the petitioner, Mary Schafer, because she was identified as a
responsible party.

Division (B) of R.C. 5747.07 states that “every employer required to deduct and withhold any amount
under section 5747.06 of the Revised Code shall file a return and pay the amount required by law.” If
the required returns are not filed or the withholding trust taxes are not timely paid to the state, R.C.
5747.07(G) indicates, in relevant part, that: “[A]n officer, member, manager, or trustee of [the entity]
who is responsible for the execution of [the entity’s] fiscal responsibilities, shall be personally liable for
failure to file the report or pay the tax due as required by this section.”

Division (A)(1) of former Ohio Adm. Code 5703-7-15 clarifies R.C. 5747.07(G) by further defining
“officer” or “corporate officer” to mean “the president, vice-president, treasurer, secretary, chief
executive officer of a corporation, or any person holding a similar title or position in a corporation or
business trust.” Division (C)(3) and (5) of former Ohio Adm. Code 5703-7-15 also states that an officer
of a corporation has demonstrated responsibility for the execution of the corporation’s fiscal
responsibilities if “[t]he officer or trustee exercises management control or authority over employees
whose duties include the preparation, signing, or filing of returns or reports,” or “the officer or trustee
exercises authority to sign checks * * * drawn on the corporation’s or trust’s accounts, in payment of tax
liabilities.”

The petitioner contends that she is not a responsible party of Ruben Schafer’s liability under R.C.
5747.07(G) for the periods at issue. The petitioner states that the tax account associated with this

Page 1 of 2



FEB 2 § 2020
0000000180

assessment, belonged to her father Ruben Schafer who passed away in 2014. The petitioner also states
that in 2011, Caldwell Redi-Mix was separated from the tax account associated with this assessment and
was assigned a new tax account number. The petitioner contends that she did not have control,
supervision or responsibility for any of the business paperwork; rather, she states that her mother and
father were responsible for the execution of the financial responsibilities. Additionally, the petitioner
contends that her father’s remaining business under this tax account, C & S Plumbing, had few
employees after her father passed and no employees in 2016. Department records reflect that the
petitioner was not a corporate officer of Schafer Ruben Et Al as the account is registered as a “sole
proprietor” under Ruben Schafer. Therefore, upon further review, the petitioner has submitted sufficient
evidence to demonstrated that she was not a responsible party.

However, this final determination is intended to bind the Tax Commissioner only in the absence of
evidence supporting a finding of responsibility under R.C. 5747.07(G). Should additional evidence
become available which contradicts the testimony presented by the petitioner or any other information
relied upon in the final determination, the petitioner may be subject to future reassessment.

Accordingly, this assessment is cancelled.

Current records indicate that no payments have been applied to these assessments, leaving no refund due
the petitioner. However, due to payment processing and posting time lags, payments may have been
made that are not reflected in this final determination.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER.

I CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE Tax COMMISSIONER‘SJ OURNAL

¥ ’ 5 LR -
Dot 2,1

JEFFREY A, McCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
g Tax Commissioner

/s/  Jeffrey A. McClain

Page 2 of 2



5000000110
Ohio Department of FINAL

Taxation

Office of the Tax Commissioner
30 E. Broad St., 22™ Floor « Columbus, OH 43215

Date:
Sharon Burgess FER2 7 2020
5145 Boneta Rd.
Medina, OH 44256

Re:  Ohio Tax Account #: xxxxx6269
Tax Type: Employer Withholding — Responsible Party
Assessment #: 100001011372
Reporting Period: 01/01/2015 — 12/31/2017

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to a petition for reassessment filed
pursuant to R.C. 5747.13 concerning the following employer withholding tax responsible party
assessment:

Tax Interest Penalty Total
$10,905.10 $714.24 $5.452.67 $17,072.01

L. BACKGROUND

The Ohio Department of Taxation assessed Sharon Burgess, the petitioner, as a responsible party of
Sharon’s Little Leapers, LLC (“the company”) under R.C. 5747.07(G). Records reflect that, during the
period in question, the company was a family owned and operated day care. Further, the company is still
active according to the Ohio Secretary of State’s website. The Department issued the above-referenced
assessment because the company failed to fully remit Ohio income tax withholding for the period
identified above. Under such circumstances, R.C. 5747.07(G) holds officers or employees who are
responsible for the filing and payment of withholding tax returns or those in charge of the execution of
fiscal responsibilities personally liable for the unpaid amounts. The outstanding liability of the company
has been derivatively assessed against the petitioner, Sharon Burgess, because she was identified as a
responsible party.

The petitioner objects to the assessments and did not request a hearing on the matter. Therefore, this
matter is decided based upon information available to the Tax Commissioner and the evidence supplied

with the petition.

II. AUTHORITY AND ANALYSIS

Division (B) of R.C. 5747.07 states that every employer required to deduct and withhold any amount
under section 5747.06 of the Revised Code shall file a return and pay the amount required by law. If the
Page 1 of 3



FEB 2 7 2020
0000000111

required returns are not filed or the withholding trust taxes are not timely paid, R.C. 5747.07(G)
indicates, in relevant part, that:

[Aln officer, member, manager, or trustee of [the entity] who is
responsible for the execution of [the entity’s] fiscal responsibilities, shall
be personally liable for the failure to file the report or pay the tax due as
required by this section.

To the extent that the petitioner challenges the assessment of the company, such contentions cannot be
considered. The only issue that can be considered in this matter is whether the petitioner is a responsible
party under R.C. 5747.07(G) for the period assessed. The petitioner may not challenge the merits of the
underlying assessment against the company in a proceeding under R.C. 5747.07(G).! Substantive
arguments regarding the tax liability assessed against the company can only be raised during the
company’s assessment proceedings.

Former Division (A)(1) of Ohio Adm.Code 5703-7-15, in effect during the period at issue, clarified R.C.
5747.07 by further defining “officer” and “corporate officer” to mean “the president, vice president,
treasurer, secretary, chief executive officer of a corporation, or any person holding a similar title or
position in a corporation or business trust.” Generally, personal liability for officers of a corporation for
failure of a corporation to file returns or pay taxes is limited to those officers who have control or
supervision or are charged with the responsibility of filing returns and making payments. Weiss v.
Porterfield (1971), 27 Ohio St.2d 117; Spithogianis v. Limbach (1990), 53 Ohio St.3d 55. However,
even if an individual does not actually participate in or supervise the corporation’s fiscal operations, if
his or her position is one that would ordinarily by responsible for such duties, then the officer may be
found to be responsible to the state. Spithogianis, supra.

In McGlothin v Limbach, 57 Ohio St.3d 72 (1991), the Court held that a corporate officer who had
nothing to do with the day-to-day operation of the business was nonetheless personally liable. McGlothin
v Limbach (1991), 57 Ohio St.3d 73. Specifically, the Court stated: “[i]n that case the corporate officer
had the authority to control or supervise the tax return and tax payment activities of the corporation.” Id.

Furthermore, division (A) of R.C. 5747.13 authorizes the Tax Commissioner to make an assessment
against any person liable for a tax deficiency based upon any information in the Commissioner’s
possession.

In the present case, the petitioner was the Statutory Agent for the company; and she remains active as
the agent for the company according to the Ohio Secretary of State. Additionally, the petitioner holds
herself out as the principal on the Better Business Bureau website. Finally, the petitioner does not her
contest her responsibility or the withholding amount due for the period assessed, but rather is requesting
abatement of penalties and interest. However, as mentioned above, such contentions cannot be
considered, and the only issue that be considered is whether the petitioner is a responsible party under
R.C. 5747.07(G) for the period assessed.

! The objection cannot be considered if it is an attack on the validity of the underlying company assessment. Rowland v.
Collins (1976), 48 Ohio St. 2d 311.
Page 2 of 3



nop0000112
III.  CONCLUSION FEB 2 7 2020

Based on information available to the Tax Commissioner, the petitioner was responsible for fiscal duties
at the company during the period assessed. Therefore, the petitioner can be held responsible for the
company’s failure to file an Ohio income withholding return and remit payment for the period assessed.

Accordingly, the assessment is affirmed.

Current records indicate that payments totaling $17,165.17 have been made toward this assessment,
leaving no balance due. However, due to payment processing and posting time lags, payments may have
been made that are not reflected in this final determination.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY-DAY APPEAL PERIOD PRESCRIBED BY R.C.
5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILE APPROPRAITELY CLOSED.

T CERTIFY THAT THIS I$ A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL
Q:‘I,)’q‘:}/f// It %"‘-.é..‘d-&«
(7 &M K
JEFFREY A, MCCLAIN Jeffr €y A. McClain
TAX COMMISSIONER Tax Commaissioner

/s/ Jeffrey A. McClain

Page 3 0of3



-

FINAL
DETERMINATION

Date: FFB1 2 2020

Oh' Department of
10 faxation

Office of the Tax Commissioner
30 E. Broad St., 22" Floor ¢ Columbus, OH 43215

Paul L. Carson
54 Bay Pointe Dr.
Ormond Beach, FL 32174

Re:  Assessment No. 02201230785664
Individual Income Tax — Multiple Periods

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to a petition for reassessment filed
pursuant to R.C. 5747.13 concerning the following individual income tax assessment:

Year Tax Interest Penalty Total

2004 $39,527.52 $16,272.73 $0.00 $55,800.25
2006 $12,469.81 $3,648.82 $0.00 $16,118.63
2008 $34,569.47 $4,907.41 $0.00 $39.476.88
2010 $21,979.85 $1,199.18 $0.00 $23,179.03

The Department assessed the petitioner for failing to fully remit individual income tax for the periods in
question. The petitioner filed a petition for reassessment objecting to the assessment. Based on the facts
and circumstances in this matter, the assessment shall be cancelled.

Accordingly, the assessment is cancelled.

Current records indicate that no payment has been made on this assessment. However, due to payment
processing and posting time lags, payments may have been made that are not reflected in this final
determination.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER’S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER.

I CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL

o . a) ~
",L A1 .&7, / //t%—«
" M J

JEFFREY A. McCLaIN
Tax COMMISSIONER

/s/ Jeffrey A. McClain

Jeffrey A. McClain
Tax Commaissioner



0000000108

Ohi 0 Department of FIN AL

axation
Office of the Tax Commissioner I
s S s I, S DETERMINATION

Date:
FEB 2 7 2020
Gary W. & Austine M. Heldman

5767 Vintage Oaks Circle

Delray Beach, FL 33484

Re: Refund Claim No. 800430012
Individual Income Tax
Reporting Period: 01/01/2016 — 12/31/2016

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regards to the following application for
refund filed pursuant to R.C. 5741.11:

Tax Year Refund Claimed
2016 $22,377.00

The claimants, Gary & Austine Heldman, filed the above-referenced refund application relating to
amounts originally claimed on their Form IT NRC Nonresident Credit Schedule for the tax year in
question. Specifically, the Department adjusted the amount of income earned outside of Ohio as reported
on their original Form IT NRC. The Department’s adjustments ultimately resulted in a partial refund to
the claimants. At that time, the claimants filed an amended individual income tax return and filed the
refund application currently considered. On initial review, the Department denied the refund application.
The claimants object to the initial denial and have requested a review of the refund in accordance with
R.C. 5703.70(C).

During the administrative appeal period, the claimants submitted documentation supporting the
allocation and apportionment of their income for the period in question. Upon further review and in light
of the information submitted, the claimants have presented sufficient evidence to support their
contentions.

Accordingly, the refund claim is granted in full, plus statutory interest.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER.

T CERTIFY THAT THIS 13 A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE

ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL ) .

i e s/ Jeffrey A. McClain

;..'-{‘,:.-‘4’4‘1 7 U € Lt
7 X

e . .
JerErEy A McCLamN Jeffrey A. McClain

TAN COMMISSIONER Tax Commissioner

Page 1 of 1



0000000178
— Department of
Ohlo Taxation FINAL |
e Qe 8 e, Tox Commisioner DETERMINATION
Dot FEB 2 8 2000
Erin Hoffmann & Elissa Stormo

7484 Cascade Rd SE
Grand Rapids, MI 49546

Re:  Two Assessments
Individual Income Tax — Multiple Periods

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to petitions for reassessment
pursuant to R.C. 5747.13 concerning the following individual income tax assessments:

Assessment No. Tax Year Tax Interest Penalty Total
02201731109786 2015 $27,539.59 $238.41 $4,607.75 | $32,385.75
02201817266582 2016 $27,488.00 $1,283.22 $2,566.44 | $31,337.66

The Department assessed the petitioners after adjusting their individual income tax returns for the 2015
and 2016 tax year. Specifically, the Department disallowed the petitioners” 2015 and 2016 Ohio IT
1040 Schedule A, line 23 miscellaneous federal income tax deduction. The petitioners contend that the
amount deducted on the Ohio Schedule A, line 23 was not a miscellaneous federal tax adjustment but
was instead an adjustment to correctly apportion its federal domestic production activity deduction.
The petitioners further state that the federal domestic production activity deduction was added back as
a miscellaneous federal income tax addition and then the Ohio domestic production activity deduction
was subtracted on the Ohio Schedule A, line 23. Thus, the petitioners request a cancellation of the
assessments. The Department has been able to verify this contention, and the petitioners’ request is
well taken.

Accordingly, the assessments are cancelled.

Current records indicate that no payments have been made on these assessments, leaving no balance
due. However, due to payment processing and posting time lags, payments may have been made that
are not reflected in this final determination.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER.

1 CERTIFY THAT LTS 1S A TRUIT AND ACCURATE COPY O 'L'HIE

ENTRY RECORDED IN 111 T'AX COMMISSIONIR'S JOURNAL .
B Er 5 oy S /s/  Jeffrey A. McClain
. Q‘U,‘,A)/ / &"%
(" o ’ .
JurrEy A MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
T'aX COMMISSIONIR Tax Commissioner

Page 1 of 1



0000000173

- D a
Ohio o FINAL
g Ee o thn Tox commssoner DETERMINATION

Date:

FEB 2 § 2020

Ronald Jacobs

427 W Dussel Dr
Apt 124

Maumee, OH 43537

Re: Assessment No. 02201817266752
Individual Income Tax — 2012

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to a petition for reassessment
pursuant to R.C. 5747.13 concerning the following individual income tax assessment:

Tax Interest Penalty Total
$215.91 $36.94 $123.88 $376.73

The Department assessed the petitioner based on the unrebutted presumption that he was an Ohio
resident who failed to file a 2012 Ohio individual income tax return. Records reflect that the petitioner
was audited by the Internal Revenue Service (“IRS™) and had federal adjusted gross income for the
period in question in an amount which would have resulted in an Ohio income tax liability exceeding
one dollar and one cent. This information was reported to the Department by the IRS under
authorization of Section 6103(d) of the Internal Revenue Code. The petitioner objects to the
assessment on the assertion that he did not receive income during the tax year at issue.

R.C. 5747.13(E) requires the total assessed amount to be paid with a petition for reassessment if the
taxpayer fails to file a tax return, and the basis for this failure is not an assertion of lack of nexus with
Ohio or a contention that the correctly calculated tax liability minus credits is less than one dollar. In
this case, the petitioner failed to file an individual income tax return for the tax year at issue and did
not pay the tax, interest, and penalty amounts assessed. Additionally, the petitioner has not claimed
that he lacked nexus with the state of Ohio and his assertion that he did not receive income during the
tax year at issue is not supported by the evidence currently available to the Tax Commissioner.
Records reflect that the petitioner was audited by the IRS and had federal adjusted gross income in an
amount which would have resulted in an Ohio income tax liability exceeding one dollar and one cent.
Unless the taxpayer makes the required payment, the Tax Commissioner must dismiss the petition.

Accordingly, the matter is dismissed for lack of jurisdiction, and the assessment stands as issued.

Current records indicate that no payment has been applied on this assessment, leaving the full balance
due. However, due to payment processing and posting time lags, payments may have been made that
are not reflected in this final determination. Any unpaid balance bears post-assessment interest as
provided by law, which is in addition to the above total. Payments shall be made payable to “Ohio
Treasurer.” Any payment made within sixty days of the date of this final determination should be

Page 1 of 2

B T



00000001 Th
FEB 2 8 2020

forwarded to: Department of Taxation, Compliance Division, P.O. Box 1090, Columbus, Ohio 43216-
1090.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY-DAY APPEAL PERIOD PRESCRIBED BY R.C.
5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILE APPROPRIATELY CLOSED.

1 CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF ITIE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE T'AX COMMISSIONLR'S JOURNAL

( .'r /

JEIFREY A. MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
Tax COMMISSIONER Tax Commissioner

/s/  Jeffrey A. McClain

P



neneoo0tl0s

Chio . vINAL
o, 18 1 I o DETERMINATION

Date:
John & Terry Rakolta FEB 27 2020
1876 Rathmor Road
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304

Re: Assessment No. 02201800921938
Individual Income Tax
Reporting Period: 01/01/2016 — 12/31/2016

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regards to a petition for reassessment filed
pursuant to R.C. 5747.13 concerning the following individual income tax assessment:

Tax Interest Penalty Total
$13,063.00 $377.92 $755.84 $14,196.76

The Ohio Department of Taxation assessed the petitioners after making adjustments to the individual
income tax return they filed for the tax year at issue. Specifically, the Department adjusted the amounts
claimed on their Ohio IT 1040 Schedule A (Income Adjustments — Additions and Deductions). The
petitioners object to the assessment and did not request a hearing on the matter. Therefore, this matter is
decided based upon the evidence available to the Tax Commissioner and the evidence supplied with the
petition.

During the administrative appeal period, the petitioners submitted an amended income tax return and
documentation supporting the amended figures. Upon further review and in light of the information
submitted, the petitioners have presented sufficient evidence to support their contention.

Accordingly, the assessment is cancelled.

Current records indicate that no payments have been made to this assessment. However, due to payment
processing and posting time lags, payments may have been made that are not reflected in this final
determination.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER.

1 GERTIFY TIHAT THIS 15 A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMAMISSIONER'S JOL'RNAL
Vil 22, - e (an
& .
JEFFREY A, MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
TAX COMMNISSIONER Tax COlnm ] SSloner

/s/ Jeffrey A. McClain

Page 1 of 1



0000000175

L - Department of
Ohlo Taxation FINAL
S s DETERMINATION

Date: FEB 2 8 2020

Bart H. Rippl
30628 Detroit Road, #104
Westlake, OH 44145

Re: Assessment No. 02201817268566
Individual Income Tax — 2012

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to a petition for reassessment
pursuant to R.C. 5747.13 concerning the following individual income tax assessment:

Tax Interest Penalty Total
$4,198.91 $718.41 $2.066.65 $6,983.97

The Department assessed the petitioner based on the unrebutted presumption that he was an Ohio
resident who failed to file an 2012 Ohio individual income tax return. Records reflect that the petitioner
was audited by the Internal Revenue Service (“IRS”) and had federal adjusted gross income for the
period in question in an amount which would have resulted in an Ohio income tax liability exceeding
one dollar and one cent. This information was reported to the Department by the IRS under authorization
of Section 6103(d) of the Internal Revenue Code. The petitioner objects to the assessment and requests
an abatement of penalties and interest assessed.

Pursuant to R.C. 5747.13(E)(3), an individual filing a petition for reassessment of individual income tax
“shall pay the assessed amount, including assessed interest and assessed penalties,” on or before the last
day a petition for reassessment may be filed, if “[t]he person fails to file a tax return” and the basis for
the failure is not asserting that the person has no nexus with this state or that his tax liability minus credits
was less than one dollar. R.C. 5747.13(E)(3)(a)-(b). Here, the petitioner failed to file a 2012 individual
income tax return. The petitioner also did not pay the tax, interest, and penalty amounts assessed.
Additionally, the petitioner has not claimed that he lacked nexus with the state of Ohio or demonstrated
that his Ohio income tax liability minus credits for tax year 2012 was less than one dollar. Unless the
taxpayer makes the required payment, the Tax Commissioner must dismiss the petition.

Accordingly, the matter is dismissed for lack of jurisdiction, and the assessment stands as issued.

Current records indicate that no payment has been applied on this assessment, leaving the full balance
due. However, due to payment processing and posting time lags, payments may have been made that are
not reflected in this final determination. Any unpaid balance bears post-assessment interest as
provided by law, which is in addition to the above total. Payments shall be made payable to “Ohio
Treasurer.” Any payment made within sixty days of the date of this final determination should be
forwarded to: Department of Taxation, Compliance Division, P.O. Box 1090, Columbus, Ohio 43216-
1090.

Page 1 of 2



FEB 2 8 2020

0000000176

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY-DAY APPEAL PERIOD PRESCRIBED BY R.C.
5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED, AND THE FILE APPROPRIATELY CLOSED.

I CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S _]OL?R_?\?AL

/s/ Jeffrey A. McClain

Dedily o, /e (oem
7 M _
JEFFREY A. MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
TESICERATISSTENER Tax Commissioner

Page 2 of 2

d

o



Ohio Department of FINAL

Taxation

Office of the Tax Commissioner
30 E. Broad St., 22" Floor « Columbus, OH 43215

Date: o
Mark F. & Elizabeth H. Schar FEB 12 2020

315 Homer Ave, Unit 309
Palo Alto, CA 94301

Re:  Assessment No. 02201207421029
Individual Income Tax — Multiple Periods

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to a petition for reassessment filed
pursuant to R.C. 5747.13 concerning the following individual income tax assessment:

Year Tax Interest Penalty Total
2003 $44.963.00 $19,564.00 $0.00 $64,527.00
2004 $44,978.00 $17,644.00 $0.00 $62,622.00
2005 $26,815.00 $9.092.00 $0.00 $35,907.00
2006 $4.616.00 $1.261.00 $0.00 $5.877.00
2007 $753.00 $146.00 $0.00 $899.00

The Department assessed the petitioners for failing to fully remit individual income tax for the periods
in question. The petitioners filed a petition for reassessment objecting to the assessment. Based on the
facts and circumstances in this matter, the assessment shall be cancelled.

Accordingly, the assessment is cancelled.

Current records indicate that no payment has been made on this assessment. However, due to payment
processing and posting time lags, payments may have been made that are not reflected in this final
determination.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER’S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER.

1 CERTIFY THAT TFUS IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THIE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMMSSIONER'S J OURNAL

(R #4

JEFFREY AL MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
TAN COMMISSIONER Tax Commissioner

/s/ Jeffrey A. McClain



000000010k

Chio . FINAL
o 8 B T Commie DETERMINATION

Date:  ceg 27 2000

Affinity Displays & Expositions, Inc.
1301 Glendale Milford Road
Cincinnati, OH 45215

Re:  Assessment No. 14201724373268
Pass-Through Entity — Multiple Periods

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to a petition for reassessment filed
pursuant to R.C. 5747.13 concerning the following pass-through entity (“PTE”) withholding tax
assessment:

Period Tax Interest Penalty Total
2015 $13,863.00 $678.00  $1,356.00 $15,897.00
2016 $10,254.00 $164.00 $328.00  $10,746.00
L BACKGROUND

The Ohio Department of Taxation assessed the petitioner, Affinity Displays & Expositions, Inc.
(hereinafter “Affinity”) for failing to fully remit its Ohio pass-through entity withholding tax for the tax
periods identified above. Specifically, the Department identified that the petitioner failed to report and
remit tax related to the addback of compensation of investors who held at least a 20% interest in the
entity as required under R.C. 5733.40(A)(7). While the petitioner neither disputes the original underlying
tax amounts nor “indicate[s] the objections of the party assessed” as required under R.C. 5747.13(B), it
does dispute the Department’s classification of the compensation paid to the business’ investor, Tim
Murphy, an officer and nonresident shareholder who possessed greater than 20% ownership in Affinity.

The petitioner contends it paid its income taxes at the shareholder level, and if Affinity were made to
pay the amounts assessed, Affinity would provide a personal income tax refund to its individual investor-
taxpayer. The petitioner states that its returns for the 2015 and 2016 tax years were adjusted to add back
compensation to Tim Murphy, an officer and nonresident shareholder who possessed greater than 20%
ownership in Affinity. Moreover, it requests abatement of penalties for the nonresident withholding
returns under R.C. 5747.15(C). The petitioner did not request a hearing, so the matter is decided based
on the evidence available to the Tax Commissioner.

Page 1 of 4



0000000109

IL. RELEVANT AUTHORITY FEB 27 2020

A. OHIO’S PASS-THROUGH ENTITY WITHHOLDING TAX

Ohio’s pass-through entity withholding tax is not a stand-alone tax but is rather a mechanism designed
to collect individual income tax that is otherwise due and payable by equity investors in certain pass-
through entities. The Ohio IT 1140 Pass-Through Entity Tax Withholding Return is a withholding tax
return which is used by qualifying entities to report and remit withholding associated with distributive
shares of income paid to have nonresident investors.! Ohio statutory law provides for limited number of
adjustments on the IT 1140. Important to this matter is the fact that Ohio law does not exempt qualifying
entities from reporting or remitting withholding tax even if all its nonresident individual investors are
currently filing the Ohio form IT 1040 Individual Income Tax Return.

B. ADDBACK OF COMPENSATION PAID TO INVESTORS WITH INTERESTS EXCEEDING 20%

Division (A)(7) of R.C. 5733.40 provides for one of the limited number of adjustments that taxpayers
must make on an IT 1140 stating, in pertinent part, that:

For the purposes of Chapters 5733 and 5747 of the Revised Code, guaranteed payments
or compensation paid to investors by a qualifying entity that is not subject to the tax
imposed by section 5733.06 of the Revised Code shall be considered a distributive share
of income of the qualifying entity. Division (A)(7) of this section applies only to such
payments or compensation paid to an investor who at any time during the qualifying
entity’s taxable year holds at least twenty per cent direct or indirect interest in the profits
or capital of the qualifying entity.

The Ohio Board of Tax Appeals (“BTA”) considered the applicability, construction, and legislative
intent underlying R.C. 57.33(A)(7) in HBD Industries v. Levin, BTA No. 2008-M-1018 (June 14, 2011),
and found “no ambiguity in R.C. 5733.40(A)(7) when the statue requires the add back of compensation
paid to investors.” The BTA Stated that:

An add-back to a distributive share is not a deduction, credit, or exclusion from taxation.
Indeed, it is the opposite. It is an expense to a corporation properly deducted, but required
by the General Assembly in certain circumstances to be added back to income. The add-
back recognizes that a corporation’s largest shareholders should not be permitted to
remove profits from the corporation in the form of payments to themselves. Such profits,
like all other income earned by the corporation, are appropriately taxed by the state.

C. IMPOSITION OF INTEREST

R.C. 5747.08(G) states, in pertinent part, that “in addition to all other interest charges and penalties, all
taxes imposed under this chapter or Chapter 5748. of the Revised Code and remaining unpaid after they
become due, except combined amounts due of one dollar or less, bear interest at the rate per annum
prescribed by section 5703.47.” As such, the imposition of interest is mandatory and the Tax
Commissioner cannot abate properly assessed interest.

' R.C. 5747.42(A).
Page 2 of 4



npno000106

D. ABATEMENT OF PENALTIES FEB 97 20?.@

However, the Tax Commissioner may abate penalties when the taxpayer demonstrates that the failure to
comply was due to reasonable cause rather than willful neglect.

E. STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION

In cases of statutory construction, legislative intent in enacting the statute is of paramount concern.?

Legislative intent is determined by looking to the language of the statute and the purpose that is to be
accomplished by the statute.* When the meaning of the statute is “clear and ambiguous,” the statute must
be applied “as written.”

I11. ANALYSIS OF THE FACTS & CIRCUMSTANCES PRESENTED

A. THE R.C.5733.40(A)(7) COMPENSATION ADDBACK IS REQUIRED

The evidence currently available to the Tax Commissioner reflects that it failed to report and remit
withholding tax associated with the compensation paid to investors with interests exceeding 20%.
Records further reflect that the adjustments which led to the assessments in question are accurate and
were made in accordance with R.C. 5733.40(A)(7) and the relevant authority. The petitioner does not
dispute these facts or the underlying authority, but rather asks that the Department overlook the statutory
requirement for qualifying entities to addback compensation paid to investors with interests exceeding
20% because its investors may be able to deduct the compensation paid as business income under R.C.
5747.01(A)(31). R.C. 5733.40(A)(7) is unambiguous and requires the petitioner to addback
compensation irrespective of the impact that addback may have on its investors’ individual income tax
filings. The Tax Commissioner must apply the operative statute as written; therefore, the petitioner’s
contention is not well taken.

B. THE INTEREST IMPOSED IS MANDATORY & THE PENALTIES ARE REASONABLE

The petitioner contends that Mr. Murphy’s tax liabilities were added back at the entity level, and tax on
the business’ Ohio compensation was paid at the shareholder level. As such, the petitioner contends the
amounts assessed have already been paid, and it should not be paid again. The petitioner failed either to
amend its Ohio pass-through entity filings to make the compensation addback. Moreover, the petitioner
has not provided evidence that refutes the accuracy of the adjustments made to its pass-through entity
returns, and it has not presented arguments that call into question the Department’s application of the
relevant statute. Rather, the evidence available to the Tax Commissioner indicates that the adjustments
made on audit are both accurate and made in accordance with R.C. 5733.40(A)(7) and the relevant
authority. Accordingly, the taxpayer remains liable at the entity level. Therefore, the petitioner’s
contentions are not well taken.

As mentioned above, the imposition of interest is mandatory and cannot be abated if properly calculated
and assessed. The petitioner does not object to the tax amounts assessed and the evidence available to
the Tax Commissioner indicates that the interest amounts assessed are accurate. Therefore, the

2R.C. 5747.15(C).

3 State ex re. Steele v. Morrissey, 103 Ohio St.3d 355, 358, 2044-Ohio-4960, 815 N.E.2d 1107, *21.

4 Rice v. CertainTeed Corp., 84 Ohio St.3d 417,419, 704 N.E.2d 1217 (1999).

5 Cheap Escape Co., Inc. v. Haddox, L.L.C., 120 Ohio St.3d 493, 495, 2008-Ohio-6323, 900 N.E.2d 601, *9.
Page 3 of 4



Jgoooootor

petitioner’s request to abate interest imposed is not well taken. FEB 27 2020

Whether to abate a penalty is discretionary to the Tax Commissioner. R.C. 5747.15(C) gives the
Commissioner the authority to determine whether to abate penalties. In this case, while the petitioner
does not dispute its underlying liability, it has not paid any portion of the taxes to date. Moreover, the
petitioner has not demonstrated that its failure to comply was due to reasonable cause rather than willful
neglect. Therefore, for the foregoing reasons it is the Tax Commissioner’s opinion that the penalty should
not be abated.

Iv. CONCLUSION
Accordingly, the assessment is affirmed.

Current records indicate that no payments have been made to this assessment. However, due to payment
processing and posting time lags, payments may have been made that are not reflected in this final
determination. Any unpaid balance bears post-assessment interest as provided by law, which is in
addition to the above total. Payments shall be made payable to “Ohio Treasurer Robert Sprague.” Any
payment made within sixty days of the date of this final determination should be forwarded to:
Department of Taxation, Compliance Division, P.O. Box 1090, Columbus, Ohio 43216-1090.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY-DAY APPEAL PERIOD PRESCRIBED BY R.C.
5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED, AND THE FILE APPROPRIATELY CLOSED.

T CERTIFY THAT THIS 18 3 TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF TLHIE

ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TaX COMMBSSIONER'S JOURNAL is/ Jeff McClai
. s/ Jeffrey A. McClain

" & .
JEFEREY A, MoCLATN Jeffrey A. McClain
TAY COMMISSIONER Tax Commissioner

Page 4 of 4



: Department of
Oth . Taxation FINAL
e, 8 e, Tox commissiger DETERMINATION

FER 13 2020

Antonine Maronite Sisters of Youngstown Inc.
2675 N. Lipkey Road
N. Jackson, OH 44451

Re: DTE No.: YE 2816
Auditor’s No.: 16-12-083
County: Mahoning
School District: Jackson-Milton Local
Parcel Number: 50-052-0-007.0B-0

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner following a decision and order of the
Board of Tax Appeals in Case No. 2018-25 and 2018-63, dated January 7, 2020. In that order, the
Board of Tax Appeals reversed the Tax Commissioner’s final determination.

In resolution of this matter, the Tax Commissioner finds that the property described above qualifies
for exemption for tax years 2015 and 2016 pursuant to R.C. 5709.12.

The Tax Commissioner orders that the real property described above be entered upon the list of
property in the county which is exempt from taxation for tax year 2016. The Tax Commissioner
further orders that all taxes, penalties, and interest paid for tax year 2015 be remitted in the manner
provided by R.C. 5715.22. The subject property shall remain on the exempt list until either the
county auditor or the Tax Commissioner restores the property to the tax list.

The Tax Commissioner further orders that any penalties charged against this property though the
date of the final determination in this matter be remitted.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER’S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS

MATTER. NOTICE WILL BE SENT PURSUANT TO R.C. 5715.27 TO THE COUNTY
AUDITOR.

I HEREBY CERTIFY THE FOREGOING TO BE A TRUE AND

CORRECT COPY OF THE ACTION OF THE TAX
COMMISSIONER TAKEN THIS DAY WITH RESPECT /s/ JeffreyA MecClain
TO THE ABOVE MATTER. ’
V. 27 - e .
(/&,_U-, 2, e (e Jeffrey A. McClain
JEEFREY AL MCCLAIN Tax Commissioner

Tax COMMISSIONER



. ' Department of |
Oh].o . Taxation FINAL
e, & e 1o Commisizer DETERMINATION
Date: FEB 1 3 ?02@

Grace Fellowship
1449 Refugee Road
Pickerington, OH 43147

Re: DTE No. AE 2057
Auditor’s No. 18-149
County: Franklin
School District: Gahanna-Jefferson
Parcel Numbers: 170-000102-00

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner following a decision and order of the Board
of Tax Appeals in Case No. 2019-660, dated January 24, 2020. In that order, the Board of Tax
Appeals remanded the case to the Tax Commissioner for further consideration.

In resolution of this matter, the Tax Commissioner finds that the property described above qualifies
for exemption pursuant to R.C. 5709.07.

The Tax Commissioner orders that the real property described above be entered upon the list of
property in the county which is exempt from taxation for tax year 2018. The Tax Commissioner
further orders that all taxes, penalties, and interest paid for that tax year be remitted in the manner
provided by R.C. 5715.22. The subject property shall remain on the exempt list until either the county
auditor or the Tax Commissioner restores the property to the tax list.

The Tax Commissioner further orders that any penalties charged against this property though the date
of the final determination in this matter be remitted.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER’S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER. NOTICE WILL BE SENT PURSUANT TO R.C. 5715.27 TO THE COUNTY
AUDITOR.

T HEREBY CERTIFY THE FOREGOING TO BE A TRUE AND
CORRECT COPY OF THLE ACTION OF THE TAX

COMMISSIONER TAKEN THIS DAY WITH RESPECT /s/ Jeffrey A. McClain

TO THE ABOVE MATTER. '

20 7 N .
)4@?;—45/’ L3N Jeffrey A. McClain
S C

JEFFREY A, MCCLAIN Tax Commissioner

Tax COMMISSIONER

cc: Rich & Gillis Law Group
6400 Riverside Dr., Ste D
Dublin, OH 43017



DI S T B S
(AR K : : “

Ohio FINAL
Beanely o T ERnt DETERMINATION

30 E. Broad St., 22" Floor ¢ Columbus, OH 43215
Date: FEB 1 8 Iil‘lfl

14-0 Cassady, Inc.
528 N. Cassady Ave.
Bexley, OH 43209

Re: Assessment No. 100001011830
Sales Tax

Account No. 25-316780

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner on a petition for reassessment pursuant to
R.C. 5739.13 concerning the following sales tax assessment:

Pre-Assessment

Tax Interest Penalty Total
$52,685.52 $3,392.91 $26,342.60 $82,421.03

The petitioner owns and operates a carryout. This assessment is the result of a field audit of the
petitioner’s sales for the period of July 30, 2014 to December 31, 2017. A hearing was held on
October 1, 2019.

It should be noted that the assessment is presumptively valid. RKE Trucking Inc. v. Zaino, 98 Ohio
St.3d 495, 2003-Ohio-2149, 787 N.E.2d 638. Therefore, once an assessment is made, the burden
is on the taxpayer to prove error in the assessment. Forest Hills Supermarket, Inc., dba Forest
Hills Eagle v. Tracy, BTA No. 97-J-1508, 1999 WL 195629 (Apr. 5, 1999), citing, Federated
Department Stores, Inc. v. Lindley, 5 Ohio St.3d 213, 450 N.E.2d 687 (1983); Automotive
Warehouse, Inc. v. Limbach, BTA No. 87-C-652, 1989 WL 82761 (Jan. 13, 1989). This places an
affirmative duty upon the petitioner to provide sufficient evidence to prove its objections.

Audit Methodology

The petitioner is required to maintain primary and secondary records of sales pursuant to R.C.
5739.11 and Ohio Adm.Code 5703-9-02. Records are adequate if they demonstrate to the Tax
Commissioner that the vendor collected the proper amount of tax due. This includes differentiating
between taxable and non-taxable items and recording each transaction to show the amount of tax
charged. If any vendor fails to maintain such records, the Commissioner may audit and assess as
provided in R.C. 5739.13. Ohio Adm.Code 5703-9-02(D).

The petitioner failed to maintain z-tapes and adequate sales records for the sample period. Audit
Remarks, Page 4. Therefore, a mark-up analysis was conducted using supplier purchase summaries
and the petitioner’s purchase invoices. Pursuant to R.C. 5739.13, the Tax Commissioner is
statutorily authorized to utilize any information at his disposal that would reasonably estimate the



FER L 8 2020

taxpayer’s sales. Purchase mark-up audits have been approved by the Board of Tax Appeals as a
reasonable means of determining the tax liability over the period covered by the audit. Lindsey
Enterprises, Inc. v. Tracy, BTA No. 95-K-1209, 1996 WL 283944 (May 24, 1996).

A Memorandum of Agreement outlining the proposed audit methodology and a Ten-Day letter
giving the petitioner the opportunity to provide additional evidence or to propose an alternative
audit methodology were sent to the petitioner. Neither document was signed and the petitioner did
not propose an alternative audit methodology. A sample period of January 1, 2015 through
December 31, 2015 was used as a representation of the entire audit period to calculate taxable
sales. The petitioner’s inventory purchase summaries and distributer invoices were the primary
documents utilized to determine the total taxable inventory purchased for sale during the sample
period. Invoice dates were used to determine which inventory purchase transactions occurred
within the sample period. The auditor calculated the taxable beer, wine, cigarettes, other tobacco,
other alcohol, pop & soft drinks, energy drinks, and other taxable merchandise. Each category was
assigned a mark-up percentage based on evidence from the petitioner, suggested retail mark-up
percentages, or state minimum requirements. The petitioner is an authorized food stamp retailer,
so the portion of taxable merchandise categorized as soft drinks and energy drinks was reduced by
25%.

The sample period purchases for each category were totaled and each category multiplied by the
applicable mark-up percentage to determine the categorical taxable sales totals for the sample
period. The totals for each category of taxable merchandise were summed and divided by the total
reported gross sales for the sample period to determine the taxable percentage of gross sales
(105.0122%). The reported gross sales for each non-sampled month of the audit period were
multiplied by that percentage to determine the calculated taxable sales for each non-sampled
month. The calculated taxable sales for each non-sampled month were multiplied by the applicable
tax rate to determine the sales tax liability for each non-sampled month. Sales tax liability for
sampled months was determined by multiplying the actual calculated monthly taxable sales for
each sampled month by the applicable tax rate. The sales tax remitted by the taxpayer was
subtracted from the total sales tax liability to arrive at the assessed tax liability.

Cigarette Rebates

The petitioner contends cigarette rebates were not taken into consideration during the assessment.
The petitioner was unable to provide records for the 2015 sample period and requested that an
average of the rebates for 2016 and 2017 be used instead. Cigarette rebates must correspond to the
cigarettes sold during the sample period to prove error in the assessment. The petitioner failed to
provide evidence to support the objection. Accordingly, the objection is denied.

Inventory Disparities

The petitioner contends that the auditor failed to consider inventory disparities leading to higher
taxable sales. Specifically, the petitioner contends that when he purchased the business in 2014,
he was forced to replace almost all of the existing inventory. This inventory replacement greatly
inflated his purchase amounts during the sample period and led to a greater subsequent tax liability.



L

s NN Ay ey e

FER1 8 2000

The petitioner provided evidence to support his claim. Accordingly, the tax, interest, and penalty
are adjusted below.

Opportunity to Present Evidence

The petitioner contends that he was not given enough time after the preliminary assessment to
present additional evidence to support his objections to the assessment. The petitioner has been
provided with ample time after the assessment to present additional evidence to challenge the
assessments findings, and that information has been reviewed and accepted. The objection is
denied.

Penalty Remission

The petitioner requests a penalty abatement. The petitioner was cooperative throughout the entirety
of the assessment and presented additional records to support his claims. Based on the totality of
the circumstances, a partial penalty remission is allowed.

Accordingly, the assessment is modified as follows:

Pre-Assessment
Tax Interest Penalty Total

$22,234.82 $1,431.91 $3,335.22 $27,001.95

Current records indicate that no payments have been applied on this assessment. However, due to
payment processing and posting time lags, payments may have been made that are not reflected in
this final determination. Any post-assessment interest will be added to the assessment as provided
by law. Payments shall be made payable to “Treasurer — State of Ohio”. Any payment made within
sixty days of the date of this final determination should be forwarded to: Department of Taxation,
Compliance Division, P.O. Box 2678, Columbus, Ohio 43216-2678.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY-DAY APPEAL PERIOD PRESCRIBED BY
R.C. 5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILE APPROPRIATELY
CLOSED.

T CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMMISSTONER'S JOURNAL

‘_96(‘/}1 ﬂ/ 7 ,&“ %‘:
7 <

/s/ Jeffrey A. McClain

TEFFREY A. MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
Tax COMMISSIONER Tax Commissioner



. | Department of -
Oth I Taxation F INAL
Qs M, Tox Commissinr DETERMINATION

Date:

FER 13 2020

Venkat R. Adusumilli
3315 Harmont Ave. NE
Canton, OH 44705

Re: Assessment No.: 100001035119
Sales Tax
Account No. 76-152084

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner following a decision and order of the Board
of Tax Appeals in Case No. 2019-2474, dated January 6, 2020. In that order, the Board of Tax

Appeals remanded the case to the Tax Commissioner for further consideration.

In resolution of this matter, the assessment is modified as follows:

Total
Tax $16,293.23
Interest $2,385.80
Penalty $0.00
Total $18,679.03

A payment in the amount of $18,679.03 has been made in full satisfaction of this assessment.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER’S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER.

I HEREBY CERTIFY THE FOREGOING TO BE A TRUE AND
CORRECT COPY OF THE ACTION OF THE TAX

COMMISSIONER TAKEN THIS DAY WITH RESPECT /S/ Jeffrey A MCClain
TO THE ABOVE MATTER. )

C%.u//; (e e Jeffrey A. McClain

' JEFFREY A. MCCLAIN Tax Commissioner

Tax COMMISSIONER



50000001 T
Department of FIN AL

thO Taxation

e lles oy, Tex Commissioner DETERMINATION
Date: FEB 2 8 2020

Baker Hughes Oilfield Operations, Inc.
Tax Department

P.O. Box 670968

Houston, TX 77267

Re:  Refund No. 201701395
Sales Tax
Account No. 99-000387
Period: 08/01/2012 — 12/31/2014

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner on an application for refund of sales tax filed
pursuant to R.C. 5739.07.

In resolution of this matter, a refund is granted in the amount of $63,730.51 plus applicable interest.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER.

I CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL

}W Y &/
JEFFREY A. MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
Tax COMMISSIONER Tax Commissioner

/s/ Jeffrey A. McClain

Page 1 of 1



n00000009 1

~ Department of
Ohlo Taxation FINAL
e e & M T Commisiger DETERMINATION

Date: eep 2 6 2000

Jeremy Becraft

Becraft Tree and Landscape
2715 Rebecca Dr.
Springfield, OH 45503

Re: Assessment No.: 100001278559
Sales Tax
Account No. 92-200132
Audit Period: 09/01/2014 — 12/31/2015

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to a petition for reassessment
filed pursuant to R.C. 5739.13 concerning the following sales tax assessment:

Pre-Assessment

Tax Interest Penalty Total
$8,870.44 $1,264.93 $1.330.48 $11,465.85

The petitioner operated a landscaping business in Springfield, Ohio. This assessment is the result of
an audit of the petitioner’s Federal Schedule C returns for the audit period shown above. The
petitioner requested a hearing regarding the above-mentioned assessment contending that the business
was closed and bankrupt.

Once notice of service of an assessment has been provided, the assessed party has sixty days to file a
written petition for reassessment with the Tax Commissioner. R.C. 5739.13(B). Documents received
by the Tax Commissioner by mail shall be considered to be received on the date of the postmark
placed by the postal service on the package containing the document. R.C. 5703.056(C)(1). If a notice
of assessment sent by certified mail is returned for some reason other than an undeliverable address,
the Tax Commissioner must resend the notice by ordinary mail with a letter deeming the assessment
delivered ten days from the date of the letter. R.C. 5703.37(B)(2). If a written petition is not received
by the sixty-day deadline, the assessment becomes final. R.C. 5739.13(B).

Notice of the assessment was initially sent by certified mail but was unclaimed by the petitioner. In
accordance with R.C. 5703.37(B)(2), the notice was resent with a deemed delivered letter dated July
22, 2019. Therefore, notice of the assessment was successfully provided on August 1, 2019 and the
petitioner had until September 30, 2019 to submit a petition for reassessment. The envelope
containing the petitioner’s request for reassessment is postmarked October 29, 2019, which is more
than sixty days after the notice was deemed delivered. Therefore, the Tax Commissioner is without
jurisdiction to consider the petitioner’s request for reassessment because the petition is not timely.
R.C. 5739.13(B).

Page 1 of 2



60000092
Accordingly, the matter is dismissed. FER 2 6 2020

Current records indicate that no payments have been made towards the assessment. However, due to
payment processing and posting time lags, payments may have been made that are not reflected in
this final determination. Any post assessment interest will be added to the assessment as provided by
law. Payments shall be made payable to “Treasurer — State of Ohio.” Any payment made within sixty
(60) days of the date of this final determination should be forwarded to: Department of Taxation,
Compliance Division, P.O. Box 2678, Columbus, OH 43216-2678.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY-DAY APPEAL PERIOD PRESCRIBED BY
R.C. 5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILE APPROPRIATELY
CLOSED.

I CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX CONMMISSIONER'S _]OUILN:\L

/s/  Jeffrey A. McClain

wr o SV
e, 7, 1 He (ol
7 M .
JEFFREY A, MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
ERdCaNAECToER Tax Commissioner

Page 2 of 2



0000000187

= Department of
Ohio e FINAL
Qe ot thp, Tox Commsiner DETERMINATION

Date: )
FEB 2 § 2020
Book 4 U LLC
28637 Euclid Ave.
Wickliffe, OH 44092

Re: Assessment No.: 100001342640
Sales Tax
Account No.: 43-256893

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to a petition for
reassessment filed pursuant to R.C. 5739.13 concerning the following sales tax assessment:

Tax Pre-Assessment Interest Penalty Total
$36,546.35 $3,096.00 $5,481.73 $45,124.08

The petitioner operates a convenience store. This assessment is the result of a mark-up audit of
the petitioner’s sales for the period from September 24, 2015 through October 31, 2018. The
petitioner filed a petition for reassessment. No hearing was requested. The petitioner’s objections
are addressed below.

Audit Methodology

As an initial matter, an assessment is presumptively valid. RKE Trucking Inc. v. Zaino, 98 Ohio
St.3d 495, 2003-Ohio-2149, 787 N.E.2d 638. A taxpayer challenging an assessment has the
burden to show in what manner and to what extent the Tax Commissioner’s investigation and
audit, and the findings and assessments based thereon, were faulty and incorrect. Accel, Inc. v.
Testa, 152 Ohio St.3d 262, 2017-Ohio-8798, 95 N.E.3d 345, q 14. This places an affirmative
duty upon the petitioner to provide sufficient evidence to prove its objections. Forest Hills
Supermarket, Inc., d.b.a. Forest Hills Eagle v. Tracy, BTA No. 97-J-1508, 1999 WL 195629
(Apr. 5, 1999), citing Federated Dept. Stores, Inc. v. Lindley, 5 Ohio St.3d 213, 450 N.E.2d 687
(1983).

A mark-up analysis was conducted using the petitioner’s inventory purchase invoices and
records provided by the petitioner’s distributors. The petitioner stated it failed to maintain the
primary sales records required by R.C. 5739.11 because its records were destroyed in a flood.
Audit Remarks, Page 5. Utilizing these records, the auditor calculated the taxable beer, wine,
cigarcttes, other tobacco products, pop & soft drinks, energy drinks, other alcohol products, and
other taxable merchandise. Each category was assigned a mark-up percentage derived from the
product checklist completed with the assistance of the petitioner, suggested retail mark-up
percentages, and state minimum requirements.

Page 1 of 3



0000000188

FEB 2 8 2020

Since the petitioner did not provide evidence of primary records or internal controls to calculate
sales tax liability, the Department sent a memorandum of agreement to the petitioner that
specified the methodology of the audit. The agreement was provided to the petitioner with a ten-
day correspondence requesting that if the petitioner disagreed with the audit methodology, an
alternative methodology must be submitted in written form within ten days. The petitioner signed
the memorandum of agreement agreeing to the audit methodology.

A sample period of January 1, 2017 through December 31, 2017 was used as a representation of
the entire audit period to calculate taxable sales. Invoice dates were used to determine which
inventory purchase transactions occurred within the sample period. In instances where the
taxpayer failed to maintain complete inventory purchase invoices, the amount of taxable
inventory purchases was estimated based upon an average of the available records for the
distributor in question or a comparable distributor.

The sample period purchases for each category were totaled and each category multiplied by the
applicable mark-up percentage to determine the categorical taxable sales totals for the sample
period. The totals for each category of taxable merchandise were summed and divided by the
total reported gross sales for the sample period to determine the taxable percentage of gross sales
of 82.2964 percent. The reported gross sales for each non-sampled month of the audit period
were multiplied by that percentage to determine the calculated taxable sales for each non-
sampled month. The calculated taxable sales for each non-sampled month were multiplied by the
applicable tax rate to determine the sales tax liability for each non-sampled month. Sales tax
liability for sampled months was determined by multiplying the actual calculated monthly
taxable sales for each sampled month by the applicable tax rate. The sales tax remitted by the
taxpayer was subtracted from the total sales tax liability to arrive at the assessed tax liability.

Pursuant to R.C. 5739.13, the Tax Commissioner is statutorily authorized to utilize any
information at his disposal that would reasonably estimate the taxpayer’s sales. Purchase mark-
up audits have been approved by the Board of Tax Appeals as a reasonable means of determining
the tax liability over the period covered by the audit. Lindsey Enterprises, Inc. v. Tracy, BTA No.
95-K-1209, 1996 WL 283944 (May 24, 1996).

Sample Percentage Application

The petitioner objects to the sample percentage used in the audit being applied to the first five
months of 2018. The petition for reassessment states that the use of the sample percentage was in
error because there was more food purchased for that period since we added a lot of new items
such as deli sandwiches and other snacks. The petitioner signed the memorandum of agreement
agreeing to the audit methodology. The petitioner did not provide any evidence to prove error in
the assessment. Therefore, this objection is denied.

Page 2 of 3



0coooo0189

FEB 2 8 2000

Cigarette Rebates

The petitioner contends that some cigarette rebates were not credited in the audit. However, the
petitioner failed to provide any evidence to support the reconsideration of these cigarette rebates.
The auditor denied certain rebates during the audit because they fell outside of the sample period.
Audit Remarks, Page 8. The petitioner has not demonstrated that any further adjustment is
warranted. Therefore, this objection is denied.

Differences in the Amount of Tax Liability Owed

The petitioner contends that he received different sales tax liability numbers in different
communications from the Department. He states that he was issued a letter on May 22, 2019 that
stated his sales tax liability was $35,103.57, but then the assessment he received from the
Department on July 25, 2019 was for $36,546.35, plus interest and penalty. The petitioner
overlooked the verbiage in the earlier dated letter that informed it that the proposed audit results
it was receiving had not been finalized and did not constitute a formal notice of assessment.
Therefore, this objection is denied.

Accordingly, the assessment is affirmed as issued.

Current records indicate that no payments have been made toward the assessment. However, due
to payment processing and posting time lags, payments may have been made that are not
reflected in this final determination. Any unpaid balance bears post-assessment interest as
provided by law, which is in addition to the above total. Payments shall be made payable to
“Treasurer — State of Ohio.” Any payment made within sixty (60) days of the date of this final
determination should be forwarded to: Department of Taxation, Compliance Division, P.O. Box
2678, Columbus, OH 43216-2678.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO
THIS MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY (60) DAY APPEAL PERIOD
PRESCRIBED BY R.C. 5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILE
APPROPRIATELY CLOSED.

I CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND ACCURATL COPY OF TIIL
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL

/s/  Jeffrey A. McClain

Qe &4, /e (L

(W 4 .
JEFFREY A. MCCLAIN J effrey A. McClain
Tax COMMISSIONER Tax Commissioner

Page 3 of 3



Oh' Department of
10 Taxation

Office of the Tax Commissioner
30 E. Broad St., 22" Floor « Columbus, OH 43215

Jorge Brambila
1592 Webster Dr. SE
Salem, OR 97302

Re: 9 Assessments
Sales Tax (Responsible Party)
La Hacienda Real, Inc.
Vendor’s License No. 25-301689

.NO0ono03e

FINAL

DETERMINATION

Date:  ¢rp 2 4 2020

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner on petitions for reassessment pursuant to
R.C. 5739.13 concerning the following sales tax assessments:

Assessment No.
100001056132

100001056133
100001056134
100001056135
100001056136
100001056145
100001056146
100001056147
100001056148

Time Period
8/1/07 — 8/31/07

11/1/07 - 11/30/07
12/1/07 - 12/31/07
12/1/08 — 12/31/08
1/1/09 - 1/31/09
11/1/08 — 11/30/08
2/1/09 — 2/28/09
6/1/09 — 6/30/09
7/1/09 —7/21/09

Total
$1,239.18

$6,216.53
$5,792.15
$415.03
$374.42
$4,350.34
$11,820.24
$431.53
$5.251.77

Total $35,891.19

These are responsible party assessments. La Hacienda Real, Inc. incurred sales tax liability
resulting in multiple assessments. These assessments were never satisfied and remain outstanding.
Under such circumstances, R.C. 5739.33 holds officers or employees who are responsible for the
filing and payment of sales tax returns or those in charge of the execution of fiscal responsibilities
personally liable for the unpaid amounts. Accordingly, the outstanding liability of La Hacienda
Real, Inc. has been derivatively assessed against Jorge Brambila. A hearing was held on January

22,2020.

Page 1 of 4



AneQoat33

Responsible Party

FFR 2 4 200

The petitioner contends that he is not a responsible party. However, the evidence indicates that the
petitioner was the company’s President. The petitioner is listed on the vendor’s license application
as the president. The petitioner’s representative indicated during the hearing that the petitioner
acted as a silent partner who provided financial support. The petitioner has provided no other
evidence to support the contention that he is not a responsible party. The objection is denied.

Lack of Service of the Corporate Assessments

The petitioner contends that the assessments are unlawful because the Department failed to
adequately serve notice of the underlying assessments. The petitioner cited State of Ohio v. Sloan
(1956) 164 Ohio St.3d 579, however, no such case is located under that citation. We believe the
petitioner intended to cite Cruz v. Testa which allows petitioners to challenge responsible party
assessments based on lack of service of the underlying assessments. Cruz v. Testa, 144 Ohio St.3d
221, 2015-Ohio-3292, 41 N.E.3d 1213. Therefore, the Department must determine the delivery
status of the corporate assessments.

Prior to October 16, 2009, R.C. 5703.37 provided that the Tax Commissioner must serve notice
on taxpayers through either personal service or by certified mail. In addition, R.C. 5739.131
provided that any resident of the state required to have a vendor’s license and who conceals his
whereabouts made the secretary of state his agent for the service of any notice of assessment.
Therefore, assessments issued before October 16, 2009 that were not successfully delivered to the
taxpayer because they were unclaimed or returned, should have been served to the Secretary of
State. In this case, one original assessment 7080210341, issued June 2, 2008, was unclaimed by
the petitioner. There is no indication that it was served upon the Secretary of State’s Office
pursuant to R.C. 5739.131. Therefore, the Department has cancelled the corresponding responsible
party assessment 100001056133. The remaining eight corporate assessments were successfully
delivered to the petitioner or the Secretary of State’s Office. Therefore, the contention is without
merit for the remaining eight assessments.

Underlying Merits and Statute of Limitations

The petitioner contends that the assessments are unlawful because the petitioner is not allowed to
defend itself on the merits of the underlying assessments, including whether or not the underlying
assessments were issued outside the statute of limitations. However, the petitioner cannot
challenge the merits of the underlying corporate assessments in a proceeding pursuant to R.C.
5739.33. The court has previously held that “once the assessment against the corporation becomes
conclusive by the failure to present objections thereto the officer is bound by the oscitancy of his
corporation.” Rowland v. Collins, 48 Ohio St.2d 311, 358 N.E.2d 582 (1976). Therefore, the
petitioner’s opportunity to defend itself on the merits occurred when they received the corporate
assessments, not the responsible party assessments at issue. Further, the Ohio Supreme Court
expressly found that the four-year statute of limitations imposed by R.C. 5739.16 does not apply
to responsible party assessments. Bowshier v. Limbach, 52 Ohio St.3d 140, 556 N.E.2d 463 (1990).
The objection is denied.

Page 2 of 4



o

00000034
Payment Already Made EER 2 4 2020

The petitioner contends that these assessments are unlawful because they seck to collect tax,
interest, and penalties that have previously been paid. However, a review of the record shows that
while partial payments have been made on some of the assessments, none of the assessments have
been fully satisfied. Further, responsible party assessments are derivative in nature. They are not
new or independent charges. Any payments made towards the underlying assessments will
automatically flow to the corresponding responsible party assessments. The objection is denied.

Denial of Due Process and Equal Protection

The petitioner contends the assessments are unlawful because they constitute a denial of equal
protection and due process of law under both the Ohio and United States Constitutions. The
petitioner failed to present any evidence to support this contention. Further, the Department of
Taxation is an administrative agency without jurisdiction to consider constitutional issues. The
objection is denied.

Penalty Abatement

The petitioner requests abatement of the penalty. The Tax Commissioner may add a penalty of up
to fifty percent of the amount assessed where a taxpayer fails to collect and remit the tax as
required. R.C. 5739.133(A). Penalty remission is within the discretion of the Tax Commissioner.
See Jennings & Churella Constr. Co. v. Lindley, 10 Ohio St.3d 67, 461 N.E.2d 897 (1984).
However, this is an argument regarding the underlying assessment. The only argument that can be
considered is whether or not the petitioner is an appropriate responsible party pursuant to R.C.
5739.33. The objection is denied.

Interest Abatement

The petitioner requests abatement of the interest. The Tax Commissioner is without jurisdiction to
reduce the statutory interest promulgated by the General Assembly under R.C. 5739.132. Further,
arguments regarding the underlying assessment cannot be considered. Rowland v. Collins, 48 Ohio
St.2d 311, 358 N.E.2d 582 (1976). The objection is denied.

Accordingly, assessment 100001056133 is cancelled and the remainder of the assessments are
affirmed.

Any reduction or credit made to the underlying corporate assessments on appeal or in collection
will be applied to the corresponding responsible party assessments. Proper credit for any payments
will be given at the collection stage. Any unpaid balance bears post-assessment interest as
provided by law, which is in addition to the above referenced total. Payments shall be made
payable to “Treasurer — State of Ohio.” Any payment made within sixty (60) days of the date of
this final determination should be forwarded to: Department of Taxation, Compliance Division,
P.O. Box 2678, Columbus, OH 43216-2678.

Page 3 of 4



(00000033
FER 2 4 2020

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO
THESE MATTERS. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY-DAY APPEAL PERIOD
PRESCRIBED BY R.C. 5717.02, THESE MATTERS WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE
FILES APPROPRIATELY CLOSED.

[ CERTIFY THAT THIS 1S A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDLD IN TUE TAX COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL

/s/  Jeffrey A. McClain

__l\_;)"'fj;‘"‘ij . l{ //&7%«

(7 A .

JEFFREY A. MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
T'AX COMMISSIONER Tax Commissioner

Page 4 of 4



Lp000nn03l

= Department of
Ohi1o  rhioeme FINAL
e llles ol o, Tox commissione DETERMINATION

Date:
0
Consolidated Electrical Distributer, Inc. FER 24 W00
1920 Westridge Dr.
Irving, TX 75038

Re: Refund Claim No. 201800569
Refund period: 10/01/2016-12/31/2016
Account No. 97-153729

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner on an application for refund of sales tax
in the amount of $22,948.00 filed pursuant to R.C. 5739.07. The claimant contends that the tax
was illegally or erroneously paid to the Treasurer of State. No hearing was requested.

This refund claim pertains to the tax paid on vendor invoices. The agent initially denied the claim,
informing the claimant that printouts and vendor invoices were inadequate documentation to
support a refund. The agent requested accruals and proof of payment.

The claimant provided additional information on September 15, 2017, consisting of two cancelled
checks and a printed bank statement showing payment on their sales tax filings. The claimant did
not provided copies of the requested accruals; therefore, the agent denied the claim.

The appeal was forwarded to the hearing officer, at which point the claimant provided additional
material on December 11, 2018. This information included further invoices and general ledger
entries. Despite multiple requests, the claimant did not provide accruals or proof of payment
sufficient to support the requested refund amount.

Accordingly, the refund claim is denied.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY-DAY APPEAL PERIOD PRESCRIBED BY
R.C. 5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILE APPROPRIATELY
CLOSED.

T CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL

/s/  Jeffrey A. McClain

e, 22, /e (on
[ev/s o g
JEFFREY A. MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
TaX COMMISSIONER Tax Commissioner

Page 1 of 1



N RN N § =
= o« ED

i

. " Department of
Ohlo ?{1 J;.I()ﬂ F[NAL
Qs of e Tox Commissonsr DETERMINATION

Date:

Construction Labor Contractors, Inc. FEB 1 2 7070
3380 Brecksville Rd., Ste. 200
Richfield, OH 44286

Re: Assessment #: 100000211474
Sales Tax
Account No. 89-574876
Audit Period: 07/01/2011 — 06/30/2014

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to a petition for reassessment
filed pursuant to R.C. 5739.13.

In resolution of this matter, the assessment was modified as follows:

Tax Interest Penalty Total
$162,636.46 $12,363.54 $0.00 $175,000.00

Current records indicate that payment of $175,000.00 has been made in full satisfaction of the
assessment.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER.

1 CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE Tax COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL

Is/  Jeffrey A. McClain

c n': [ ') . .
JEFFREY A. McCLAN Jeftrey A. McClain
TAX COMMISSIONER Tax Corn n]issioner

Page 1 of 1



Coocoononss
Department of FINAL

Ohio

Taxation
w0e Sl 5 T Commisizner DETERMINATION

Date:
FEB 2 5 2020
Detroit Express Gas, Inc.

7704 Detroit Ave.

Cleveland, OH 44102

Re: Assessment No. 100000893538
Sales Tax
Account No. 18-504571

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner on a petition for reassessment pursuant to
R.C. 5739.13 concerning the following sales tax assessment:

Tax Pre-Assessment Interest Penalty Total
$113,076.02 $9,792.24 $56,537.92 $179,406.18

The assessment is the result of an audit of the petitioner’s sales January 1, 2014 through December
31, 2016. A hearing was held on December 19, 2019.

This assessment is the result of a mark-up analysis of the petitioner’s purchases of inventory. The
petitioner is required to maintain primary and secondary records of sales. R.C. 5739.11 and Ohio
Adm.Code 5703-9-02. The petitioner did not provide z-tapes or other primary sales records for the
period at issue. Audit Remarks, Page 5. Therefore, a mark-up analysis was conducted using
inventory purchase invoices supplied by the taxpayer and their suppliers. The Tax Commissioner
is statutorily authorized to utilize any information at his disposal that would reasonably estimate
the taxpayer’s sales. R.C. 5739.13. Purchase mark-up audits have been approved by the Board of
Tax Appeals as a reasonable means of determining the tax liability over the period covered by the
audit. Lindsey Enterprises, Inc. v. Tracy, BTA No. 95-K-1209, 1996 WL 283944 (May 24, 1996).

As an initial matter, assessments are presumptively valid. R. K. E. Trucking, Inc. v. Zaino, 98 Ohio
St.3d 495, 2003-Ohio-2149, 787 N.E.2d 638. Therefore, once an assessment is made, the burden
is on the taxpayer to prove error in the assessment. Forest Hills Supermarket, Inc., dba Forest
Hills Eagle v. Tracy, BTA No. 97-J-1508, 1999 WL 195629 (Apr. 5, 1999), citing, Federated
Dept. Stores, Inc. v. Lindley, 5 Ohio St.3d 213, 450 N.E.2d 687 (1983); Automotive Warehouse,
Inc. v. Limbach, BTA No. 87-D-652, 1989 WL 82761 (Jan. 13, 1989). This places an affirmative
duty upon the petitioner to provide sufficient evidence to prove their objections.

Audit Methodology

As noted above, a mark-up analysis was used to calculate taxable sales based upon a block sample
period of January 1, 2016 through December 31, 2016. Inventory purchase invoices maintained by
the petitioner were the primary documents utilized to determine the total taxable inventory

Page 1 of 4



Cooooco0en
FEB 2 5 2020

purchased for sale during the sample period. Where complete inventory purchase records were not
available, information obtained directly from the distributor was used.

The auditor calculated the taxable sales of cigarettes, other tobacco, pop & soft drinks, energy
drinks & other beverages, and taxable merchandise. The purchases allocated to each category were
totaled and multiplied by the applicable mark-up percentage to calculate taxable sales for each
inventory category. The remaining calculated taxable sales were then totaled and divided by the
sum of the gross sales reported on the sales tax returns filed by the petitioner for the entire sample
period. The resulting taxable percentage of reported gross sales (36.367%) was then applied to
gross sales for each period of the audit to arrive at a calculated taxable sales figure for each
reporting period. The appropriate tax rate was then applied to arrive at the sales tax liability. The
petitioner was given credit for sales tax paid with its sales tax returns. The unpaid tax liability was
assessed.

It is noted at the outset that the petitioner signed a memorandum of agreement that specified the
methodology of the audit. The agreement specified that the audit would be conducted using a block
sample methodology. The audit agreement is binding and enforceable. When entering into a valid,
enforceable agreement, the petitioner waives any objection it may have regarding the method used
to determine sales. Markho, Inc. dba One Stop Carry Out and One Stop Mini Mart v. Tracy, BTA
No. 98-M-132, 1999 WL 513788 (July 16, 1999), citing Akron Home Medical Services v. Lindley,
25 Ohio St.3d 107, 495 N.E.2d 417 (1986). See, also, Shaheen, Inc. dba Abe’s Quick Shoppe v.
Tracy, BTA No. 96-M-1231, 1998 WL 127061 (Mar. 20, 1998), citing Akron Home Medical
Services v. Lindley, 25 Ohio St.3d 107, 495 N.E.2d 417 (1986).

Total Audit Liability

The petitioner contends the assessed liability, interest, and penalty are excessive. First, the
imposition of pre-assessment interest is mandated by statute and the Tax Commissioner is without
authority to waive it. R.C. 5739.133. The penalty will be addressed separately.

The petitioner supplied records of bank deposits for the years 2015 and 2016 to dispute the assessed
tax liability. The petitioner maintains these bank records better demonstrate the 2015 and 2016
sales. The petitioner also contends an average of the deposits from these two years is a more
accurate estimation of 2014 sales than the estimation of the audit. Bank deposit records are
insufficient to show error in the assessment because the deposit records do not show individual
sales, only the money the business chose to deposit. The petitioner has not provided evidence of
different sales totals sufficient to show error in the assessment. Additionally, the petitioner signed
an agreement outlining the methodology used to estimate sales. The objection is denied.

Taxable Percentage of Gross Sales

The petitioner contends the taxable percentage of gross sales employed by the auditor was too
high. The petitioner has a burden to provide evidence sufficient to show error in the assessment.
The petitioner did not state an alternative taxable percentage of gross sales or provide evidence
which would support a lower taxable percentage of gross sales. The petitioner has not met their
burden. The objection is denied.

Page 2 of 4



Tnooceo0es

Theft FEB 2 5 2020

The petitioner contends the audit failed to take into consideration theft of inventory. The burden
is on the petitioner to provide sufficient evidence to demonstrate a basis for adjusting the audit.
The petitioner must do more than merely state a conclusion. The petitioner maintains the total
taxable sales should be reduced by the amount of ending inventory and theft. The petitioner states
this total is $125,000.00. However, the petitioner does not provide evidence to support this figure
and does not state a specific amount of theft. The petitioner did not identify any specific lost
inventory or provide any evidence to support these general claims. The petitioner has not met their
burden. The objection is denied.

Inventory

The petitioner contends that the assessment fails to account for ending inventory totals. The
petitioner contends that the audit methodology assumes that sales are fully consummated in the
same period of purchases, which results in assessing sales tax on unsold merchandise. The
petitioner, therefore, maintains that an adjustment should be made to the audit. This contention is
without merit.

The audit methodology used to calculate the liability does not rely upon beginning and ending
inventory balances. The purpose of a mark-up calculation is to derive a reasonable percentage of
taxable and exempt sales in relation to total sales in the usual course of business for the petitioner.
The specific beginning and ending inventory balances for the sample period are irrelevant to the
percentage calculation. While the Tax Commissioner acknowledges that it is probably true that
not all inventory purchased during the sample period was resold during the sample period, it is
probably also true that goods already held in inventory were sold during the sample period.
Therefore, it stands to reason that the method used in calculating the sales tax liability already
incorporates any inventory buildup into the calculation. Moreover, the Board of Tax Appeals
rejected a similar argument in Markho, Inc., d/b/a One Stop Carry Out and One Stop Mini Mart v.
Tracy, BTA No. 98-M-132, 1999 WL 513788 (July 16, 1999). The objection is denied.

Penalty Abatement

The petitioner requests abatement of the penalty. The petitioner was cooperative during the audit
process and this is the petitioner’s first audit. Considering all the surrounding facts and
circumstances, partial abatement of the penalty is granted.

Therefore, the assessment is adjusted as follows:

Tax Pre-Assessment Interest Penalty Total
$113,076.02 $9,792.24 $33,922.64 $156,790.90

Page 3 of 4



1 0no000066
FEB 2 5 2000

Current records indicate that no payments have been applied on this assessment. However, due to
payment processing and posting time lags, payments may have been made that are not reflected in
this final determination. Any post-assessment interest will be added to the assessment as provided
by law. Payments shall be made payable to “Treasurer — State of Ohio”. Any payment made within
sixty days of the date of this final determination should be forwarded to: Department of Taxation,
Compliance Division, P.O. Box 2678, Columbus, Ohio 43216-2678.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY-DAY APPEAL PERIOD PRESCRIBED BY
R.C. 5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILE APPROPRIATELY
CLOSED.

I CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL

;%pd VXN

JERFREY A. MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
Tax COMMISSIONER Tax Commissioner

/s/ Jeffrey A. McClain

Page 4 of 4



¢(onooooiLo

— Department of - -
Ohlo Taxation FINAL
o L e cComser DETERMINATION
FEB 2 § 2020

Date:

Dixie Horse & Mule Co.
288 Hubbard Rd.
Newton, AL 36352

RE: Refund Claim No.: 201807319
Tax Type: Sales

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner on an application for refund, in the amount of
$2,694.30, in sales tax filed pursuant to R.C. 5739.07. The claim was initially denied. The claimant
disagreed and requested reconsideration of the matter. A hearing was held on this matter on Tuesday,
December 31, 2019.

The burden is on the taxpayer requesting the refund to put forth evidence that allows the Tax
Commissioner to come to the conclusion that the taxpayer is entitled to a refund of tax paid to the state.
Belgrade Gardens, Inc. v. Kosydar, 38 Ohio St.2d 135, 143,311 N.E.2d 1 (1974). R.C. 5739.07 allows
a claimant to request a refund of tax illegally or erroneously paid.

The claimant is seeking a refund for an overpayment of sales tax paid in the amount of $2,694.30 plus
applicable interest for the period from July 23, 2016 through August 4, 2017. The claimant provided a
letter stating that it remitted sales tax to the Ohio for various transactions. The claimant contends that
the state of Alabama required the claimant to remit an additional two percent sales tax on those
transactions during a recent audit. However, the claimant did not provide evidence of payment to both
states. The claimant also submitted a printout showing payments collected and general information
regarding the transactions. The printout could not be verified.

The Department informed the claimant during the initial denial that the Department required additional
evidence including tax receipts issued by the Clerk of Courts to prove sales tax was paid for the same
transactions to the Ohio and the Alabama. The Department also requested the buyers’ agreements for
the transactions at issue. The Department provided the claimant with examples of acceptable
documentation.

R.C. 5741.02(C)(5) provides a credit for taxes legally paid to another jurisdiction. The claimant
requested a refund in the amount is $2,694.30, which the claimant contends is a mandatory two percent
sales tax the Alabama required on these purchases. The claimant provided evidence to substantiate
sales tax remitted to the Ohio and an additional two percent sales tax remitted to the Alabama.
Additionally, the claimant provided sufficient proof of the applicable Alabama sales tax that requires a
two percent tax on sales of travel trailers. Since the claimant provided sufficient evidence to support
payment of sales tax to both states for the same transactions, the claimant is entitled to a refund of the
amount remitted in excess of the Ohio’s sales tax rate.

Page 1 of 2



0000000141
FEB 2 8 2020

Therefore, the claim for a refund in the amount of $2,694.30 plus applicable interest is allowed.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY (60) DAY APPEAL PERIOD PRESCRIBED BY
R.C. 5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILE APPROPRIATELY
CLOSED.

L CERTIFY THAT TIIS 1S A TRUL AND ACCURATL COPY OFF TTIL
IINTRY RECORDED IN 11T TAX COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL

JEEEREY A, MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
‘I'ax COMMISSIONER Tax Commissioner

/s/  Jeffrey A. McClain

Page 2 of 2



&ﬁ0000003

. - Department of -
Ohlo Taxation FINAL
e of e Tox Commissioner DETERMINATION

Date:

Hamilton Sorter, Co. FEB 2 4 2000
3158 Production Dr.
Fairfield, OH 45014

Re: Refund Claim No. 201407057
Refund period: January 1, 2010 - December 31, 2013
Account No. 97-219609

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner on an application for refund of sales tax
in the amount of $10,863.94 filed pursuant to R.C. 5739.07. The claimant contends that the tax
was illegally or erroneously paid to the Treasurer of State. A hearing was not requested.

This refund claim pertains to payments applied to vendor invoices. For each invoice claimed as
erroneously paid, the claimant provided a matrix outlining the exemption claimed and a copy of
the invoice. Upon initial review, the claim was denied. The reviewing agent requested additional
documentation, specifically proof of tax paid.

The claimant requested reconsideration of the denial and provided a excel spreadsheets containing
check amounts and numbers, two bank statements, and copies of ten checks. One of checks
provided covered two invoices, and as there was no corresponding check reconciliation, this check
could not be accepted as adequate proof of claim. The reviewing agent found the documentation
provided support for a partial refund in the amount of $146.32 plus interest. This amount was
refunded to the claimant.

The hearing officer reviewed the documentation provided in consideration of the remainder of the
refund claim. The claimant did not provide the requested cancelled checks or any other sufficient
proof of payment necessary to support the requested refund amount.

Accordingly, the remaining refund claim is denied.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY-DAY APPEAL PERIOD PRESCRIBED BY
R.C. 5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILE APPROPRIATELY
CLOSED.

I CERTIFY TFHLAT TH1S 18 A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TANX COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL v .
s aa = /s/  Jeffrey A. McClain
___Q:?!’ “1’///{7/ 7 /i&%
& ? .
JEFFREY A MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
TAX COMMISSTONER Tax Commissioner



0000000185

Ohio FINAL
e A — DETERMINATION

30 E. Broad St., 22™ Floor » Columbus, OH 43215

Date: FEB 2 3 2020

J. Crew, Inc.
770 Broadway, 10" Fl.
New York, NY 10003

RE: Refund Claim No. 201705311
Filed on March 23, 2017
Sales Tax

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner on an application for refund, in the
amount of $23,427.66, in sales tax filed pursuant to R.C. 5739.07. The claim was initially
denied. The claimant disagreed with the denial and requested reconsideration of the matter. A
hearing was not requested.

The burden is on the taxpayer requesting the refund to put forth evidence that allows the Tax
Commissioner to come to the conclusion that the taxpayer is entitled to a refund of tax paid to
the state. Belgrade Gardens, Inc. v. Kosydar, 38 Ohio St.2d 135, 143, 311 N.E.2d 1 (1974). R.C.
5739.07 allows a claimant to request a refund of tax illegally or erroneously paid.

The claimant is a specialty apparel retailer. The claimant filed two amended sales tax returns and
requested a refund for an overpayment of sales tax remitted in the amount of $23,427.66 plus
applicable interest for the period from June 1, 2016 through June 30, 2016. The claimant
contends that its accounting system erroneously identified all returned sales under Erie County’s
tax rate, which resulted in an overpayment and credit for remitted sales tax.

The Department informed the claimant during the initial denial that the Department requires
additional evidence to support the sales tax liability the claimant reported on its second amended
return, such as sales journals, cash register receipts, or summary reports used to prepare the tax
return. The claimant provided evidence in the form of an Ohio Business Gateway receipt for the
period from June 1, 2016 through June 30, 2016 but failed to submit the requested
documentation to support the claimant’s contention.

The claimant also submitted its prior contention of an accounting system error and provided a
CD-ROM containing a spreadsheet labeled Ohio Detail 08.16.16. The spreadsheet included
amounts of Ohio tax purportedly remitted based on the claimant’s profit centers and postal
codes. The claimant submitted this documentation without proof of invoices, tax returns, or cash
register receipts verifying the sales occurred or that sales tax was paid. The Ohio Department of
Taxation was unable to verify the information provided by the claimant. Although the claimant
was given an opportunity to provide proof of the sales tax liability, no additional information was
provided. The evidence submitted is insufficient to warrant a refund of the sales tax.

Page 1 of 2



0000000186

Therefore, the claim for a refund is denied. FEB 2 8 2020

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO
THIS MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY (60) DAY APPEAL PERIOD
PRESCRIBED BY R.C. 5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILE
APPROPRIATELY CLOSED.

I CERTIFY THAT THIS 18 A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF T11L
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL

/s/  Jeffrey A. McClain

. 7 ) .
Qeghly 0, /e
(7 e .
JEEFRLY A. MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
Tax COMMISSIONER Tax Commissioner

Page 2 of 2



SEG0C000L8

Taxation

oellies o i, Tor Compissoner DETERMINATION
Date: FEB 2 5 2020

Ohio ) Department of FINAL

Juri International, Inc.
5925 Heatherdowns Blvd.
Toledo, OH 43614

Re: Assessment No.: 100001011561
Sales Tax
Account No.: 48-182928

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to a petition for
reassessment filed pursuant to R.C. 5739.13 concerning the following sales tax assessment:

Tax Pre-Assessment Interest Penalty Total
$92,588.41 $6,982.47 $46,293.96 $145,864.84

The petitioner operates a convenience store. This assessment is the result of an audit of the
petitioner’s sales for the period from October 1, 2014 to December 31, 2017. The petitioner filed
a petition for reassessment and requested abatement of the penalty. A hearing was scheduled for
Wednesday, February 12, 2020. The petitioner’s objections are addressed below.

Audit Methodology

As an initial matter, an assessment is presumptively valid. RKE Trucking Inc. v. Zaino, 98 Ohio
St.3d 495, 2003-Ohio-2149, 787 N.E.2d 638. A taxpayer challenging an assessment has the
burden to show in what manner and to what extent the Tax Commissioner’s investigation and
audit, and the findings and assessments based thereon, were faulty and incorrect. Accel, Inc. v.
Testa, 152 Ohio St.3d 262, 2017-Ohio-8798, 95 N.E.3d 345, q 14. This places an affirmative
duty upon the petitioner to provide sufficient evidence to prove its objections. Forest Hills
Supermarket, Inc., d.b.a. Forest Hills Eagle v. Tracy, BTA No. 97-J-1508, 1999 WL 195629
(Apr. 5, 1999), citing Federated Dept. Stores, Inc. v. Lindley, 5 Ohio St.3d 213, 450 N.E.2d 687
(1983).

A mark-up analysis was conducted using the petitioner’s inventory purchase invoices and
records provided by the petitioner’s suppliers, as the petitioner failed to maintain the primary
sales records required by R.C. 5739.11. Audit Remarks, Page 5. Utilizing these records, the
auditor calculated the taxable beer, wine, cigarettes, other tobacco, pop/energy drinks/mixers,
and taxable groceries. Each category was assigned a mark-up percentage derived from the
product checklist completed with the assistance of the petitioner, suggested retail mark-up
percentages, and state minimum requirements. Since the taxpayer was registered to accept food
stamps, a 25 percent reduction was given for the pop, energy drinks, and mixers category.

Page 1 of 3



CONN0000kWS
FEB 2 5 2020

Since the petitioner did not provide evidence of primary records or internal controls to calculate
sales tax liability, the Department sent a memorandum of agreement to the petitioner that
specified the methodology of the audit. The agreement was provided to the petitioner with a ten-
day correspondence requesting that if the petitioner disagreed with the audit methodology, an
alternative methodology must be submitted in written form within ten days. The petitioner did
not submit an alternative methodology or sign the memorandum of agreement.

A sample period of January 1, 2016 through December 31, 2016 was used as a representation of
the entire audit period to calculate taxable sales. Invoice dates were used to determine which
inventory purchase transactions occurred within the sample period. In instances where the
taxpayer failed to maintain complete inventory purchase invoices, the amount of taxable
inventory purchases was estimated based upon an average of the available records for the
distributor in question or a comparable distributor.

The sample period purchases for each category were totaled and each category multiplied by the
applicable mark-up percentage to determine the categorical taxable sales totals for the sample
period. The totals for each category of taxable merchandise were summed and divided by the
total reported gross sales for the sample period to determine the taxable percentage of gross sales
of 133.5671 percent. The reported gross sales for each non-sampled month of the audit period
were multiplied by that percentage to determine the calculated taxable sales for each non-
sampled month. The calculated taxable sales for each non-sampled month were multiplied by the
applicable tax rate to determine the sales tax liability for each non-sampled month. Sales tax
liability for sampled months was determined by multiplying the actual calculated monthly
taxable sales for each sampled month by the applicable tax rate. The sales tax remitted by the
taxpayer was subtracted from the total sales tax liability to arrive at the assessed tax liability.

Pursuant to R.C. 5739.13, the Tax Commissioner is statutorily authorized to utilize any
information at his disposal that would reasonably estimate the taxpayer’s sales. Purchase mark-
up audits have been approved by the Board of Tax Appeals as a reasonable means of determining
the tax liability over the period covered by the audit. Lindsey Enterprises, Inc. v. Tracy, BTA No.
95-K-1209, 1996 WL 283944 (May 24, 1996).

Mark-up Percentages

The petitioner objects to the mark-up percentages used in the audit for other tobacco, pop, energy
drinks, mixers, and taxable groceries. The petitioner states the mark-up rates were excessive for
these categories. Further, the petitioner states that the pop prices as reflected in the distributor
records were inaccurate.

The auditor completed the product checklist with the mark-up percentages provided by the
petitioner for the contested categories. Audit Remarks, Page 6. The auditor used the percentages
provided by the petitioner and state legal minimum mark-up percentages for its calculations. /d.
The petitioner failed to provide evidence of an alternative calculation or dispute how the
calculations were inaccurate. Additionally, the petitioner failed to provide evidence that the

Page 2 of 3



LC30000000

FEB 2 5 2020

distributor records were inaccurate. The petitioner has not demonstrated that the mark-up
percentage should be adjusted as the auditor used the percentages provided by the petitioner for
its calculations. See Audit Remarks Page 6. Accordingly, this objection is denied.

Cigarette Rebates

The petitioner contends that cigarette rebates were not credited in the audit. However, the
petitioner failed to provide any evidence to support the consideration of a cigarette rebate credit.
Further, the petitioner failed to respond to the Department’s requests for additional information
regarding these rebates. Audit Remarks Page 4. The petitioner has not demonstrated that any
adjustment is warranted. The objection is denied.

Penalty

The petitioner seeks a penalty abatement. The petitioner contends that the penalty is
inappropriate given the factual circumstances, including the death of its accountant during the
audit period. The evidence and circumstances support a partial abatement of the penalty.
Accordingly, the request for a penalty abatement is granted in part.

Therefore, the assessment is adjusted as follows:

Tax Pre-Assessment Interest Penalty Total
$92,588.41 $6,982.47 $23,146.90 $122,717.78

Current records indicate that no payments have been made toward the assessment, leaving a
balance due of $122,717.78. However, due to payment processing and posting time lags,
payments may have been made that are not reflected in this final determination. Any post
assessment interest will be added to the assessment as provided by law. Payments shall be made
payable to “Treasurer — State of Ohio.” Any payment made within sixty (60) days of the date of
this final determination should be forwarded to: Department of Taxation, Compliance Division,
P.O. Box 2678, Columbus, OH 43216-2678.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO
THIS MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY (60) DAY APPEAL PERIOD
PRESCRIBED BY R.C. 5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILE
APPROPRIATELY CLOSED.

1 CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL

/s/  Jeffrey A. McClain

fi / ’df%;
JEFFREY A. MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
TAX COMMISSIONER Tax Commissioner

Page 3 of 3



tho ?ae;;iri:tjnr:ent of FINAL
ey —— DETERMINATION

30 E. Broad St., 22™ Floor ¢ Columbus, OH 43215

FER1 8 2020
Marwah Khalil
1371 W. 69 St.
Cleveland, OH 44102

Re: Assessment No.: 100001070973
Sales Tax (Responsible Party)
Vendor’s License No.: 18-507603

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner on petitions for reassessment pursuant to
R.C. 5739.13 concerning the following sales tax assessment:

Tax Pre-Assessment Interest Penalty Total
$56,214.85 $7,103.52 $35,457.27 $98,775.64

This is a responsible party assessment. Ayham Corp. incurred sales tax liability resulting in a sales
tax assessment for the period of July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2017. This assessment was never
fully satisfied by Ayham Corp. and remains outstanding. Under such circumstances, R.C. 5739.33
holds officers or employees who are responsible for the filing and payment of sales tax returns or
those in charge of the execution of fiscal responsibilities personally liable for the unpaid amounts.
Accordingly, the outstanding liability of Ayham Corp., has been derivatively assessed against
Marwah Khalil. Therefore, the only issue that can be considered is whether the petitioner is a
responsible party under R.C. 5739.33 for the period of July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2017. Neither
the underlying substantive issues nor consideration of remission of the penalty can be considered.
A hearing was held on this matter on Wednesday, January 22, 2020. The petitioner’s objections
are addressed below.

Responsible Party

The petitioner objects to the assessment. During the hearing, the petitioner provided the name of
another party who she contends is the responsible party on the assessment. The petitioner provides
that she is not responsible for the day-to-day operations and the company’s manager, Mr. Hijazzi
Salaheddin, agreed during the hearing that he is the responsible party who oversees the day-to-day
operations of the company. The petitioner contends that she is the sole shareholder and president
of the corporation but does not write checks, hire employees, file taxes, or have access to the bank
account of the corporation. The petitioner provided a copy of a Final Determination for another
taxpayer from 2004 in which the Department cancelled the responsible party assessment. The
petitioner contends that as with the 2004 assessment, her assessment should be cancelled because
the factual circumstances are analogous. These contentions are not well taken.



2.

The evidence indicates that the petitioner was the President of Ayham Corp. RE 1d§1ti2m as
the sole individual operating the corporation on its county vendor’s license application. The
petitioner is also listed as the sole authorized representative on the company’s Ohio Secretary of
State business filings. Further, the petitioner is identified as the sole member who holds the liquor
license permit for the corporation.

During the audit of the underlying assessment, a Responsible Party Questionnaire was completed
which lists the petitioner as a responsible party with the authority to prepare the company’s Ohio
business tax reports and returns, the authority to sign checks to pay for the business tax liabilities,
and the authority to assign the responsibility of exercising management control or authority over
employees. The manager, Mr. Salaheddin, was also listed on the Responsible Party Questionnaire.
However, the fact that one person may be responsible does not absolve another of liability. Perry
v. Tracy, BTA No. 1998-M-8, 1998 WL 741927 (Oct. 16, 1998). R.C. 5739.33 requires personal
liability to fall on any officer or employee having the requisite indices of responsibility. Beck v.
Tracy, BTA No. 1996-K-156, 1997 WL 40124 (Jan. 17, 1997).

The 2004 Final Determination submitted by the petitioner is distinguishable from the current
assessment as the petitioner is the sole shareholder, unlike the petitioner in the prior case where
the individual was a minority shareholder with proof of minority ownership. Moreover, the
petitioner provided that she had authority to assign managerial authority in this case. The Ohio
Supreme Court held in Spithogianis that R.C. 5739.33 does not permit responsible officers to
escape liability by delegating those duties to others. Spithogianis v. Limbach, 53 Ohio St.3d 55,
559 N.E.2d 449 (1990). As with Spithogianis, the petitioner is the sole majority shareholder. She
identified herself as a responsible party during the audit and delegated authority to Mr. Salaheddin.
The petitioner failed to provide any evidence to demonstrate that she is not an officer of the
company. The petitioner failed to demonstrate the assessment was in error. Therefore, it is
determined that the petitioner was a responsible party of Ayham Corp., under R.C. 5739.33.

Underlying Assessment

The petitioner also submitted an objection related to the underlying corporate assessment. Since
this is a responsible party assessment, the only issue that can be considered is whether the petitioner
is a responsible party under R.C. 5739.33 for the periods listed above. Therefore, this objection
cannot be considered as it relates to the underlying assessment.

Accordingly, the assessment is affirmed as issued.

Any reduction or credit made to the underlying corporate assessment on appeal or in collection
will be applied to the corresponding responsible party assessment. Proper credit for any payments
will be given at the collection stage. Any unpaid balance bears post-assessment interest as
provided by law, which is in addition to the above referenced total. Payments shall be made
payable to “Treasurer — State of Ohio.” Any payment made within sixty (60) days of the date of
this final determination should be forwarded to: Department of Taxation, Compliance Division,
P.O. Box 2678, Columbus, OH 43216-2678.




235

. N F@l 8 200
THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATIO ITH REGARD TO
THESE MATTERS. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY (60) DAY APPEAL PERIOD
PRESCRIBED BY R.C. 5717.02, THESE MATTERS WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE
FILES APPROPRIATELY CLOSED.

T CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL

, P p) -
()‘eéffi},ﬂ iy Y&/
I// Prn & 4 .
JEFFREY A. MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
TAX COMMISSIONER Tax Conllnissioner

/s/ Jeffrey A. McClain



0040000087

Chio FINAL
e 8 e e Commsone DETERMINATION

Date:
Klaben Ford Lincoln Mercury, Inc. FEB 26 200

1089 W. Main St.
Kent, OH 44240

Re: Refund Claim No. 201806589
Filed on March 23, 2018
Sales Tax

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner on an application for refund, in the amount
of $1,636.07 in sales tax filed pursuant to R.C. 5739.07. The claim was initially denied. The
claimant disagreed with the denial and provided additional information. A hearing was not
requested.

The claimant is a motor vehicle dealer. On or about December 30, 2017 the claimant collected
sales tax on the sale of a motor vehicle. The vehicle was returned, and the claimant maintains a
refund of tax is warranted. The claimant provided sufficient documentation to show the consumer
received an appropriate refund. However, the claimant must show proof of tax remitted to the state.
Ohio Adm.Code 5703-9-07(A)(3). The claimant submitted proof of tax remitted but for a lesser
amount than claimed. The claimant received a discount on tax when the vehicle was titled which
resulted in a lower tax amount. R.C. 5739.12(B)(12). A refund is warranted in the reduced amount
the claimant remitted after the vendor discount.

Therefore, a refund in the reduced amount of $1,623.79 with appropriate interest is hereby
authorized.

If the taxpayer has an existing liability with the Ohio Department of Taxation, the approved refund
amount may be reduced to offset the liability.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER’S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO
THIS MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY-DAY APPEAL PERIOD
PRESCRIBED BY R.C. 5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILES
APPROPRIATELY CLOSED.

T CERTIFY TEHLAT THIS 18 A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL

( Yeagsls 7, e C e
Rl i .
JEFFREY A. McCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain

Tax COMMISSIONER Tax Commissioner

/s/ Jeffrey A. McClain

Page 1 of 1



5@%ﬂ000029

L Depart t of
Ohi1o hueneme FINAL
el of o Tox Commissoner DETERMINATION

Date:  FER 2 4 2020

Mike Reichenbach Ford Lincoln
600 N. Coit St.
Florence, SC 29501

Re: Refund Claim No. 201807147
Filed on May 23, 2018
Sales Tax

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner on an application for refund, in the amount
of $5,256.12 in sales tax filed pursuant to R.C. 5739.07. The claim was initially denied. The
claimant disagreed with the denial and provided additional information on the matter. A hearing
was not requested.

The claimant is a motor vehicle dealer. On or about March 16, 2018 the claimant sold a Ford F-
150. The claimant maintains that they were informed the vehicle would be immediately removed
to Ohio. The vehicle was registered in Ohio and tax was properly remitted. The claimant contends
that the payment of tax was erroneous because the vehicle was purchased under a stolen identity.
Ohio law does provide an opportunity for vendors to reduce their tax liability due to uncollectable
debts. R.C. 5739.121. However, a vendor may not do so if the debt is subsequently paid, even if
the payment does not come from the consumer. Ohio Adm.Code 5703-9-44(E). If the claimant
received even partial payment for the debt, the refundable amount would be reduced. The claimant
mentioned in their submitted evidence an insurance claim that was filed on the unpaid debt. The
hearing officer sent the claimant a letter requesting information about the results of the insurance
claim on October 24, 2019. The claimant did not respond. A refund is not warranted if the claimant
was already made whole by the insurance company. As information on the insurance claim was
not provided, the proper refund amount, if any, cannot be determined.

Therefore, the claim for refund is denied.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER’S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO
THIS MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY-DAY APPEAL PERIOD
PRESCRIBED BY R.C. 5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILES
APPROPRIATELY CLOSED.

1 CERTTFY THAT THIS 1S A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF [TIE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S JOURNALL

$7  . . P -
‘)f:,:?é-, A O/
L.o/' ‘.o Lt -.’ .
JEFFREY A. MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
T'Ax COMMISSIONER Tax Commissioner

/s/ Jeffrey A. McClain

Page 1 of 1



- Department of
Oth Taxation

Office of the Tax Commissioner
30 E. Broad St., 22 Floor e Columbus, OH 43215

Minoleah Enterprises LLC
249 W Mitchell Ave
Cincinnati, OH 45232-1907

Re: Ohio Tax Account #: 31388147
Tax Type: Sales
Assessment #: 100000552747

Reporting Period: 01/01/2013 — 07/31/2015

(000000067
FINAL

DETERMINATION

Date:

FEB 2 5 2020

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner following a decision and order of the Board
of Tax Appeals in Case No. 2019-262, dated February 19, 2020. In that order, the Board of Tax
Appeals remanded the case to the Tax Commissioner for further consideration.

In resolution of this matter, the assessment is modified as follows:

Tax
Interest
Penalty
Total

Total
$66,527.80
$12,819.70

$0.00
$79,347.50

Payments totaling $79,347.50 have been made in full satisfaction of this assessment.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'’S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS

MATTER.

I HEREBY CERTIFY THE FOREGOING TO BE A TRUE AND
CORRECT COPY OF THE ACTION OF THE TAX
COMMISSIONER TAKEN THIS DAY WITH RESPECT
TO THE ABOVE MATTER.

%ﬂ, VXN

JEFFREY A. MCCLAIN
Tax COMMISSIONER

s/ Jeffrey A. McClain

Jeffrey A. McClain
Tax Commissioner



0600000190

FINAL
DETERMINATION

Date: FER 2 8 2020

e Department of
Ohlo Taxation

Office of the Tax Commissioner
30 E. Broad St., 22" Floor ¢ Columbus, OH 43215

Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company
1 Nationwide Plaza

Attn: Amy Thomas Laub

Columbus, OH 43215

Re: Five Refund Claims

Refund ID Filed Date Requested Refund
501319384 03/23/2018 $2,281.92
501317634 04/20/2018 $13,056.47
501536508 10/23/2018 $1,285.20
501359233 07/23/2018 $18,148.60
501482704 12/21/2018 $18.302.89
TOTAL: $53,075.08

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner on an application for refund of sales tax
in the amount of $53,075.78 filed pursuant to R.C. 5739.07. The claimant contends that the tax
was illegally or erroneously paid to the Treasurer of State.

This refund claim pertains to sales tax paid to vendors relating to the installation of VOIP and Data
Cabling during the renovations of the claimant’s headquarters between March and December of
2018. A hearing was not held.

Upon initial review, the claim was disallowed. However, the claimant produced additional
information sufficient to support their refund request.

Accordingly, a refund in the amount of $53,075.78 with appropriate interest is hereby authorized.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY-DAY APPEAL PERIOD PRESCRIBED BY
R.C. 5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILE APPROPRIATELY
CLOSED.

I CERTIFY THAT THIS 1S A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL

Negshy o8, (o
(7 M7

JEFFREY AL McCLAN
TAX COMNMISSIONER

/s/  Jeffrey A. McClain

Jeffrey A. McClain
Tax Commissioner

Page 1 of 1



= Depart t of
Ohilo e FINAL
g ltice, of e Tox Commissioner DETERMINATION

Date:
Anthony Nixon FER 19 2020

1232 Sea Shell Dr.
Westerville, OH 43082

Re: 2 Assessments
Sales Tax (Responsible Party)
Legacy Commercial Finishes, LLC
Vendor’s License No. 25-904276

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner on petitions for reassessment pursuant to
R.C. 5739.13 concerning the following sales tax assessments:

Assessment No. Time Period Total
100000642237 2/1/14 —2/28/14 $11,026.38
100000642238 3/1/14 -3/31/14 $3,598.91

These are responsible party assessments. Legacy Commercial Finishes, LLC incurred sales tax
liability resulting in multiple assessments. These assessments were never satisfied and remain
outstanding. Under such circumstances, R.C. 5739.33 holds officers or employees who are
responsible for the filing and payment of sales tax returns or those in charge of the execution of
fiscal responsibilities personally liable for the unpaid amounts. Accordingly, the outstanding
liability of Legacy Commercial Finishes, LLC has been derivatively assessed against Anthony
Nixon. A hearing was held.

Responsible Party

The evidence indicates that the petitioner was the company’s Chief Operating Officer (COO). A
search of the Better Business Bureau website lists the petitioner’s title within the organization as
the COO.! Also, on November 14, 2011 the petitioner signed the articles of organization for the
company and indicated that he was someone with authority to execute the document on behalf of
the business. Per evidence submitted by the petitioner, the petitioner was a signatory on the
company’s bank account. Pursuant to Ohio Adm. Code 5703-9-49(C), a company’s officers are
personally liable for the company’s unpaid tax if the officer was responsible for the execution of
the fiscal responsibilities. Having the authority to sign checks drawn from the companies account
is one way an officer demonstrates responsibility for fiscal responsibilities. Ohio Adm. Code 5703-
9-49(C)(5).

'Better Business Bureau, Legacy Commercial Finishes, LLC,
https://www.bbb.org/us/oh/columbus/proﬁle/hardwood—ﬂoor-contractors/legacy-commercial-ﬁnishes-llc—0302-
70086618 (accessed Jan. 21, 2020).



FER1 9 2020
Taxes Held by the Bank

The petitioner does not object to being named as a responsible party but contends that the bank
illegally held payments intended to satisfy the taxes that led to the underlying assessments.
Pursuant to R.C. 5739.33, the only issue that can be considered is whether the petitioner is an
appropriate responsible party. The underlying substantive objection to the tax assessment cannot
be considered. Whether or not the petitioner attempted to make payment of the tax is not at issue.
The objection is denied.

Accordingly, the assessments are affirmed as issued.

Any reduction or credit made to the underlying corporate assessments on appeal or in collection
will be applied to the corresponding responsible party assessments. Proper credit for any payments
will be given at the collection stage. Any unpaid balance bears post-assessment interest as
provided by law, which is in addition to the above referenced total. Payments shall be made
payable to “Treasurer — State of Ohio.” Any payment made within sixty (60) days of the date of
this final determination should be forwarded to: Department of Taxation, Compliance Division,
P.O. Box 2678, Columbus, OH 43216-2678.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO
THESE MATTERS. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY-DAY APPEAL PERIOD
PRESCRIBED BY R.C. 5717.02, THESE MATTERS WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE
FILES APPROPRIATELY CLOSED.

1 CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL

JEFFREY A. MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
Tax COMMISSIONER Tax Com]’ni SSi oner

/s/  Jeffrey A. McClain



SRR ARA N EARENES

Ohio ot FINAL
Offce of the Tex Commissioner DETERMINATION

30 E. Broad St., 22" Floor ¢ Columbus, OH 43215

Date:  reg 1 9 2020

Colleen Nixon
1232 Sea Shell Dr.
Westerville, OH 43082

Re: 2 Assessments
Sales Tax (Responsible Party)
Legacy Commercial Finishes, LLC
Vendor’s License No. 25-904276

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner on petitions for reassessment pursuant to
R.C. 5739.13 concerning the following sales tax assessments:

Assessment No. Time Period Total
100000642227 2/1/14 —2/28/14 $11,026.38
100000642228 3/1/14 —3/31/14 $3,598.91

These are responsible party assessments. Legacy Commercial Finishes, LLC incurred sales tax
liability resulting in multiple assessments. These assessments were never satisfied and remain
outstanding. Under such circumstances, R.C. 5739.33 holds officers or employees who are
responsible for the filing and payment of sales tax returns or those in charge of the execution of
fiscal responsibilities personally liable for the unpaid amounts. Accordingly, the outstanding
liability of Legacy Commercial Finishes, LLC has been derivatively assessed against Colleen
Nixon. A hearing was held.

Responsible Party

The evidence indicates that the petitioner was the company’s President. A search of the Better
Business Bureau website lists the petitioner’s title within the organization as the President.!
Additionally, the petitioner listed her title as President on the petition for reassessment submitted
to the Department of Taxation. On November 14, 2011 the petitioner signed the articles of
organization for the company and indicated that she was someone with authority to execute the
document on behalf of the business. Further, per evidence submitted by the petitioner, the
petitioner was a signatory on the company’s bank account. Pursuant to Ohio Adm. Code 5703-9-
49(C), a company’s officers are personally liable for the company’s unpaid tax if the officer was
responsible for the execution of the fiscal responsibilities. Having the authority to sign checks
drawn from the companies account is one way an officer demonstrates responsibility for fiscal
responsibilities. Ohio Adm. Code 5703-9-49(C)(5).

Better Business Bureau, Legacy Commercial Finishes, LLC,
https://www.bbb.org/us/oh/columbus/profile/hardwood-floor-contractors/legacy-commercial-finishes-1lc-0302-
70086618 (accessed Jan. 21, 2020).



»(*-ﬁf\im{"\;

FER 19 2020

Taxes Held by the Bank

The petitioner does not object to being named as a responsible party but contends that the bank
illegally held payments intended to satisfy the taxes that led to the underlying assessments.
Pursuant to R.C. 5739.33, the only issue that can be considered is whether the petitioner is an
appropriate responsible party. The underlying substantive objection to the tax assessment cannot
be considered. Whether or not the petitioner attempted to make payment of the tax is not at issue.
The objection is denied.

Accordingly, the assessments are affirmed as issued.

Any reduction or credit made to the underlying corporate assessments on appeal or in collection
will be applied to the corresponding responsible party assessments. Proper credit for any payments
will be given at the collection stage. Any unpaid balance bears post-assessment interest as
provided by law, which is in addition to the above referenced total. Payments shall be made
payable to “Treasurer — State of Ohio.” Any payment made within sixty (60) days of the date of
this final determination should be forwarded to: Department of Taxation, Compliance Division,
P.O. Box 2678, Columbus, OH 43216-2678.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO
THESE MATTERS. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY-DAY APPEAL PERIOD
PRESCRIBED BY R.C. 5717.02, THESE MATTERS WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE
FILES APPROPRIATELY CLOSED.

I CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAx COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL

Syt

JEFFREY A. MCCLAIN Jeffr ey A. McClain
TAX COMMISSIONER Tax Commissioner

/s/  Jeffrey A. McClain



cecoooolts

- Department of
Ohlo ‘ Taxation FINAL
eslice, of e Tox Commssizner DETERMINATION

Date:  FEB 2 § 2020

Petros Express LLC
3365 Monroe St.
Toledo, OH 43606

RE: Assessment No.: 100001448828
Sales Tax
Account No.: 48-179049

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to a petition for
reassessment filed pursuant to R.C. 5739.13 concerning the following sales tax assessment:

Tax Pre-Assessment Interest Penalty Total
$65,584.68 $6,323.36 $32,792.12 $104,700.16

The petitioner operates as a convenience store. This assessment is the result of a mark-up audit
of the petitioner’s sales from October 1, 2015 through December 31, 2018. The petitioner filed a
petition for reassessment. A hearing was not requested. The petitioner’s objections are addressed
below.

Audit Methodology

As an initial matter, an assessment is presumptively valid. RKE Trucking Inc. v. Zaino, 98 Ohio
St.3d 495, 2003-Ohio-2149, 787 N.E.2d 638. A taxpayer challenging an assessment has the
burden to show in what manner and to what extent the Tax Commissioner’s investigation and
audit, and the findings and assessments based thereon, were faulty and incorrect. Accel, Inc. v.
Testa, 152 Ohio St.3d 262, 2017-Ohio-8798, 95 N.E.3d 345, § 14. This places an affirmative
duty upon the petitioner to provide sufficient evidence to prove its objections. Forest Hills
Supermarket, Inc., d.b.a. Forest Hills Eagle v. Tracy, BTA No. 97-J-1508, 1999 WL 195629
(Apr. 5, 1999), citing Federated Dept. Stores, Inc. v. Lindley, 5 Ohio St.3d 213, 450 N.E.2d 687
(1983).

A mark-up analysis was conducted using the petitioner’s inventory purchase invoices and
records provided by the petitioner’s suppliers, as the petitioner failed to maintain the primary
sales records required by R.C. 5739.11. Audit Remarks, Page 5. Utilizing these records, the
auditor calculated the taxable beer, wine, cigarettes, other tobacco, pop & soft drinks, energy
drinks, other taxable merchandise, and mixed drinks. Each category was assigned a mark-up
percentage derived from the product checklist completed with the assistance of the petitioner,
suggested retail mark-up percentages, and state minimum requirements. Since the taxpayer was
registered to accept food stamps, a 25 percent reduction was given for the pop and energy drink
categories.

Page 1 of 3



cpenoo0ted
FEB 2 8 2020

Since the petitioner did not provide evidence of primary records or internal controls to calculate
sales tax liability, the Department sent a memorandum of agreement to the petitioner that
specified the methodology of the audit. The agreement was provided to the petitioner with a ten-
day correspondence requesting that if the petitioner disagreed with the audit methodology, an
alternative methodology must be submitted in written form within ten days. The petitioner did
not submit an alternate audit methodology or sign the memorandum of agreement. The petitioner
acknowledged receipt by returning the memorandum of agreement with a strikethrough of the
percentage used for cigarettes and replaced the percentage with seven percent. Nonetheless, the
original mark-up percentage for cigarettes was used by the auditor as the original mark-up
percentage was already set at the mandatory minimum prescribed by R.C. 1333.11.

A sample period of January 1, 2017 through December 31, 2017 was used as a representation of
the entire audit period to calculate taxable sales. Invoice dates were used to determine which
inventory purchase transactions occurred within the sample period. In instances where the
taxpayer failed to maintain complete inventory purchase invoices, the amount of taxable
inventory purchases was estimated based upon an average of the available records for the
distributor in question or a comparable distributor.

The sample period purchases for each category were totaled and each category multiplied by the
applicable mark-up percentage to determine the categorical taxable sales totals for the sample
period. The totals for each category of taxable merchandise were summed and divided by the
total reported gross sales for the sample period to determine the taxable percentage of gross sales
of 115.45 percent. The reported gross sales for each non-sampled month of the audit period were
multiplied by that percentage to determine the calculated taxable sales for each non-sampled
month. The calculated taxable sales for each non-sampled month were multiplied by the
applicable tax rate to determine the sales tax liability for each non-sampled month. Sales tax
liability for sampled months was determined by multiplying the actual calculated monthly
taxable sales for each sampled month by the applicable tax rate. The sales tax remitted by the
taxpayer was subtracted from the total sales tax liability to arrive at the assessed tax liability.

Pursuant to R.C. 5739.13, the Tax Commissioner is statutorily authorized to utilize any
information at his disposal that would reasonably estimate the taxpayer’s sales. Purchase mark-
up audits have been approved by the Board of Tax Appeals as a reasonable means of determining
the tax liability over the period covered by the audit. Lindsey Enterprises, Inc. v. Tracy, BTA No.
95-K-1209, 1996 WL 283944 (May 24, 1996).

Payment of Tax

The petitioner states in its petition for reassessment that all taxes have been filed and paid. The
petitioner failed to provide any evidence of payment of sales tax to support its objection. The
petitioner was given credit for sales tax paid in the audit methodology. The petitioner has a
burden to do more than merely state an unsubstantiated assertion. The petitioner failed to prove
error in the assessment. Therefore, this objection is denied.

AL/ AEE tiiy GOSWOIRiIUAAL. A

Accordingly, the assessment is affirmed as issued.

Page 2 of 3



ao0n0000t 2l
FER 2 8 2000

Current records indicate that no payments have been made toward the assessment, leaving a
balance due of $104,700.16. However, due to payment processing and posting time lags,
payments may have been made that are not reflected in this final determination. Any post
assessment interest will be added to the assessment as provided by law. Payments shall be made
payable to “Treasurer — State of Ohio.” Any payment made within sixty (60) days of the date of
this final determination should be forwarded to: Department of Taxation, Compliance Division,
P.O. Box 2678, Columbus, OH 43216-2678.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO
THIS MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY (60) DAY APPEAL PERIOD
PRESCRIBED BY R.C. 5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILE
APPROPRIATELY CLOSED.

I CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE

ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL /s Jeffrey A. McClain
% 4, % Jeffrey A. McClain
JEFFREY A. MCCLAIN Tax Commissioner

Tax COMMISSIONER

Page 3 of 3



cnoocoaios

. Department of
Ohio aoere FINAL
wellfes, of e Tox commssioner DETERMINATION

Date: FEB 2 7 2020
Pramukh Maharaj, LLC
6566 State Route 503 N.
Lewisburg, OH 45338

RE:  Assessment No. 100001433407
Sales Tax
Account No. 68-015175

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to a petition for reassessment filed
pursuant to R.C. 5739.13 concerning the following sales tax assessment:

Tax Pre-Assessment Interest Penalty Total
$62,889.46 $5,765.00 $22,011.11 $90,665.57

The petitioner operates as a fuel station and convenience store. This assessment is the result of an audit
of the petitioner’s sales from January 1, 2016 through December 31, 2018. A hearing was not
requested.

The petitioner requested a penalty abatement. The auditor noted that the petitioner failed to properly
remit all of the sales tax collected during the audit period. Audit Remarks, Page 5. The facts and
circumstances do not support abatement of the penalty.

Accordingly, the assessment is affirmed as issued.

Current records indicate that payments of $68,654.46 have been made toward the assessment.
However, due to payment processing and posting time lags, payments may have been made that are not
reflected in this final determination. Any post-assessment interest will be added to the assessment
as provided by law, which is in addition to the above total. Payments shall be made payable to
“Treasurer — State of Ohio.” Any payment made within sixty (60) days of the date of this final
determination should be forwarded to: Department of Taxation, Compliance Division, P.O. Box 2678,
Columbus, OH 43216-2678.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY-DAY APPEAL PERIOD PRESCRIBED BY R.C.
5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILE APPROPRIATELY CLOSED.

T CERTUN THAT TS 1S A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
LENTRY RECORDED IN THILE TAN COMMISSIONER'S JOURN AL
o agas /s/ lJeffrey A. McClain
L8 ,l’]L; "',’—4,//( S &“, «_/-';f"--
JERREY A MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
TAX COMMISSIONER Tax Commissioner

Page 1 of 1



1000000L30

Ohi 0 _[?aexp;;lif‘gg ent of FINAL
I T—— DETERMINATION

30 E. Broad St., 22" Floor » Columbus, OH 43215

Date:  ¢eg 19 2020

PV Communications, Inc.
141 Banks Ave.
Loudonville, OH 44842

RE: Refund Claim No.: 201803666
Refund Amount Requested: $791.57
Tax Type: Sales

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner on an application for refund, in the
amount of $791.57, in sales tax filed pursuant to R.C. 5739.07. The claim was initially denied.
The claimant disagreed with the denial and requested reconsideration of the matter. A hearing
was not requested.

The burden is on the taxpayer requesting the refund to put forth evidence that allows the Tax
Commissioner to come to the conclusion that the taxpayer is entitled to a refund of tax paid to
the state. Belgrade Gardens, Inc. v. Kosydar, 38 Ohio St.2d 135, 143,311 N.E.2d 1 (1974). R.C.
5739.07 allows a claimant to request a refund of tax illegally or erroneously paid.

The claimant is a vendor for Clopay Corporation. The claimant is a graphic design and print
management company. On or around August 11, 2017, the claimant sold roughly 16,525
instruction manuals to Clopay Corporation, herein referred to as buyer, in the amount of
$11,307.74. These manuals were shipped by the claimant to buyer’s facility in Troy, OH. On
November 2, 2017, the buyer submitted a Department of Taxation Sales and Use Tax Blanket
Exemption Certificate claiming that all purchases from PV Communications Inc. were exempt as
a component of the finished product sold by the manufacturer. The claimant submitted a sales tax
application for refund on behalf of its buyer. The buyer provided a signed statement that it is
willing to wait for the tax to be refunded by the claimant until the State of Ohio approves the
refund.

Resale

R.C. 5739.02 levies “an excise tax” on any retail sale made in this state. R.C. 5739.01(E) excepts
from the definition of retail sale the purchase of items by a consumer whose purpose is to resell
the thing transferred or benefit of the service provided, by a person engaging in business, in the
form in which the same is, or is to be, received by the person.

The claimant’s buyer contends that the instruction manuals purchased from PV Communications,

Inc. were resold to its retailers and dealers as part of its door sales. The claimant is seeking a
refund of the sales tax on those manuals. The claimant provided a copy of its invoice dated

Page 1 of 5



0010000LYI

FER 1 9 2000

August 11, 2017 to the buyer, which identified the purchases of instruction manuals. However,
the claimant and the buyer failed to provide any other documentation or evidence to substantiate
the items were resold by the buyer. The buyer is correct in its contention that Ohio law only
requires a person be engaged in business, rather than in the business of selling a specific product
to be eligible for the resale exemption. Here, the claimant is engaged in business as reflected in
its Ohio Secretary of State business filings. However, the claimant and buyer failed to provide
any evidence to establish that the buyer resold the instruction manuals.

The buyer and claimant failed to provide evidence of a subsequent sale from the buyer, as the
requirements of resell include a sale. R.C. 5739.01(B)(1) defines a sale as all transactions by
which title or possession, or both, of tangible personal property is transferred for a consideration
in any manner. R.C. 5739.01(H)(1)(a) provides that the price of a sale is the total amount of
consideration including cash, credit for any trade-in, property, or services. No evidence was
provided to indicate that the buyer received any consideration for the instruction manuals to
effectuate a sale. Additionally, no evidence was provided to indicate that the buyer transferred
the instruction manuals to effectuate the transfer element in the definition of sale. The buyer did
not provide accounting information to document the transfers or provide proof of payment from
others. The buyer did not satisfy the requirements of a sale to qualify for the resale exemption.

Since the buyer has not provided any evidence to indicate that it charges a fee to its customers
for such manuals, the Department contemplates that instruction manuals are a cost of doing
business as a benefit to its customers, and a liability protection to ensure compliance with local,
state, and Federal laws such as the Consumer Product Safety Act which requires retailers to
provide safety warnings to its customers for products that present a substantial product hazard.
Since the claimant has not demonstrated that the buyer resold the instruction manuals, this
objection is denied.

Packaging

The claimant’s buyer states in part, “Second, Ohio law states that Clopay’s purchase of the
manuals is an exempt purchase of packaging materials.” The buyer contends that the instruction
manuals are packaging incidental to (part of) the retail sale of the door that the buyer sells, and
Ohio law exempts packaging purchased by a manufacturer. The buyer states it does not change
the form of the manuals before putting them in the final packaging. The buyer further contends
that the bundled transaction law, R.C. 5739.012(A)(1)(a)(i) provides that packaging includes
instruction guides, and the packaging exemption in R.C. 5739.02(B)(15) does not limit the term
package to exclude instruction manuals. Therefore, since Ohio law does not exclude instruction
manuals in the packaging exemption and manuals are defined as packaging in the sales tax code,
the buyer’s purchases of instruction manuals are exempt from sales tax as packaging. The
buyer’s contentions are not well taken.

As previously provided, the buyer and the claimant failed to provide any evidence of a resale of

the instruction manuals. Further, as stated in R.C. 5739.012(A)(1), “4s used in division (A)(1) of
this section: packing, includes....” (Emphasis Added). R.C. 5739.012 also begins with the

Page 2 of 5



nnooo00L9?
FFR 1 9 2020

phrase, as used in this section. Packaging definitions and references used in R.C. 5739.012
cannot be applied to 5739.02 unless specifically enumerated. As provided in in R.C. 1.41 and
1.42, Sections 1.41 to 1.59, inclusive, of the Revised Code apply to all statutes. Words and
phrases must be read in context and construed according to the rules of grammar and common
usage. Specifically, words and phrases that have acquired a technical or particular meaning,
whether by legislative definition or otherwise, shall be construed accordingly. The legislative
reference to packaging in R.C. 5739.012 specifically provides as used in this section. (Emphasis
Added). Therefore, R.C. 5739.012 and 5739.02 must be read separately, as R.C. 5739.02 is a
statute of general applicability for sales and use tax, whereas R.C. 5739.012 is applicable merely
to bundled transactions. Further, instruction manuals are not bundled transactions because they
do not meet the requirements of R.C. 5739.012(A)(1) as they are not included in the definition of
“distinct and identifiable products” within R.C. 5739.012(A)(1)(a).

The statutory canon of construction ejusdem generis meaning, “Of the same kind, class, or
nature,” Black's Law Dictionary 1224 (10th Ed.2014) provides that when there is a listing of
specific terms followed by a catchall word or phrase which is linked to the specific terms by the
word “other,” the statute is to be strictly construed. Additionally, the statutory canon expressio
unius provides that the expression of one thing implies the exclusion of others. /d. R.C. 5739.02
provides that all sales of tangible personal property are presumed taxable unless there is a
specific exemption or exception from taxation listed in the statute. Laws relating to exemption
from taxation are to be strictly construed against exemption. National Tube Co. v. Glander, 157
Ohio St. 407, 105 N.E.2d 648 (1952).

Packaging as defined in R.C. 5739.02 means placing in a package. Packaging materials is not
defined, but R.C. 5739.02(B)(15) lists specific materials that qualify, such as labels, and parts for
packages, and of machinery, equipment, and material for use primarily in packaging tangible
personal property produced for sale. (Emphasis added). R.C. 5739.02(B)(15) also includes a list
of examples of packages such as bags, baskets, cartons, crates, boxes, cans, bottles, bindings,
wrappings, and other similar devices and containers. (Emphasis added). While the list is not
exhaustive, it does include a list of similar devices that qualify as packaging materials.

The buyer is correct in its contention that R.C. 5739.02(B)(15) does not limit the term,
“package” to exclude instruction manuals. While the statute does not exclude instruction
manuals, it also does not include instruction manuals as similar devices. Instruction manuals are
not inherently similar to the list of items enumerated as packages or packaging material. It is
unclear how instruction manuals are materials for use primarily in packaging based on its
common usage.

Ohio case law has addressed the exemption of packaging. In Custom Beverage Packers v.
Kosydar, 33 Ohio St.2d 68, 294 N.E.2d 672 (1973), the Court reviewed R.C. 5739.02(B)(15) and
concluded that packages are enclosures or restraints which restrain the movement of the object
contained therein on more than one plane of direction. The Court clarified the exemption in Cole
Natl. Corp. v. Collins, 46 Ohio St.2d 336, 338, 348 N.E.2d 708 (1976) to provide that although
Custom Beverage Packers “sets forth an essential characteristic of a package, it does not provide
the sole criterion for making such a determination. Not all items that restrict movement in more

Page 3 of 5



HeooookLa

FER1 9 2000

than one direction are packages. The Court in Moulton Gas Serv., Inc. v. Zaino applied the
aforementioned statutory canon of construction ejusdem generis in stating, “To be considered a
package within the meaning of R.C 5739.02(B)(15), an item must either be included in the
specific listing set forth for the term ‘packages’ in R.C. 5739.02(B)(15) or be includable as
“other similar devices and containers.” Moulton Gas Serv., Inc. v. Zaino, 97 Ohio St.3d 48,
2002-0Ohio-5309, 776 N.E.2d 72.

The claimant’s buyer failed to provide any evidence that the instruction manuals restrain
movement of its underlying product, the door. Further, the buyer failed to provide how
instruction manuals are similar devices and containers to the items specifically listed as packages
in R.C. 5739.012(B)(15) as provided in Moulton. Therefore, the objection is denied.

Manufacturing and Processing of Component Parts

The buyer contends that the instruction manuals are exempt under R.C. 5739.01(B),
5739.02(B)(42)(a), 5739.011(A)(5), and Ohio Adm.Code 5703-9-21 as components of the
finished product sold by the manufacturer. The buyer also states that it does not change the form
of the manuals before putting them in the final packaging.

Ohio Adm.Code 5703-9-21 provides a sales tax exemption for items used primarily in
manufacturing and replacement parts for manufacturing equipment. The manufacturing operation
is defined in relevant part as the process in which materials are changed, converted, or
transformed into a different state or form from which they previously existed. /d. The buyer’s
own admission provides that the instruction manuals purchased are not changed before
packaging. The instruction manuals were not completed as a part of the buyer’s manufacturing
operation as they are not changed from their existing form upon receipt from the vendor.
Therefore, the instruction manuals are not primarily used in the manufacturing operation.

Further, is unclear how instruction manuals are incorporated into the manufacturing of doors.
The buyer failed to provide any evidence of how the instruction manual is an inherent part of its
underlying sale, the door, as the door is functional and usable without an instruction manual.
Since the buyer failed to elaborate on how instruction manuals are exempt as manufacturing, the
objection is denied.

Bundled Transactions

The buyer contends that the instruction manuals purchased are a bundled transaction sold to the
consumer as part of the underlying product — the door. The buyer states in part, “They are,
essentially, included in the final charge to the consumer which makes them part of the taxable
sale of the door.”

As provided in R.C. 5739.012(A)(1), a bundled transaction requires the retail sale of two or more

products, where the products are otherwise distinct and identifiable products and are sold for one
non-itemized price. (Emphasis added.) A bundled transaction does not include the sale of any

Page 4 of 5

I



3000000L9k
FEB1 9 2020

products in which the sales price varies, or is negotiable, based on the selection by the consumer
of the products included in the transaction. R.C. 5739.012(A)(i) specifically exempts instruction
guides (manuals) from distinct and identifiable products. Further, since the buyer failed to
provide evidence of resale, the Department must rely on the original sales invoice provided by
the vendor which includes varied sales prices for the instruction manuals based on the garage
door selection. Therefore, the instruction manual prices vary and do not qualify as bundled
transactions. The evidence submitted is insufficient to warrant a refund of the sales tax.

Therefore, the claim for a refund is denied.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO
THIS MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY (60) DAY APPEAL PERIOD
PRESCRIBED BY R.C. 5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILE
APPROPRIATELY CLOSED.

L CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF Tt
LENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL

/s/ Jeffrey A. McClain

ey 22, 1k (Ll
(~ S .
JErFREY A MCCLAIN J effrey A. McClain
"T'AX COMMISSIONER Tax Commissioner

Page 5 of 5



Chio o™ FINAL
T o T o T DETERMINATION

30 E. Broad St., 22™ Floor « Columbus, OH 43215

Date:

FER1 8 2020

Marc Reinicke
825 Kiowa Trtl.
Lima, OH 45805

Re:  Assessment No.: 100000738045
Tax Type: Sales (Responsible Party)
Account No.: 33-106328

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to a petition for reassessment
filed pursuant to R.C. 5739.13 concerning the following sales tax assessment:

Tax Pre-Assessment Interest Penalty Total
$6,733.51 $381.16 $3,366.72 $10,481.39

This is a responsible party assessment. The Cask Room, LLC incurred sales tax liability resulting
in a sales tax assessment for the period of September 1, 2014 to December 31, 2015. This
assessment was never satisfied by The Cask Room, LLC and remains outstanding. Under such
circumstances, R.C. 5739.33 holds officers or employees who are responsible for the filing and
payment of sales tax returns, those in charge of, or those with the authority to control the execution
of fiscal responsibilities personally liable for the unpaid amounts. Accordingly, the outstanding
liability of The Cask Room, LLC has been derivatively assessed against Marc Reinicke. Therefore,
the only issue that can be considered is whether the petitioner is a responsible party under R.C.
5739.33 for the period of September 1, 2014 to December 31, 2015. Neither the underlying
substantive issues nor consideration of remission of the penalty can be considered. A hearing was
held in this matter on Thursday, January 16, 2020.

Responsible Party

The petitioner objects to the assessment. The petitioner contends that he was not an officer or
employee of the company and had no control over the company or its finances. Additionally, the
petitioner contends that he merely set up the POS for the company and was bought out by the
owners. The petitioner identifies other parties who he states should be the responsible parties on
the assessments. These contentions are not well taken.



2-

The evidence indicates that the petitioner was a manager of Cask Room, ]EEB JﬂS@d %qmne audit
of the company. The petitioner is identified as an authorized representative on the company’s Ohio
Secretary of State business filings. The petitioner completed and signed the Responsible Party
Questionnaire during the audit of the underlying assessment and listed himself as a manager and
responsible party of the corporation. After receiving notice of the audit commencement for Cask
Room, LLC, the petitioner contacted the auditor to schedule the initial audit meeting and advised
the auditor when to expect the return paperwork necessary to complete the audit. Audit Remarks,
Page 6. Additionally, the petitioner specifically requested that the audit commencement letter and
supporting audit paperwork be sent to his other business address. /d.

During the audit, the petitioner completed and signed the Ohio Department Bar and Restaurant
Operations Questionnaire and ten-day letter regarding the mark-up audit listing himself as a
member of the corporation. Audit Remarks, Page 8. During the preliminary meeting, the petitioner
explained to the auditor the bar operations and indicated that he did not offer a happy hour. Audit
Remarks, Page 6. The petitioner was the main point of contact for The Cask Room, LLC during
the audit. The petitioner also emailed the auditor requesting status updates of the audit. Audit
Remarks, Page 7. The petitioner’s extensive participation in the audit and his ability to provide
corporate records demonstrates that the petitioner had supervision and control over the corporation.

The petitioner confirmed that he was a manager who is responsible for the overall fiscal
responsibilities of the corporation in the Responsible Party Questionnaire dated March 1, 2016.
Moreover, the fact that one person may be responsible does not absolve another of liability. Perry
v. Tracy, BTA No. 1998-M-8, 1998 WL 741927 (Oct. 16, 1998). R.C. 5739.33 requires personal
liability to fall on any officer or employee having the requisite indices of responsibility. Beck v.
Tracy, BTA No. 1996-K-156, 1997 WL 40124 (Jan. 17, 1997). The petitioner informed the
Department that he had a buyout agreement with the owner of the company but failed to provide
evidence of an agreement upon request. The petitioner has not met his burden to demonstrate the
assessment was in error. The petitioner’s objections are denied. Therefore, it is determined that the
petitioner was a responsible party of The Cask Room, LLC under R.C. 5739.33.

Underlving Assessment

The petitioner also submitted numerous objections related to the underlying corporate assessment.
Since this is a responsible party assessment, the only issue that can be considered is whether the
petitioner is a responsible party under R.C. 5739.33 for the period listed above. Therefore, these
objections cannot be considered as they relate to the underlying assessment.

Accordingly, the assessment shall stand as issued.

Any reduction or credit made to the underlying corporate assessment on appeal or in collection
will be applied to the corresponding responsible party assessment. Proper credit for any payments
will be given at the collection stage. Any unpaid balance bears post-assessment interest as
provided by law, which is in addition to the above referenced total. Payments shall be made
payable to “Treasurer — State of Ohio.” Any payment made within sixty (60) days of the date of
this final determination should be forwarded to: Department of Taxation, Compliance Division,
P.O. Box 2678, Columbus, OH 43216-2678.




FEB1 8 2020

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO
THESE MATTERS. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY (60) DAY APPEAL PERIOD
PRESCRIBED BY R.C. 5717.02, THESE MATTERS WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE
FILES APPROPRIATELY CLOSED.

T CERTIFY THAT THIS I§ .\ TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF TUHE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL

" v g - ) N
\}uu:, é/, s /k%

(7 e ) .
JEEFREY A. MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
TaX COMMISSIONER Tax Commissioner

/s/ Jeffrey A. McClain



00000027

= Departr t of .
Ohio e FINAL
Qs of iy Tox Commssigner DETERMINATION

Date:
FER 2 4 220
Ron’s Trailers Inc.
4400 Bayshore Road
Oregon, OH 43616

Re: Refund Claim No. 201805359
Refund period: January 16, 2018
Account No. 95-506826

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner on an application for refund of sales tax
in the amount of $652.14 filed pursuant to R.C. 5739.07. The claim for refund was initially
approved in the reduced amount of $636.30. The claimant contends that the tax was illegally or
erroneously paid to the Treasurer of State and wishes a reconsideration of the disallowed portion
of the claim. A hearing was not requested.

This refund claim pertains to a double payment of sales tax arising from the December 2017 sale
of a trailer. The claimant sold a trailer to a customer located in Michigan. Initially, it was thought
that the trailer weighed under 4000 pounds; therefore, the trailer was not considered a “motor
vehicle” as defined by R.C. 4505.01(A)(2). “Motor vehicles” as required to be titled with the
County Clerk of Courts when purchased. R.C. 4505.03. The claimant charged and remitted Ohio
sales tax of $652.14 and the tax was initially remitted on the claimant’s monthly return. The
claimant subsequently determined that it was necessary to license the trailer in question, and at the
time of licensing the tax was remitted to the Lucas County Clerk of Courts. The claimant requested
a refund of the sales tax remitted on their monthly return.

Upon initial review, the claim was disallowed. The reviewing agent requested additional
documentation, specifically sales journals showing that the transaction was included in monthly
sales tax filings, proof of tax payment to the Lucas County Clerk of Courts, and a copy of the
cancelled check showing refund of the tax charged to the customer. The claimant provided all
requested additional information. The agent reviewing the additional information found the
claimant overpaid $636.30 in tax which was refunded with appropriate interest. The remaining
amount requested was denied because it represented the vendor discount given to the claimant on
the transaction and the fact that the claimant only refunded $101.49 to the customer instead of the
difference between the Ohio sales tax remitted and the Michigan tax that was remitted to the Lucas
County Clerk of Courts, or $112.44.

Accordingly, the remainder of the refund claim is denied.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY-DAY APPEAL PERIOD PRESCRIBED BY



40000028

FER 2 4 2000
R.C. 5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILE APPROPRIATELY
CLOSED.

1 CERTIFY THAT THIS 18 A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMMSSIONER'S [OURNAL
([ 'y vy ) =

/\)af,z-f,.o/, NG/

f2g o

(7

s/ Jeffrey A. McClain

JEFFREY A. MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
Tax COMMISSIONER Tax Commissioner



- - Department of
Ohlo  Taxation FINAL
e diee ol e Toc Commissioner DETERMINATION

Date:  ppg 2 4 2020

S & K Amireh, Inc.
2318 Robbins Ave.
Niles, OH 44446

RE: Assessment No. 100001338495
Sales Tax
Account No. 78-801833

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to a petition for reassessment filed
pursuant to R.C. 5739.13 concerning the following sales tax assessment:

Tax Pre-Assessment Interest Penalty Total
$72,090.19 $5,245.76 $18,022.43 $95,358.38

The petitioner operates as a drive-thru and retail beverage/grocery store. This assessment is the result
of a mark-up audit of the petitioner’s sales from June 17, 2016 through September 30, 2018. A hearing
was not requested.

The petitioner requested a penalty abatement. Given the totality of the circumstances, a partial penalty
abatement is warranted.

Accordingly, the assessment shall be adjusted as follows:

Tax Pre-Assessment Interest Penalty Total
$72,090.19 $5,245.76 $10,813.40 $88,149.35

Current records indicate that payments of $77,335.95 have been made toward the assessment.
However, due to payment processing and posting time lags, payments may have been made that are not
reflected in this final determination. Any post assessment interest will be added to the assessment as
provided by law. Payments shall be made payable to “Treasurer — State of Ohio.” Any payment made
within sixty (60) days of the date of this final determination should be forwarded to: Department of
Taxation, Compliance Division, P.O. Box 2678, Columbus, OH 43216-2678.

Page 1 of 2



pnnoo002e

FER 2 4 200

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY-DAY APPEAL PERIOD PRESCRIBED BY R.C.
5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILE APPROPRIATELY CLOSED.

[ CBRTIFY THAT THIS 1$ A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL

/s/  Jeffrey A. McClain

P A oom ST
{:)Afi?fi_i’; ‘b7 /E(.%‘A
(2 4 .
JEFFREY A. MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
T'ax COMMISSIONER Tax Commissioner

Page 2 of 2



00600059
Department of FINAL

OhiO Taxation

.3 5 5 DETERMINATION

30 E. Broad St., 22" Floor ¢ Columbus, OH 43215

Date:

FEB 2 5 2020

Safelite Group, Inc.
7400 Safelite Way
Columbus, OH 43235

Re: Refund Claim No. 201801572
Refund period: 09/01/2013-08/30/2017
Account No. 89-035628

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner on an application for refund of sales tax
in the amount of $1,000,000.00 filed pursuant to R.C. 5739.07. The claimant contends that the tax
was illegally or erroneously paid. A hearing was not requested.

The claim was filed on August 21, 2017. Initial review led to a denial for failure to provide
sufficient documentation to support the claim. Specifically, the reviewing agent found that the
claimant did not provide complete invoices for all transactions listed on the schedule of supporting
documents. A denial letter was issued to the claimant on August 31, 2017, requesting additional
information including complete invoices, proof of payment of those invoices, and addresses of
shipping locations.

The claimant provided additional information to the Department on September 7, 2017 via email,
consisting of a selection of invoices and screenshots as proof of payment. After being advised by
the reviewing agent that screenshots would not be sufficient proof of payment, shipping addresses
and full bank statements were provided. Upon receipt of this documentation the agent determined
there was sufficient information to grant a partial refund of $432,250.24 plus applicable interest,
which was released on December 4, 2017. Four of the invoices lacked sufficient documentation to
support a refund. Additional information pertaining to these invoices was requested via email on
October 31, 2017. Nothing further was provided to the reviewing agent.

Upon review by the hearing officer, a second request for additional information was mailed to the
claimant on January 22, 2020. The claimant withdrew the request for reconsideration of the

remainder of the refund claim by an email dated January 30, 2020.

Therefore, the matter is dismissed.

Page 1 of 2



000000060

FEB 2 5 2020

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY-DAY APPEAL PERIOD PRESCRIBED BY
R.C. 5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILE APPROPRIATELY
CLOSED.

I CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL

%/f, V YO/ N

JEFFREY A. MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClam
R CETIIESIONER Tax Commissioner

/s/  Jeffrey A. McClain

Page 2 of 2



60000058
Department of FINAL

OhiO Taxation

w08, 8, T Commisioner DETERMINATION
Date: FEB 2 5 2020

Safelite Group, Inc.
7400 Safelite Way
Columbus, OH 43235

Re:  Refund Claim No. 20191630460
Refund period: 05/01/2017-12/31/2018
Account No. 8§9-035628

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner on an application for refund of sales tax
in the amount of $847,154.69 filed pursuant to R.C. 5739.07. The claimant contends that the tax
was illegally or erroneously paid to the Treasurer of State. A hearing was initially requested.

This refund claim pertains to the tax paid on vendor invoices for professional services, items used
and delivered outside of Ohio, and multiple points of use exemption for software. The claim was
filed on April 26, 2019. Initial review led to a partial refund of $558,839.18 plus interest on
December 3, 2019. This refund was based on the tangible personal property and services for which
tax was erroneously paid, less those payments with insufficient evidence to support a claim for
exemption or for which one did not apply.

The claimant requested reconsideration of the denied portion of the refund claim. The claimant
provided additional information for a portion of the denied claim relating to multiple points of use,
producing documentation and invoices for two vendors. The claimant waived the hearing request
via email on January 21, 2020. The additional information provided supports the taxpayer’s
exemption for multiple points of use.

Accordingly, the refund is granted in part in the amount of $172,843.90 plus applicable interest.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY-DAY APPEAL PERIOD PRESCRIBED BY
R.C. 5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILE APPROPRIATELY
CLOSED.

I CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL

/ / %%\
JEFFREY A. McCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClan
Tax COMMISSIONER Tax Commissioner

s/ Jeffrey A. McClain



. Department of
Ohlo Taxation FINAL
s, S 5T Commisiner DETERMINATION
Date: FER 1 § 20

Hijazzi Salaheddin
1296 W. 67 St.
Cleveland, OH 44102

Re: Assessment No.: 100001070974
Sales Tax (Responsible Party)
Vendor’s License No.: 18-507603

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner on petitions for reassessment pursuant to
R.C. 5739.13 concerning the following sales tax assessment:

Tax Pre-Assessment Interest Penalty Total
$56,214.85 $7,103.52 $35,457.27 $98,775.64

This is a responsible party assessment. Ayham Corp. incurred sales tax liability resulting in a sales
tax assessment for the period of July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2017. This assessment was never
fully satisfied by Ayham Corp. and remains outstanding. Under such circumstances, R.C. 5739.33
holds officers or employees who are responsible for the filing and payment of sales tax returns or
those in charge of the execution of fiscal responsibilities personally liable for the unpaid amounts.
Accordingly, the outstanding liability of Ayham Corp., has been derivatively assessed against
Hijazzi Salaheddin. Therefore, the only issue that can be considered is whether the petitioner is a
responsible party under R.C. 5739.33 for the period of July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2017.

A hearing was held in this matter on Wednesday, January 22, 2020. During the hearing, the
petitioner waived its objections raised in its petition for reassessment and submitted an email dated
January 22, 2020, stating that the petitioner is withdrawing his petition for reassessment.

Accordingly, the petition is dismissed.

Any reduction or credit made to the underlying corporate assessment on appeal or in collection
will be applied to the corresponding responsible party assessment. Proper credit for any payments
will be given at the collection stage. Any unpaid balance bears post-assessment interest as
provided by law, which is in addition to the above referenced total. Payments shall be made
payable to “Treasurer — State of Ohio.” Any payment made within sixty (60) days of the date of
this final determination should be forwarded to: Department of Taxation, Compliance Division,
P.O. Box 2678, Columbus, OH 43216-2678.




FEB1 8 2000
THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO
THESE MATTERS. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY (60) DAY APPEAL PERIOD
PRESCRIBED BY R.C. 5717.02, THESE MATTERS WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE
FILES APPROPRIATELY CLOSED.

T CERTIFY THAT THIS I3 A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF T1iL:
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMMISSTONER'S JOURNAL

(7 A

] EFFREY A. McCraiN Jeffrey A N MCC l ai n
TAN COMMISSTONER Tax Commissioner

/s/ Jeffrey A. McClain



- Department of .
Ohio oo FINAL
e e of e T Commissigner DETERMINATION

Date: FFR 1 9 2020

Shershah Enterprises LLC
57 Crockett Dr.
Springboro, OH 45066

Re: Assessment No.: 100000143775
Sales Tax
Account No. 29-036420
Audit Period: 06/01/2011 - 06/30/2014

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to a petition for reassessment
filed pursuant to R.C. 5739.13 concerning the following sales tax assessment:

Pre-Assessment

Tax Interest Penalty Total
$33,123.21 $2,226.42 $16,561.50 $51,911.13

The petitioner operated a convenience store in Xenia, Ohio. This assessment is the result of an audit
of the petitioner’s purchases for the audit period shown above. A hearing was held.

Audit Methodology

A mark-up analysis was conducted using information from the petitioner and the records supplied by
the petitioner’s suppliers. Utilizing these records, the auditor calculated the taxable beer, wine,
cigarettes, other tobacco, pop & soft drinks, energy drinks & other beverages, and other taxable
merchandise. Each category was assigned a mark-up percentage based on evidence from the
petitioner, industry standards, and state minimum requirements. A twenty-five percent reduction was
applied to the pop & soft drink category as an adjustment for food stamp sales.

A sample period of January 1, 2013 through December 31, 2013 was used as a representation of the
entire audit period to calculate taxable sales. It was agreed that the petitioner’s activity for the sample
period was representative of the business activity for the entire audit period. Invoice dates were used
to determine which inventory purchase transactions occurred within the sample period. The sample
period purchases for each category were totaled and each category multiplied by the applicable mark-
up percentage to determine the categorical taxable sales totals for the sample period. The remaining
calculated taxable sales were then totaled and divided by the sum of the gross sales reported on the
sales tax returns filed by the petitioner for the entire sample period. The resulting taxable percentage
of reported adjusted gross sales (11.8533%) was then multiplied by the reported adjusted gross sales
for each month of the audit period to arrive at the calculated monthly taxable sales for the entire audit
period. The tax rate was then applied to arrive at the sales tax liability. The petitioner was given credit
for sales tax paid with its sales tax returns. The unpaid tax liability was assessed.

Page 1 of 3



CRER1Y 200

The petitioner makes several objections to the audit methodology and requests that the assessment be
revised. Specifically, the petitioner contends that the assessment incorrectly ignored available data
about taxable sales and instead used incorrect estimates to determine tax liability, the assessment
relies on incorrect assumptions about the petitioner’s profit margin, the assessment incorrectly
extrapolates inventory purchase data from 2013 to tax periods in 2011 and 2012 despite significant
changes in the petitioner’s business, and the assessment incorrectly extrapolates data from purchase
orders to periods for which orders were not available.

All vendors are required to maintain complete, accurate, and adequate records that include both
primary and secondary records. Ohio Adm.Code 5703-9-02. When a vendor does not maintain
complete and accurate records, the Tax Commissioner may conduct an audit. Ohio Adm.Code 5703-
9-02(D). The Tax Commissioner is statutorily authorized to utilize any information at his disposal
that would reasonably estimate the taxpayer’s sales. R.C. 5739.13. Purchase mark-up audits have
been approved by the Board of Tax Appeals as a reasonable means of determining the tax liability
over the period covered by the audit. See, Lindsey Enterprises, Inc. v. Tracy, BTA No. 95-K-1209,
1996 WL 283944 (May 24, 1996).

The auditor used distributor invoices provided by the petitioner and distributor to conduct a mark-up
analysis. The auditor noted that some of the records provided by the petitioner were missing based on
the delivery dates of the invoices provided and the delivery frequency provided on the Product
Carryout Checklist completed by the petitioner’s Store Manager. Audit Remarks, Page 5.
Additionally, after the hearing, the petitioner was allowed to submit additional information and
documentation. Additional information submitted by the petitioner included several daily z-tapes,
alternative liability calculations, and a memorandum explaining the information. The petitioner
acknowledged that some of the daily z-tapes were missing.

Further, the petitioner was provided a memorandum of agreement which stated how any outstanding
tax liability would be determined. The auditor also discussed the audit methodology with the
petitioner’s store manager when it was determined that 2013 would be used as a sample period. Audit
Remarks, Page 4. Because the petitioner did not sign the agreement outlining the audit methodology,
a ten-day letter was sent as a follow-up which provided the petitioner with the opportunity to provide
an alternative methodology to determine tax liability. The petitioner failed to provide an alternative
audit methodology.

Additionally, it should be noted that assessments are presumptively valid. RKE Trucking Inc. v. Zaino,
98 Ohio St.3d 495, 2003-Ohio-2149, 787 N.E. 2d 638. Therefore, once an assessment is made, the
burden is on the taxpayer to prove error in the assessment. Forest Hills Supermarket, Inc., dba Forest
Hills Eagle v. Tracy, BTA No. 97-J-1508, 1999 WL 195629 (Apr. 5, 1999), citing, Federated
Department Stores, Inc. v. Lindley, 5 Ohio St.3d 213, 450 N.E. 2d 687 (1983); Automotive
Warehouse, Inc. v. Limbach, BTA No. 87-D-652, 1989 WL 82761 (Jan. 13, 1989). This places an
affirmative duty upon the petitioner to provide sufficient evidence to prove its objections. While the
petitioner submitted alternative calculations after the hearing showing a reduced tax liability, the
calculations do not sufficiently show that there was error in the assessment. It is not clear from the
documentation from where the sales tax figures the petitioner determined are derived from.

All objections to the audit methodology are denied.

Page 2 of 3



Fuel Sales Included in Gross Sales FFR 1 9 202@

The petitioner contends that the auditor included fuel sales in the gross sales calculations. The
petitioner did not provide any evidence to support this contention and acknowledged that there was
no impact on the outstanding tax assessed. The objection is denied.

Penalty Abatement

The petitioner requests penalty abatement and any other relief to which the petitioner may be entitled.
The Tax Commissioner may add a penalty of up to fifty percent of the amount assessed where a
taxpayer fails to collect and remit the tax as required. R.C. 5739.133(A). Penalty remission is within
the discretion of the Tax Commissioner. See Jennings & Churella Constr. Co. v. Lindley, 10 Ohio
St.3d 67, 461 N.E.2d 897 (1984). Based on the facts and circumstances partial penalty abatement is
warranted.

The assessment is modified as follows:

Pre-Assessment

Tax Interest Penalty Total
$33,123.21 $2,226.42 $4,968.33 $40,317.96

Current records indicate that no payments have been made towards the assessment. However, due to
payment processing and posting time lags, payments may have been made that are not reflected in
this final determination. Any post assessment interest will be added to the assessment as provided by
law. Payments shall be made payable to “Treasurer — State of Ohio.” Any payment made within sixty
(60) days of the date of this final determination should be forwarded to: Department of Taxation,
Compliance Division, P.O. Box 2678, Columbus, OH 43216-2678.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY-DAY APPEAL PERIOD PRESCRIBED BY
R.C. 5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILE APPROPRIATELY

CLOSED.

I CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL

/s/  Jeffrey A. McClain

] VA
/9;"{2"2;42/ 7 /L'%—s
(" & g .
JEFFREY A, MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
TaX COMMISSIONER Tax Commissioner

Page 3 of 3



Ohio "[?ae)?aiﬁ)[:ent of FINAL
ofcowar iz aikea s omenigsianey DETERMINATION

30 E. Broad St., 22" Floor » Columbus, OH 43215

Date: FEBI 8 ?ﬂm

Shri Ganesh Enterprises, Inc.
1500 S. Defiance St.
Archbold, OH 43502

Re: Assessment #: 100001119291
Sales Tax
Account No. 26-014840
Audit Period: 01/01/2015 - 12/31/2017

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to a petition for reassessment
filed pursuant to R.C. 5739.13 concerning the following sales tax assessment:

Pre-Assessment

Tax Interest Penalty Total
$37,652.43 $3,259.48 $18,826.09 $59,738.00

This assessment is the result of an audit of the petitioner’s purchases for the audit period shown above.
The petitioner operates a convenience store in Archbold, Ohio. A hearing was held on October 17,
2019.

Audit Methodology

A mark-up analysis was conducted using the petitioner’s inventory purchase records and the records
supplied by the petitioner’s suppliers. Utilizing these records, the auditor calculated the taxable beer,
wine, cigarettes, other tobacco, other alcohol, pop & soft drinks, energy drinks, and other taxable
merchandise. Each category was assigned a mark-up percentage based on evidence from the
petitioner, industry standards, and state minimum requirements.

The auditor conducted a comprehensive audit for the period of January 1, 2015 through December
31, 2017 to calculate taxable sales. Invoice dates were used to determine which inventory purchase
transactions occurred within the audit period. The purchases for each category were totaled and each
category multiplied by the applicable mark-up percentage to determine the categorical taxable sales
totals for the audit period. A twenty-five percent reduction was applied to the pop/soft drink and
energy drink taxable sales as an adjustment for food stamp usage. The remaining calculated taxable
sales for each month were then multiplied by the applicable tax rates throughout the audit period to
determine the gross sales tax liability by month for the entire audit period. The sales tax remitted by
the taxpayer was subtracted from the total sales tax liability to arrive at the assessed tax liability.

Pursuant to R.C. 5739.11 and Ohio Adm.Code 5703-9-02, vendors must maintain accurate and
adequate records indicating the taxes charged on each transaction. The petitioner did not maintain Z-
tapes. Audit Remarks, Page 5. When a vendor does not maintain complete and accurate records, the

Page 1 of 3



Tax Commissioner may conduct an audit. Ohio Adm.Code 5703-9-02(D). ”Flﬁgl%x%&qmissioner is
statutorily authorized to utilize any information at his disposal that would reasonably estimate the
taxpayer’s sales. R.C. 5739.13. Purchase mark-up audits have been approved by the Board of Tax
Appeals as a reasonable means of determining the tax liability over the period covered by the audit.
See, Lindsey Enterprises, Inc. v. Tracy, BTA No. 95-K-1209, 1996 WL 283944 (May 24, 1996).

Error in the Assessment

The petitioner contends that there are significant discrepancies between amounts shown on records
provided from Heidelberg Distributing Company (Heidelberg) and NWO Beverage Company (NWO)
and the amounts used by the auditor to calculate tax liability.

Assessments are presumptively valid. RKE Trucking Inc. v. Zaino, 98 Ohio St.3d 495, 787 N.E. 2d
638 (2003). Therefore, once an assessment is made, the burden is on the taxpayer to prove error in
the assessment. Forest Hills Supermarket, Inc., dba Forest Hills Eagle v. Tracy, BTA No. 97-J-1508,
1999 WL 195629 (Apr. 5, 1999), citing, Federated Department Stores, Inc. v. Lindley, 5 Ohio St.3d
213,450 N.E. 2d 687 (1983); Automotive Warehouse, Inc. v. Limbach, BTA No. 87-D-652, 1989 WL
82761 (Jan. 13, 1989). This places an affirmative duty upon the petitioner to provide sufficient
evidence to prove its objections.

The petitioner provided inventory purchase records from several distributors, including Heidelberg
and NWO. The auditor compared the total purchases as shown by the petitioner’s invoices and
invoices provided directly from the distributor and used the most accurate amounts to calculate
liability. For purchases from Heidelberg, the auditor used invoices provided from the petitioner in
two of the three years that were reviewed. Audit Remarks Page 10. As for NWO, the petitioner did
not provide complete inventory purchase records as evidenced by the carryout product checklist
completed by the petitioner that indicated weekly deliveries from this distributor. Audit Remarks
Page 11. Therefore, the auditor relied on distributor invoices for NWO to calculate tax liability.
During the audit, the taxpayer provided an itemized breakdown of purchases from NWO for the audit
period. However, the auditor denied the spreadsheet because the invoices previously reviewed
indicated that purchases were higher than what was detailed on the spreadsheet. Audit Remarks, Page
15. After the hearing, the petitioner submitted additional documentation in support of this contention.
However, while the documentation reiterates that there were discrepancies in the numbers used for
Heidelberg and NWO, the petitioner does not explain why the inventory records show higher
amounts. The petitioner must do more than simply state that there was error in the assessment. They
must provide evidence that supports this contention and fully explains the error. The data submitted
by the petitioner does not meet the burden of proving error in the assessment.

Therefore, the objection is denied.

Penalty Abatement

The petitioner also requests abatement of the penalty. The Tax Commissioner may add a penalty of
up to fifty percent of the amount assessed where a taxpayer fails to collect and remit the tax as
required. R.C. 5739.133(A). Penalty remission is within the discretion of the Tax Commissioner. See
Jennings & Churella Constr. Co. v. Lindley, 10 Ohio St.3d 67, 461 N.E.2d 897 (1984). Based on the
facts and circumstances partial penalty abatement is warranted. Therefore, the assessment is modified
as follows:

Page 2 of 3



FER 1 8 2020

Pre-Assessment

Tax Interest Penalty Total
$37,652.43 $3,259.48 $13,178.16 $54,090.07

Current records indicate that a payment of $15,000 has been made towards the assessment. However,
due to payment processing and posting time lags, payments may have been made that are not reflected
in this final determination. Any post assessment interest will be added to the assessment as provided
by law. Payments shall be made payable to “Treasurer — State of Ohio.” Any payment made within
sixty (60) days of the date of this final determination should be forwarded to: Department of Taxation,
Compliance Division, P.O. Box 2678, Columbus, OH 43216-2678.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY-DAY APPEAL PERIOD PRESCRIBED BY
R.C. 5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILE APPROPRIATELY
CLOSED.

I CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S JOI_'?R_\’:\_L

%,ﬂ, (et

JEFFREY A. MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
Tax COMMISSIONER Tax Commissioner

/s/ Jeffrey A. McClain

Page 3 of 3



CR00000053

Department of FINAL

OhiO Taxation

e lles, o s, Tox Commissiner DETERMINATION
Date:  ggg 2 5 2020

Simon Oil, Inc.
9568 Dry Fork Rd.
Harrison, OH 45030

Re: Assessment No.: 100000712626
Tax Type: Sales
Account No.: 89-132113

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to a petition for reassessment filed
pursuant to R.C. 5739.13 concerning the following sales tax assessment:

Tax Pre-Assessment Interest Penalty Total
$96,536.43 $6,686.63 $48,268.01 $151,491.07

The petitioner operates two convenience stores. This assessment is the result of a mark-up audit of the
petitioner’s sales for the period from July 1, 2013 to September 30, 2016. The petitioner filed a petition
for reassessment. A hearing was held in this matter on Thursday, September 26, 2019. The petitioner’s
objections are addressed below.

Audit Methodology

As an initial matter, an assessment is presumptively valid. RKE Trucking Inc. v. Zaino, 98 Ohio St.3d
495, 2003-Ohio-2149, 787 N.E.2d 638. A taxpayer challenging an assessment has the burden to show
in what manner and to what extent the Tax Commissioner’s investigation and audit, and the findings
and assessments based thereon, were faulty and incorrect. Accel, Inc. v. Testa, 152 Ohio St.3d 262,
2017-Ohio-8798, 95 N.E.3d 345, § 14. This places an affirmative duty upon the petitioner to provide
sufficient evidence to prove its objections. Forest Hills Supermarket, Inc., d.b.a. Forest Hills Eagle v.
Tracy, BTA No. 97-J-1508, 1999 WL 195629 (Apr. 5, 1999), citing Federated Dept. Stores, Inc. v.
Lindley, 5 Ohio St.3d 213, 450 N.E.2d 687 (1983).

A mark-up analysis was conducted using the petitioner’s inventory purchases or summaries obtained
directly from the petitioner’s suppliers, as the petitioner failed to maintain primary sales records as
required by R.C. 5739.11. Utilizing these records, the auditor calculated the taxable beer, wine,
cigarettes, other tobacco, mixed drinks or low proof spiritous liquor, pop and soft drinks, energy
drinks, and other taxable merchandise. Each category was assigned a mark-up percentage based on
evidence from the petitioner, industry standards, and state minimum requirements. Since the taxpayer
was registered to accept food stamps at its Glenway store, the pop and energy drink categories were
reduced by 25 percent to account for food stamp sales at this location.

Page 1 of 5



Le00000054

FEB 2 5 2020

A sample period of January 1, 2014 through December 31, 2014 was used as a representation of the
entire audit period to calculate taxable sales. Invoice dates were used to determine which inventory
purchase transactions occurred within the sample period. In the instances where the taxpayer failed to
maintain complete inventory purchase invoices, the amount of taxable inventory purchases was
estimated based upon an average of the available records for the distributor in question or a
comparable distributor. The purchases for each category were totaled and then multiplied by the
applicable mark-up percentage to determine the categorical taxable sales totals for the sample period.
The calculated taxable sales for the sample period from all categories were totaled and divided by the
sum of the gross sales reported on the sales tax return filed by the petitioner to determine the taxable
percentages of gross sales of 128.5028 and 132.0693 percent for the two locations. The taxable
percentages of reported gross sales were multiplied by the reported monthly gross sales for the audit
period to determine sales tax liability. The calculated taxable sales were multiplied by the applicable
tax rates to determine the sales tax liability by month for the entire audit period. The sales tax remitted
by the taxpayer was subtracted from the total sales tax liability to arrive at the assessed tax liability.

Pursuant to R.C. 5739.13, the Tax Commissioner is statutorily authorized to utilize any information at
his disposal that would reasonably estimate the taxpayer’s sales. Purchase mark-up audits have been
approved by the Board of Tax Appeals as a reasonable means of determining the tax liability over the
period covered by the audit. Lindsey Enterprises, Inc. v. Tracy, BTA No. 95-K-1209, 1996 WL 283944
(May 24, 1996).

Vendor Receipts

The petitioner objects to the use of vendor receipts. The petitioner contends that the auditor contacted
its vendors for records without first receiving the petitioner’s permission. The petitioner states in its
September 25, 2019 letter to the Department, “Of course the Tax Examiner Specialist power [sic] and
the right to ask for Simon’s books and records; however Ohio Revised Code 5703.19(B) allows an
individual to receive at least ten days written notice of a demand made under division (A) of section
5703.19 if they refuse to comply with that demand.” The petitioner provides that the auditor contacted
its vendors prior to the ten days stated in R.C. 5703.19(B) , but the petitioner’s interpretation of that
section is incorrect. R.C. 5703.19(B) provides for a penalty of five hundred dollars to any person or
public utility who receives at least ten days' written notice of a demand made for inspection of records
by the Department of Taxation and refuses to comply with that demand. Further, as the petitioner
correctly asserts, the Tax Examiner Specialist has the power and the right to ask for the petitioner’s
records. The Department is authorized to utilize any information that would reasonably estimate the
petitioner’s sales. R.C. 5739.13.

The petitioner also contends that it objected to the auditor obtaining the petitioner’s total inventory
purchases for its sample period. However, the petitioner signed a letter on February 6, 2017 agreeing to
provide the Department of Taxation permission to contact its vendors for purchase records. Since the
petitioner did not provide evidence of primary records or internal controls to calculate sales tax
liability as required by R.C. 5739.11, the Department sent a memorandum of agreement to the
petitioner that specified the methodology of the audit. The agreement was provided to the petitioner
with a ten-day correspondence requesting that if the petitioner disagreed with the audit methodology,
an alternative methodology must be submitted in written form within ten days. The petitioner signed

Page 2 of 5



TCoo000053
FEB 2 5 2020

the agreement and did not submit an alternate audit methodology. The petitioner did not provide any
evidence to show that receipts were inaccurate. The petitioner failed to prove error in the assessment.
Accordingly, this objection is denied.

Sales Tax Calculation

The petitioner objects to this assessment and contends that the mark-up analysis was flawed, and the
assessment was significantly overstated. The petitioner contends that it provided sufficient evidence
for the Department to conduct a regular audit rather than a mark-up audit. The petitioner states that all
pertinent records were provided but not considered by the auditor. The petitioner confirms that it
received a letter from the auditor on February 7, 2016 listing the primary records needed to complete
the audit. Additionally, the letter included the Department’s authority under R.C. 5703.19 to request
and examine such records.

The petitioner did not provide complete evidence of primary records to calculate sales tax liability.
Specifically, the petitioner was unable to produce the POS reports for 2013. The petitioner states in his
November 29, 2019 letter to the Department, “The summaries are a historical reporting of all of the
gross receipts and deductions for the entire audit period except for the year of 2013.” The petitioner
states that the 2013 records were destroyed and are unavailable. The petitioner provides by its own
admission that all records from the audit period were not available to calculate sales tax liability as
required by R.C. 5739.11.

The petitioner states that it located missing records after the competition of the audit. However, the
petitioner stated in its letter to the Department dated January 7, 2019 that it could not locate 48 daily
records for calendar year 2014. Additionally, the spreadsheets and calculations created by the
petitioner cannot be verified as the documents are not primary records pursuant to R.C. 5739.11.
Significant records remain missing from the audit period as verified by the petitioner in its letters to the
Department. Based on the lack of records provided by the petitioner, the Department used the sample
methodology to calculate sales tax liability. Further, the petitioner signed the memorandum of
agreement agreeing to the audit methodology. The petitioner did not provide evidence in the form of
primary records to support how the calculation is inaccurate.

The petitioner contends that the auditor did not make a good faith effort to reach an agreement and did
not present the first page of the memorandum of agreement at the time the petitioner signed the
agreement. However, this contention is not explained, developed, or demonstrated with probative
evidence. The petitioner agreed to the sample period listed in the agreement. Audit Remarks, Page 4.
The auditor reviewed the memorandum of agreement and explained the audit methodology in detail
with the petitioner. Audit Remarks, Page 7. Additionally, the second page of the agreement begins in
the middle of a sentence and lacks context without the first page of the agreement; therefore, it is not
reasonable that the petitioner could have believed that the agreement was complete without the first
page. The petitioner’s contentions are without merit. Therefore, the objections are denied.

Page 3 of 5



£(000000536

FEB 2 5 2020

Letter of Agreement Accuracy

The petitioner’s representative contends that the letter of agreement dated March 1, 2017 is inaccurate
as it includes his name and asserts his agreement and assistance with the mark-up percentages used in
the audit. The representative requests the removal of his name and states that the auditor never
presented the letter to him or the petitioner as he has no prior experience in retail mark-up.

The petitioner’s representative emailed the auditor on January 31, 2017 to introduce himself as the
representative and requested more time to prepare for the audit meeting. The petitioner and its
representative met with the auditor on February 6, 2017 to discuss the audit. Audit Remarks, Page 4.
During this meeting, the auditor explained the audit methodology in detail, and completed the Liquor
Permit Operations Questionnaire for Carryout and the Carryout Product Checklist with the assistance
of the petitioner and its representative. Id. Additionally, the petitioner and its representative met with
the auditor on March 1, 2017 at the petitioner’s North Bend Road location to complete the letter of
agreement. Audit Remarks, Page 6. The petitioner signed the memorandum of agreement in the
presence of the petitioner’s representative on March 1, 2017. The petitioner’s contentions are without
merit. Accordingly, the objections are denied.

Cigarette Buy Downs/Rebates

The petitioner contends that the assessment was overstated because tobacco rebates were not credited
in the audit. The audit included cigarette rebates after the petitioner provided records from its
distributors. Audit Remarks, Page 7. The petitioner did not provide any further documentation to show
an additional cigarette rebate credit is warranted. Therefore, this objection is denied.

Shrinkage

The petitioner contends that the taxable percentage of sales should be reduced to account for shrinkage
from theft as stolen merchandise cannot be considered a taxable sale. The petitioner provides that the
letter of agreement incorrectly states that the business remained constant during the audit period as the
business experienced thefts. Credit cannot be given for stolen merchandise without evidence to support
the amount of loss.

The petitioner provided sufficient evidence to permit an adjustment of $6,000 to account for shrinkage
from theft during the sample period and this reduction was given by the auditor. Audit Remarks, Page
7. The petitioner provided police reports from 2015 and 2016 which were outside of the scope of the
agreed upon sample period of January 1, 2014 through December 31, 2014. Additionally, the petitioner
submitted multiple police reports dated after the agreed upon sample period which did not identify
estimated values or quantities of stolen inventory. A generalized statement of losses incurred from
shrinkage does not meet the petitioner’s burden. The petitioner’s contention lacks merit; therefore, this
objection is denied.

Page 4 of 5



roeoeo00sT

FEB 2 5 2020
Inventory

The petitioner contends that the auditor erred in not deducting ending inventory. The audit
methodology utilized in calculating the sales tax liability does not include the beginning or ending
inventory totals. While the Tax Commissioner acknowledges that it is probably true that not all
inventory purchased during the sample period was resold during the same period, it is probably also
true that goods already held in inventory were sold during the sample period. Therefore, it stands to
reason that the method used in calculating the sales tax liability already incorporates any inventory
buildup into the calculation. Moreover, the Board of Tax Appeals rejected a similar argument in
Markho, Inc., d.b.a One Stop Carry Out and One Stop Mini Mart v. Tracy, BTA No. 98-M-132, 1999
WL 513788 (July 16, 1999). The petitioner failed to prove error in the assessment. Therefore, this
objection is denied.

Penalty

Based on the facts and circumstances, a partial penalty abatement is granted. Accordingly, the
assessment is modified as follows:

Tax Pre-Assessment Interest Penalty Total
$96,536.43 $6,686.63 $24,133.80 $127,356.86

Current records indicate that no payments have been made toward the assessment, leaving a balance
due of $127,356.86. However, due to payment processing and posting time lags, payments may have
been made that are not reflected in this final determination. Any post assessment interest will be added
to the assessment as provided by law. Payments shall be made payable to “Treasurer — State of Ohio.”
Any payment made within sixty (60) days of the date of this final determination should be forwarded
to: Department of Taxation, Compliance Division, P.O. Box 2678, Columbus, OH 43216-2678.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY (60) DAY APPEAL PERIOD PRESCRIBED BY
R.C. 5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILE APPROPRIATELY
CLOSED.

I CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL

%A’, Y YO/
JEFFREY A. MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
Tax COMMISSIONER Tax Commissioner

/sl Jeffrey A. McClain

Page S of §



: Department of .
Ohlo Taxation FINAL
e llen of e Tox Commissoner DETERMINATION

Date:

FER 13 2020

S Livingston, Inc.
1937 E. Livingston Ave.
Columbus, OH 43209

Re: Assessment No. 100000200353
Sales Tax
Account No. 25-312832

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner on a petition for reassessment pursuant to
R.C. 5739.13 concerning the following sales tax assessment:

Tax Pre-Assessment Interest Penalty Total
$23,420.61 $1,867.58 $11,710.22 $36,998.41

The assessment is the result of an audit of the petitioner’s sales from June 1, 2011 through May
31, 2014. A hearing was not requested.

This assessment is the result of a mark-up analysis of the petitioner’s purchases of inventory. The
petitioner is required to maintain primary and secondary records of sales. R.C. 5739.11 and Ohio
Adm.Code 5703-9-02. The petitioner did not provide z-tapes or other primary sales records for the
period at issue. Audit Remarks, Page 5. Therefore, a mark-up analysis was conducted using
inventory purchase invoices supplied by the taxpayer and their suppliers. The Tax Commissioner
is statutorily authorized to utilize any information at his disposal that would reasonably estimate
the taxpayer’s sales. R.C. 5739.13. Purchase mark-up audits have been approved by the Board of
Tax Appeals as a reasonable means of determining the tax liability over the period covered by the
audit. Lindsey Enterprises, Inc. v. Tracy, BTA No. 95-K-1209, 1996 WL 283944 (May 24, 1996).

As an initial matter, assessments are presumptively valid. R. K.E. Trucking, Inc. v. Zaino, 98 Ohio
St.3d 495, 2003-Ohio-2149, 787 N.E.2d 638. Therefore, once an assessment is made, the burden
is on the taxpayer to prove error in the assessment. Forest Hills Supermarket, Inc., dba Forest
Hills Eagle v. Tracy, BTA No. 97-J-1508, 1999 WL 195629 (Apr. 5, 1999), citing, Federated
Dept. Stores, Inc. v. Lindley, 5 Ohio St.3d 213, 450 N.E.2d 687 (1983); Automotive Warehouse,
Inc. v. Limbach, BTA No. 87-D-652, 1989 WL 82761 (Jan. 13, 1989). This places an affirmative
duty upon the petitioner to provide sufficient evidence to prove their objections.

Audit Methodology

As noted above, a mark-up analysis was used to calculate taxable sales. A mark-up analysis was
used to calculate taxable sales based upon a block sample period of January 1, 2013 through



FER 13 2020
December 31, 2013. Inventory purchase invoices maintained by the petitioner were the primary
documents utilized to determine the total taxable inventory purchased for sale during the sample
period. Where complete inventory purchase records were not available, information obtained
directly from the distributor was used.

The auditor calculated the taxable sales of beer, wine, cigarettes, other tobacco, pop & soft drinks,
energy drinks & other beverages, and taxable merchandise. The purchases allocated to each
category were totaled and multiplied by the applicable mark-up percentage to calculate taxable
sales for each inventory category. The remaining calculated taxable sales were then totaled and
divided by the sum of the gross sales reported on the sales tax returns filed by the petitioner for
the entire sample period. The resulting taxable percentage of reported gross sales (18.0798%) was
then applied to gross sales for each period of the audit to arrive at a calculated taxable sales figure
for each reporting period. The appropriate tax rate was then applied to arrive at the sales tax
liability. The petitioner was given credit for sales tax paid with its sales tax returns. The unpaid
tax liability was assessed. :

It is noted at the outset that the petitioner signed a memorandum of agreement that specified the
methodology of the audit. The agreement specified that the audit would be conducted using a block
sample methodology. The audit agreement is binding and enforceable. When entering into a valid,
enforceable agreement, the petitioner waives any objection it may have regarding the method used
to determine sales. Markho, Inc. dba One Stop Carry QOut and One Stop Mini Mart v. Tracy, BTA
No. 98-M-132, 1999 WL 513788 (July 16, 1999), citing Akron Home Medical Services v. Lindley,
25 Ohio St.3d 107, 495 N.E.2d 417 (1986). See, also, Shaheen, Inc. dba Abe’s Quick Shoppe v.
Tracy, BTA No. 96-M-1231, 1998 WL 127061 (Mar. 20, 1998), citing Akron Home Medical
Services v. Lindley, 25 Ohio St.3d 107, 495 N.E.2d 417 (1986).

The petitioner makes several arguments relating to adjustments that should be made to the liability
calculation. The petitioner has not provided any documentation or information to support these
contentions. The assessment is presumptively valid. RKE Trucking Inc. v. Zaino, 98 Ohio St.3d
495, 2003-Ohio-2149, 787 N.E.2d 638. Therefore, once an assessment is made, the burden is on
the taxpayer to prove error in the assessment. Forest Hills Supermarket, Inc., dba Forest Hills
Eagle v. Tracy, BTA No. 97-J-1508 (Apr. 5, 1999) citing, Federated Department Stores, Inc. v.
Lindley (1983), 5 Ohio St.3d 213; Automotive Warehouse, Inc. v. Limbach, BTA No. 87-D-652
(Jan. 13, 1989). This places an affirmative duty upon the petitioner to provide sufficient evidence
to prove its objections. In the instant case, the petitioner has not supplied any supporting
documentation at all to support its claims; however they will be addressed below.

Mark-up Percentages

The petitioner contends the mark-up percentages employed by the auditor are excessive, including
those for beer and wine. The burden is on the petitioner to provide sufficient evidence to show
error in the assessment. The petitioner did not provide evidence supporting a lower mark-up
percentage. Additionally, the auditor employed the minimum mark-up percentages allowed by
Ohio law for beer and wine. Ohio Adm.Code 4301:1-7-72(B)(3) and 4301:1-1-03(C)(2)(c). The
petitioner has not met their burden. The objection is denied.



FEB 1 3 2

Spoilage and Thefl

The petitioner contends the audit failed to take theft or spoilage of beer and wine into
consideration. The burden is on the petitioner to provide sufficient evidence to show error in the
assessment. The petitioner must do more than merely state a conclusion. The petitioner did not
identify any specific lost inventory or provide any evidence to support these general claims. The
petitioner has not met their burden. The objection is denied.

Cleaning and Store Supplies

The petitioner contends some cleaning and store supplies were not sold, instead they were removed
from inventory to clean the store and to stock the cleaning supplies at the gasoline pumps. The
burden is on the petitioner to provide evidence to show an error in the assessment. The petitioner
did not provide evidence showing supplies removed from inventory. The petitioner has not met
their burden. The objection is denied.

Food Stamps (aka SNAP or EBT)

The petitioner contends that they should receive additional credit for accepting food stamps. The
burden is on the petitioner to provide sufficient evidence to establish a basis for adjusting the audit.
The petitioner provided a document summarizing credit payments accepted during the sample
period. There is no evidence to show this information pertains to food stamp payments other than
a handwritten note at the top. Additionally, the information is merely a summary of payment and
does not show what was purchased in the individual transactions. The evidence is insufficient to
meet the petitioner’s burden to show error in the assessment. The objection is denied.

Returns of Smokeless Tobacco

The petitioner contends the audit did not account for returned or expired smokeless tobacco. The
burden is on the petitioner to provide sufficient evidence to demonstrate a basis for adjusting the
audit. The petitioner did not provide evidence showing returns or expiration of product. The
petitioner has not met their burden. The objection is denied.

Manufacturer Deals and Coupons

The petitioner contends they accepted coupons and offered discounts on products, such as Coke
and Pepsi, which were unaccounted for in the audit. The burden is on the petitioner to provide
sufficient evidence to show error in the assessment. The petitioner did not provide evidence
showing discounts or accepted coupons. The petitioner has not met their burden. The objection is
denied.

Sales Tax Paid

The petition for reassessment states “On the tax liability chart of the assessment paper adjusted
sales versus base sales, if we take assumed tax out from taxable sales the amount should be smaller



FFR 13 21]2[0

when deducted non paid tax from sales.” The Department believes the petitioner is contending that
the amount of sales tax already paid was not considered. If so, this contention is incorrect. The
petitioner was given credit for sales tax remitted when calculating the assessed tax liability. The
petitioner did not provide evidence supporting this objection. The petitioner has not met their
burden. The objection is denied.

Penalty Abatement

The petitioner requests abatement of the penalty. The petitioner was cooperative during the audit
process and this is the petitioner’s first audit. Considering all the surrounding facts and
circumstances, partial abatement of the penalty is granted.

Therefore, the assessment is adjusted as follows:

Tax Pre-Assessment Interest Penalty Total
$23,420.61 $1,867.58 $5,855.04 $31,143.23

Current records indicate that no payments have been applied on this assessment. However, due to
payment processing and posting time lags, payments may have been made that are not reflected in
this final determination. Any post-assessment interest will be added to the assessment as provided
by law. Payments shall be made payable to “Treasurer — State of Ohio”. Any payment made within
sixty days of the date of this final determination should be forwarded to: Department of Taxation,
Compliance Division, P.O. Box 2678, Columbus, Ohio 43216-2678.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY-DAY APPEAL PERIOD PRESCRIBED BY
R.C. 5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILE APPROPRIATELY
CLOSED.

[ CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL

( - B =
yr}f"-;ﬂ/ / 4‘(%4-
L, )

JEFFREY A. MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain

TaAX COMAMISSIONER Tax Comm l S Si oner

/s/ Jeffrey A. McClain

¢



Ohio ?aexpa’c‘;li’gyent of FINAL
o S — DETERMINATION

30 E. Broad St., 22" Floor  Columbus, OH 43215

Date: FER1 8 2090

State Equipment, Inc.
P.O. Box 3939
Charleston, WV 25339

Re: Refund Claim No. 201804766
Filed on January 9, 2018
Sales Tax
Account No. 99-036859

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner on an application for refund, in the amount
of $1,230.57 in sales tax filed pursuant to R.C. 5739.07. The claim was initially denied. The
claimant disagreed with the denial and submitted additional evidence for reconsideration. The
claimant amended their original refund claim to request a refund of $877.58. A hearing was not
requested.

The claimant rented equipment and charged sales tax to Mike Enyart & Sons, Inc. The claimant
contends in their Sales Tax Application for Refund that the payment of tax was erroneous because
“the rental was used on a government project.”

Insufficient Proof of Tax Charged and Tax Refunded to Consumer

The claimant must submit proof of tax charged. Ohio Adm.Code 5703-9-07(A)(3). The claimant
submitted invoices charging sales tax to the customer, the total of which was not $877.58.
Additionally, the tax charged on the purported original invoices also does not match the tax the
claimant allegedly charged. The claimant alleges they erroneously charged the consumer a sales
tax of 6%. The percentage of tax charged on the invoices submitted by the claimant is 7.25%. This
is insufficient evidence as it does not show tax charged to the customer equal to the refund
requested by the claimant.

The claimant must also show proof of tax refunded or credited to the consumer. Ohio Adm.Code
5703-9-07(A)(3)(a). The claimant submitted invoices showing credit to the consumer’s account,
but it is unclear if the refund is for sales tax charged on the transactions in question. The invoices
do not specify which credit was for which of the original transactions. Several invoices state
“Refund for Sales Tax” but they do not state the invoice to be refunded. The credit given on the
invoices also frequently does not match the sales tax charged on the invoices originally charging
sales tax. The invoices giving credit to the consumer’s account also reference invoices for
transactions not submitted with the claimant’s application for refund. The claimant has not

Page 1 of 2



,..“,.‘g,\;ﬁ'f-\‘r‘?m‘l n‘""_z

FER 1 8 2020

submitted sufficient proof that they charged sales tax and appropriately refund the consumer. The
objection is denied.

Invalid Exemption Certificates

The evidence submitted by the claimant is insufficient to show a refund is warranted. The only
evidence the claimant submitted to show the exempt nature of the transactions was the exemption
certificates. The claimant is required to submit copies of valid exemption certificates or letters of
usage. Ohio Adm.Code 5703-9-07(A)(3)(d). An exemption certificate must be sufficient to
appraise the Commissioner of the claimed exemption. The claimant submitted exemption
certificates claiming an exemption for work for the town of Union and Marshal County. Union is
a town in Ohio and Marshal County is in West Virginia. There is no indication on the invoices if
the transactions in question are for the contracts in Ohio or West Virginia. The claimant submitted
no other evidence showing the destination of the leased equipment. This is insufficient to show the
rented equipment was used out of state, thus not subject to Ohio sales tax, because the consumer
appears to be renting equipment for use in Ohio and West Virginia.

The West Virginia exemption certificates submitted are insufficient to show an Ohio consumer
purchasing from an out of state vendor is exempt. The West Virginia exemption certificates are
insufficient because the available exemptions in West Virginia are different and the phrasing of
any similar exemptions in the West Virginia tax code is significantly different from the phrasing
of the Ohio tax code. West Virginia Electric Supply Co. v. Lindley, BTA No. 80-B-288, unreported
(Dec. 15, 1982). The West Virginia exemption certificates submitted by the claimant do not meet
the requirements for Ohio exemption certificates for two reasons. First, the claimant contends the
transactions should be exempt because the equipment is to be used on a government contract.
Under Ohio law, an exemption certificate must be signed by the government entity to validly claim
this exemption. Ohio Adm.Code 5703-9-14(I)(1). The exemption claimed is also not available
under Ohio law. The claimant contends the rental of these bulldozers is exempt as part of a
government construction contract. However, under Ohio law, machinery used during a
construction contract, even a government contract, is considered taxable. Ohio Adm.Code 5703-
9-14(H). The evidence submitted is insufficient to prove the transactions in question were exempt.

Therefore, the claim for refund is denied.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER’S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO
THIS MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY-DAY APPEAL PERIOD
PRESCRIBED BY R.C. 5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILES
APPROPRIATELY CLOSED.

I CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUTE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THIF.
ENTRY RECORDED IN TIHE Tax CO.’\L\HSS]ONER‘S J OURNAL
.l‘)x‘.-;.-":"f"'"-f VLS (e
v i i

JEFFREY A. MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain

T Ax COMMISSIONER Tax Commissioner

/s/  Jeffrey A. McClain



Ohilo  himeret FINAL
o [P e DETE RMINATION

30 E. Broad St., 22" Floor » Columbus, OH 43215

Date:
13
Edmund H. Tucker FEB 2020
P.O. Box 295
Sylvania, OH 43560-0295

Re:  Assessment #: 100001455887
Sales Tax
Account No. 92-200142
Audit Period: 03/01/2014 — 02/28/2019

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to a petition for reassessment
filed pursuant to R.C. 5739.13 concerning the following sales tax assessment:

Tax Interest Penalty Total
$36,462.99 $4,837.58 $3,645.95 $44,946.51

The petitioner provides landscaping and lawn care services. This assessment is the result of a field
audit of the petitioner’s sales for the period of March 1, 2014 through February 28, 2019. The
petitioner objected to the assessment and filed a petition for reassessment. A hearing on the matter
was not requested.

The petition for reassessment does not raise a specific objection to the assessed liability but requests
a penalty remission. Information in the file indicates that a remission of the penalty is warranted.

Therefore, the assessment shall be adjusted as follows:

Tax Interest Penalty Total
$36,462.99 $4,837.58 $0.00 $41,300.57

Current records indicate that no payment has been applied on this assessment. However, due to
payment processing and posting time lags, payments may have been made that are not reflected in
this final determination. Any post-assessment interest will be added to the assessment as provided by
law. Payments shall be made payable to “Treasurer — State of Ohio”. Any payment made within sixty
days of the date of this final determination should be forwarded to: Department of Taxation,
Compliance Division, P.O. Box 2678, Columbus, Ohio 43216-2678.

Page 1 of 2



FFRI 3 2020

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY-DAY APPEAL PERIOD PRESCRIBED BY
R.C. 5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILE APPROPRIATELY
CLOSED.

T CERTIFY THAT THIS I$ A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL

(};ﬁ,// e (e

JEFEREY A, MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
Tax COMMISSIONER Tax Commissioner

/s/ Jeffrey A. McClain

Page 2 of 2



1000000154

Ohio Department of FINAL
Taxation DETERMINAT[ON

Office of the Tax Commissioner
30 E. Broad St., 22 Floor « Columbus, OH 43215

Date: FEB 2 8 a
Gale Lynn Allen
895 Brown Rd.
Fayetteville, OH 45118

Re: Assessment No. 100001327345
Use Tax

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to a petition for reassessment
pursuant to R.C. 5739.13 and 5471.14 concerning the following use tax assessment:

Pre-Assessment

Tax Interest Penalty Total
$1,274.08 $19.19 $191.11 $1,484.38

The petitioner objects to the use tax due on the purchase of a UTV for use on her farm. The
petitioner purchased a UTV around March 16, 2019 without the payment of tax. The petitioner
provided the seller with a certificate of exemption claiming the UTV was used directly in farming.
The Ohio Department of Taxation was unable to verify the exempt use of the vehicle. Accordingly,
this assessment was issued. No hearing was requested.

The petitioner contends that the vehicle is exempt under R.C. 5739.02(B)(42)(n). The evidence in
the file supports that contention.

Accordingly, the assessment is cancelled.

Current records indicate that no payments have been applied on this assessment. However, due to
payment processing and posting time lags, payments may have been made that are not reflected in
this final determination.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER.

T CERTIFY THAT THIS [$ A TRU'E AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL

/s/ Jeffrey A. McClain

\)ﬂjﬂfjf e (e

M - .
JEFFREY AL McCLAIN Jetfrey A. McClain
TAX COMMISSIONER Tax Commissioner

Page 1 of 1



(000000LB6

Ohio ?aex;;e;;g:ent of FINAL
T sl S DETERMINATION

30 E. Broad St., 22" Floor » Columbus, OH 43215

Date: FER 1 9 2020

Jeff M. Black
325 County Rd. 142 S.
West Mansfield, OH 43358

Re: Assessment 100001307954
Use Tax

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to a petition for reassessment
pursuant to R.C. 5739.13 and 5741.14 concerning the following use tax assessment:

Tax Pre-Assessment Interest Penalty Total
$2,724.47 $51.47 $408.67 $3,184.61

The petitioner objects to the use tax due on the purchase of a grain trailer. On January 22, 2019,
the petitioner purchased a Timpte Grain Trailer from a dealer in West Jefferson, Ohio. No tax was
paid at the time of purchase. Instead, an exemption was claimed for “Highway Transportation for
Hire.” The exempt use of the vehicle could not be verified and, therefore, the assessment was
issued. A hearing was not requested.

The petitioner contends that the vehicle is exempt because the petitioner has a PUCO number and
the trailer is used 100 percent for commercial use. Pursuant to R.C. 5739.02, an excise (“sales™)
tax is levied upon all retail sales made in Ohio. By virtue of R.C. 5741.02, a corresponding tax is
imposed upon the storage, use, or consumption in this state of any tangible personal property or
the benefits realized in this state of services provided, with it being the obligation of the user to
file a return and remit tax on the purchase of such items when tax was not paid to a seller. The
burden is on the taxpayer to demonstrate that a purchase was exempt from tax. Natl. Tube Co. v.
Glander, 157 Ohio St. 407, 105 N.E.2d 648 (1952), paragraph two of the syllabus.

R.C. 5739.02(B)(32) provides an exemption for “The sale, lease, repair, and maintenance of, parts
for, or items attached to or incorporated in, motor vehicles that are primarily used for transporting
tangible personal property belonging to others by a person engaged in highway transportation for
hire.” Pursuant to R.C. 5739.01(Z), “Highway transportation for hire” means the transportation of
personal property belonging to others for consideration by any of the following:

(1) The holder of a permit or certificate issued by this state or the United States
authorizing the holder to engage in transportation of personal property
belonging to others for consideration over or on highways, roadways, streets,
or any similar public thoroughfare;

Page 1 of 2



0000000481
FFR 19 2020

(2) A person who engages in the transportation of personal property belonging to
others for consideration over or on highways, roadways, streets, or any similar
public thoroughfare but who could not have engaged in such transportation on
December 11, 1985 unless the person was the holder of a permit or certificate
of the types described in division (Z)(1) of this section;

(3) A person who leases a motor vehicle to and operates it for a person described
by division (Z)(1) or (2) of this section.

Petitioner cites the fact that he is registered with the Ohio Public Utilities Commission but that
alone is insufficient to establish that he is engaged in highway transportation for hire. In order to
qualify for the exemption, the petitioner must also demonstrate that he transports tangible personal
property belonging to others for consideration. The petitioner submitted a questionnaire dated
April 8, 2019 stating that the trailer is solely used for hauling goods/products/supplies/equipment
for himself. The petitioner failed to provide evidence to demonstrate that the trailer is primarily
used to transport tangible personal property belonging to others for consideration. The objection
is denied.

Accordingly, the assessment is affirmed.

Current records indicate that no payments have been made toward the assessment. However, due
to payment processing and posting time lags, payments may have been made that are not reflected
in this final determination. Any post-assessment interest will be added to the assessment as
provided by law. Payments shall be made payable to “Treasurer — State of Ohio.” Any payment
made within sixty (60) days of the date of this final determination should be forwarded to:
Department of Taxation, Compliance Division, P.O. Box 2678, Columbus, OH 43216-2678.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER’S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO
THIS MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY-DAY APPEAL PERIOD
PRESCRIBED BY R.C. 5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILE
APPROPRIATELY CLOSED.

I CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED 1N THE TAX COMAISSIONER'S ] OURNAL

/s/  Jeffrey A. McClain

» ’ M, -
(" &M .
JEEFREY A. MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
TAX COMMISSIONER Tax Commissioner

Page 2 of 2



GOOo00011S

Ohio Department of FINAL

Taxation

P DETERMINATION

30 E. Broad St., 22" Floor ¢ Columbus, OH 43215

DATE:
Carrara Companies, Inc. FEB2 8 2020
3774 Congress Parkway
Richfield, OH 44286-9041

Re: Assessment No. 100000106658
Consumer’s Use Tax
Account No. 97-216483

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner on a petition for reassessment
pursuant to R.C. 5739.13 and 5741.14 concerning the following consumer’s use tax assessment:

Tax Pre-Assessment Interest Penalty Total
$245,428.39 $25,598.73 $36,814.10 $307,841.22

This assessment is the result of an audit of the petitioner’s purchases from 1/1/2008 through
9/30/2013. A hearing was held on this matter. The petitioner failed to raise any objections in its
petition for reassessment. Additionally, the petitioner failed to raise any written objections after
the hearing, despite the Hearing Officer’s request for written objections.

Background

At the hearing, the petitioner stated that the majority of the objections related to its purchase of
vehicles from a dealership. The petitioner appeared to say that tax would have been charged by
the dealership. The petitioner was informed that this objection needed to be in writing in order to
comply with R.C. 5739.13. Additionally, the petitioner was informed that it would need to
demonstrate that tax was paid on the transactions or that the transactions were exempt. Indeed,
Ohio law is clear that the petitioner’s ability to raise an issue on appeal is limited by the issues
raised in its petition for reassessment, or thereafter, in writing prior to the issuance of a final
determination. Dulay v. Testa, BTA No. 2014-2074, 2015 WL 10936080 (Jan. 29, 2015), citing
CNG Devy. Co. v. Limbach, 63 Ohio St.2d 28 (1992).

The Petitioner Failed to Raise Any Written Objections

The Hearing Officer sent a post-hearing email to the petitioner reiterating that the petitioner needed
to raise any objections in writing. The petitioner was reminded in this email that it had failed to
raise any written objections to the assessment. Additionally, the email explained that the burden
was on the petitioner to demonstrate error within the assessment. Nevertheless, the petitioner failed
to provide any written objections or evidence. Accordingly, the petitioner has not demonstrated

Page 1 of 2



ng00000116
FEB 2 8 2020

that any adjustment should be made to the assessment. It should be further noted that the petitioner
also failed to provide any evidence during the audit, despite the auditor’s multiple requests for
documentation. In fact, the audit remarks state that “[t]he taxpayer failed to provide information
for this audit after nine months, and countless attempts made by the auditor.” (Audit Remarks, pg.
6). Therefore, despite multiple attempts to get the petitioner to provide information, the petitioner
has continuously failed to do so.

It is well established that under R.C. 5739.02 and R.C. 5741.02(G), all sales and purchases are
presumed taxable unless proven otherwise and that the taxpayer has the burden of proof.
CompuServe, Inc v. Limbach, 93 Ohio App.3d 777, 639 N.E.2d 1227 (1994). This places upon the
petitioner an affirmative duty to show that its transactions are not subject to tax. Here, the petitioner
failed to raise any written objections to the assessment. Additionally, the petitioner failed to
provide any evidence refuting the accuracy of the tax and interest amounts assessed or the
reasonableness of the penalty. Therefore, the petitioner has not demonstrated that any adjustment
should be made to the assessment.

Accordingly, the assessment is affirmed as issued.

Current records indicate that no payments have been applied on this assessment. However, due to
payment processing and posting time lags, payments may have been made that are not reflected in
this final determination. Any post-assessment interest will be added to the assessment as provided
by law. Payments shall be made payable to “Treasurer — State of Ohio”. Any payment made within
sixty days of the date of this final determination should be forwarded to: Department of Taxation,
Compliance Division, P.O. Box 2678, Columbus, Ohio 43216-2678.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY-DAY APPEAL PERIOD PRESCRIBED BY
R.C. 5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILE APPROPRIATELY

CLOSED.

I CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL

%ﬂ, VX /N
JEFFREY A. MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
Tax COMMISSIONER Tax Commissioner

/s/ Jeffrey A. McClain

Page 2 of 2



ucoooon iy
Ohio erﬁaftn—'lent of FINAL 48
S DETERMINATION

Office of the Tax Commissioner
30 E. Broad St., 22" Floor « Columbus, OH 43215

Date: FEB 2 § 2020
Clifton Family Farms Partnership

15580 Florence Chapel Pike
Circleville, OH 43113

Re: Assessment No. 100001188931
Use Tax

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to a petition for reassessment
pursuant to R.C. 5739.13 and 5741.14 concerning the following use tax assessment:

Pre-Assessment

Tax Interest Penalty Total
$3,214.28 $60.29 $482.14 $3,756.71

The petitioner objects to the use tax due on the purchase of a trailer. The petitioner purchased a
trailer around September 21, 2018 without the payment of tax. The petitioner provided the seller
with a certificate of exemption claiming the vehicle was used directly in farming. The Ohio
Department of Taxation was unable to verify the exempt use of the vehicle. Accordingly, this
assessment was issued. No hearing was requested.

Pursuant to R.C. 5739.02, an excise (“sales”) tax is levied upon all retail sales made in Ohio. By
virtue of R.C. 5741.02, a corresponding tax is imposed upon the storage, use, or consumption in
this state of any tangible personal property or the benefits realized in this state of services provided,
with it being the obligation of the user to file a return and remit tax on the purchase of such items
when tax was not paid to a seller.

There is a farming exemption to the Ohio sales and use tax under R.C. 5739.02(B)(42)(n), if the
purpose of the transaction is “to use or consume the thing transferred primarily in producing
tangible personal property for sale by farming, agriculture, horticulture, or floriculture.” However,
not every agricultural activity is “farming.” “Farming” is defined in Ohio Adm.Code 5703-9-
23(A)(1) as the “occupation of tilling the soil for the production of crops as a business and shall
include the raising of farm livestock, bees, or poultry, where the purpose is to sell such livestock,
bees, or poultry, or the products thereof as a business.” (Emphasis added.) “Business” requires the
“object of gain, benefit, or advantage.” R.C. 5739.01(F). Equipment that generally qualify for the
exemption are tractors, combines, planters, balers, and similar equipment.

Therefore, in order for a trailer to be eligible for the farming exemption, three prerequisites must

be met. First, the trailer must be used by a person that farms as a business enterprise, such as
growing agricultural crops or raising livestock for sale as a business. Second, the person must be

Page 1 of 3



0600000143
2020

able to demonstrate that the trailer is used primarily in specific farming acfig'l%es that are part of
growing crops or caring for livestock. Third, these farming activities must account for the primary
usage of the trailer.

Critically, the burden is on the taxpayer to demonstrate that a purchase was exempt from tax. Nat/.
Tube Co. v. Glander, 157 Ohio St. 407, 105 N.E.2d 648 (1952). The farming exemption is not a
status exemption. It is not automatic to persons who own farmland, acreage, crops, or livestock. It
is only available for equipment used actively in farming as defined in the Ohio Administrative
Code.

In order to claim the exemption, the petitioner must first prove that they are engaged in farming as
a business. Typically, to demonstrate that the farming activities constitute a “business,” a copy of
the I.R.S. Form 1040 Schedule F (Profit or Loss from Farming) is necessary. The schedule is used
to report farm income and expenses. The petitioner provided a copy of its 2017 1040 Schedule F
to verify that it is engaged in farming as a business.

The remaining questions are whether the trailer is used in farming and whether the farming use of
the trailer is its primary purpose. According to the petitioner, the trailer is strictly used to haul grain
from the farm fields to its grain bins. When analyzing if a piece of equipment is used for farming
as defined by law, the primary use of the equipment is the key factor. Hart v. Limbach, BTA No.
86-D-280, 1988 WL 162378 (July 22, 1988). If the equipment is used solely in transporting farm
products to and from processing or storing, it is not eligible for a farm use exemption. Medina Sod
Farms v. Limbach, BTA No. 2152, 1986 WL 7747 (July 9, 1986). Like the forklifts in Medina Sod
Farms, even though the grain trailer may not be used on public roads (although it is licensed to be
used on them) it still plays no part in sowing, cultivating, or harvesting the grain. It is simply used
to transport the grain. As such, it is not used directly in the production of the grain. /d. While the
trailer in question is used exclusively for farm business and may be a necessary piece of that
business, “the law does not provide *** that any item necessary for farming is exempt.” Bahan
Farms, LLC v. McClain, BTA No. 2017-2180, 2019 WL 1260533 (March 11, 2019).

The petitioner failed to provide sufficient evidence that the trailer is used primarily in the
production of tangible personal property for sale by farming as required under R.C.
5739.02(B)(42)(n). Therefore, the objection is denied.

Accordingly, the assessment is affirmed as issued.

Current records indicate that no payments have been applied on this assessment. However, due to
payment processing and posting time lags, payments may have been made that are not reflected in
this final determination. Any_post-assessment interest will be added to the assessment as
provided by law, which is in addition to the above total. Payments shall be made payable to
“Treasurer — State of Ohio”. Any payment made within sixty (60) days of the date of this final
determination should be forwarded to: Department of Taxation, Compliance Division, P.O. Box
2678, Columbus, Ohio 43216-2678.

Page 2 of 3



fEB 2 8 2000
0000000150

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY-DAY APPEAL PERIOD PRESCRIBED BY
R.C. 5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILE APPROPRIATELY
CLOSED.

1 CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL

s/ Jeffrey A. McClain

Y 4 o o) -
‘)cut;é/, 7/ 4’(‘%
(,/ M ) ) .
JEFFREY A. MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
TAX COMMISSIONER Tax Commissioner

Page 3 of 3



nuNoonNeoss

- Department ot
Ohlo Taxation FINAL
e, & e, T Commissioner DETERMINATION

Date:

"

FEB 2 6 2020

D.E. Foxx & Associates, Inc.
324 W. 9t St.
Cincinnati, OH 45202

Re: Assessment No. 100000737473
Use Tax
Account No. 97-304249

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner regarding a petition for reassessment
pursuant to R.C. 5739.13 and 5741.14 concerning the following use tax assessment:

Pre-Assessment

Tax Interest Penalty Total
$24,423.68 $2,542.56 $3,663.12 $30,629.36

The petitioner provides background checks, construction management, facilities management, and
manufacturing services. This assessment is the result of an audit of the petitioner’s purchases from
July 1, 2010 through September 30, 2018. A hearing was held.

The petitioner requests abatement of the penalty. Based on the totality of the circumstances, a
penalty remission is justified.

Accordingly, the assessment is modified as follows:

Pre-Assessment

Tax Interest Penalty Total
$24,423.68 $2,542.56 $0 $26,966.24

Current records indicate that no payments have been applied on these assessments, leaving a
balance due of $26,966.24. However, due to payment processing and posting time lags, payments
may have been made that are not reflected in this final determination. Any unpaid balance bears
post-assessment interest as provided by law, which is in addition to the above total. Payments
shall be made payable to “Ohio Treasurer”. Any payment made within sixty days of the date of
this final determination should be forwarded to: Department of Taxation, Compliance Division,
P.O. Box 1090, Columbus, Ohio 43216-1090.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY-DAY APPEAL PERIOD PRESCRIBED BY

Page 1 of 2



+000000090
FEB 2 6 2020

R.C. 5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILE APPROPRIATELY
CLOSED.

T CERTINY THAT TIIS 18 A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF TLHE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMMSSIONER'S _]O('R-.\’AL

QL’{’/J".;(:?, /W(' (&4\
(7 M7 .
JEFFREY A. MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
TAX COMMISSIONER Tax Conlln 1 S Sl oner

/s/ Jeffrey A. McClain

Page 2 of 2



0000000151

Ohio fo;)a!iliiexlt of FINAL
Taxation DETERMINATION

Office of the Tax Commissioner
30 E. Broad St., 22" Floor « Columbus, OH 43215

Date: FEB 2 § 2020
Casey A. Enders
2680 N. State Route 18
Republic, OH 44867

Re: Assessment 100001307534
Use Tax

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to a petition for reassessment
pursuant to R.C. 5739.13 and 5741.14 concerning the following use tax assessment:

Tax Pre-Assessment Interest Penalty Total
$474.44 $10.37 $71.17 $555.98

The assessment is the result of an audit of the petitioner’s purchase of a utility terrain vehicle
(“UTV?”). On December 28, 2018, the petitioner purchased a 2018 CFmoto CF500. No tax was
paid at the time of purchase as the petitioner claimed it was exempt for “Direct Use — Farming.”
The exempt use of the UTV could not be verified and this assessment was issued. The petitioner
objects to the assessment. A hearing was not requested.

Background

The petitioner is a partner in Oaks & Antlers Farms, LLC (“Oaks & Antlers”). The petitioner states
the UTV was purchased for farm use only in his farm’s maple syrup production project. Oaks &
Antlers was incorporated in 2004 and its registration with the Ohio Secretary of State notes that
the purpose of the company is to invest in and develop real estate alongside any other legal purpose.
The petitioner further provided the first page of its Form 1065 for the Oaks & Antlers partnership,
which indicated its principal business activity was land rental.

Analysis

It is presumed that all sales of tangible personal property and any use, storage, or other
consumption of tangible personal property occurring in Ohio are subject to tax until the contrary
is established. R.C. 5739.02(C) and R.C. 5741.02(G). Pursuant to 5739.02(B)(42)(n), sales where
the purpose of the purchaser is to use or consume the thing transferred primarily in farming,
agriculture, horticulture, or floriculture are exempted from taxation. “Farming” is defined in Ohio
Adm.Code 5703-9-23 as the “occupation of tilling the soil for the production of crops as a business
and shall include the raising of farm livestock, bees, or poultry, where the purpose is to sell such
livestock, bees, or poultry, or the products thereof as a business.” “Agriculture” is similarly defined

Page 1 of 3



Co0n0001Se
FEB 2 8 202

by Ohio Adm.Code 5703-9-23 as “the cultivation of the soil for the purpose of producing
vegetables and fruits and includes gardening or horticulture together with the raising and feeding
of cattle or stock for sale as a business” “Business” requires the “object of gain, benefit, or
advantage.” R.C. 5739.01(F). Making a casual sale is not engaging in business. R.C. 5739.01(G).

Therefore, in order for a UTV to be eligible for the farming or agricultural exemption three
prerequisites must be met. First, the UTV must be used by a person that farms or provides
agricultural services as a business enterprise, such as growing crops or raising livestock for sale as
a business. Second, the person must be able to demonstrate that the vehicle is used primarily in
specific farming or agricultural activities and that the vehicle is used directly in those activities.
Third, these farming or agricultural activities must account for the primary usage of the vehicle.

A taxpayer challenging an assessment has the burden to show in what manner and to what extent
the Tax Commissioner’s investigation and audit, and the findings and assessments based thereon,
were faulty and incorrect. Accel, Inc. v. Testa, 152 Ohio St.3d 262, 2017-Ohio-8798, 95 N.E.3d
345, 9 14. Critically, the burden is on the taxpayer to demonstrate that a purchase was exempt from
tax. Natl. Tube Co. v. Glander, 157 Ohio St. 407, 105 N.E.2d 648, paragraph two of the syllabus
(1952). This exemption is not a status exemption. It is not automatic to persons who own farmland,
acreage, crops, or livestock. It is only available for equipment used actively in farming or
agriculture as defined in the Ohio Administrative Code. A UTV is not a traditional piece of farming
equipment with a use limited to a farming function. Instead, a UTV can be used in ways that are
both taxable and exempt. In most instances, UT Vs are not primarily used as farming equipment.
They are most often used for the taxable purposes of convenient transportation around the owner’s
property or for recreation.

IEngaged in the Business of Farming

The petitioner contends that the vehicle is exempt under R.C. 5739.02(B)(42)(n). The first
requirement for exemption is that a taxpayer be engaged in the business of farming. In order to
demonstrate that the farming activities at issue constitute a “business,” typically a copy of the LR.S
Federal 1040 Schedule F (Profit or Loss from Farming) is necessary. This schedule is used to
report farm income and expenses. However, the petitioner submitted the first page of its Form
1065 (U.S. Return of Partnership Income) and its Schedule F.

It is unclear based upon the petitioner’s evidence whether or not it is engaged in the business of
farming. Both the Form 1065 and the business’ registration with the Ohio Secretary of State reflect
that the business that the petitioner is engaged in is real estate, not farming. Despite the petitioner
stating that this UTV is used in a maple syrup project, the Schedule F indicates that the principal
crop or activity of the petitioner’s business was grain —not harvest of sap or maple syrup. However,
the Schedule F does reflect some sales of “livestock, produce, grains, and other products you
raised[.]” It should be noted that those sales are still lower than the expenses for the entire farm. It
is also unclear why the UTV was titled in the individual petitioner’s name instead of his business
if it is used in the business’ farming activities. The Tax Commissioner cannot conclude based upon
the conflicting evidence shown that the petitioner is engaged in the business of farming. The
petitioner has failed to show error in the assessment.

Page 2 of 3



0600000153

Use of the Vehicle FEB 2 8 2020

The next issue is whether the trailer is used in an exempt manner. The petitioner initially provided
to the Department a farm use questionnaire indicating that the trailer was used for maple syrup
production activities (enumerated later, 75%), cutting and hauling wood and brush (10%),
repairing fencing (5%), spraying for pests (5%), and recreational activities (5%). The specific
maple syrup-related activities listed by the petitioner includes gathering and cleanup along with
hauling buckets and tanks. The Commissioner issued his assessment based upon that information.
On appeal, the petitioner adds that the equipment was for farm use only in its maple syrup
production project. The petitioner included no further information as to the use of the UTV or its
maple syrup production operation.

The Commissioner cannot conclude based upon the evidence provided that this UTV is primarily
used in farming. The only parts of the maple syrup production process that the petitioner stated
that the UTV assists with are hauling, gathering, and cleanup. Transporting materials throughout
a farming or agricultural operation is a taxable use. See Meyer v. McClain, BTA No. 2018-1033,
2019 WL 1260556 (March 4, 2019), *2. The petitioner has presented no evidence that the UTV
plays a direct role in the cultivation or processing of maple syrup. Without that evidence, the
Commissioner cannot conclude that the petitioner has met its burden to show the purchase of the
UTV was exempt.

The petitioner has failed to meet its burden to show error in the assessment. The petitioner has
failed to provide sufficient evidence to show he is engaged in the business of farming or
agriculture. The petitioner has further failed to provide sufficient evidence as to exempt use of the
UTV.

Accordingly, the assessment is affirmed.

Current records indicate that no payments have been made toward the assessment. However, due
to payment processing and posting time lags, payments may have been made that are not reflected
in this final determination.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER’S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO
THIS MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY-DAY APPEAL PERIOD
PRESCRIBED BY R.C. 5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILE
APPROPRIATELY CLOSED.

I CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL

N4 g p) -
ety 8-l
(P ) .

JEFFREY A. MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain

T'AX COMMISSIONER Tax Commissioner

/s/  Jeffrey A. McClain

Page 3 of 3



00000082

- Department of - .
Ohio bl FINAL
Qs of g Tox Commissioner DETERMINATION

Date:
FEB 2 5 2020

Facemyer Landscaping, LLC
P.O. Box 304
Sunbury, OH 43074

Re: Assessment No. 100001373767
Use Tax

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner regarding a petition for reassessment pursuant
to R.C. 5739.13 and 5741.14 concerning the following use tax assessment:

Pre-Assessment

Tax Interest Penalty Total
$95,601.20 $10,946.67 $14,339.76 $120,887.63

This assessment is based on an audit of the petitioner’s purchases for the period from July 1, 2012
through September 30, 2018. A hearing was initially requested. However, the hearing request was
waived in an email dated February 21, 2020.

The petitioner requests abatement of the penalty. The facts and circumstances support full abatement of
the penalty.

Accordingly, the assessment is modified as follows:

Pre-Assessment

Tax Interest Penalty Total
$95,601.20 $10,946.67 $0.00 $106,547.87

Current records indicate that $106,547.87 has been paid in full satisfaction of the assessment.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER.

[ CERTIFY THA'T THIS IS A TRULL AND ACCURATL COPY OFF TTIIE
ENTRY RECORDLD IN THLE T'AX COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL .
J js/  Jeffrey A. McClain

0. .'J“./Z, //L :-\Z S
(%ﬂ:’

Jurrrey AL MCCLAIN
TAX COMMISSIONER

Jeffrey A. McClain
Tax Commissioner

Page 1 of 1



00030000184

Ohio Dg;)3[1:119t1t of FINAL
Foriaiien DETERMINATION

Office of the Tax Commissioner
30 E. Broad St., 22" Floor « Columbus, OH 43215

Date:
Feecorp Corporation FEB 2 8 2020

7995 Allen Rd.
Canal Winchester, OH 43110

Re: 3 Assessments
Use Tax

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to a petition for reassessment
pursuant to R.C. 5739.13 and 5741.14 concerning the following use tax assessments:

Assessment No. Tax Pre-Assessment Interest Penalty Total

100001390932  $2,767.50 $50.39 $415.13 $3,233.02
100001390908  $2,767.50 $51.91 $415.13 $3,234.54
100001390896  $2,767.50 $51.91 $415.13 $3,234.54

These assessments were issued based upon the purchase of three semi-trucks. On April 18, 2019,
the petitioner purchased two International Prostar semi-trucks and also purchased a third one on
April 22, 2019. No tax was paid at the time of the purchases. Instead, an exemption was claimed
as “Highway Transportation for Hire.” The Department was unable to verify the exempt use of the
semi-trucks. Accordingly, these assessments were issued. A hearing was not requested.

The petitioner contends that the semi-trucks are exempt under R.C. 5739.02(B)(32). The evidence
in file supports the contention.

Accordingly, the assessments are cancelled.

Current records indicate that no payments have been made toward the assessment. However, due
to payment processing and posting time lags, payments may have been made that are not reflected
in this final determination.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER’S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO
THESE MATTERS.

1 CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRI'E AND ACCTURATE COPY QF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAN, COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL

s, B - Y, b
9;;1?’*_’, AT I/
JEFFREY AL MCCILAN Jeffrey A. McClain

TAX COMMISSIONER Tax Commissioner

/s/ Jeffrey A. McClain

Page 1 of 1



0000000147

Ohio e FINAL
o tor [T s DETERMIN ATION

30 E. Broad St., 22" Floor « Columbus, OH 43215

Date:

FEB 2 8 2020

Freedom Enterprises, Inc.
11441 County Rd. 75
Kenton, OH 43326

Re: Assessment No. 100001305612
Use Tax

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner regarding a petition for reassessment
pursuant to R.C. 5739.13 and 5741.14 concerning the following use tax assessment:

Pre-Assessment

Tax Interest Penalty Total
$2,320.00 $51.52 $348.00 $2,719.52

This assessment was issued based upon the conduct of a special audit of the purchase of a motor
vehicle. The petitioner purchased the vehicle without the payment of tax. It is the petitioner’s
contention that the purchase is exempt because the vehicle is used in transportation for hire. The
Ohio Department of Taxation was unable to verify the exempt use of the vehicle. Accordingly,
this assessment was issued. A hearing was not requested in this matter.

The petitioner contends the vehicle is exempt under R.C. 5739.02(B)(32). The evidence in file
supports the petitioner’s contention.

Accordingly, the assessment is cancelled.

Current records indicate that no payments have been applied on this assessment. However, due to
payment processing and posting time lags, payments may have been made that are not reflected in
this final determination.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER.

I CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THIE,
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAY COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL

/s/ Jeffrey A. McClain

” B 7~
9‘{5‘:52 ; 4\“%‘“
(/ (./. ¥ s .
JEFFREY A MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
Tax COMMISSIONER Tax Commissioner

Page 1 of 1



C30000046

Ohio Depar:tment of FINAL
Taxation DETERMINATION

Office of the Tax Commissioner
30 E. Broad St., 22" Floor ¢ Columbus, OH 43215

Date:
FEB 2 5 2020

George Transport LLC
1382 Stone Dr.
Harrison, OH 45030

Re: Assessment No. 100001145116
Use Tax

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to a petition for reassessment
pursuant to R.C. 5739.13 and 5741.14 concerning the following assessment:

Tax Pre-Assessment Interest Penalty Total
$609.06 $56.78 $91.36 $757.20

This assessment was issued based upon an audit of a motor vehicle title transfer. On September
21, 2016, the petitioner purchased a Kaufman trailer. No tax was paid at the time of purchase.
Instead, an exemption was claimed as “Highway Transportation for Hire.” The Department was
unable to verify the exempt use of the trailer. Accordingly, this assessment was issued. A hearing
was not requested.

The petitioner contends that the trailer is exempt under R.C. 5739.02(Z). Based on the evidence
presented, the objection is allowed.

Accordingly, the assessment is cancelled.
Current records indicate that no payments have been made toward the assessment. However, due

to payment processing and posting time lags, payments may have been made that are not reflected
in this final determination.

Page 1 of 2



cooooooont

FEB 2 5 2020
THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER’S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO
THIS MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY-DAY APPEAL PERIOD
PRESCRIBED BY R.C. 5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILE
APPROPRIATELY CLOSED.

I CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL

/s/ Jeffrey A. McClain

? s
.}9‘1{ .?5!'. ﬂ/ 7 4’%‘*
(7 .
JEFFREY A. MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
TAax COMMISSIONER Tax Commissioner

Page 2 of 2



Ohio o FINAL
B o 1By o (Ganplsiones DETERMINATION

30 E. Broad St., 22" Fioor « Columbus, OH 43215

Date:  ¢tpp1 8 2020

Global Body & Equipment Co
2061 Sylvan Rd.

P.O. Box 857

Wooster, OH 44691

Re: Assessment No.: 100000557869
Use Tax
Account No. 97-303390
Audit Period: 01/01/2010 — 12/31/2015

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to a petition for reassessment
filed pursuant to R.C. 5739.13 and 5741.14 concerning the following use tax assessment:

Pre-Assessment

Tax Interest Penalty Total
$15,050.57 $1,309.62 $2,257.02 $18,617.21

This assessment is the result of an audit of the petitioner’s purchases for the period shown above. The
petitioner operates a manufacturing company in Wooster, Ohio. A hearing was scheduled for
February 4, 2020. However, the petitioner waived their hearing via email on January 22, 2020.

Audit Methodology

The auditor and petitioner mutually agreed to review fixed assets on a comprehensive basis. Audit
Remarks Page 5. However, a block sample was agreed upon to review expense invoices. The
petitioner indicated that their purchases were not seasonal in nature, so January 1, 2015 through
December 31, 2015 was chosen as the sample period. It was agreed that 2015 was representative of
the petitioner’s business activity. Data for the sample year was derived from the petitioner’s Accounts
Payable Expenses. Tax deficient expenses were projected over the entire audit period based upon the
sample period findings. The total tax deficient expense purchases for each account was divided by
the total purchase activity in the same accounts for the sample period to determine the percentage of
error on untaxed purchases. Each percentage of error was then applied to the corresponding account’s
total audit period purchases to determine untaxed taxable purchases for the audit period. The
appropriate tax rate was then applied to the untaxed purchases for the audit period to determine the
amount of tax due. Tax rate changes that occurred during the audit period were prorated by the number
of months that each rate was in effect.

The petitioner contends that the audit methodology does not take into account changes made during
the sample year, that should not be extrapolated to the other years in the audit period. A block sample
was utilized on the expense account purchases. The petitioner contends that purchases from vendors

Page 1 of 3



Mo Yoy sl N

ER1S A0

who did not charge sales tax during the sample period should be removed when calculating
outstanding liability because different vendors outside of the sample period did charge sales tax on
these items and services. The petitioner maintains that including these items in the block sample
distorts the error percentage of the expense account resulting in an inflated amount of use tax. It is
noted that while the petitioner did not object to the sample methodology, and signed the agreement,
R.C. 5739.13 provides, “the commissioner may audit a sample of the vendor’s sales or the consumer’s
purchases for a representative period, to ascertain the per cent of exempt or taxable transactions or
the effective tax rate and may issue an assessment based on the audit.” It is further noted that the
sample methodology inherently incorporates situations such as vendor changes during the sample
year because vendor changes can occur throughout the audit period. It may be true that vendors used
during the sample period did not charge taxes while different vendors providing the same services
outside of the sample period did charge sales tax. The opposite is also just as likely. The petitioner
likely used vendors outside of the audit period who did not charge sales tax, while using different
vendors during the audit period who did charge sales tax. Indeed, the purpose of the sample
methodology is to project the tax liability of the audit period by using a representative sample of the
taxpayer’s transactions. The underlying premise is that the purchases audited are representative of
similar transactions in the account.

Finally, as previously stated, the petitioner signed the Purchase Audit Letter of Agreement on July
29, 2016 that specified the methodology of the audit. The agreement specified that the audit would
be conducted using a projection methodology. When entering into a valid, enforceable agreement, the
petitioner waives any objection it may have regarding the methodology expressly permitted by the
agreement. See Markho, Inc. dba One Stop Carry Out and One Stop Mini Mart v. Tracy, BTA No.
98-M-132, 1999 WL 513788, (July 16, 1999) citing Akron Home Medical Services Inc. v. Lindley, 25
Ohio St.3d 107, 495 N.E. 2d 417 (1986).

Objections to the audit methodology are denied.

Penalty Abatement

The petitioner requests abatement of the penalty. Penalty remission is within the discretion of the Tax
Commissioner. See Jennings & Churella Constr. Co. v. Lindley, 10 Ohio St.3d 67, 461 N.E.2d 897
(1984). Based on the facts and circumstances, penalty abatement is warranted.

Therefore, the assessment is modified as follows:

Pre-Assessment

Tax Interest Penalty Total
$15,050.57 $1,309.62 $0.00 $16,360.19

Current records indicate that a payment of $15,000 has been made towards the assessment. However,
due to payment processing and posting time lags, payments may have been made that are not reflected
in this final determination. Any post assessment interest will be added to the assessment as provided
by law. Payments shall be made payable to “Treasurer — State of Ohio.” Any payment made within
sixty (60) days of the date of this final determination should be forwarded to: Department of Taxation,
Compliance Division, P.O. Box 2678, Columbus, OH 43216-2678.

Page 2 of 3



aEaVaRaNaRaNa ¥ s
SR L T O &

FER 18 2020
THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS

MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY-DAY APPEAL PERIOD PRESCRIBED BY
R.C. 5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILE APPROPRIATELY
CLOSED.

T CERTIFY THAT THIS 15 A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL

/s/ Jeffrey A. McClain

- \)r(-;-:;é//'/ / 4‘%
( Lot : .
JEFFREY A. MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
i soch sty Tax Commissioner

Page 3 of 3



QConooo0es

- Department of
Ohlo Taxation F[NAL
e e, 8 s, Tox Commissoner DETERMINATION

ate:  een 26 020

GolfNow, LLC
One Comcast Center, 32" FI.
Philadelphia, PA 19103

Re: Assessment No.: 100001425782
Use Tax
Account No. 99-057310
Audit Period: 06/01/2018 - 06/30/2018

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to a petition for reassessment
filed pursuant to R.C. 5739.13.

In resolution of this matter, the assessment was modified as follows:

Additional Assessment

Additional  Charge Penalty on
Tax Interest Charge Penalty Tax Total
$8,786.89 $178.86 -~ $0 $0 $0 $8,965.75

Current records indicate that payment of $8,965.75 has been made in full satisfaction of the
assessment.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER.

I CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMAMISSIONER'S JOURNAL

C._S)-f:f’-j’%;,//'l e (e
‘]“EPF:RE\' A McCram Jef frey A. McClain

TAX COMMISSTONER Tax Con] m l S Si oner

/s/  Jeffrey A. McClain

Page 1 of 1



LLao0o0coy3

- Department of :
Ohlo Taxation FINAL _
e, & e T Commisioner DETERMINATION

Date:

Graceful Living LLC FEB 2 5 2020
24500 Center Ridge Rd., Ste. 135

Westlake, OH 44145

Re: Assessment No. 100001224620
Use Tax

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner regarding a petition for reassessment pursuant
to R.C. 5739.13 and 5741.14 concerning the following use tax assessment:

Pre-Assessment

Tax Interest Penalty Total
$3,593.13 $80.97 $538.97 $4,213.07

This assessment was issued based upon the conduct of a special audit of the purchase of a motor vehicle.
The petitioner purchased a vehicle without the payment of tax. The Ohio Department of Taxation was
unable to verify the exempt use of the vehicle. Accordingly, this assessment was issued.

The petitioner contends the vehicle qualifies for the direct use in a public utility service exemption under
R.C. 5739.02(B)(41); however, the Department of Taxation understands that the petitioner likely
intended to claim the exemption under R.C. 5739.02(B)(42)(a).

Transportation Services

The petitioner initially argues that the purchase of the motor vehicle was exempted from taxation by
operation of R.C. 5739.02(B)(41), but this exemption is not applicable to the petitioner. R.C.
5739.02(B)(41) provides an exemption for sales of tangible personal property made to a person who
provides a taxable transportation service as defined by R.C. 5739.01(B)(3)(r). The definition of this
service includes transporting people within Ohio by motor vehicle or airplane but excludes transportation
by a person who holds a certificate of public convenience. In the instant case, the petitioner does not
collect and remit sales tax on the service that it provides to its customers. Instead, if the petitioner
operates as a public utility then the motor vehicle would be exempt as property that is used directly in
the rendition of a public service.

Public Utility Exemption

To qualify for exemption under R.C. 5739.02(B)(42)(a), which states “sales where the purpose of the
purchaser is to do any of the following: (a) *** to use or consume the thing transferred directly in the
rendition of a public utility service,” the petitioner must show that the vehicle is purchased to perform a
public utility service. R.C. 5739.01(P) defines what it means to be perform a public utility service as:

Page 1 of 3



Crnnono0Lb
FEB2 5 2020

“used directly in the rendition of a public utility service” means that property that is to be
incorporated into and will become a part of the consumer's production, transmission,
transportation, or distribution system and that retains its classification as tangible personal
property after such incorporation. *** Tangible personal property and services used
primarily in providing highway transportation for hire are not used directly in the rendition
of a public utility service. In this definition, “public utility” includes a citizen of the United
States holding, and required to hold, a certificate of public convenience and necessity issued
under 49 U.S.C. 41102.

The Board of Tax Appeals illustrated how to apply the law to determine if a company qualifies for the
public utility exemption in 24-Seven Transp. v. Testa, BTA No. 2016-285, 2016 WL 7105952
(November 29, 2016).

“In R.K.E. Trucking, Inc. v. Zaino, 98 Ohio St.3d 495, 2003-Ohio-2149, 787 N.E.2d 638,
*#* [the court] summed up the longstanding test for public-utility status for motor carriers
#** Construing the highway transportation for hire exemption in light of earlier cases
involving the public utility service exemption, we identified the three criteria for exemption
developed by the case law: ‘(1) the purchaser must be a common carrier, (2) the purchaser
must actually be operating as a common carrier, and (3) the primary-use test is to be applied
if the property is used both in a way that would make it eligible for the [exemption] and in
a way that would make it not eligible.” Id. at §22.” Epic Aviation, L.L.C. v. Testa, Slip
Opinion No. 2016-Ohio-3392, §20. The court in R.K.E., supra at 427, also held that “[t]o be
exempt, the motor vehicle must be primarily used for the transportation of tangible personal
property of others for consideration. To show that a motor vehicle is primarily used for the
transportation of tangible personal property of others for consideration, there must be proof
of that use.” (Emphasis added.)

The BTA stated that the public utility exemption was analogous to the transportation for hire exemption
in respect to the explicit need for proof showing how the motor vehicle is used in a manner that qualifies
for the exemption. In 24-Seven, the commissioner and BTA even provided the following examples of
what would be acceptable as proof:

In denying appellant's claim, the commissioner indicated there was no evidence provided to
demonstrate how the subject vehicle was used. He specifically held that appellant had “not
supplied any information to support the contention that the motor vehicle” was used to
transport elderly and developmentally disabled individuals on behalf of Franklin County, as
claimed in the petition for reassessment. S.T. at 1,6. *** Giving similar consideration to the
requested exemption herein, and, upon review of the record before us, we find that no
evidence of the nature of appellant's business, let alone the nature of the subject vehicle's
use in such business, was provided, e.g., documentation of trips taken, evidence of the actual
miles logged by the subject vehicle, and the percentage of such miles attributable to the
exempt transportation claimed.

The petitioner has provided proof that it is a common carrier, it is operating as a common carrier, and
the van is primarily used in a manner that makes it eligible for exemption. The petitioner provided photos
of the vehicle which display the adaption and markings of an ambulette, which is defined in Ohio
Adm.Code 5703-9-06(A)(2)(a) as “specifically designed and equipped to provide transport to persons

Page 2 of 3



(nNO0000UY
FEB 2 5 2020

that require the use of a wheelchair.” The petitioner provided its certificate of public convenience and
necessity, and the petitioner completed the transportation for hire questionnaire, which states that the
petitioner uses the van 100% of the time to transport disabled consumers to medical and non-medical
appointments. Furthermore, the petitioner provided the ambulette licenses that register the van
accordingly, trip receipts that evidence the use of the van wholly within the state of Ohio (including the
length of the trips), and odometer readings to help corroborate the mileage use of the van. These factors
combine to rebut the presumption that the sale of the van was taxable. The van was used directly in the
rendition of a public service; therefore the purchase of the van was exempt from taxation by operation
of R.C. 5739.02(B)(42). :

Accordingly, the assessment is cancelled.

Current records indicate that no payments have been applied on this assessment. However, due to
payment processing and posting time lags, payments may have been made that are not reflected in this
final determination.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER.

T CERTIEY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TaX COMMISSTONER'S JOURN AL

9; "*74,7, /L%
d 5..1?'/ .
JEFFREY A. MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
TAX COMAIISSIONER Tax Commissioner

/s/  Jeffrey A. McClain

Page 3 of 3



- | Department of |
Ohio | miton FINAL
e ot o Tox Commissioner DETERMINATION

Date:

FEB 1 3 2020

Mathias H. Heck

Heck Ohio Investments LTD
6454 Crestway Drive
Brookville, Ohio 45309

Re:  Assessment No. 100000822833

Use Tax
This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner following a decision and order of the Ohio
Board of Tax Appeals in Case No. 2019-776, dated November 13, 2019. In that order, the Board

remanded the case to the Tax Commissioner for further consideration.

In resolution of this matter, the assessment is modified as follows:

Total
Tax $2,731.71
Pre-assessment Interest $  29.02
Post-assessment Interest $ 239.27
Penalty $ 0.00
Total $ 3,000.00

A payment in the amount of $3,000.00 has been received in complete satisfaction of this
assessment.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER.

I HEREBY CERTIFY THE FOREGOING TO BE A TRUE AND
CORRECT COPY OF THE ACTION OF THE TAX

COMMISSIONER TAKEN THIS DAY WITH RESPECT /S/ Jeffre A McClain
TO THE ABOVE MATTER. M s

%-éz I¥/N Jeffrey A. McClain

JEFFREY A. MCCLAIN Tax Commissioner

Tax COMMISSIONER



00N0000LSS

Ohio o o
faxation DETERMINATION

Office of the Tax Commissioner
30 E. Broad St., 22™ Floor « Columbus, OH 43215

Date:

FER1 9 2020

Keith E. Hyslop
6394 Detrick Jordan Pike
Springfield, OH 45502

Re: Assessment 100001390846
Use Tax

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to a petition for reassessment
pursuant to R.C. 5739.13 and 5741.14 concerning the following use tax assessment:

Tax Pre-Assessment Interest Penalty Total
$1,093.73 $21.27 $164.06 $1,279.06

The petitioner objects to the use tax due on the purchase of an all-terrain vehicle (ATV). On April
13, 2019, the petitioner purchased a Kawasaki “Mule” ATV from a dealer in Springfield, Ohio.
No tax was paid at the time of purchase. Instead, an exemption was claimed as “Direct Use —
Farming.” The Department was unable to verify the exempt use of the vehicle. Accordingly, this
assessment was issued. A hearing was not requested. The petitioner’s objections are addressed
below.

Pursuant to R.C. 5739.02, an excise (“sales”) tax is levied upon all retail sales made in Ohio. By
virtue of R.C. 5741.02, a corresponding tax is imposed upon the storage, use, or consumption in
this state of any tangible personal property or the benefits realized in this state of services provided.

Farm Use

The petitioner contends that the vehicle should qualify for an exemption because it is used on farm
property. R.C. 5739.02(B)(42)(n) exempts items when the purpose of the transaction is “(t)o use
or consume the thing transferred primarily in producing tangible personal property for sale by
farming, agriculture, horticulture, or floriculture.” However, not every agricultural activity is
“farming.” “Farming” is defined in Ohio Adm.Code 5703-9-23 (A)(1) as the “occupation of tilling
the soil for the production of crops as a business and shall include the raising of farm livestock,

Page 1 of 4



FEE 9 ¥
bees, or poultry, where the purpose is to sell such livestock, bees, or pouliry, or the pr(;cﬁlgtsltl'lcrc%qm
as a business.” (Emphasis added.) “Business” is “activity engaged in by any person with the object

of gain, benefit, or advantage.” See 5739.01(F).

The burden is on the taxpayer to demonstrate that a purchase was exempt from tax. Natl. Tube Co.
v. Glander, 157 Ohio St. 407, 105 N.E.2d 648 (1952), paragraph two of the syllabus. The farm use
exemption in R.C. 5739.02(B)(42)(n) is not a status exemption. It is not automatic to persons who
own farmland, acreage, crops, or livestock. It is only available for equipment used actively in
farming or agriculture as defined in the Ohio Administrative Code. An ATV is not a traditional
piece of farming equipment that generally has a use limited to a farming or agricultural function.

Therefore, in order for the vehicle to be eligible for the farm use exemption, three prerequisites
must be met. First, the ATV must be used by a person that farms as a business enterprise, such as
growing agricultural crops for sale as a business. Second, the person must be able to demonstrate
that the ATV is used in specific farming activities that are actually a part of growing crops, and
not for some other use such as transportation. Third, these farming activities must account for the
primary usage of the ATV.

To claim the exemption, the petitioner must first prove that they are farming as a business. The
petitioner provided a copy of his Schedule E (Income or Loss From Rental Real Estate and
Royalties) and Form 4835 (Farm Rental Income and Expenses). Based on the evidence provided,
the Tax Commissioner cannot conclude the petitioner is engaged in the business of farming. The
evidence presented pertains to farm rental income and expenses. A Schedule E is used when a
taxpayer is the owner of real estate rented to others and any related expenses to the real estate
while Form 4835 is specifically used when the real property is rented to be farmed and not directly
engaged in the business of farming by the property owner. The IRS states this form is for
“landowners and sub-lessors that do not materially participate in the operation or management of
the farm.” IRS, About Form 4835, Farm Rental Income and Expenses, https://www.irs.gov/forms-
pubs/about-form-4835 (accessed February 5, 2020). Additionally, petitioner also stated in his
Petition for Reassessment that the work he does on the property, “includes * * * to enable the
farmland to be rented.” A taxpayer cannot directly engage in the business of farming if they do not
materially participate. Therefore, the petitioner has failed to demonstrate he meets the business
engagement prerequisite to qualify for the farm use exemption.

Medical Use

In the Petition for Reassessment, petitioner also contends that since he is totally dependent on a
walker, he “(has) reason to believe the Kawasaki ‘mule’ would be exempt from sales tax since it
is a needed medical device.” (Emphasis sic).

Pursuant to R.C. 5739.02(B)(19), “Sales of prosthetic devices, durable medical equipment for
home use, or mobility enhancing equipment, when made pursuant to a prescription and when such
devices or equipment are used by a human being,” are exempt. Under each of these categories,
while the definitions of each vary slightly, all require a prescription. Petitioner has not provided
any proof that the ATV purchase was made pursuant to a prescription other than stating in his
Petition for Reassessment his belief it was a needed medical device.

Page 2 of 4



1000000437
FER1 9 2090

Even if the ATV was subject to a prescription, it would not fall under any of these categories.
Prosthetic devices mean a replacement, corrective, or supportive device, including repair and
replacement parts for a device, worn on or in the human body to artificially replace a missing
portion of the body, prevent or correct physical deformity or malfunction, or support a weak or
deformed portion of the body. R.C. 5739.01(JJJ). Prosthetic devices deal with “braces or other
devices for supporting weakened or nonfunctioning parts of the human body.” Carapace, Inc. v
Limbach, BTA No. 1990-R-825, 1993 WL 206443 (May 28, 1993). The ATV would not be
considered a prosthetic device.

Durable medical equipment means equipment, including repair and replacement parts for such
equipment, that can withstand repeated use, is primarily and customarily used to serve a medical
purpose, generally is not useful to a person in the absence of illness or injury, and is not worn in
or on the body. R.C. 5739.01(HHH). Durable medical equipment does not include mobility
enhancing equipment. /d. There are three preconditions. First, the durable medical equipment must
be for home use. Ohio Department of Taxation, ST-2010-03 — Sales and Use Tax: Drugs, Durable
Medical Equipment, Mobility Enhancing Equipment, and Prosthetic Devices — Issued September
2010; Revised May 2019, hitps://tax.ohio.gov/sales_and use/information_releases/st_2010_03.
aspx (accessed February 5, 2020). Second, the durable medical equipment must be sold pursuant
to a prescription. Id. Third, the durable medical equipment must be for a human. Id. An ATV is
not primarily and customarily used to serve a medical purpose and is still useful to a person, absent
an injury. An ATV is not used in the home. The ATV would not be considered durable medical
equipment.

Mobility enhancing equipment means equipment, including repair and maintenance parts for such
equipment, that is primarily and customarily used to provide or increase the ability to move from
one place to another and is appropriate for use in a home or motor vehicle, that is not generally
used by persons with normal mobility, and that does not include any motor vehicle or equipment
on a motor vehicle normally provided by a motor vehicle manufacturer. R.C. 5739.01(III).
Mobility enhancing equipment does not include durable medical equipment. /d. An ATV is not
appropriate for use in a home or motor vehicle and it is still generally used by persons with normal
mobility. Also, of note, mobility enhancing equipment does not include a motor vehicle itself, of
which an ATV is. Therefore, the ATV would not be considered mobility enhancing equipment.
The petitioner failed to provide sufficient information to support an exemption for this vehicle.

Accordingly, the assessment is affirmed.

Current records indicate that no payments have been made toward the assessment. However, due
to payment processing and posting time lags, payments may have been made that are not reflected
in this final determination. Any post-assessment interest will be added to the assessment as
provided by law. Payments shall be made payable to “Treasurer — State of Ohio.” Any payment
made within sixty (60) days of the date of this final determination should be forwarded to:
Department of Taxation, Compliance Division, P.O. Box 2678, Columbus, OH 43216-2678.

Page 3 of 4



1000000498

FER 19 2020

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER’S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO
THIS MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY-DAY APPEAL PERIOD
PRESCRIBED BY R.C. 5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILE
APPROPRIATELY CLOSED.

1 CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL

/s/ Jeffrey A. McClain

_9-&-"1;4’ ‘;ﬂ/ / %‘%
(O e 4 R
JEFFREY A. MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
TAX COMMISSIONER Tax COln m ls Sl oner

Page 4 of 4



1110000023
Department of FINAL

Ohio

Taxation
Office of the Tax Commissioner D E I ERMINA I ION
30 E. Broad St., 22" Floor « Columbus, OH 43215

Date:

FEB 2 4 2020

Insight Communications of Central Ohio, LLC
7800 Crescent Executive Dr.
Charlotte, NC 28217-5500

Re:  Ohio Tax Account #: 97140849
Tax Type: Use
Assessment #: 8140400195
Reporting Period: 1/1/2009-12/31/2011

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner following a decision and order of the Board
of Tax Appeals in Case No. 2017-628, dated January 6, 2020. In that order, the Board of Tax Appeals
remanded the case to the Tax Commissioner for further consideration.

In resolution of this matter, assessment number 8140400195 is modified as follows:

Tax Interest Penalty Total
$188,971.00 $62,598.32 $0.00 $251,569.32

Payments totaling $251,569.32 have been received in full satisfaction of this assessment.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER’S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER.

I HEREBY CERTIFY THE FOREGOING TO BE A TRUE AND
CORRECT COPY OF THE ACTION OF THE TAX

COMMISSIONER TAKEN THIS DAY WITH RESPECT /s/ Jeffrey A. McClain
TO THE ABOVE MATTER. '
)%JZ (e (el Jeffrey A. McClain

JEFFREY A. MCCLAIN Tax Commissioner

Tax COMMISSIONER



enoe0008h
Ohio Deparjtment of FINAL
Taxation DETERMINATION

Office of the Tax Commissioner
30 E. Broad St., 22" Floor « Columbus, OH 43215

Date: FEB 2 6 202@

Justin D. Jeffs

P.O. Box 330

4848 Tri County Rd.
Seaman, OH 45679

Re: Assessment No. 100001325061
Use Tax

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to a petition for reassessment
pursuant to R.C. 5739.02 and 5471.02 concerning the following assessment:

Pre-Assessment

Tax Interest Penalty Total
$1,565.15 $19.93 $234.77 $1,819.85

The petitioner objects to the use tax due on the purchase of an ATV for use on his farm. The
petitioner purchased an ATV around March 22, 2019 without the payment of tax. The petitioner
provided the seller with a certificate of exemption claiming the ATV was used directly in farming.
The Ohio Department of Taxation was unable to verify the exempt use of the vehicle. Accordingly,
this assessment was issued. No hearing was requested.

Pursuant to R.C. 5739.02, an excise (“sales”) tax is levied upon all retail sales made in Ohio. By
virtue of R.C. 5741.02, a corresponding tax is imposed upon the storage, use, or consumption in
this state of any tangible personal property or the benefits realized in this state of services provided,
with it being the obligation of the user to file a return and remit tax on the purchase of such items
when tax was not paid to a seller.

There is a farming exemption to the Ohio sales and use tax under R.C. 5739.02(B)(42)(n) if the
purpose of the transaction is “to use or consume the thing transferred primarily in producing
tangible personal property for sale by farming, agriculture, horticulture, or floriculture.” However,
not every agricultural activity is “farming.” “Farming” is defined in Ohio Adm.Code 5703-9-
23(A)(1) as the “occupation of tilling the soil to produce crops as a business and includes raising
livestock, bees, or poultry, if the purpose is to sell such livestock, bees, or poultry, or the products
thereof as a business.” (Emphasis added.) “Business” requires the “object of gain, benefit, or
advantage.” R.C. 5739.01(F). Equipment that generally qualify for the exemption are tractors,
combines, planters, balers, and similar equipment.

Page 1 of 3



Nenoeoo08s
FEB 2 6 2020

Therefore, in order for a vehicle to be eligible for the farming exemption, three prerequisites must
be met. First, the vehicle must be used by a person that farms as a business enterprise, such as
growing agricultural crops or raising livestock for sale as a business. Second, the person must be
able to demonstrate that the vehicle is used primarily in specific farming activities that are part of
growing crops or caring for livestock. Third, these farming activities must account for the primary
usage of the vehicle.

Critically, the burden is on the taxpayer to demonstrate that a purchase was exempt from tax. Natl.
Tube Co. v. Glander, 157 Ohio St. 407, 105 N.E.2d 648 (1952). The farming exemption is not a
status exemption. It is not automatic to persons who own farmland, acreage, crops, or livestock. It
is only available for equipment used actively in farming as defined in the Ohio Administrative
Code.

In order to claim the exemption, the petitioner must first prove that he is engaged in farming as a
business. The petitioner stated in a signed letter that this is the first year that he owned and operated
the land as a farm, so he was unable to provide the typical Form 1040 Schedule F as proof of such
a business. Instead, he provided USDA farm records which show he is an owner of registered
farmland.

The remaining issues are whether the ATV is used in farming in an exempt manner and whether
the farming use of the ATV is its primary purpose. According to the petition for reassessment, the
petitioner admitted that the ATV was used mainly to clear wood and debris at the time of purchase.

When analyzing if a piece of equipment is used for farming as defined by law, the primary use of
the equipment is the key factor. Lucinda Hart v. Limbach, B.T.A. No. 86-D-280, 1988 WL 162378
(July 22, 1988). Here, as admitted in the petition, the primary use of the ATV, at the time of its
purchase, was clearing wood and debris. Further, clearing wood and debris is not the “tilling of
soil for the production of crops” as farming is defined in the Administrative Code. While the ATV
in question is used exclusively for preparing the farm for business and may become a necessary
piece of that business, “the law does not provide *** that any item necessary for farming is
exempt.” Bahan Farms, LLC v. McClain, B.T.A. No. 2017-2180, 2019 WL 1260533 (March 11,
2019).

The petitioner failed to provide sufficient evidence that the ATV is used primarily in the production
of tangible personal property for sale by farming as required under R.C. 5739.02(B)(42)(n).
Therefore, it does not qualify for the exemption, and the objection is denied.

Accordingly, the assessment is affirmed as issued.

Current records indicate that payments of $1,819.85 have been made in full satisfaction of the
assessment.

Page 2 of 3



1C00000086

FEB 2 6 2020
THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY-DAY APPEAL PERIOD PRESCRIBED BY
R.C. 5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILE APPROPRIATELY
CLOSED.

LCERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE 'I'AX COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL

A o V7 -
Jaglo L0, (Zax
(/ L i
JEFFREY A. MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
TAx COMMISSIONER Tax Commissioner

/s/ Jeffrey A. McClain

Page 3 of 3



0000000 1ILS
Ohio »Dle,i‘)ra»;_fm'ient ot ‘INAL
faxation DETERMINATION

Office of the Tax Commissioner
30 E. Broad St., 22" Floor « Columbus, OH 43215

Date: FEB 2 8 202@

Charles E. Keller
6508 State Rd.
Somerville, OH 45064

Re: Assessment No. 100001145658
Use Tax

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to a petition for reassessment
pursuant to R.C. 5739.13 and 5741.14 concerning the following use tax assessment:

Pre-Assessment

Tax Interest Penalty Total
$906.68 $22.47 $136.00 $1,065.15

The petitioner objects to the use tax due on the purchase of an ATV. The petitioner purchased an
ATV around July 3, 2018 without the payment of tax. The petitioner provided the seller with a
certificate of exemption claiming the ATV was used directly in farming. The Ohio Department of
Taxation was unable to verify the exempt use of the vehicle. Accordingly, this assessment was
issued. No hearing was requested.

Pursuant to R.C. 5739.02, an excise (“sales”) tax is levied upon all retail sales made in Ohio. By
virtue of R.C. 5741.02, a corresponding tax is imposed upon the storage, use, or consumption in
this state of any tangible personal property or the benefits realized in this state of services provided,
with it being the obligation of the user to file a return and remit tax on the purchase of such items
when tax was not paid to a seller.

There is a farming exemption to the Ohio sales and use tax under R.C. 5739.02(B)(42)(n) if the
purpose of the transaction is “to use or consume the thing transferred primarily in producing
tangible personal property for sale by farming, agriculture, horticulture, or floriculture.” However,
not every agricultural activity is “farming.” “Farming” is defined in Ohio Adm.Code 5703-9-
23(A)(1) as the “occupation of tilling the soil to produce crops as a business and includes raising
livestock, bees, or poultry, if the purpose is to sell such livestock, bees, or poultry, or the products
thereof as a business.” (Emphasis added.) “Business” requires the “object of gain, benefit, or
advantage.” R.C. 5739.01(F). Equipment that generally qualify for the exemption include tractors,
combines, planters, balers, and similar equipment.

Therefore, in order for a vehicle to be eligible for the farming exemption, three prerequisites must
be met. First, the vehicle must be used by a person that farms as a business enterprise, such as
growing agricultural crops or raising livestock for sale as a business. Second, the person must be
able to demonstrate that the vehicle is used primarily in specific farming activities that are part of

Page 1 of 2



FEB 2 8 2020
000000146

growing crops or caring for livestock. Third, these farming activities must account for the primary
usage of the vehicle.

Critically, the burden is on the taxpayer to demonstrate that a purchase was exempt from tax. Natl.
Tube Co. v. Glander, 157 Ohio St. 407, 105 N.E.2d 648 (1952). The farming exemption is not a
status exemption. It is not automatic to persons who own farmland, acreage, crops, or livestock. It
is only available for equipment used actively in farming as defined in the Ohio Administrative
Code.

In order to claim the exemption, the petitioner must first prove that he is engaged in farming as a
business. The petitioner owns farmland, but admits he rents it out for crop production, instead of
farming the land himself as a business. He attached his I.R.S. Form 1040 Schedule E, which is
used to report income or loss from rental real estate. Since the petitioner rents out his farmland,
instead of engaging in farming as a business, he fails to meet the business engagement prerequisite
to qualify for the farm use exemption.

The petitioner failed to provide sufficient evidence that the ATV is used primarily in the production
of tangible personal property for sale by farming as required under R.C. 5739.02(B)(42)(n).
Therefore, the objection is denied.

The facts and circumstances support a partial penalty abatement.

The assessment is adjusted as follows:

Pre-Assessment

Tax Interest Penalty Total
$906.68 $22.47 $45.33 $952.01

Current records indicate that no payments have been applied to this assessment. However, due to
payment processing and posting time lags, payments may have been made that are not reflected in
this final determination. Any unpaid balance bears post-assessment interest as provided by
law, which is in addition to the above total. Payments shall be made payable to “Ohio - Treasurer
of State.” Any payment made within sixty (60) days of the date of this final determination should
be forwarded to: Department of Taxation, Compliance Division, P.O. Box 2678, Columbus, Ohio
43216-1090.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY-DAY APPEAL PERIOD PRESCRIBED BY
R.C. 5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILE APPROPRIATELY
CLOSED.

T CERTIFY THATTTIS 1S A TRUL AND ACCURATE COPY OF TTILE
ENTRY RECORDED IN T TAX COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL .
G o e /s/  Jeffrey A. McClain
}"’bq‘]"‘.?.(i// Bi /% %—-\
(Pl 7 15
JutRrEy A, MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
TAX COMMISSIONTR Tax Commissioner

Page 2 of 2



Ohio Depaﬁment of FINAL
Taxation DETERMINATION

Office of the Tax Commissioner
30 E. Broad St., 22" Floor « Columbus, OH 43215

Date: FEB1 9 202@

Kirila Fire Training Facilities, Inc.
509 Bedford Rd. SE

P.O.Box 2

Brookfield, OH 44403

Re: Assessment No. 100001083840
Use Tax

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to a petition for reassessment
pursuant to R.C. 5739.13 and 5471.14 concerning the following assessment:

Pre-Assessment

Tax Interest Penalty Total
$5,690.47 $125.73 $569.05 $6,385.25

This assessment was issued based upon an audit of a motor vehicle title transfer. The petitioner
purchased a 2019 International MV607 without the payment of tax. The petitioner provided the
seller with a certificate of exemption claiming that the vehicle was to be incorporated as a part into
tangible personal property to be produced for sale by manufacturing. The Ohio Department of
Taxation was unable to verify the exempt use of the vehicle. Accordingly, this assessment was
issued.

The petitioner contends that the vehicle is exempt under R.C. 5739.02(B)(42)(a). The evidence in
the file supports that contention.

Accordingly, the assessment is cancelled.

Current records indicate that no payments have been applied on this assessment. However, due to
payment processing and posting time lags, payments may have been made that are not reflected in
this final determination.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER.

1 CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL

&

/s/  Jeffrey A. McClain

JEFFREY A. MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
gl O s Tax Commissioner

Page 1 of 1



600000068

Chio P FINAL
DETERMINATION

QOffice of the Tax Commissioner
30 E. Broad St., 22™ Floor « Columbus, OH 43215

FEB 2 5 2020

Date:

Micro Construction, LLC
8675 Lancaster Newark Rd. NE
Baltimore, OH 43105

Re: Assessment No. 100000712567
Use Tax
Ohio Tax Account #: 97-301950

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner on a petition for reassessment pursuant
to R.C. 5739.13 and R.C. 5741.14 concerning the following use tax assessment:

Tax Pre-Assessment Interest Penalty Total
$147,936.36 $12,079.75 $22,189.82 $182,205.93

The petitioner, Micro Construction, LLC (“Micro”), is a multifaceted business with its
headquarters in Baltimore, Ohio. It sells on-site demolition services, aggregate building
materials, recycling services, portable toilet rentals, dumpster rentals, and roll-off containers.
This assessment is the result of a field audit of the petitioner’s purchases for the period of June 1,
2009 through August 31, 2016.

The petitioner objects to the assessment based mainly upon claims that certain purchases were
either used in manufacturing, transportation for hire, or both. The petitioner also objects to two
transactions as a “service of web site” or “service of real property.” The petitioner argues that
these transactions should be removed from the assessment. The petitioner further argues that the
penalty should be removed. A hearing was held on February 26, 2019.

As an initial matter, an assessment is presumptively valid. R.K.E. Trucking Inc. v. Zaino, 98
Ohio St.3d 495, 2003-Ohio-2149, 787 N.E.2d 638. Additionally, “[t]lax-exemption statutes ‘must
be strictly construed, because exemptions are in derogation of the rights of all other taxpayers.”
Cincinnati v. Testa, 143 Ohio St.3d 371, 2015-Ohio-1775, 38 N.E.3d 847, 9 16, quoting Panther
I Transp., Inc. v. Seville Bd. of Income Tax Rev., 138 Ohio St.3d 495, 2014-Ohio-1011, 8
N.E.3d 904, 9§ 23. A taxpayer challenging an assessment has the burden to show in what manner
and to what extent the Tax Commissioner’s investigation and audit, and the findings and
assessments based thereon, were faulty and incorrect. Accel, Inc. v. Testa, 152 Ohio St.3d 262,
2017-Ohio-8798, 95 N.E.3d 345, | 14. This places an affirmative duty upon the petitioner to
provide sufficient evidence to prove its objections. Forest Hills Supermarket, Inc., dba Forest
Hills Eagle v. Tracy, BTA No. 97-J-1508, 1999 WL 195629, citing Federated Dept. Stores, Inc.
v. Lindley, 5 Ohio St.3d 213, 450 N.E.2d 687 (1983).



Hegoooooes

. FEB 2 5 2020

Transportation for Hire

The first issue is whether the petitioner is entitled to the transportation for hire exemption. The
petitioner purchased tangible personal property in the form of equipment, truck
maintenance/repairs, dumpster containers, truck tires, and truck rentals free of tax. It contends
these purchases fall under the transportation for hire exemption.

Vehicles and associated purchases that are primarily used for transporting tangible personal
property belonging to others by a person engaged in highway transportation for hire are exempt
from sales tax. R.C. 5739.02(B)(32). In R.K.E. Trucking, Inc. v. Zaino, 98 Ohio St.3d 495, 2003-
Ohio-2149, 927, the Supreme Court of Ohio explained that “[t]he exemption in R.C.
5739.02(B)(32) is granted for the sale of motor vehicles and associated parts and services that are
primarily used to transport tangible personal property of others for consideration. * * * To show
that a motor vehicle is primarily used for the transportation of tangible personal property of
others, there must be proof of that use.” Mere testimonial evidence without further documentary
evidence is insufficient to meet this burden. /d.!

The Petitioner Is Properly Licensed for Transport for Hire

One prerequisite for the exemption is if the petitioner has operating authority from the Public
Utilities Commission of Ohio (“PUCO”) or the United States Department of Transportation
(“USDOT”) to engage in transportation for hire. R.C. 5739.01(Z). The Commissioner does not
dispute that the petitioner was properly licensed with the PUCO for the relevant time periods to
this assessment. Therefore, the petitioner has met the licensure requirement for the exemption.

The Petitioner Transports Waste for Disposal, Not Personal Property Belonging to Others

The second prerequisite for the exemption is that the petitioner must transport tangible personal
property belonging to others. The petitioner disputes several transactions related to the roll-off
container portion of its business. According to the petitioner’s trade name registration of Micro
Roll-Off Containers (stylized on its website as “MICRO Rolloft™), the petitioner “rents roll-off
containers/dumpsters and provides services related thereto[.]”> The petitioner’s website
advertises its roll-off containers as “clean, well maintained rolloff waste containers to suit your
every need.” It also notes the waste containers are for “construction and demolition debris” and
that “[s]olid waste container weight limits apply.”™ It finally states “[w]hen you need your
container, it will be there; when you’re done, it will be gone.” There is no mention of general
business terms, ownership of the debris, environmental regulations, hazardous waste, or a
location to where the debris will be taken. In practice, the petitioner generally loads a Micro roll-

' Accord R.L. Best Co. v. Testa, 7Tth Dist. Mahoning No. 18 MA 0001, 2018-Ohio-5400, § 34, appeal not allowed,
155 Ohio St.3d 1422, 2019-Ohio-1421, 120 N.E.3d 868, § 34, reconsideration denied, 156 Ohio St.3d 1448, 2019-
Ohio-2498, 125 N.E.3d 920, { 34.

2 Micro Rolloff Trade Name Registration.

3 hitp://www.microrolloff.com/rolloff.php

“ld

S1d.




(06000070

43 5 FEB 2 5 2020

off container onto the back of a truck, drives it to a location per the customer’s request, drops it
off, and then retrieves it upon completion. The debris is then generally transported still in the
container to a public construction and demolition debris (“C&DD”) landfill that neighbors the
petitioner’s office.®

The petitioner fails the transportation “for others” prong of the exemption. The petitioner is not
in the business of transportation for hire. It is “rent[ing] roll-off containers/dumpsters and
provid[ing] services related thereto[,]” i.e., waste disposal.” It is hauling waste, discarded by its
customers, primarily in roll-off containers that the petitioner owns and rents out. This is not
transportation of tangible personal property belonging to others. The nature of the materials
hauled is significant, as the Supreme Court of Ohio and the Board of Tax Appeals (BTA) have
both held that “waste” over which “[t]he generators of the waste have relinquished control” does
not meet the definition of “tangible personal property belonging to others.” Arcaro v. Testa, BTA
No. 2014-432, 2014 WL 5605475 (October 22, 2014), citing Rumpke Container Serv., Inc. v.
Zaino, 94 Ohio St. 3d 304, 310, 762 N.E.2d 995 (2002). Rumpke Container Service, Inc.
(Rumpke), like the petitioner, was in the business of collecting and transporting waste, refuse,
and trash from customers' commercial, construction, and industrial sites for disposal in its
landfills. The Court found that “[w]hen Rumpke is transporting the waste to its landfill, it is
transporting the waste in furtherance of its business of waste disposal, not as a person engaged in
highway transportation of other's property for hire.” Id. at 309. The BTA has routinely concluded
that “the transportation of general waste to a landfill does not qualify as transportation of
personal property belonging to others.” One Source Waste Solutions v. Testa, BTA Nos. 2016-
301, et seq., 2017 WL 1628609 (April 24, 2017), *2. The only conclusion that can possibly be
reached from these facts is that the petitioner’s customers are hiring the petitioner to perform the
business of waste removal and disposal. Even if the petitioner in some situations did not own the
roll-off container, the services purchased by the customer were transporting and disposal of
waste, not transportation of a container.® As a result, the Commissioner cannot conclude that the
petitioner has met its burden to show it is engaged in highway transportation of tangible personal
property for others.

The petitioner states that Rumpke is distinguishable because “Micro transports specific types of
waste for which Micro has an Ohio PUCO certificate authorizing Micro to haul that type of
waste.” This ignores the Supreme Court of Ohio’s holding in Rumpke that “[e]ven if Rumpke
were deemed to have a permit or certificate within the meaning of R.C. 5739.01(Z)(1), it did not

6 In its post-hearing supplemental evidence, specifically Exhibit K, the petitioner provides two other situations
involving non-Micro containers and hazardous waste. The hazardous waste issue appears to have been unmentioned
at hearing or on audit. The petitioner admitted that its trucks are not primarily used in transporting third-party
rollaway containers. Audit Remarks, page 5 and Footnote 4. The petitioner further does not identify how either of
these methods would meet the exemption under law, or any facts other than their existence. The Commissioner
cannot conclude from the above that the petitioner was primarily engaged in transport for hire.

7 Micro Roll-Off Trade Name Registration.

8 Additionally, the auditor noted that petitioner’s owner stated that “there are 3 customers who they haul for where
they do not own the containers that the waste is stored in, so this would be considered transportation for hire.
Auditors examined the sales journal for these 3 customers, but it was not greater than 50% of their business for the
audit period. The taxpayer agreed with this.” Audit Remarks, Page 5.

9 Petitioner’s Exhibit D, Response to Audit Remarks, Page 15.



Leoopoo0Tl

4- FEB 2 5 2020

show that it was transporting personal property belonging to others for consideration as required
by R.C. 5739.01(Z). Rumpke is in the business of transporting various types of waste. *EKA
review of the case law and regulations convinces us that the waste being transported by Rumpke
is not ‘personal property belonging to others’ for the purposes of R.C. 5739.01(2).” Rumpke at
308-309. The Court’s extension of its holding past the licensure issue indicates this was an issue
it wished to clearly address. Therefore, both long-settled law as well as the individual facts of
this matter point to the taxability of the petitioner’s purchases.

The petitioner counters that the property it transports belongs to others based upon mostly
testimonial evidence of its customers’ understanding of ownership and industry standards. It also
justifies its position by a citation to a regulation promulgated by the Ohio Environmental
Protection Agency and a case regarding hazardous materials at the BTA. Finally, it states that
some transportation was performed on behalf of “Micro Materials, LLC,” which it claims is a
separate business entity. The Commissioner notes again that testimonial evidence, without
further documentary evidence, generally does not meet the petitioner’s burden to prove its
entitlement to exemption. R.K.E. Trucking at §27.

The Commissioner will first address the petitioner’s argument that customers held title based
upon their understanding of ownership and industry standards. The petitioner states that the
personal property belongs to others “because the customers direct the movement of the property
and have a continuing interest in the property throughout the transportation process.”'® The
petitioner points to an undated, unsigned document entitled “General Business Terms” (GBT) as
evidence that its customers retained ownership of the property. This document goes at great
lengths to stress the customers’ ownership of the waste throughout the entire transportation
process, in addition to unique clauses such as giving the petitioner the unilateral right to raise its
price while performing its duties without any notice to its customers.'! The petitioner does not
dispute there is no evidence the GBT document was ever given to customers or even discussed
with customers.!? In fact, most of the petitioner’s customers do not enter into any contract with
the petitioner. In a memorandum that was provided by the petitioner at the administrative
hearing, the petitioner stated, “virtually all (in excess of 95% of Micro’s revenue) of Micro’s
customers’ orders are received by Micro via telephone . . .” Further, there is no evidence that the
document entitled GBT is enforceable.'> The petitioner also provides Ohio Administrative Code
Section 3745-400-04 to support the proposition that its customers retain title, though there is no
basis in the plain language of this regulation, or any law, that this creates an ownership

10 petitioner’s Exhibit D, Response to Audit Remarks, Page 2.

I The petitioner states “Micro’s General Business terms [sic] are Micro’s unilateral terms of doing business with
any and all customers.” Petitioner’s “Supplemental” Exhibit K, p.1.

12 Id

i3 Jd. To the extent it may be implied these terms are enforceable, see Williams v. Ormsby, 131 Ohio St.3d 427,
2012-Ohio-690, § 17 (holding consideration a prerequisite to an enforceable contract) (“* * * [1]t must be
determined in a contract case whether any ‘consideration’ was really bargained for. If it was not bargained for, it
could not support a contract.”) (further citations omitted) and Official Comment to R.C. 1302.15 (“[A contract is
unenforceable where], in the light of the general commercial background and the commercial needs of the particular
trade or case, the clauses involved are so one-sided as to be unconscionable under the circumstances existing at the
time of the making of the contract.”) See also discussion of “for consideration” portion of transportation for hire
exemption.



crooooooTe

S FEB 2 5 2020

relationship for customers after they have relinquished their waste. Ohio Adm.Code 3745-400-
04 merely states that construction and demolition debris shall be disposed of within a licensed
construction and demolition debris facility, or within a solid waste disposal facility, or by means
of open burning. In total, the petitioner’s uncorroborated statements are the only evidence that its
customers held title to, ownership of, or intended to retain ownership of the waste they placed in
rollaway containers for removal in direct contradiction of the well-settled law of Rumpke.

Generally, testimonial evidence is insufficient to establish exempt use. R.L. Best at *35, citing
R K.E. Trucking, Inc., 98 Ohio St.3d 495. Further, testimonial evidence of customer beliefs that
are unsupported by the record is insufficient to show exempt use. /d. at *6.14 The BTA has held
that industry standards are similarly unpersuasive. Id. The petitioner contends that more weight
should be afforded to these “General Business Terms.”!® The Commissioner has given full
consideration to the document. The Commissioner also recognizes that the petitioner has been on
notice about the evidentiary weight of the “General Business Terms” since audit'® and has been
unable to provide law or further documentary evidence indicating that either: a.) the petitioner’s
customers retained ownership of their property; or b.) that a general customer or industry
understanding of title or ownership is somehow relevant to whether or not the petitioner was
transporting property that belonged to others in the transactions uncovered during audit. Without
further supporting evidence, the Commissioner cannot conclude that the petitioner has met its
burden.

The petitioner cites to Metropolitan Environmental, Inc. v. Tracy, BTA No. 97-K-1693, 1999
WL 146275 (March 5, 1999), as support for the statement “[t]hat [petitioner] transports property
and is not a container renter company[.] * * * The decision allows the transportation exemption
to a container company because the containers hold hazardous waste.”!” The petitioner states it
primarily hauls construction and demolition debris. Construction and demolition debris “does not
include materials identified or listed as solid wastes or hazardous waste pursuant to Chapter 3734
of the Revised Code and rules adopted under it[.]” R.C. 3714.01(C). Accordingly, the petitioner
is more akin to the taxpayer in Rumpke than the taxpayer in Metropolitan Environmental. The
Commissioner cannot conclude the petitioner has met its burden to prove exemption from this
citation.

The petitioner also points to hauling performed by “Micro Materials, LLC” as an example of
hauling “for others.” It states that “Micro Materials, LLC” is a “separate business entity” and
therefore any hauling related to that “entity” is exempt.'® Upon investigation, “Micro Materials,
LLC” does not appear as a business entity on the Ohio Secretary of State’s website. However,
there is a trade name (not entity) of “Micro Materials” registered to the business of the petitioner,
Micro Construction, LLC, at its address in Baltimore, Ohio."® The petitioner failed to provide

4 4ccord Pallet World v. Levin, BTA No. 2007-M-116, 2010 WL 2548349 (June 22, 2010).

15 Petitioner’s Exhibit K, pp. 1-3.

16 Audit Remarks, Page 9, noting that the petitioner’s representative met with the auditor at the time, audit manager,
and an assistant administrator met to discuss the issues with the GBT.

I7 Petitioner’s Exhibit E, p.1.

18 Petitioner’s Exhibit D, Response to Audit Remarks, Page 5.

19 Micro Materials Trade Name Registration.



GCo0000073

. FEB 2 5 2000

evidence to demonstrate that “Micro Materials, LLC” is a separate business entity. Accordingly,
any objection as to Micro Materials constituting exempt transportation for hire usage is denied.

The Petitioner Has Failed to Show Its Waste Removal Was Transportation “For Consideration”

The final pre-requisite for the exemption provided by R.C. 5739.02(B)(32) is that the taxpayer
show that the transportation was provided for consideration. Motor vehicles that are primarily
used for transporting tangible personal property belonging to others by a person engaged in
highway transportation for hire are exempt from sales tax. R.C. 5739.02(B)(32). To be engaged
in highway transportation for hire, one must engage in the transportation of personal property
belonging to others for consideration. R.C. 5739.01(Z)(1). Consideration is generally defined as
“a bargained for exchange between parties.” Cuspide Properties, Ltd. v. Earl Mechanical Servs.,
6th Dist. No. L-14-1253, 2015-Ohio-5019, 53 N.E.3d 818, § 46 (further citations omitted).
Importantly, “[i]t is the content of [a] promise or the actual anticipated performance which
supplies consideration for the bargain.” Coca—Cola Bottling Corp. v. Kosydar, 43 Ohio St.2d
186, 193, 72 0.0.2d 104, 108, 331 N.E.2d 440, 444 (1975). Thus, if the benefit of the bargain
for its transactions are transportation services, then the petitioner is engaged in transportation for
hire.

It is undisputed that the petitioner did not charge a separate fee or line-item for transportation
services for hire.?’ Failure to delineate specific transportation fees in customer invoices is
generally fatal to a claim of exempt use in transportation for hire. R.L. Best Co. v. Testa, 7th Dist.
Mahoning No. 18 MA 0001, 2018-Ohio-5400, 949, appeal not accepted, 155 Ohio St.3d 1422,
2019-Ohio-1421, 120 N.E.3d 868, reconsideration denied, 156 Ohio St.3d 1448, 2019-Ohio-
2498 125 N.E.3d 920.2! The petitioner’s objections fail as a matter of law for this reason.

Even if it were not fatal, the record does not reflect consideration for transportation services.
“Regardless of the nature of the consideration provided, the plain meaning of the phrase ‘for
consideration’ in the exemption statute requires [taxpayer] to have held itself out to its customers
as a transportation-for-hire business.” Id. at §36. Here, “[t]urning to the argument that all of the
customers knew they were paying for transportation, the Ohio Supreme Court has repeatedly
recognized that the taxpayer has the burden of proof in exemption cases, and, further, that
unsupported testimonial evidence is insufficient to established exempt use.” Id. at 40.
Regarding the documentary evidence in the record, the lack of any reference to a transportation
service on its invoices indicates that the petitioner received consideration from its customers in
exchange for the primary service that the petitioner, per its own trade name registration,
provides: waste disposal.?? The petitioner’s website also describes itself as waste disposal
services. Further, petitioner readily admits that it cannot show that it ever provides to customers
the one document it has that mentions transportation: its GBT.?> Here, the consideration was for

20 Audit Remarks, Page 9.

2 4ecord Kurtz Bros., Inc. v. Tracy, BTA No. 1994-P-614, et seq., 1995 WL 752290 (December 15, 1995), aff"d,
Kurtz Bros. v. Tracy, 8th Dist. Cuyahoga Nos. 70078, et seq., 1996 WL 417133, and Pallet World v. Levin, BTA
No. 2007-M-116, 2010 WL 2548349 (June 22, 2010).

22 Micro Rolloff Trade Name Registration.

23 Petitioner’s “Supplemental” Exhibit K, p. 1.



0eono0onoTh

7 FERB 2 5 2020

waste removal, not transportation services. Similar to R.L. Best, “[t]here is nothing in the record
to establish that [petitioner]'s customers knew they were contracting transportation services from
[petitioner].” Id at 949. The petitioner’s uncorroborated speculation as to the beliefs of its
customers is insufficient to show that consideration was paid for transportation services.* The
petitioner has failed to meet its burden to show how these transactions are exempt.

The petitioner also contends that it considers the pricing of the transportation within its waste
disposal business. Kuriz Bros., Inc. v. Tracy is instructive as to this matter. Kurtz Bros. sold and
delivered landscape materials and claimed the trucks used for delivery were non-taxable pursuant
to the transportation-for-hire exemption. Although testimony at the hearing established the
company “[took] transportation costs into account™ in setting its pricing policy, no separate fee
was charged for the deliveries. The BTA concluded that “[s]ince there was no separate
consideration charged for the deliveries in question, [Kurtz Bros.] was not engaged in
transportation for hire within the meaning of R.C. 5739.02(B)(33) [now (B)(32)] and R.C.
5739.01(Z).” Kurtz Bros., Inc. v. Tracy, BTA No. 1994-P-614, et seq., 1995 WL 752290
(December 15, 1995), aff’d, Kurtz Bros. v. Tracy, 8th Dist. Cuyahoga Nos. 70078, et seq., 1996
WL 417133, *12. Therefore, the petitioner has failed to show its purchases were exempt.

The Petitioner Has Failed to Show Its Purchases Were Primarily Used in Transportation for
Hire

The petitioner has failed to show that any of its purchases were used primarily in transportation
for hire. The petitioner listed its trucks as items to be “split” as “dual purpose / fungible use”
based upon an omitted “average daily time analysis” of the use of these items.?> It has not
provided the basis for these calculations, such as the underlying data or any documentary
evidence. The information provided is testimonial and conclusory. The petitioner has not met its
burden as a result. In conclusion, the petitioner has failed to meet its burden to show that these
purchases were exempt. Therefore, the petitioner’s objections as to transportation for hire are
denied.

Manufacturing

Before addressing its objections, a brief overview of the petitioner’s manufacturing process is
necessary. The petitioner brings debris to the public Walnut C&DD Facility (the “landfill”),
which neighbors the petitioner’s leased administrative offices. The debris is initially brought to a
scale and weighed.?® The petitioner then drives the debris up a hill and dumps it onto a flat space
on the landfill.?” At hearing, the petitioner stated it immediately examines the pile for valuable
materials to its manufacturing operation, such as metal, wood, rebar, etc.?® The petitioner further

2 See, generally, Petitioner’s Exhibits.

25 Petitioner’s “Supplemental” Exhibit I, p.1.

%6 Audit Remarks, Page 11. Additionally, the petitioner stated at hearing that the petitioner pays a fee on the net
weight between materials as they enter versus as they leave and the weighing is also a requirement by the
Environmental Protection Agency regarding leeching.

27 petitioner’s “Supplemental” Exhibit F, p.3.

28 petitioner also states “[a]ll material that Micro transports to Walnut landfill is immediately sent to the sorting
area.” Petitioner’s Exhibit D, Response to Audit Remarks, Page 12.



0rogooo07s

FEB 2 5 2020
-8-

separates unnecessary material from the pile for disposal.?’ At hearing, the petitioner stated these
sorted piles are then moved into their appropriate containers. Those sorted piles are then
transported to secondary areas on the landfill according to the material >® As such, the materials
are treated differently at each site — concrete is crushed and pulverized, dirt is put into a trommel
to separate it from debris, material that can’t be sold is disposed off-site, etc.3! Once each
material is in a resalable form, it is moved to finished good storage.*

The petitioner contends that its scrap manufacturing operation begins either when the debris 1s
weighed or when the debris is sorted on the landfill. Ohio's use tax does not apply to the
purchase of an item intended for use “primarily in a manufacturing operation to produce tangible
personal property for sale.” R.C. 5739.02(B)(42)(g); see also R.C. 5741.02(C)(2). R.C.
5739.01(S) defines “manufacturing operation” as “a process in which materials are changed,
converted, or transformed into a different state or form from which they previously existed and
includes refining materials, assembling parts, and preparing raw materials and parts by mixing,
measuring, blending, or otherwise committing such materials or parts to the manufacturing
process.” The operative language of this definition is its first clause, “a process in which
materials are changed, converted, or transformed into a different state or form from which they
previously existed.” The second clause, which lists activities “include[d]” within the primary
definition, merely illustrates types of actions that constitute a manufacturing operation. Trans
Rail Am., Inc. v. Enyeart, 123 Ohio St.3d 1, 2009-Ohio-3624, 913 N.E.2d 948, 28. To
determine the point where a manufacturing process begins, as the Supreme Court explained in
LaFarge N. Am., Inc. v. Testa, 153 Ohio St.3d 245, 2018-Ohio-2047 (LaFarge), we must answer
two questions: (1) when is the scrap “changed, converted, or transformed into a different state or
form from which [it] previously existed,” and (2) when is the scrap committed to the
manufacturing process? LaFarge at §17. Accordingly, if either the weigh station or landfill is
where the scrap becomes a different state or form from which it previously existed and where the
scrap is committed to the manufacturing process, then the items identified as the petitioner as
used on the landfill would be exempt.

The Petitioner Has Failed to Show That the Manufacturing Process Begins at the Weigh Station

The petitioner first argues that the manufacturing operation begins at the weigh station before
being dumped at the landfill. It does not cite any law in support. It merely concludes that the
weigh station is its “point of commitment” of the materials.*® This is at odds with its pre-hearing
exhibits, where the petitioner notes that the landfill, which the petitioner states is owned and
operated by a separate entity, “weighs the material entering the facility and [petitioner] transports

29 petitioner’s “Supplemental” Exhibit H and AR-11.

30 petitioner’s “Supplemental” Exhibit F, p.6.

3U1d, pp. 6-10 and Audit Remarks, Page 11. The Commissioner notes that he requested information as to all of the
petitioner’s manufacturing processes, which petitioner stated it would provide in its e-mail dated March 28, 2019,
but the only information in the petitioner’s “Pictures of Business Operations with Descriptions” is related to the
initial weighing, sorting, concrete “processing,” and dirt processing and sorting. See, generally, id. The rest of the
information upon which the petitioner’s contentions are based comes from testimonial information prepared by the
petitioner.

32 Audit Remarks, Page 11.

33 petitioner’s “Supplemental” Exhibit F, p. 1.



noonoo0076

FEB 2 5 2020
o Oics

the property to an initial processing area.”* The petitioner has not advanced what change occurs
to the scrap here. It has not provided any analysis or evidence as to how the raw materials are
committed to the manufacturing process at this point. Additionally, as the auditor noted, “this
weighing at the scale as the scrap arrives cannot be considered a point of commitment for raw
materials since what may happen next to these scrap/waste materials has yet to be determined
after it is weighed.”>® Based upon the record, the Tax Commissioner cannot conclude that the
petitioner has met its burden to show the manufacturing process begins at the weigh station.

The Petitioner Has Failed to Show Its Manufacturing Process Begins at Sorting

The petitioner next argues that the sifting on the landfill is the beginning of the manufacturing
process. In a similar case, the Supreme Court of Ohio found that the scrap metal manufacturing
process does not begin during initial sorting. Sims Bros. v. Tracy, 83 Ohio St.3d 162, 1998-Ohio-
116, 699 N.E.2d 50 (1998).° That is because sorting “does not involve such a change,
conversion, or transformation and constitutes uses prior to and subsequent to manufacturing.” /d.
at 166. The petitioner states that it is able to separate scrap into “wood materials”, “metal
materials”, “concrete materials”, and “hazardous material,” at this point before being moved to a
secondary location.’” “* * * [I]n the scrap metal business, the manufacturing process includes
processes such as actual compression, crushing, baling, and torching.” Id. While the petitioner
contends that it is crushing items in the landfill, and stated at hearing it occasionally shears down
wood for transport to the wood processing area,*® the evidence provided does not reflect that the
primary purpose of the first landfill drop-off is anything but sorting. The petitioner even refers to
this as the “sorting area.”* Further, the auditor stated “[i]n Exhibit VI, the [petitioner’s] primary
contention is that these pieces of equipment are “processing” the waste/scrap material by
crushing them and then further moving/separating the waste/scrap materials into piles. The
petitioner failed to demonstrate that the primary use/purpose of these particular pieces of
machinery is to crush these materials, as that is not what the design of these particular
vehicles/pieces of machinery are intended nor designed for and that any crushing is merely
incidental to the movement of raw materials to various piles.”*

In LaFarge, the Supreme Court of Ohio held that the taxpayer’s manufacturing process began at
the point where bulldozers were used to crush and carry pieces of slag from a slag mountain.
The court reasoned that the slag did not undergo any significant transformation in form once the
bulldozers deposited the material at the taxpayer’s screening plant; therefore, the change in form
of the materials began at the slag mountain. Lafarge, 153 Ohio St.3d 245, 2018-Ohio-2047. In
essence, the bulldozers created a marketable product when the pieces of slag were removed. That
is not the case here. The petitioner’s equipment might incidentally crush or break the material as
it is sorted into different piles of wood, stone or metal, but each substance undergoes additional
significant processing to become marketable material. For instance, the concrete material is

34 Petitioner’s Exhibit C, p. 1.

35 Audit Remarks, Page 12 (emphasis removed).

36 Accord Kurtz Bros. v. Tracy, 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 70078, 1996 WL 417133, *3.
37 Petitioner’s “Supplemental” Exhibit F pp.6-10 and Exhibit H.

38 See also Petitioner’s Exhibit D, Response to Audit Remarks, Page 12.

39 Id

40 Audit Remarks, Page 12.



cCoogo0oTT

FEB 2 5 2020
= 1@ -

deposited into a front-end loading screener machine to be screened and crushed.*! The auditor
recognized that the petitioner’s screener and crusher were the beginning point of the
manufacturing process and exempted purchases associated with this equipment.

The petitioner’s contention that the separation of specific materials into piles is the beginning of
the manufacturing process further directly contravenes the General Assembly’s intent:

The word “commit” in the statute reflects a legislative intent that materials be deemed part
of the manufacturing process only at that point in time at which constituent materials are
changed in such a manner that their original form is altered, such as when a liquid and
solid are mixed to create a solution. At that point, the individual components are no longer
distinct entities and, for purposes of the statutory exemption, have been “committed” to the
process of becoming a new manufactured good.

Sims Bros. at 165. The petitioner, like the taxpayer in Sims Bros., receives others’ sortable
debris, and later, manufactures it into resalable form. The petitioner has failed to show how Sims
Bros. is distinguishable. The petitioner has not met its burden to show that the manufacturing
process began at the sorting location on the landfill.

The Petitioner Has Failed to Show Which Purchases Are “Primarily” Used in Manufacturing

The assessment contains the purchase of equipment parts and repairs. The petitioner provided a
list of items it contends are used in the manufacturing process.*> They are: several excavators,
two dozers, a single shredder, a trommel, and a loader.®® It generally identifies these items as
located at the manufacturing facility without further information.** As noted above, the auditors
accounted for parts and services that could be directly attributable to manufacturing equipment.
Despite the fact that excavators are described and pictured in its overview of its business
operation, the petitioner does not identify which excavators, if any, are used in the various areas
of the facility, such as the initial sorting, transportation from weighing, etc. It identifies a
trommel which it states is used to “[p]Julverize dirt.” Trommels are generally used to separate
materials, i.e., sorting the dirt from other debris.”” The petitioner also states a Hass 2000
Shredder and a Hyundai Loader should be exempt, but there is no transaction in the purchase
schedule prepared by the auditor that references these purchases or the taxable amount, and there
are no purchases identified by the petitioner that are specifically related to these items (including
the trommel). Further, the auditor previously determined these items as taxable “as none of these
scrap/waste items are work-in-process items yet and second, there is no change in state or form
performed to any of these materials by any pieces of the aforementioned equipment.” The

4 Audit Remarks, Pages 12-13.
42 petitioner’s “Supplemental” Exhibit G.

43 Id

44 Id

45 Stessel, Richard lan; Kranc, S. C. (1992). "Particle Motion in Rotary Screen", Journal of Engineering Mechanics,
pp. 558-568.

46 Audit Remarks, Page 12. See also auditor’s February 24, 2017 e-mail to petitioner: “[a]fter reviewing all
information provided up to this point we determined the manufacturing exemption to be narrowly construed to the
operations occurring at Micro Construction. Any equipment used for handling materials prior to the materials



CrHo0co0o0Ts8

FEB 2 5 2020
-11 -

auditor also determined the two dozers were taxable as primarily moving either raw materials or
finished goods.*” The petitioner does not address this conclusion by the auditor in its objections
to the audit remarks.*® Based upon the record, even if the petitioner were correct in its conclusion
that items used in sorting are exempt manufacturing equipment, it has failed to meet its burden to
show these specific purchases of parts and services are connected to exempt equipment.

“Service of Web Site” and “Service of Real Property”

The petitioner objects to two further transactions. It states that a purchase from
EIG*STARTLOGIC was exempt as “service of website.” The auditor previously removed this
transaction from the assessment.*® The second transaction is a purchase from FMK Welding and
Salvage for building a drainpipe. The petitioner states that this is “service of real property.”
Upon additional review, the auditor found this item was taxable. The petitioner failed to provide
any further analysis or legal citation as to why this transaction is exempt. Accordingly, the
Commissioner cannot conclude that the petitioner has met its burden to show error in the
assessment.

Penalty

The petitioner also requests an abatement of the penalty. Penalty remission is within the
discretion of the Tax Commissioner. See Jennings & Churella Constr. Co. v. Lindley, 10 Ohio
St.3d 67, 461 N.E.2d 897 (1984). Based upon the surrounding facts and circumstances in this
matter, the Commissioner finds that the penalty is reasonable. Therefore, the request is denied.

Therefore, the assessment is affirmed.

Current records indicate that a payment of $1,062.89 has been applied on this assessment.
However, due to payment processing and posting time lags, payments may have been made that
are not reflected in this final determination. Any post-assessment interest will be added to the
assessment as provided by law. Payments shall be made payable to “Treasurer — State of Ohio”.
Any payment made within sixty days of the date of this final determination should be forwarded
to: Department of Taxation, Compliance Division, P.O. Box 2678, Columbus, Ohio 43216-2678.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO
THIS MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY-DAY APPEAL PERIOD

reaching either the grinder, screener and/or shredder does not qualify for exemption from sales/use tax as the
materials are not considered to be committed to the manufacturing process. Therefore, we have determined that the
loaders and bulldozers are used primarily to move raw materials and finished goods. We believe any crushing which
may occur during this handling is not a manufacturing process. As a result, any incidental crushing occurring during
movement and handling of any materials around the facility does not meet the manufacturing exemption.” Due to
the above, the auditor removed a 1999 Extec Turbo 5000 Screener and a 1994 German Crusher and related
purchases from the audit schedule. Audit Remarks, Page 13.

47 Audit Remarks, Page 20.

48 petitioner’s Exhibit D, Response to Audit Remarks, Page 20.

49 Audit Remarks, Page 14.



0000000073

FEB 2 5 2020
-12 -

PRESCRIBED BY R.C. 5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILE
APPROPRIATELY CLOSED.

T CERTIRY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OFf THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL

Gty 20, /e (o
e , .
JiErRiEy AL MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
TAX COMMISSIOMER Tax Commissioner

/s/ Jeffrey A. McClain



Ohio Department of FINKEQUOU |83
Taxation DETERMINATION

Office of the Tax Commissioner
30 E. Broad St., 22™ Floor « Columbus, OH 43215

Date:

Kaeden G. Miller FEB 2 8 2020

218 W. Dudley St.
Maumee, OH 43537

Re: Assessment No. 100001215861
Use Tax

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to a petition for reassessment
pursuant to R.C. 5739.13 and 5471.14 concerning the following assessment:

Pre-Assessment

Tax Interest Penalty Total
$901.79 $26.05 $135.27 $1,063.11

This assessment was issued based upon the conduct of a special audit of a motor vehicle title
transfer. On August 2, 2018, Kaeden G. Miller received title to a 2015 Honda Scooter from
Kenneth S. Durham. At the time of the title transfer, Mr. Miller indicated that he paid $50.00 for
the vehicle and paid tax on that amount. The Ohio Department of Taxation questioned this
purchase amount and issued the current assessment based upon a vehicle value of $12,488.60. No
hearing was requested.

The petitioner disputes this assessment and contends that the price reported at the time of the titling
was accurate and no additional tax is due. In support of this contention, the petitioner has supplied
a letter explaining the condition of the vehicle, along with a repair invoice from the seller that
corroborates the poor condition of the vehicle at the time of purchase. The evidence in file supports
the petitioner’s contention.

Accordingly, the assessment is cancelled.

Current records indicate that no payments have been applied on this assessment. However, due to
payment processing and posting time lags, payments may have been made that are not reflected in
this final determination.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER.

I CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL
\)x.',_'?f Ty &N
(# &M N P
JEEFREY A. MCCLAIN Jeftrey A. McClain
Tax COMMISSIONER Tax Commissioner

/s Jeftrey A. McClain

Page 1 of 1



0000000182

Ohio Department of FINAL
Taxation DETERMINATION

Office of the Tax Commissioner
30 E. Broad St., 22" Floor  Columbus, OH 43215

Date:
Nationwide Children’s Hospital FEB 2 8§ 2020
700 Childrens Dr.
Columbus, OH 43205

Re: Assessment 100001502406
Use Tax

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to a petition for reassessment
pursuant to R.C. 5739.13 and 5741.14 concerning the following use tax assessment:

Tax Pre-Assessment Interest Penalty Total
$26,025.00 $616.34 $3.903.75 $30,545.09

The assessment is the result of an audit of the petitioner’s purchase of a modified Ford F-650 (the
“vehicle”) to be used as a mobile intensive care unit. The petitioner initially titled the vehicle
claiming it was exempt from tax as a purchase for use in a public utility. The exempt use of the
vehicle could not be verified. Accordingly, this assessment was issued. The petitioner appealed
stating that the use of the vehicle was by an exempt nonprofit (not public utility) and requested a
hearing, but it was deemed unnecessary due to the following analysis.

The petitioner states that, due to administrative oversight, it had titled the vehicle under the wrong
exemption. The petitioner states that the purchase was exempt as a purchase by a non-profit under
R.C. 5739.02(B)(12) and R.C. 5741.02(C)(2). The petitioner provided several exhibits in support
and also re-titled the vehicle under the proper exemption. The objection is allowed.

Therefore, the assessment is cancelled.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER’S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO
THIS MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY-DAY APPEAL PERIOD
PRESCRIBED BY R.C. 5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILE
APPROPRIATELY CLOSED.

1 CERTIEY THAT THIS IS A TRUL AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE T'AX COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL

/s/  Jeftrey A. McClain

_\)t'*}};_:,é/z, / %‘%
¢ M7 .
JEFEREY A, MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
TAX COMMISSIONER Tax Commissioner

Page 1 of 1



noo0o00n0iL2
Ohio Pe})’élrtlllet1t of FINAL
AR DETERMINATION

Office of the Tax Commissioner
30 E. Broad St., 22™ Floor « Columbus, OH 43215

Date:

fEB 2 8 2000

Nickajack Farms, LTD.
2773 Manchester Ave. N.W.
N. Lawrence, OH 44666

Re: Assessment No. 100001308146
Use Tax

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to a petition for reassessment
pursuant to R.C. 5739.13 and 5741.14 concerning the following use tax assessment:

Pre-Assessment

Tax Interest Penalty Total
$637.00 $9.42 $95.55 $741.97

The petitioner objects to the use tax due on the purchase of a trailer. The petitioner purchased a
trailer around February 21, 2019 without the payment of tax. The petitioner provided the seller
with a certificate of exemption claiming the vehicle was used directly in farming. The Ohio
Department of Taxation was unable to verify the exempt use of the vehicle. Accordingly, this
assessment was issued. No hearing was requested.

Pursuant to R.C. 5739.02, an excise (“sales”) tax is levied upon all retail sales made in Ohio. By
virtue of R.C. 5741.02, a corresponding tax is imposed upon the storage, use, or consumption in
this state of any tangible personal property or the benefits realized in this state of services provided,
with it being the obligation of the user to file a return and remit tax on the purchase of such items
when tax was not paid to a seller.

There is a farming exemption to the Ohio sales and use tax under R.C. 5739.02(B)(42)(n) if the
purpose of the transaction is “to use or consume the thing transferred primarily in producing
tangible personal property for sale by farming, agriculture, horticulture, or floriculture.” However,
not every agricultural activity is “farming.” “Farming” is defined in Ohio Adm.Code 5703-9-
23(A)(1) as the “occupation of tilling the soil for the production of crops as a business and shall
include the raising of farm livestock, bees, or poultry, where the purpose is to sell such livestock,
bees, or poultry, or the products thereof as a business.” (Emphasis added.) “Business” requires the
“object of gain, benefit, or advantage.” R.C. 5739.01(F). Equipment that generally qualify for the
exemption are tractors, combines, planters, balers, and similar equipment.

Page 1 of 3



0o00001L3
FEB 2 § 2020

Therefore, in order for a trailer to be eligible for the farming exemption, three prerequisites must
be met. First, the trailer must be used by a person that farms as a business enterprise, such as
growing agricultural crops or raising livestock for sale as a business. Second, the person must be
able to demonstrate that the trailer is used primarily in specific farming activities that are part of
growing crops or caring for livestock. Third, these farming activities must account for the primary
usage of the trailer.

Critically, the burden is on the taxpayer to demonstrate that a purchase was exempt from tax. Natl.
Tube Co. v. Glander, 157 Ohio St. 407, 105 N.E.2d 648 (1952). The farming exemption is not a
status exemption. It is not automatic to persons who own farmland, acreage, crops, or livestock. It
is only available for equipment used actively in farming as defined in the Ohio Administrative
Code.

In order to claim the exemption, the petitioner must first prove that they are farming as a business.
In order to demonstrate that the farming activities constitute a “business,” typically a copy of the
I.R.S. Form 1040 Schedule F (Profit or Loss from Farming) is necessary. The schedule is used to
report farm income and expenses. The petitioner appears to be a farming business given its name,
but it failed to provide any evidence that it is actually engaged in farming as a business, aside from
stating that it “delivers hay to clients.”

The remaining questions are whether the trailer is used in farming and whether the farming use of
the trailer is its primary purpose. According to the petitioner, the trailer is strictly used to deliver
hay to clients. When analyzing if a piece of equipment is used for farming as defined by law, the
primary use of the equipment is the key factor. Lucinda Hart v. Limbach, B.T.A. No. 86-D-280,
1988 WL 162378 (July 22, 1988). If the equipment is used solely in transporting farm products to
or from processing, it is not eligible for a farm use exemption. Medina Sod Farms v. Limbach,
BTA No. 2152, 1986 WL 7747 (July 9, 1986). Delivering hay to clients is not the “tilling of soil
for the production of crops” as farming is defined in the Administrative Code. While the trailer in
question is used exclusively for farm business and may be a necessary piece of that business, “the
law does not provide *** that any item necessary for farming is exempt.” Bahan Farms, LLC v.
McClain, B.T.A. No. 2017-2180, 2019 WL 1260533 (March 11, 2019).

The petitioner failed to provide sufficient evidence that the trailer is used primarily in the
production of tangible personal property for sale by farming as required under R.C.
5739.02(B)(42)(n). Therefore, the objection is denied.

Accordingly, the assessment is affirmed as issued.

Current records indicate that no payments have been applied on this assessment. However, due to
payment processing and posting time lags, payments may have been made that are not reflected in
this final determination. Any unpaid balance bears post-assessment interest as provided by
law, which is in addition to the above total. Payments shall be made payable to “Treasurer —
State of Ohio”. Any payment made within sixty (60) days of the date of this final determination
should be forwarded to: Department of Taxation, Compliance Division, P.O. Box 2678, Columbus,
Ohio 43216-2678.

Page 2 of 3



0000000144
FEB 2 8 2020
THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY-DAY APPEAL PERIOD PRESCRIBED BY
R.C. 5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILE APPROPRIATELY
CLOSED.

T CERTIFY THAT THIS 1S A TRUE AND ACCURATE CQPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL

\L‘ '.-A"Iy.é?/ s %
s

JEFFREY A. MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain

TANX COMMISSIONER TaX Con] m ] SSi oner

/s/ Jeffrey A. McClain

Page 3 of 3



0ooogoo0isl

= Department of .
Ohlo Taxatton | FINAL
o e 1 5 o Commisiner DETERMINATION

Date:
FEB 2 § 2020
Paul X. O’Neill, Jr.
2398 Weymouth Rd.
Hinckley, OH 44233

Re: Assessment 100001083824
Use Tax

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to a petition for reassessment
pursuant to R.C. 5739.13 and 5741.14 concerning the following use tax assessment:

Tax Pre-Assessment Interest Penalty Total
$928.12 $11.29 $139.22 $1,078.63

The petitioner objects to the use tax due on the purchase of a utility task vehicle (UTV). On August
8, 2018, the petitioner purchased a Kawasaki “Mule” UTV from a dealer in Port Clinton, Ohio.
No tax was paid at the time of purchase. Instead, an exemption was claimed as “Direct Use —
Farming.” The Department was unable to verify the exempt use of the vehicle. Accordingly, this
assessment was issued.

The petitioner contends that the vehicle is exempt under R.C. 5739.02(B)(42)(n). The evidence in
file supports this contention.

Accordingly, the assessment is cancelled.

Current records indicate that no payments have been made toward the assessment. However, due
to payment processing and posting time lags, payments may have been made that are not reflected
in this final determination.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER’S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO
THIS MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY-DAY APPEAL PERIOD
PRESCRIBED BY R.C. 5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILE
APPROPRIATELY CLOSED.

L CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S _]Ol.?R.\’:\_L

9«{34.1 £ /, & %:
7 At

JEFFREY A. MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
Tax COMMISSIONER Tax Commissioner

/s/  Jeffrey A. McClain



1600000137

' - Department of AT
Ohlo Taxation FINAL
e, & e, Tex Commissignr DETERMINATION
FEB 2 8 200

Date:

Riceland Cabinet Corporation
326 N. Hillcrest Dr., Ste. A
Wooster, OH 44691

Re: Assessment No. 100000647687
Use Tax
Account No. 98-002865

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner on a petition for reassessment pursuant to
R.C. 5739.13 and 5741.14 concerning the following use tax assessment:

Tax Pre-Assessment Interest Penalty Total
$133,103.30 $14,306.92 $19,965.18 $167,375.40

The assessment is the result of an audit of the petitioner’s purchases from April 1, 2012 through
March 31, 2015. A hearing was held on December 15, 2018.

As an initial matter, assessments are presumptively valid. R. K. E. Trucking, Inc. v. Zaino, 98 Ohio
St.3d 495, 2003-Ohio-2149, 787 N.E.2d 638. Therefore, once an assessment is made, the burden
is on the taxpayer to prove error in the assessment. Forest Hills Supermarket, Inc., dba Forest
Hills Eagle v. Tracy, BTA No. 97-J-1508, 1999 WL 195629 (Apr. 5, 1999), citing, Federated
Dept. Stores, Inc. v. Lindley, 5 Ohio St.3d 213, 450 N.E.2d 687 (1983); Automotive Warehouse,
Inc. v. Limbach, BTA No. 87-D-652, 1989 WL 82761 (Jan. 13, 1989). This places an affirmative
duty upon the petitioner to provide sufficient evidence to prove their objections.

Audit Methodology

A review of a statistical sample of the petitioner’s general ledger activity during the audit period
was conducted. The petitioner indicated they did not have electronic records for the period of April
1, 2012 through December 31, 2012. Audit Remarks, Page 5. The petitioner and auditor agreed to
perform a statistical sample audit. The petitioner acknowledged the sample period of January 1,
2013 through March 31, 2015 was representative of the petitioner’s business over the audit period.
Audit Remarks, Page 5. The auditor and petitioner mutually narrowed down general ledger activity
to a target population comprised of transactions from accounts with sales and use tax implications.
The Department reviewed the data to screen anomalous transactions which would create sampling
problems. The petitioner was afforded an opportunity to do the same. The transactions were
stratified by dollar amount using the cumulative square root of the frequency method. A sample
list of random invoices was generated for each stratum except the top stratum (transactions above
$2,500.00), which was reviewed comprehensively. The petitioner agreed to provide invoices,
along with any necessary supporting documentation, for the resulting list of transactions. The sum

Page 1 of 3



0000000138
FEB 2 8 2020

of sampled transactions found taxable in each stratum was divided by the sum of sampled
transactions in each stratum. This resulted in a taxable percentage for each stratum. The taxable
percentage for each stratum was applied to the total target population dollars for that stratum during
the sample period. The sum of the resulting taxable amounts, plus the taxable amount from the
comprehensively reviewed top stratum, was divided by the total purchases in the sample period
target population. The resulting percentage was applied to total audit period purchases for accounts
in the target population. The auditor then factored in results of examinations of certain other
accounts subject to supplemental agreements between the Department of Taxation and the
petitioner as well as credits for certain tax already remitted. This resulted in the petitioner’s
assessed tax liability.

The petitioner signed a memorandum of agreement which specified the methodology of the audit
and adequacy of the sample period. The audit agreement is binding and enforceable. When entering
into a valid, enforceable agreement, the petitioner waives any objection it may have regarding the
method used to determine liability. Markho, Inc. dba One Stop Carry Out and One Stop Mini Mart
v. Tracy, BTA No. 98-M-132, 1999 WL 513788 (July 16, 1999), citing 4dkron Home Medical
Services v. Lindley, 25 Ohio St.3d 107, 495 N.E.2d 417 (1986). See also Shaheen, Inc. dba Abe’s
Quick Shoppe v. Tracy, BTA No. 96-M-1231, 1998 WL 127061 (Mar. 20, 1998), citing dkron
Home Medical Services v. Lindley, 25 Ohio St.3d 107, 495 N.E.2d 417 (1986).

Transactions Miscategorized

The petitioner contends some sampled transactions were improperly identified as taxable, which
resulted in incorrect percentages being employed during the audit process. The burden is on the
petitioner to provide sufficient evidence to show error in the assessment. The petitioner submitted
documentation identifying transactions they believe were miscategorized and how this would
affect certain percentages employed throughout the audit. The petitioner did not submit evidence
concerning the nature of any of the individual transactions. The evidence submitted merely
identifies which transactions the petitioner believes were misidentified as taxable; the evidence
does not actually speak to the nature of the individual transactions. The evidence is insufficient to
show error in the assessment. The petitioner has not met their burden. The objection is denied.

Accounting Methodology

The petitioner contends they changed accounting practices during the audit period, which caused
an error in the assessment. The burden is on the petitioner to provide sufficient evidence to show
error in the assessment. The petitioner signed an agreement stating the sample period was
representative of their business throughout the entire audit period. Furthermore, the petitioner did
not submit evidence showing any change of accounting method or explain specific errors this
would cause in the audit results. The petitioner has not met their burden. The objection is denied.

Work for Tax Exempt Organizations

The petitioner contends the audit failed to account for transactions involving tax exempt
organizations. The burden is on the petitioner to present sufficient evidence to show error in the
assessment. The petitioner submitted a spreadsheet identifying transactions they maintain involve

Page 2 of 3



0000000139
FEB 2 8 2020

tax exempt organizations. The petitioner did not submit any other evidence to support this
contention, such as invoices, contracts, or exemption certificates. Furthermore, a construction
contract exemption certificate signed by a representative of the exempt organization is required
for a construction contractor to exempt materials consumed in a construction contract for a tax
exempt organization. Ohio Adm.Code 5703-9-14(I)(1). The petitioner’s evidence is insufficient to
show error in the assessment. The objection is denied.

Penalty Abatement

The petitioner requests abatement of the penalty. The petitioner was cooperative during the audit
process. Considering all the surrounding facts and circumstances, abatement of the penalty is
granted.

Therefore, the assessment is adjusted as follows:

Tax Pre-Assessment Interest Penalty Total
$133,103.30 $14,306.92 $0.00 $147,410.22

Current records indicate that no payments have been applied on this assessment. However, due to
payment processing and posting time lags, payments may have been made that are not reflected in
this final determination. Any post-assessment interest will be added to the assessment as provided
by law. Payments shall be made payable to “Treasurer — State of Ohio”. Any payment made within
sixty days of the date of this final determination should be forwarded to: Department of Taxation,
Compliance Division, P.O. Box 2678, Columbus, Ohio 43216-2678.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY-DAY APPEAL PERIOD PRESCRIBED BY
R.C. 5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILE APPROPRIATELY
CLOSED.

I CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S JOURN:\L

/s/  Jeffrey A. McClain

_ 911.,";«.;//, 7 /é%

P 4 .
JTEFFREY A, MCCLAIN J effrey A. McClain
Tax COMMISSTONER Tax Commissioner

Page 3 of 3



Leauguoose

S Department of
Oth Taxation FINAL
| e dlie 8l e, Tox Commissizr DETERMINATION

Date: e 2 5 2020

RJL Leasing
3183 Simon Rd.
Russia, OH 45363

Re: Assessment No. 100001430451
Use Tax

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner regarding a petition for reassessment pursuant
to R.C. 5739.13 and 5741.14 concerning the following use tax assessment:

Pre-Assessment

Tax Interest Penalty Total
$2,010.06 $33.57 $301.51 $2,345.14

This assessment was issued based upon the conduct of a special audit of a motor vehicle title transfer.
The petitioner purchased a vehicle without the payment of tax. The Ohio Department of Taxation was
unable to verify the exempt use of the vehicle. Accordingly, this assessment was issued. A hearing was
not requested.

The petitioner contends that the vehicle is exempt under R.C. 5739.02(B)(32). The evidence in file
supports the petitioner’s contention.

Accordingly, the assessment is cancelled.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER.

T CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL

l‘ # ‘. ' R
JEFFREY A. MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
Tax COMAUISSTONER Tax Cornlnissioner

/s/ Jeffrey A. McClain



0000000LB8

Ohio Department of FINAL -

Taxation

o — DETERMINATION

30 E. Broad St., 22" Floor ¢ Columbus, OH 43215

Date:

FEB1 9 200

George. S Sponseller
1637 W. Big Beaver Rd., Ste. H
Troy, MI 48084

Re: Assessment No. 100001203217
Consumer’s Use Tax

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner regarding a petition for reassessment pursuant
to R.C. 5739.13 and 5741.14 concerning the following corrected assessment:

Pre-Assessment

Tax Interest Penalty Total
$12,600.00 $1,589.62 $1,890.00 $16,079.62

The petitioner stored a boat in Ohio without remitting use tax. Accordingly, this assessment was issued.
The petitioner is requesting a remission of interest and penalty.

The request for remission of pre-assessment interest cannot be considered. The Tax Commissioner lacks
jurisdiction to abate pre-assessment interest added to an assessment pursuant to R.C. 5739.133(B). The
request for interest remission is denied. The facts and circumstances support full remission of the penalty.

The assessment is adjusted as follows:

Pre-Assessment

Tax Interest Penalty Total
$12,600.00 $1,589.62 $0.00 $14,189.62

Current records indicate that payments of $12,600.00 have been applied to this assessment. However,
due to payment processing and posting time lags, payments may have been made that are not reflected
in this final determination. Any unpaid balance bears post-assessment interest as provided by law,
which is in addition to the above total. Payments shall be made payable to “Ohio - Treasurer of State.”
Any payment made within sixty days of the date of this final determination should be forwarded to:
Department of Taxation, Compliance Division, P.O. Box 1090, Columbus, Ohio 43216-1090.

Page 1 of 2



g000000L8BS

FER 1 9 2020

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY-DAY APPEAL PERIOD PRESCRIBED BY R.C.
5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILE APPROPRIATELY CLOSED.

1 CERTIFY TFLAT THIS IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMMSSIONER'S JOURNAL

\)‘ ‘J", AT 4 L,‘;“
(7 M |
JEFEREY AL McCLAIN ] effrey A. McClain

T AX COMMISSIONER Tax Commissioner

/s/  Jeftrey A. McClain

Page 2 of 2



- 0noonao03e

COhio o FINAL
R B T DETERMIN ATION

30 E. Broad St., 22" Floor » Columbus, OH 43215

Date: FER 2 4 2020

The Kenan Advantage Group, Inc.
4366 Mt Pleasant St NW
North Canton, OH 44720

Re: 3 Refund Claims
Filed on August 2, 2017
Use Tax

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner on the following applications for refund
filed pursuant to R.C. 5739.07:

Refund Claim Time Period Amount
201800863 12/01/2013-6/30/2014 $2,339.51
201800864 7/1/2013-6/30/2014 $32,085.77
201800865 7/1/2013-6/30/2014 $3.245.69

Total: $37,670.97

The claims were initially denied. The claimant disagreed with the denials and requested
reconsideration of the matter. A hearing was not requested.

Proof of Payment of Tax

As an initial matter, the claimant has not shown proof that the tax in question was paid to the
vendor or the State of Ohio. In order to receive a refund, the consumer must show proof of tax
paid to the vendor or the state. Ohio Adm.Code 5703-9-07(A)(4). The claimant submitted invoices
showing Omnitracs Inc. (Omnitracs) charged sales tax to various entities, none of which are the
Kenan Advantage Group, Inc. (Kenan). The claimant also submitted evidence showing Kenan
wrote checks to Omnitracs. The claimant did not explain how they are related to the entities on the
invoices. Additionally, the checks provided do not appear to be connected to the invoices. The
amounts on the checks do not match the invoices submitted and there is no reference on the checks
as to the reason for payment. The evidence shows the entities on the invoices were charged sales
tax and Kenan paid Omnitracs for something. It not does not show Kenan was charged sales tax
by Omnitracs or remitted tax to the state.

First Use of Service

Assuming arguendo the claimant had submitted acceptable proof of tax paid, the refund claim
would still be denied. The claimant operates a fleet of vehicles. The claimant states they paid sales
tax on a service purchased from Omnitracs to track these vehicles. The claimant acknowledges the

Page 1 of 3



(0000000317
FEB 2 4 2020

tracking service qualifies as either automatic data processing or electronic information services.
Claimant’s Sales Tax Application for Refund Attachment, Page 3. The claimant states the vendor
charged them the full amount of Ohio sales tax. The claimant contends they should only owe sales
tax based on the percentage of miles driven by their vehicle fleet in the State of Ohio.

The sourcing location for sales tax for an enumerated service is the jurisdiction where the service
is received. R.C. 5739.033(C). A service is considered received when it is first used. R.C.
5739.033(C)(6). When a service is not received at a vendor’s place of business it shall be sourced
to a location known to the vendor where the consumer will receive the service. R.C.
5739.033(C)(2). When a location is not specified, the vendor may source the sale to a location for
the consumer maintained in the vendor’s records in the ordinary course of business. R.C.
5739.033(C)(3). As the claimant has not submitted proof a tax paid, the Commissioner will
assume, only for the sake of this discussion, that Omnitracs charged the claimant sales tax pursuant
to R.C. 5739.033(C)(2) or 5739.033(C)(3). The claimant contends this was erroneous because the
first use of this service was only occasionally in Ohio. The claimant contends the percentage of
miles driven by their vehicles shows the tracking services location of first use. The claimant’s
contention is not well taken because the evidence submitted to support this methodology does not
speak to the first use of the service. This claimant’s methodology is based on miles driven after
the tracking software was purchased. The evidence submitted represents a continuous use of the
service after the purchase, it does not speak to its first use.

Additionally, based on the claimant’s description of the service, it is received at the claimant’s
headquarters in North Canton, Ohio. The claimant describes the product as “a service that collects,
manipulates, and transmits data from the trucks for use in Kenan’s dispatch centers.” Claimant’s
Sales Tax Application for Refund Attachment, Page 1. The description of the service indicates it
is primarily for managerial and logistical purpose by dispatchers, which would be completed at
Kenan’s headquarters to manage their vehicle fleet. The claimant describes various ways a driver
could make first use of the service such as a driver using the service to enter text messages or
improve route efficiency. Claimant’s Sales Tax Application for Refund Attachment, Page 3. The
claimant contends these uses demonstrate the first use of the service taking place throughout the
country. These uses of the service would not be considered the first use. A driver using the system
on the road implies the first use of the service already occurred. The scenarios described by the
claimant all take place after the service has been integrated into the vehicle and initialized. The
claimant’s additional evidence does not support the first use of the service occurring on the road
by a driver.

The claimant also contends they owe only a portion of sales tax pursuant to R.C. 5739.033(D)(1).
The evidence submitted cannot be the basis for apportioning the tax pursuant to R.C.
5739.033(D)(1) because the statute requires that the methodology be based on records of the
consumer and vendor at the time of the sale. The records submitted by the claimant appear to have
been developed after the purchase utilizing the purchased tracking software, thus are not records
of the consumer at the time of the sale. The claimant’s evidence also does not show users accessing
the service outside of Ohio. The additional evidence submitted does not show use of the service
by the drivers, the tracking data supports use of the software by the headquarters staff to monitor
the vehicle fleet. The evidence is insufficient to show the service was received outside of Ohio.
The objection is denied.

Page 2 of 3



C0ooo0n038

FER 2 4 2020

Therefore, the claims for refund are denied.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER’S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO
THESE MATTERS. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY-DAY APPEAL PERIOD
PRESCRIBED BY R.C. 5717.02, THESE MATTERS WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE
FILES APPROPRIATELY CLOSED.

I CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S JOUILN;\L

s/ Jeffrey A. McClain

Yo 2 M2
s .
JEFFREY A. MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
Tax COMMISSIONER Tax CommiSSioner

Page 3 of 3



0000060191

Ohio o FINAL
S 5. S DETERMINATION

30 E. Broad St., 22" Floor ¢ Columbus, OH 43215

Date: 5
Thomas H. Winter FEB 2 8 2020

6601 Wayne Trace Rd.
Somerville, OH 45064

Re: Assessment 100001214607
Use Tax

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to a petition for
reassessment pursuant to R.C. 5739.13 and 5741.14 concerning the following use tax
assessment:

Tax Pre-Assessment Interest Penalty Total
$506.93 $13.18 $76.04 $596.15

The petitioner objects to the use tax due on the purchase of a UTV. On August 21, 2018, the
petitioner purchased a Kawasaki UTV from a dealer in West Alexandria, OH. No tax was paid at
the time of purchase. Instead, an exemption was claimed as “Direct Use — Farming.” The
Department was unable to verify the exempt use of the UTV. Accordingly, this assessment was
issued. The petitioner’s objections are addressed below. A hearing was not requested.

The petitioner contends that the UTV is exempt under R.C. 5739.02(B)(42)(n). Based on the
evidence presented, the objection is allowed.

Accordingly, the assessment is cancelled.

Current records indicate that no payments have been made toward the assessment. However, due
to payment processing and posting time lags, payments may have been made that are not
reflected in this final determination.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER’S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO
THIS MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY-DAY APPEAL PERIOD
PRESCRIBED BY R.C. 5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILE
APPROPRIATELY CLOSED.

I CERLTFY THAT THIS 1S A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OFF THIZ
ENTRY RECORDED INTHE TAX COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL

0. g ) b

Yeii 4./ (&7
(7 M )
Jurrrey A MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
TaX COMMISSIONER Tax Commissioner

/s/  Jeffrey A. McClain

Page 1 of 1



	20CAT_AmericanRefiningGoupInc_BTA
	20CAT_ContinentalTireNorthAmericaInc_ECV
	20CAT_DairyGuysLTD_JJC
	20CAT_DanaHoldingCorporation_BTA
	20CAT_DLRyanCompaniesLtd_RGK
	20CAT_DowdenHaroldW_ECV
	20CAT_DrummondFinancialServicesLLC_KAH
	20CAT_FedExCorporationAndSubsidiaries_RGK
	20CAT_GlobalPartnersofOhio7616LLC_DLG
	20CAT_HallmarkMarketingCompanyLLC_BLW
	20CAT_HarleyDavidsonMotorCompany_BLW
	20CAT_HeartlandExpressIncofIowa_BTA
	20CAT_JohnMStieflDDSInc_ECV
	20CAT_KinderEnvironmentalServicesInc_TJA
	20CAT_MarSystemsInc_TJA
	20CAT_MiaShoesInc_BTA
	20CAT_RaymondLorenA_ECV
	20CAT_RiderScottP_KAH
	20CAT_RJCormanRailroadCoWesternOhioLLC_RGK
	20EWH_NaturesWayInc_JJC
	20EWH_SchaferMaryK_KAH
	20EWHRP_BurgessSharon_JJC
	20PIT_CarsonPaul_AJW
	20PIT_HeldmanGaryW&AustineM_ECV
	20PIT_HoffmannErin&StormoElissa_KAH
	20PIT_JacobsRonald_TJA
	20PIT_RakoltaJohn&Terry_ECV
	20PIT_RipplBartH_JJC
	20PIT_ScharMark&Elizabeth_AJW
	20PTE_AffinityDisplaysAndExpositionsInc_PLM
	20RPT_AntonineMaroniteSistersofYoungstown_BTA
	20RPT_Grace Fellowship_BTA
	20ST_14-0CassadyLLC_ABF
	20ST_AdusumilliVenkatR_BTA
	20ST_BakerHughesOilfieldOperationsInc_JIH
	20ST_BecraftJeremy_LDS
	20ST_Book4ULLC_JHF
	20ST_BrambilaJorge_LDS
	20ST_ConsolidatedElectricalDistributerInc_ABF
	20ST_ConstructionLaborContractorsInc_JIH
	20ST_DetroitExpressGasInc_AMT
	20ST_DixieHorse&MuleCo_KRL
	20ST_HamiltonSorterCo_ABF.docx
	20ST_JCrewInc_KRL
	20ST_JuriInternationalInc_KRL
	20ST_KhalilMarwah_KRL
	20ST_KlabenFordLincolnMercuryInc_AMT
	20ST_MikeReichenbachFordLincoln_AMT
	20ST_MinoleahEnterprisesLLC_BTA
	20ST_NationwideMutualInsuranceCompany_501319384_501317634_20191423811_20191482910_20181359271_ABF
	20ST_NixonAnthony_LDS
	20ST_NixonColleen_LDS
	20ST_PetrosExpressLLC_KRL
	20ST_PramukhMaharajLLC_JHF.doc
	20ST_PVCommunicationsInc_KRL.doc
	20ST_ReinickeMarc_KRL
	20ST_RonsTrailersinc_ABF.docx
	20ST_S&KAmirehInc_JHF.doc
	20ST_SafeliteGroupInc_201801572_ABF
	20ST_SafeliteGroupInc_20191630460_ABF
	20ST_SalaheddinHijazzi_KRL
	20ST_ShershahEnterprisesLLC_LDS
	20ST_ShriGaneshEnterprisesInc_LDS
	20ST_SimonOilInc_KRL
	20ST_SLivingstonInc_AMT
	20ST_StateEquipmentInc_AMT.docx
	20ST_TuckerEdmundH_DLG
	20UT_AllenGaleLynn_JHF.docx
	20UT_BlackJeffM_BJC
	20UT_CarraraCompaniesInc_JR
	20UT_CliftonFamilyFarmsPartnership_JHF.docx
	20UT_DEFoxx&AssociatesInc_ABF
	20UT_EndersCaseyA_ARK
	20UT_FacemyerLandscapingLLC_JIH
	20UT_FeecorpCorporation_100001390932_100001390908_100001390896_JIH
	20UT_FreedomEnterprisesInc_JHF.docx
	20UT_GeorgeTransportLLC_BJC.docx
	20UT_GlobalBody&EquipmentCo_LDS
	20UT_GolfNowLLC_ABF
	20UT_GracefulLivingLLC_JHF.docx
	20UT_HeckMathiasH_BTA
	20UT_HyslopKeithE_BJC
	20UT_InsightCommunicationsofCentralOhioLLC_BTA
	20UT_JeffsJustinD_JHF
	20UT_KellerCharlesE_JHF.docx
	20UT_KirilaFireTrainingFacilitiesInc_JHF.docx
	20UT_MicroConstructionLLC_ARK
	20UT_MillerKaedenG_JHF
	20UT_NationwideChildrensHospital_ARK
	20UT_NickajackFarmsLTD_JHF.docx
	20UT_ONeillJrPaulX_JHF
	20UT_RicelandCabinetCorporation_AMT
	20UT_RJLLeasing_JIH.docx
	20UT_SponsellerGeorgeS_JHF
	20UT_TheKenanAdvantageGroupInc_AMT
	20UT_WinterThomasH_JHF

